THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

QD QD LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
TOTAL 80% 17% 3% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 85% 12% 3% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 81% 17% 2% 160
South 80% 17% 3% 268
South Central 68% 28% 3% 97
Central Plains 2% 19% 9% 77
Mountain States 76% 24% 64
West 88% 9% 3% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 88% 10% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 81% 15% 4% 72
Texas 66% 31% 3% 72
New York 86% 10% 4% 59
Rest of country 80% 17% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 76% 20% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 79% 18% 3% 533
55%+ Clinton states 86% 12% 2% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 83% 17% 0% 183
Non-competitive US o o 9
Senate race 76% 19% 5% 375
No US Senate race 83% 15% 3% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 79% 18% 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 82% 16% 2% 247
Suburb 81% 15% 4% 335
Unsure / refused 78% 22% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 83% 12% 5% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 89% 11% 109
Black suburban men 65% 35% 13
Black suburban women 66% 26% 8% 43
Urban voters 82% 16% 2% 247
Rural voters 79% 18% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 81% 15% 4% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 80% 17% 3% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 82% 16% 2% 472
Female 79% 18% 4% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 86% 10% 4% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 74% 26% 160
Female / employed 78% 18% 3% 300
Female / not employed 79% 18% 4% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 79% 16% 5% 143
Employed 82% 14% 4% 613
Retired 76% 24% 1% 228
Refused 74% 26% 21
RAGE 18-34 74% 18% 8% 201
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 84% 13% 3% 281
45-64 82% 17% 2% 312
65 or over 79% 20% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 80% 15% 5% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 82% 17% 2% 312
65 or over 79% 20% 1% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 84% 12% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 78% 22% 153
Female / under 55 78% 17% 5% 290
Female / 55+ 79% 19% 2% 242
RRACE White 83% 15% 3% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 70% 27% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 76% 19% 6% 920
Other 75% 19% 6% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 83% 14% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 82% 16% 2% 402
Black men 77% 23% 43
Black women 66% 30% 4% 78
Hispanic men 80% 20% 60
Hispanic women 67% 16% 17% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 82% 18% 1% 267
Other 80% 16% 4% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 79% 18% 3% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 84% 13% 3% 201
Democrat 80% 17% 3% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 80% 17% 3% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 78% 20% 2% 189
Male / DEM 79% 20% 1% 165
Female / DEM 80% 15% 5% 257
Male / IND 89% 6% 4% 114
Female / IND 77% 23% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 78% 19% 4% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 80% 18% 2% 222
Under 45 / DEM 82% 12% 6% 203
45 & over / DEM 78% 21% 1% 219
Under 45/ IND 79% 16% 5% 119
45 & over / IND 90% 10% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 17% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 69% 27% 4% 56
Democrat 80% 16% 4% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 20% 1% 279
Soft GOP 79% 14% 7% 85
Ticket splitters 82% 14% 4% 224
Soft DEM 82% 14% 4% 89
Hard DEM 79% 18% 3% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 80% 18% 2% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 81% 15% 4% 466
Other 85% 15% 75
Too young to vote 31% 63% 6% 7
Did not vote 78% 13% 9% 40
Unsure / refused 74% 26% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 78% 19% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 72% 22% 6% 100
Liberal 85% 12% 3% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 76% 21% 3% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 79% 19% 206 305
Moderate / liberal 82% 14% 4% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 79% 18% 3% 382
GROUPS
Independent 84% 13% 3% 201
Conservative DEM 72% 24% 5% 79
Mod / lib DEM 81% 15% 3% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 85% 12% 3% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 69% 26% 5% 140
Independent 69% 27% 4% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 81% 14% 6% 71
Conservative GOP 82% 17% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 67% 33% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 68% 24% 8% 139
Some college 76% 19% 4% 218
College graduate 85% 14% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 75% 21% 4% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 80% 17% 3% 95

College grad men 84% 14% 2% 304

High school women 61% 29% 10% 81

Some college women 74% 21% 5% 123

College grad women 85% 14% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 86% 13% 1% 475

Non-white college o 0 0

graduates 80% 18% 2% 158

White non-collage o 0 0

praduates 77% 18% 5% 279

Non-white non-college 61% 31% 8% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% 18% 5% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 61% 31% 8% 94

graduate

Others 85% 14% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 81% 15% 4% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 80% 17% 3% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 76% 16% 8% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 83% 15% 1% 609

No longer married 74% 24% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 83% 15% 2% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 75% 21% 4% 56

Single men 81% 15% 4% 104

Married women 83% 15% 1% 296

Unmarried women 73% 25% 2% 114

Single women 2% 17% 11% 122
MARAC White married 85% 13% 1% 495

Non-white married 76% 23% 2% 113

White not married 78% 17% 5% 258

Non-white not married 70% 23% 7% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 82% 12% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 76% 16% 7% 66

White married men 84% 14% 2% 247

White married women 86% 13% 1% 249

White no longer married 78% 17% 6% 38

men

White no longer married 76% 220 20 87

women

Other 73% 23% 4% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 82% 15% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 79% 18% 3% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 83% 13% 3% 182
Mom 80% 16% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 84% 13% 3% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 83% 17% 1% 333
Divorced / children 7% 12% 11% 29
Divorced / no children 72% 28% 63
Single / children 72% 21% 7% 38
Single / no children 7% 15% 8% 188
Other / mixed 75% 24% 1% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 74% 19% % 53
STATUS/C
Yes, family / relative / o o o
friend 85% 13% 2% 209
No 79% 18% 3% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 76% 21% 3% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 86% 12% 2% 132
Infrequently 83% 13% 4% 225
Never 80% 17% 3% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 76% 23% 204 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 83% 13% 4% 615
Refused 78% 22% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 80% 18% 2% 145
Male not evangelical 83% 15% 3% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 2% | 27% 2% 176
Female not evangelical 82% 13% 5% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 78% 20% 2% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 68% 31% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 20% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 58% A41% 0% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 3% 20% 6% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 78% 20% 2% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 87% 5% 8% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 82% 16% 2% 589
Working class 79% 18% 4% 239
Low income 66% 29% 4% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 79% 16% 6% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 85% 13% 2% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 65% 31% 4% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 78% 19% 2% 54
Middle class other races 77% 14% 9% 14
Other 7% 18% 5% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 78% 20% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 78% 12% 10% 63
Democrat 82% 15% 3% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 80% 18% 2% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 81% 16% 4% 576
No opinion 76% 22% 1% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 83% 14% 4% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 78% 20% 2% 447
No opinion 72% 27% 1% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 80% 17% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 81% 4% 15% 30
COMPARISON
(TRUMP / BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 80% 19% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 83% 14% 3% 500
Unsure / no image both 66% 32% 2% 18
Unfavorable hoth 67% 25% 8% 71
Other 93% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 79% 18% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 76% 18% 6% 31
Disapprove 81% 15% 3% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 79% 18% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 82% 18% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 81% 15% 3% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 79% 18% 4% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 71% 23% 6% 31
Disapprove 82% 15% 2% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 79% 18% 3% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL | Unsure 75% 25% l
CoviD-19/C Disapprove 81% 16% 3% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 78% 18% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 72% 25% 4% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 82% 15% 3% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 79% 18% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 63% 27% 11% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 82% 15% 3% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 82% 17% 1% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 71% 20% 9% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 71% 20% 10% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 83% 15% 2% 68
Approve 0 issues 82% 16% 2% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 82% 15% 3% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 78% 18% 5% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 78% 20% 2% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 100% 4
None 76% 24% 18
Unsure 7% 17% 6% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 79% 16% 4% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 81% 17% 2% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 80% 20% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 76% 16% 8% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 67% 20% 13% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 7% 20% 3% 52
Trump 0 issues 83% 14% 3% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 84% 14% 3% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 76% 20% 3% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 66% 20% 15% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 85% 15% 53
Biden 0 issues 79% 19% 2% 368

(cont.)

Page 7



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables

August 1-6, 2020

QD QD LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
RPGDBAL Trump 80% 19% 1% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 70% 15% 14% 68
Biden 82% 15% 3% 535
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 90% 9% 1% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 88% 11% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 88% 10% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 86% 13% 1% 804
100% of sample 80% 17% 3% 1005
TOTAL 80% 17% 3% 1005
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COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
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TOTAL 22% 6% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 8% 73% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 21% 5% 74% 160
South 28% 4% 68% 268
South Central 18% 5% 7% 97
Central Plains 16% 12% 2% 77
Mountain States 34% 12% 54% 64
West 19% 4% 7% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 18% 2% 80% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 18% 6% 76% 72
Texas 18% 6% 76% 72
New York 21% 3% 76% 59
Rest of country 24% 7% 69% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 24% 6% 70% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 24% 7% 69% 533
55%+ Clinton states 17% 5% 78% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 26% 6% 68% 183
Non-competitive US o o o
Senate race 23% 6% 71% 375
No US Senate race 20% 7% 73% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 28% 5% 67% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 18% 4% 7% 247
Suburb 19% 9% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 15% 6% 79% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 27% 8% 65% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 20% 10% 70% 109
Black suburban men 12% 6% 83% 13
Black suburban women 7% 7% 86% 43
Urban voters 18% 4% 7% 247
Rural voters 28% 5% 67% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 27% 5% 68% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 22% 6% 72% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 26% 5% 69% 472
Female 19% 7% 74% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 5% 71% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2904 6% 65% 160
Female / employed 19% 8% 73% 300
Female / not employed 19% 6% 75% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 20% 6% 74% 143
Employed 22% 6% 72% 613
Retired 26% 5% 69% 228
Refused 17% 9% 75% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 15% 8% 7% 201
AGE/C
35-44 23% 7% 71% 281
45-64 23% 4% 2% 312
65 or over 27% 7% 66% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 20% 7% 73% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 23% 4% 2% 312
65 or over 27% 7% 66% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 26% 6% 69% 319
Male / 55+ 27% 5% 68% 153
Female / under 55 14% 8% 7% 290
Female / 55+ 25% 5% 70% 242
RRACE White 26% 6% 67% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 5% 88% 121
Hispanic / Latino 11% 4% 85% 90
Other 16% 12% 72% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 29% 6% 65% 351
GENDER -
White women 24% 7% 69% 402
Black men 11% 2% 87% 43
Black women 5% 6% 89% 78
Hispanic men 17% 2% 81% 60
Hispanic women 7% 93% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 29% 5% 66% 267
Other 20% 6% 74% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 47% 9% 45% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 16% 9% 76% 201
Democrat 3% 3% 94% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 50% 6% 44% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 43% 12% 45% 189
Male / DEM 5% 2% 93% 165
Female / DEM 2% 3% 95% 257
Male / IND 15% 9% 76% 114
Female / IND 16% 9% 75% 87
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 45% 11% 44% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 48% 7% 45% 222
Under 45 / DEM 3% 3% 94% 203
45 & over / DEM 4% 20%% 94% 219
Under 45/ IND 14% 9% 78% 119
45 & over / IND 18% 8% 73% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 42% 10% 48% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 28% 11% 61% 56
Democrat 5% 2% 93% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 51% 10% 39% 279
Soft GOP 35% 5% 60% 85
Ticket splitters 17% 8% 75% 224
Soft DEM 7% 7% 86% 89
Hard DEM 2% 2% 96% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 47% 12% 41% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 2% 95% 466
Other 22% 2% 76% 75
Too young to vote 25% 34% 41% 7
Did not vote 5% 4% 90% 40
Unsure / refused 17% 5% 7% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 39% 9% 52% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 13% 10% 7% 100
Liberal 5% 2% 93% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 48% 10% 42% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 33% 8% 58% 305
Moderate / liberal 7% 4% 90% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 47% 9% 45% 382
GROUPS
Independent 16% 9% 76% 201
Conservative DEM 4% 3% 92% 79
Mod / lib DEM 3% 3% 94% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 2% 95% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 3% 87% 140
Independent 28% 11% 61% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 9% 69% 71
Conservative GOP 45% 10% 44% 371
REDUC Less than high school 21% 9% 70% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 41% 7% 52% 139
Some college 32% 6% 62% 218
College graduate 15% 6% 79% 633
(cont.)
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 39% 12% 49% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 40% 4% 56% 95

College grad men 19% 4% 7% 304

High school women 38% 3% 59% 81

Some college women 26% 7% 67% 123

College grad women 12% 8% 80% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 16% 7% 7% 475

Non-white college o o o

graduates 11% 4% 85% 158

White non-collage o o o

praduates 43% 6% 51% 279

Non-white non-college 9% 8% 83% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 43% 6% 51% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 9% 8% 83% 94

graduate

Others 15% 6% 79% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 25% 6% 69% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 22% 6% 2% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 17% 4% 79% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 25% 6% 68% 609

No longer married 18% 9% 74% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 27% 6% 67% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 24% 9% 66% 56

Single men 24% 2% 74% 104

Married women 24% % 69% 296

Unmarried women 14% 8% 78% 114

Single women 12% 6% 83% 122
MARAC White married 28% 6% 66% 495

Non-white married 15% 7% 78% 113

White not married 23% 7% 70% 258

Non-white not married 6% 4% 89% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 3% 64% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 18% 5% 78% 66

White married men 28% 6% 66% 247

White married women 28% % 66% 249

White no longer married 30% 11% 58% 38

men

White no longer married 17% 9% 73% 87

women

Other 10% 5% 84% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 20% 6% 74% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 23% 6% 70% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 3% 71% 182
Mom 14% 9% 7% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 22% 5% 73% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 28% 8% 64% 333
Divorced / children 15% 19% 66% 29
Divorced / no children 18% 5% 77% 63
Single / children 13% 4% 84% 38
Single / no children 18% 4% 78% 188
Other / mixed 18% 7% 75% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 29% 5% 66% 53
STATUS/C Yes, family / relative /
' 0, 0, 0,
friend 17% 6% 78% 209
No 23% 6% 70% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 28% 6% 65% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 28% 8% 64% 132
Infrequently 21% 5% 74% 225
Never 15% 6% 79% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 32% 6% 61% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 17% 6% 7% 615
Refused 22% 8% 70% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 37% 4% 59% 145
Male not evangelical 21% 6% 73% 327
Female _born again/ 20% 8% 63% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 14% 6% 80% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 40% 6% 54% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 11% 6% 83% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 4r% 6% 4r% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 1% 6% 8% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 13% 8% 79% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 6% 88% 41
Christians
(cont.)
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 13% 5% 83% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 23% 5% 72% 589
Working class 22% 5% 73% 239
Low income 28% 9% 62% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 13% 32% 55% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 25% 6% 69% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 13% 6% 81% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 15% 4% 82% 54
Middle class other races 19% 7% 74% 14
Other 21% 7% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 46% 11% 43% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 15% 9% 7% 63
Democrat 3% 2% 96% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 52% 11% 38% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 2% 95% 576
No opinion 19% % 74% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 4% 3% 93% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 44% 10% 46% 447
No opinion 13% 13% 73% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 22% 6% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 34% 8% 58% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP o |
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 53% 11% 36% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 2% 95% 500
Unsure / no image both 14% 8% 78% 18
Unfavorable hoth 1% 3% 96% 71
Other 15% 22% 63% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 50% 10% 40% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 75% 31
Disapprove 3% 2% 95% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 42% 11% 47% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 5% 5% 90% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 3% 1% 96% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 43% 10% 47% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 6% 8% 87% 81
Disapprove 2% 2% 96% 476
(cont.)
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 52% 11% 36% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 26% 10% 63% 17
CoviD-19/C Disapprove 3% 3% 94% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 44% 11% 44% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 14% 9% 7% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 1% 97% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 54% 12% 35% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 20% 16% 64% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 4% 2% 93% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 59% 10% 32% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 30% 17% 53% 111
Approve 3-5 issues % 6% 87% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 1% 2% 97% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 2% 97% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 2% 3% 95% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 35% 9% 56% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 54% 10% 36% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 11% 2% 87% 18
Unsure 12% 21% 67% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 19% 4% 77% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 24% % 69% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 56% 11% 33% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 24% 13% 63% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 18% 7% 75% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 5% % 88% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 2% 96% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 1% 97% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 5% 5% 90% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 14% 6% 80% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 28% 15% 57% 53
Biden 0 issues 52% 11% 37% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 51% 10% 39% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 6% 15% 79% 68
Biden 3% 2% 95% 535
(cont.)
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RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 23% 5% 71% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 70% 22% 5% 73% 712

Most likely 80% 22% 6% 72% 804

100% of sample 22% 6% 72% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 22% 6% 72% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 24% 6% 70% 168

Somewhat likely 17% 14% 69% 30
TOTAL 22% 6% 72% 1005
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RPGDBAL RPGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C TOTAL
Trump Undecided Biden
TOTAL 40% 7% 53% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 5% 58% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 9% 56% 160
South 44% 8% 48% 268
South Central 44% 7% 49% 97
Central Plains 30% 10% 60% 77
Mountain States 51% 20%% A47% 64
West 39% 5% 56% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 4% 56% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 16% 54% 72
Texas 47% 3% 50% 72
New York 32% 5% 63% 59
Rest of country 41% 7% 52% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 44% 9% 48% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 7% 52% 533
55%+ Clinton states 35% 5% 60% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 6% 53% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 41% 7% 52% 375
No US Senate race 38% 7% 54% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 7% 41% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 3% 66% 247
Suburb 33% 9% 59% 335
Unsure / refused 34% 10% 55% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 39% 9% 52% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 2% 59% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 12% 7% 82% 43
Urban voters 30% 3% 66% 247
Rural voters 52% 7% 41% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 40% 3% 57% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 40% % 53% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 9% 49% 472
Female 38% 5% 57% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 10% 51% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 7% 46% 160
Female / employed 38% 6% 56% 300
Female / not employed 38% 3% 58% 232
(cont.)
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 2% 56% 143
Employed 39% 8% 53% 613
Retired 41% 7% 52% 228
Refused 51% 3% 46% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 11% 54% 201
AGE/C
35-44 40% 9% 51% 281
45-64 40% 4% 56% 312
65 or over 45% 4% 51% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 38% 10% 53% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 4% 56% 312
65 or over 45% 4% 51% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 11% 48% 319
Male / 55+ 45% 3% 52% 153
Female / under 55 36% 6% 57% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 3% 57% 242
RRACE White 46% 5% 49% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 13% 5% 82% 121
Hispanic / Latino 25% 16% 59% 920
Other 41% 18% 41% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 47% 8% 44% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 3% 52% 402
Black men 15% 6% 79% 43
Black women 12% 5% 83% 78
Hispanic men 29% 11% 60% 60
Hispanic women 16% 26% 59% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 5% 48% 267
Other 37% 7% 55% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 5% 10% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 33% 18% 49% 201
Democrat 3% 3% 94% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 6% 10% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 4% 10% 189
Male / DEM 3% 3% 94% 165
Female / DEM 3% 3% 94% 257
Male / IND 28% 22% 50% 114
Female / IND 39% 13% 48% 87
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 86% 7% % 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 84% 4% 12% 222
Under 45 / DEM 2% 5% 93% 203
45 & over / DEM 3% 1% 96% 219
Under 45/ IND 34% 21% 45% 119
45 & over / IND 32% 13% 55% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 6% 16% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 40% 22% 38% 56
Democrat 7% 5% 88% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 3% 7% 279
Soft GOP 73% 9% 18% 85
Ticket splitters 35% 18% 48% 224
Soft DEM 7% 8% 86% 89
Hard DEM 2% 2% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 5% % 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 3% 4% 93% 466
Other 27% 26% 48% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 44% 2% 54% 40
Unsure / refused 35% 33% 33% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 5% 24% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 24% 49% 100
Liberal 7% 4% 88% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 2% 15% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 7% 30% 305
Moderate / liberal 11% 8% 81% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 5% 10% 382
GROUPS
Independent 33% 18% 49% 201
Conservative DEM 6% 3% 91% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 3% 95% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 4% 93% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 17% 10% 72% 140
Independent 40% 22% 38% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 19% 39% 71
Conservative GOP 85% 4% 12% 371
REDUC Less than high school 55% 2% 43% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 9% 38% 139
Some college 52% 7% 41% 218
College graduate 33% 6% 61% 633
(cont.)
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 59% 7% 34% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 58% 11% 31% 95
College grad men 33% 8% 58% 304
High school women 49% 9% 42% 81
Some college women 47% 4% 49% 123
College grad women 32% 4% 64% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 36% 5% 59% 475
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 22% 10% 68% 158
White non-collage o o o
praduates 63% 6% 31% 279
Non-white non-college
22% 13% 66% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 63% 6% 31% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 2204 13% 66% 94
graduate
Others 33% 6% 61% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 48% 3% 49% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 7% 54% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 12% 62% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 45% 6% 49% 609
No longer married 41% 3% 56% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 8% 50% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 52% 2% 45% 56
Single men 36% 15% 49% 104
Married women 47% 4% 49% 296
Unmarried women 35% 3% 62% 114
Single women 19% 9% 72% 122
MARAC White married 48% 5% 46% 495
Non-white married 28% 10% 62% 113
White not married 42% 6% 53% 258
Non-white not married 17% 12% 71% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 13% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 23% 5% 72% 66
White married men 45% 8% 47% 247
White married women 52% 2% 46% 249
White no longer married 64% 3% 33% 38
men
White no longer married 43% 1% 56% 87
women
Other 22% 11% 67% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 7% 50% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 38% 7% 55% 648

(cont.)
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 8% 50% 182
Mom 44% 5% 51% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% % 48% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 44% 6% 50% 333
Divorced / children 38% 62% 29
Divorced / no children 34% 3% 63% 63
Single / children 35% 13% 53% 38
Single / no children 25% 11% 63% 188
Other / mixed 47% 3% 49% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 37% 11% 52% 53
STATUSIC ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 42% 7% 51% 209
No 40% 6% 54% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 6% 41% 317
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least monthly 51% 5% 44% 132
Infrequently 33% 7% 60% 225
Never 27% 9% 64% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 59% 4% 36% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 29% 7% 64% 615
Refused 43% 16% 40% 68
Male not evangelical 33% 12% 56% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 56% 6% |  38% 176
Female not evangelical 29% 4% 66% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 4% 2204 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 18% 6% 76% 84
CHRISTIANS gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 30% 4% 66% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 26% 4% 70% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 8% 87% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 20% 10% 70% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 40% 4% 56% 589
Working class 45% 9% 46% 239
Low income 39% 12% 48% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 53% 23% 25% 18
(cont.)

Page 21



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables

August 1-6, 2020

RECOVERYIC

RPGDBAL RPGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C TOTAL
Trump Undecided Biden
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 4% 52% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
i rican
Americans 15% 85% 61
Middle class Hispanics 34% 6% 60% 54
Middle class other races 38% 21% 41% 14
Other 40% 10% 49% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 85% 5% 10% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 25% 48% 27% 63
Democrat 3% 3% 94% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 94% 2% 4% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 7% 90% 576
No opinion 25% 65% 9% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 2% 93% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 83% 8% 9% 447
No opinion 23% 61% 16% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 40% 6% 53% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 55% 12% 33% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 97% 204 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 2% 97% 500
Unsure / no image both 18% 74% 8% 18
Unfavorable hoth 16% 36% 47% 71
Other 19% 61% 20% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 91% 3% 6% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 14% 70% 15% 31
Disapprove 3% 6% 91% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 78% 7% 15% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 34% 56% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 5% 93% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 7% 8% 15% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 18% 27% 55% 31
Disapprove 2% 4% 93% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 90% 5% 5% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 51% 4% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 9% 7% 85% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 81% 7% 12% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 24% 32% 45% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 3% 5% 92% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 93% 4% 4% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 44% 9% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 9% 7% 85% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 96% 1% 204 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 78% 12% 10% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 20% 27% 52% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 13% 85% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 5% 94% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 6% 91% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 72% 8% 19% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 91% 4% 5% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 51% 33% 4
None 25% 48% 26% 18
Unsure 48% 16% 36% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 35% 7% 58% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST icall

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 42% % | 51% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 97% 1% 2% 326

HANDLING .

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 77% 18% 5% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 21% 27% 52% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 4% 13% 83% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 5% 92% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 2% 204 96% 449

HANDLING ) .

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 2% 8% 90% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 24% 25% 51% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 76% 20% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 7% 2% 368

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 41% 2% 57% 501

OF MOST LIKELY .
Most likely 70% 40% 2% 58% 712
Most likely 80% 42% 2% 57% 804
100% of sample 40% 7% 53% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 40% 6% 54% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING .

ELECTION Very likely 45% 6% 49% 168
Somewhat likely 16% 32% 52% 30

TOTAL 40% % 53% 1005

Page 23



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

PGDBAL PGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT TOTAL
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definitely probably probably definitely
TOTAL 35% 4% 1% 7% 1% 7% 46% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 4% 2% 5% 2% 9% 47% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 31% 3% 1% 9% 6% 50% 160
South 38% 5% 1% 8% 1% 8% 39% 268
South Central 39% 5% 7% 2% 7% 40% 97
Central Plains 25% 4% 10% 4% 5% 51% 77
Mountain States 47% 3% 2% 1% 5% 41% 64
West 33% 6% 5% 1% 55% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 6% 4% 56% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 25% 5% 16% 7% 47% 72
Texas 40% 7% 3% 3% 8% 39% 72
New York 24% 6% 2% 5% 7% 13% 43% 59
Rest of country 36% 4% 1% 7% 1% 7% 45% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 40% 4% 0% 9% 1% 9% 37% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 35% 4% 1% 7% 1% 5% 46% 533
55%+ Clinton states 29% 5% 1% 5% 2% 7% 51% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS e 36% 3% 2% 6% 1% 5% 47% 183
Non-competitive US 36% 5% 0% 7% 1% 8% 43% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 33% 4% 1% 7% 1% 5% 48% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 46% 5% 1% 7% 1% 5% 35% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 28% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 57% 247
Suburb 26% 6% 1% 9% 1% 9% 49% 335
Unsure / refused 34% 1% 10% 5% 50% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 30% 6% 2% 9% 1% 3% 47% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 33% 6% 2% 5% 54% 109
Black suburban men 6% 20% 74% 13
Black suburban women 12% 7% 3% 27% 51% 43
Urban voters 28% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 57% 247
Rural voters 46% 5% 1% 7% 1% 5% 35% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 34% 5% 1% 3% 1% 8% 48% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 35% 4% 1% 7% 1% 6% 45% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 35% 6% 1% 9% 2% 4% 43% 472
Female 34% 3% 1% 5% 1% 8% 48% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 32% 6% 1% 10% 3% 6% 42% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 6% 2% 7% 1% 45% 160
Female / employed 33% 4% 1% 6% 0% 9% 46% 300
Female / not employed 36% 2% 3% 1% 7% 50% 232
(cont.)
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EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 8% 2% 1% 9% 46% 143
Employed 33% 5% 1% 8% 2% 8% 44% 613
Retired 39% 1% 1% 7% 0% 2% 50% 228
Refused 49% 1% 3% 11% 35% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 6% 11% 2% 10% 43% 201
AGELC 35-44 32% 6% 2% 9% 1% 10% 40% 281
45-64 35% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 50% 312
65 or over 42% 2% 0% 4% 0% 2% 49% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 6% 1% 10% 2% 10% 41% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 35% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 50% 312
65 or over 42% 2% 0% 4% 0% 2% 49% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 33% 7% 1% 11% 3% 6% 40% 319
Male / 55+ 39% 4% 2% 3% 2% 50% 153
Female / under 55 30% 5% 1% 6% 0% 13% 44% 290
Female / 55+ 39% 1% 3% 1% 3% 53% 242
RRACE White 40% 5% 1% 5% 1% 5% 43% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 12% 1% 5% 4% 16% 62% 121
Hispanic / Latino 21% 4% 16% 3% 8% 49% 90
Other 37% 4% 18% 1% 5% 35% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 39% 6% 2% 8% 1% 3% 41% 351
GENDER White women 40% 4% 1% 3% 0% 7% 45% 402
Black men 12% 3% 6% 5% 16% 59% 43
Black women 12% 5% 3% 16% 64% 78
Hispanic men 23% 6% 11% 4% 6% 50% 60
Hispanic women 16% 26% 11% 48% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 44% 2% 1% 5% 0% 2% 45% 267
Other 31% 5% 1% 7% 1% 8% 46% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 74% 9% 2% 5% 1% 2% 7% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 4% 1% 18% 2% 8% 38% 201
Democrat 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 9% 84% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 69% 11% 3% 6% 2% 1% 7% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 78% 7% 1% 4% 4% 6% 189
Male / DEM 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 10% 84% 165
Female / DEM 2% 0% 3% 1% 9% 84% 257
Male / IND 24% 4% 22% 4% 3% 44% 114
Female / IND 33% 3% 3% 13% 16% 32% 87
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 71% 14% 1% 7% 2% 3% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 76% 6% 2% 4% 2% 9% 222
Under 45/ DEM 2% 1% 5% 1% 14% 78% 203
45 & over / DEM 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 90% 219
Under 45/IND 26% 6% 2% 21% 2% 12% 31% 119
45 & over / IND 32% 13% 3% 3% 50% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 68% 8% 2% 6% 1% 4% 11% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 34% 6% 22% 6% 5% 27% 56
Democrat 5% 1% 0% 5% 1% 9% 78% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 82% 7% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 279
Soft GOP 57% 13% 3% 9% 5% 13% 85
Ticket splitters 28% 5% 1% 18% 2% 8% 38% 224
Soft DEM 4% 2% 8% 4% 14% 68% 89
Hard DEM 1% 0% 2% 0% 8% 89% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 79% 8% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 9% 84% 466
Other 12% 10% 5% 26% 0% 18% 30% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 36% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 46% 40
Unsure / refused 28% 7% 33% 4% 14% 14% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 61% 7% 2% 5% 1% 4% 19% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 1% 24% 2% 6% 40% 100
Liberal 5% 2% 0% 4% 1% 9% 78% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 2% 1% 2% 4% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 50% 11% 2% 7% 1% 5% 24% 305
Moderate / liberal 9% 2% 0% 8% 1% 9% 71% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 74% 9% 2% 5% 1% 2% 7% 382
GROUPS
Independent 28% 4% 1% 18% 2% 8% 38% 201
Conservative DEM 3% 2% 3% 13% 78% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 0% 3% 1% 9% 85% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 9% 83% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 4% 1% 10% 0% 9% 63% 140
Independent 34% 6% 22% 6% 5% 27% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 37% 5% 19% 4% 12% 22% 71
Conservative GOP 75% 8% 2% 4% 0% 2% 9% 371
REDUC Less than high school 51% 4% 2% 9% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 2% 2% 9% 4% 33% 139
Some college 45% 5% 1% 7% 0% 8% 33% 218
College graduate 27% 5% 1% 6% 2% 7% 53% 633
(cont.)

Page 26



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

PGDBAL PGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT TOTAL
Trump / Trump/ | Trump/lean| Undecided | Biden/lean Biden / Biden /
definitely probably probably definitely

GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 56% 3% 7% 0% 33% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 45% 10% 3% 11% 0% 6% 25% 95

College grad men 27% 5% 1% 8% 3% 5% 51% 304

High school women 44% 2% 3% 9% 9% 34% 81

Some college women 45% 2% 4% 9% 40% 123

College grad women 28% 4% 0% 4% 1% 8% 54% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 30% 5% 1% 5% 1% 6% 520 475

Non-white college 18% 4% 10% 5% 9% 55% 158

graduates

White non-collage 56% 5% 2% 6% 3% 28% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 21% 0% 13% 0% 16% 49% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% 5% 2% 6% % 28% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 21% 0% 13% 0% 16% 49% 94

graduate

Others 27% 5% 1% 6% 2% 7% 53% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 42% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 33% 4% 1% 7% 1% 7% 46% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 23% 4% 0% 12% 2% 10% 50% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 38% 5% 1% 6% 0% 5% 44% 609

No longer married 36% 4% 1% 3% 3% 8% 46% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 35% 5% 2% 8% 1% 5% 45% 313
STATUS / GENDER ,

Unmarried men 47% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 39% 56

Single men 28% 8% 1% 15% 4% 5% 40% 104

Married women 42% 4% 1% 4% 0% 5% 43% 296

Unmarried women 32% 4% 3% 2% 10% 49% 114

Single women 19% 9% 15% 58% 122
MARAC White married 41% 5% 2% 5% 0% 4% 42% 495

Non-white married 26% 2% 10% 2% 7% 53% 113

White not married 37% 4% 1% 6% 1% 6% 45% 258

Non-white not married 14% 3% 12% 4% 15% 53% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 38% 6% 2% 13% 5% 36% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 23% 5% 12% 60% 66

White married men 37% 6% 2% 8% 4% 43% 247

White married women 46% 5% 1% 2% 0% 5% 41% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 56% 5% 206 3% 33% 38

White no longer married 38% 5% 1% 9% 247% 87

women

Other 19% 3% 11% 3% 11% 53% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 34% 8% 1% 7% 2% 9% 40% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 35% 2% 1% 7% 1% 5% 49% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 7% 1% 8% 2% 6% 42% 182
Mom 35% 9% 1% 5% 1% 12% 38% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 35% 9% 1% 7% 1% 5% 42% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 41% 2% 1% 6% 0% 4% 46% 333
Divorced / children 37% 1% 12% 20% 2904 29
Divorced / no children 33% 1% 3% 2% 10% 51% 63
Single / children 32% 3% 13% 23% 30% 38
Single / no children 21% 4% 1% 11% 2% 8% 54% 188
Other / mixed 39% 7% 1% 3% 2% 47% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 30% 6% 11% 2% 50% 53
STATUS/C Yes. familv / relative /
frif;' dam' y/reiative 34% 7% 1% 7% 1% 5% 46% 209
No 35% 4% 1% 6% 1% 7% 45% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 48% 4% 2% 6% 2% 7% 32% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 41% 9% 1% 5% 7% 37% 132
Infrequently 28% 4% 1% 7% 1% 8% 52% 225
Never 24% 3% 1% 9% 1% 6% 57% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 53% 6% 1% 4% 2% 5% 30% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 24% 4% 1% 7% 0% 8% 55% 615
Refused 39% 1% 4% 16% 5% 3% 32% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals S7% 4% 1% 2% 3% 5% 27% 145
Male not evangelical 25% 6% 1% 12% 1% 4% 50% 327
Female born again / 50% 7% 6% 1% 5% | 32% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 27% 1% 1% 4% 1% 10% 56% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 66% 7% 1% 4% 1% 2% 20% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 1% 6% 4% 14% 58% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 76% 9% 1% 4% 1% 1% 8% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 28% 3% 2% 14% 5206 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 26% 4% 6% 65% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 8% 8% 15% 64% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 1% 10% 3% 5% 63% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 4% 1% 4% 1% 7% 48% 589
Working class 37% 7% 1% 9% 1% 8% 37% 239
Low income 38% 1% 12% 2% 5% 42% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 51% 1% 23% 3% 21% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 47% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class AT
Iddle class Alrican 13% 2% 2% 19% 64% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 7% 6% 4% 5% 50% 54
Middle class other races 33% 5% 21% 3% 2% 35% 14
Other 35% 5% 1% 10% 1% 7% 41% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 75% 9% 2% 5% 1% 5% 5% 438
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 6% 2% 48% 5% 22% 63
Democrat 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 8% 84% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 84% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 1% 0% 7% 1% 10% 78% 576
No opinion 4% 17% 4% 65% 5% 4% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 9% 82% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 74% 8% 1% 8% 0% 3% 5% 447
No opinion 15% 8% 61% 5% 4% 8% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE | Knows both 35% 4% 1% 6% 1% 7% 46% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 20% 21% 14% 12% 13% 16% 3% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 89% 7% 1% 2% 0% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 0% 2% 1% 9% 87% 500
Unsure / no image both 6% 12% 74% 8% 18
Unfavorable both 6% 8% 3% 36% 3% 20% 25% 71
Other 13% 6% 61% 7% 13% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 80% 10% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 10% 4% 70% 4% 4% 7% 31
Disapprove 2% 0% 1% 6% 1% 10% 80% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 67% 9% 2% 7% 1% 5% 9% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 34% 6% 13% 37% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 5% 1% 8% 84% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 67% 9% 2% 8% 2% 6% 7% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/c | Unsure 18% 27% 2% 8% 45% 31
Disapprove 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 7% 85% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 81% 8% 1% 5% 0% 3% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 31% 14% 51% 4% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 5% 2% 1% 7% 2% 9% 74% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 70% 9% 1% 7% 1% 4% 6% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 20% 4% 32% 5% 4% 35% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% 9% 83% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 86% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 29% 9% 7% 44% 6% 3% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 5% 3% 1% 7% 2% 10% 73% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 91% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 51% 23% 4% 12% 2% 5% 4% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 11% 4% 5% 27% 8% 21% 23% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 13% 2% 19% 65% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 5% 1% 6% 87% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 10% 79% 525
TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 51% 19% 3% 8% 3% 5% 11% 168
Important ISsues
Tells it like it is and has 87% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 4% 275
right approach
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 51% 33% 4
None 25% 48% 26% 18
Unsure 48% 16% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 28% 6% 1% 7% 2% 10% 46% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 38% 4% 1% 7% 1% 5% 45% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 93% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 34% 40% 3% 18% 2% 3% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 10% 1% 10% 27% 7% 27% 18% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 2% 2% 13% 6% 30% 46% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 0% 5% 1% 6% 86% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 2% 2% 1% 5% 90% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 2% 8% 4% 27% 59% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 6% 7% 11% 25% 9% 33% 9% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 31% 43% 2% 20% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 87% 5% 1% 7% 0% 1% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 86% 11% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 100% 68
Biden 2% 12% 85% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 38% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 53% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 37% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 55% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 54% 712
Most likely 80% 38% 4% 0% 2% 0% 5% 52% 804
100% of sample 35% 4% 1% 7% 1% 7% 46% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 35% 4% 1% 6% 1% 6% 48% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 39% 5% 2% 6% 1% 9% 39% 168
Somewhat likely 13% 4% 32% 6% 22% 24% 30
TOTAL 35% 4% 1% 7% 1% 7% 46% 1005
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TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 6% 59% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 39% 9% 52% 160
South 48% 8% 44% 268
South Central 48% 9% 42% 97
Central Plains 42% 4% 53% 77
Mountain States 60% 1% 40% 64
West 43% 2% 55% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 2% 54% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 34% 16% 49% 72
Texas 50% 6% 44% 72
New York 27% 9% 63% 59
Rest of country 45% 6% 49% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 53% 5% 42% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 45% 7% 48% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 34% 6% 60% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 43% 8% 49% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 47% 5% 47% 375
No US Senate race 41% 6% 53% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 57% 6% 37% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 3% 67% 247
Suburb 38% 9% 53% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 5% 56% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 46% 5% 49% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 44% 6% 51% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 22% 7% 72% 43
Urban voters 30% 3% 67% 247
Rural voters 57% 6% 37% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 41% 7% 52% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 44% 6% 50% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 8% 47% 472
Female 42% 5% 53% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 45% 8% 47% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed A47% 6% 47% 160
Female / employed 42% 7% 52% 300
Female / not employed 42% 3% 55% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 6% 54% 143
Employed 43% 8% 49% 613
Retired 46% 4% 51% 228
Refused 52% 3% 46% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 40% 8% 52% 201
AGE/C
35-44 42% 8% 49% 281
45-64 44% 6% 50% 312
65 or over 49% 2% 49% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 41% 8% 51% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 44% 6% 50% 312
65 or over 49% 2% 49% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 10% 45% 319
Male / 55+ 46% 3% 51% 153
Female / under 55 39% 7% 54% 290
Female / 55+ 45% 3% 53% 242
RRACE White 51% 5% 44% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 5% 84% 121
Hispanic / Latino 25% 13% 62% 90
Other 39% 21% 40% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 6% 41% 351
GENDER -
White women 50% 4% 46% 402
Black men 10% 7% 83% 43
Black women 12% 4% 84% 78
Hispanic men 30% 12% 58% 60
Hispanic women 16% 15% 69% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 2% 45% 267
Other 40% 8% 52% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 3% 6% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 19% 43% 201
Democrat 3% 4% 93% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 2% 6% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 90% 3% 7% 189
Male / DEM 3% 5% 92% 165
Female / DEM 3% 3% 94% 257
Male / IND 29% 21% 50% 114
Female / IND 51% 16% 33% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 93% 3% 5% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 3% 7% 222
Under 45 / DEM 1% 6% 93% 203
45 & over / DEM 4% 1% 94% 219
Under 45/ IND 41% 19% 41% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 19% 46% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 4% 8% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 31% 33% 35% 56
Democrat 7% 5% 88% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 97% 1% 2% 279
Soft GOP 78% 8% 14% 85
Ticket splitters 40% 17% 43% 224
Soft DEM 10% 12% 78% 89
Hard DEM 1% 2% 98% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 91% 5% 5% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 6% 4% 90% 466
Other 45% 21% 35% 75
Too young to vote 6% 25% 69% 7
Did not vote 31% 4% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 48% 26% 26% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 76% 4% 20% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 25% 43% 100
Liberal 8% 5% 87% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 1% 13% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 70% 6% 25% 305
Moderate / liberal 13% 9% 78% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 3% 6% 382
GROUPS
Independent 39% 19% 43% 201
Conservative DEM 8% 3% 89% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 4% 94% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 4% 93% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 16% 9% 75% 140
Independent 31% 33% 35% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 67% 17% 16% 71
Conservative GOP 91% 2% 7% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 56% 8% 36% 139
Some college 50% 7% 43% 218
College graduate 38% 6% 56% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 62% 8% 29% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 57% 8% 34% 95

College grad men 38% % 55% 304

High school women 50% % 43% 81

Some college women 44% 7% 50% 123

College grad women 39% 4% 57% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 44% 4% 53% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 22% 12% 66% 158

White non-collage o o 0

graduates 64% 7% 29% 279

Non-white non-college 19% 8% 73% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% % 29% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 19% 8% 73% 94

graduate

Others 38% 6% 56% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 4% 50% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 43% 7% 50% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 32% 8% 60% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 49% 6% 46% 609

No longer married 40% 7% 53% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 6% 47% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 39% 16% 45% 56

Single men 45% 8% 47% 104

Married women 50% 5% 45% 296

Unmarried women 41% 3% 56% 114

Single women 22% 7% 71% 122
MARAC White married 54% 4% 42% 495

Non-white married 27% 11% 62% 113

White not married 46% 6% A47% 258

Non-white not married 15% 10% 75% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 59% 7% 35% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 32% 6% 62% 66

White married men 51% 5% 44% 247

White married women 56% 4% 41% 249

White no longer married 50% 15% 35% 38

men

White no longer married 47% 204 5204 87

women

Other 21% 10% 69% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 45% 9% 46% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 43% 5% 53% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 43% 12% 45% 182
Mom 47% 7% 46% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 48% 9% 43% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 49% 3% 48% 333
Divorced / children 40% 17% 42% 29
Divorced / no children 35% 1% 64% 63
Single / children 28% 10% 61% 38
Single / no children 33% 7% 60% 188
Other / mixed 44% 9% 48% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 48% 5% 47% 53
STATUSIC ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 24% 7% 49% 209
No 43% 6% 51% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 59% 6% 35% 317
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least monthly 54% 8% 38% 132
Infrequently 38% 4% 58% 225
Never 28% 7% 64% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 62% 5% 33% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 34% 6% 60% 615
Refused 44% 15% 41% 68
Male not evangelical 37% 9% 55% 327
z\‘j;?%'shg‘;g again / 58% 5% 37% 176
Female not evangelical 34% 5% 61% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 5% 18% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 20% 5% 76% 84
CHRISTIANS gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 37% 1% 62% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 23% 11% 67% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 9% 90% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 32% 7% 61% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 45% 5% 50% 589
Working class 45% 8% 47% 239
Low income 34% 10% 56% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 67% 9% 24% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 5% 45% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 17% 83% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 36% 4% 60% 54
Middle class other races 33% 26% 41% 14
Other 42% 8% 50% 416
RDTID DONALD Favorable 93% 4% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 10% 6% 85% 576
No opinion 26% 64% 9% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 8% 4% 88% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 86% 7% 7% 447
No opinion 32% 48% 20% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 43% 6% 50% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 63% 6% 32% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 96% 4% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 5% 4% 91% 500
Unsure / no image both 24% 68% 8% 18
Unfavorable hoth 38% 18% 44% 71
Other 49% 30% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 4% 6% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 32% 44% 24% 31
Disapprove 9% 6% 85% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 82% 6% 12% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 32% 43% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 4% 6% 90% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 83% 6% 12% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 19% 21% 59% 31
Disapprove 4% 6% 90% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 90% 5% 5% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 48% 49% 4% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 14% 6% 79% 607
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RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 85% 6% 9% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 35% 26% 39% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 5% 6% 89% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 93% 3% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 54% 41% 6% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 14% 6% 79% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 93% 3% 4% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 91% 5% 4% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 41% 20% 39% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 17% 10% 73% 68
Approve 0 issues 3% 6% 91% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 9% 5% 86% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 77% 10% 13% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 90% 4% 5% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 25% 34% 40% 18
Unsure 52% 7% 42% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 39% 7% 54% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 46% 6% 48% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 96% 2% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 83% 11% 6% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 50% 18% 32% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 31% 6% 64% 52
Trump 0 issues 3% 7% 91% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 2% 4% 94% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 21% 8% 71% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 59% 14% 28% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 85% 2% 13% 53
Biden 0 issues 90% 8% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 93% 4% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 45% 23% 68
Biden 8% 3% 88% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 41% 4% 55% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 41% 4% 54% 712
Most likely 80% 43% 4% 53% 804
100% of sample 44% 6% 50% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 43% 6% 51% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 51% 5% 44% 168
Somewhat likely 27% 20% 53% 30
TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1005
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Favorable | Unfavorable | No opinion | Never heard
of
TOTAL 40% 57% 3% 0% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 62% 3% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 61% 4% 160
South 46% 52% 2% 0% 268
South Central 44% 52% 3% 97
Central Plains 32% 64% 5% 77
Mountain States 48% 51% 2% 64
West 37% 60% 3% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 59% 3% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 34% 61% 3% 1% 72
Texas 47% 48% 5% 72
New York 32% 65% 4% 59
Rest of country 41% 57% 2% 0% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 45% 53% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 55% 3% 0% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 31% 65% 4% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 39% 58% 3% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0 0
Senate race 42% 55% 2% 1% 375
No US Senate race 38% 59% 3% 0% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 53% 45% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 70% 0% 247
Suburb 32% 63% 5% 1% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 56% 4% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 58% 1% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 35% 61% 4% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 15% 82% 3% 43
Urban voters 29% 70% 0% 247
Rural voters 53% 45% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 41% 55% 3% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 40% 58% 2% 0% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 53% 3% 1% 472
Female 37% 61% 2% 0% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 56% 4% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 48% 206 160
Female / employed 36% 62% 2% 300
Female / not employed 38% 60% 2% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 55% 1% 1% 143
Employed 38% 59% 3% 1% 613
Retired 41% 55% 3% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 59% 5% 2% 201
AGE/C
35-44 39% 58% 3% 281
45-64 40% 58% 2% 312
65 or over 45% 53% 1% 0% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 59% 4% 1% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 58% 2% 312
65 or over 45% 53% 1% 0% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 42% 52% 5% 1% 319
Male / 55+ 45% 55% 0% 153
Female / under 55 35% 63% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 58% 2% 0% 242
RRACE White 46% 52% 1% 0% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 84% 1% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 22% 67% 12% 90
Other 41% 52% 7% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 47% 50% 2% 1% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 54% 1% 402
Black men 24% 76% 43
Black women 8% 89% 2% 1% 78
Hispanic men 28% 58% 14% 60
Hispanic women 10% 84% 7% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 51% 2% 267
Other 37% 60% 3% 1% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 13% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 60% 7% 2% 201
Democrat 3% 96% 1% 0% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 85% 13% 2% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 14% 2% 189
Male / DEM 4% 96% 165
Female / DEM 2% 96% 2% 0% 257
Male / IND 28% 60% 10% 3% 114
Female / IND 38% 60% 2% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 86% 11% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 84% 15% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 3% 95% 2% 203
45 & over /| DEM 3% 97% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 29% 60% 8% 3% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 59% 5% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 19% 2% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 45% 40% 14% 56
Democrat 6% 92% 2% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 8% 1% 279
Soft GOP 72% 25% 3% 85
Ticket splitters 33% 58% 7% 2% 224
Soft DEM 7% 89% 4% 89
Hard DEM 1% 98% 0% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 89% 9% 1% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 96% 0% 0% 466
Other 22% 63% 15% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 32% 68% 40
Unsure / refused 26% 44% 31% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 27% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 59% 13% 4% 100
Liberal 6% 92% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 13% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 36% 2% 305
Moderate / liberal 10% 86% 3% 1% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 13% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 32% 60% 7% 2% 201
Conservative DEM 8% 91% 1% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 97% 1% 0% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 97% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 80% 4% 1% 140
Independent 45% 40% 14% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 43% 45% 7% 5% 71
Conservative GOP 85% 14% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 42% 3% 139
Some college 50% 48% 3% 218
College graduate 32% 64% 2% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 62% 35% 3% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 58% 40% 3% 95
College grad men 34% 62% 4% 1% 304
High school women 50% 47% 3% 81
Some college women 43% 54% 3% 123
College grad women 31% 67% 1% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 36% 62% 2% 1% 475
Non-white college o o 9 0
graduates 23% 71% 5% 0% 158
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 64% 35% 1% 279
Non-white non-college 18% 750 7% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% 35% 1% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 18% 75% 7% 94
graduate
Others 32% 64% 2% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 45% 54% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 58% 3% 1% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 2% 4% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 45% 52% 2% 1% 609
No longer married 42% 56% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 44% 52% 3% 1% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 52% 48% 56
Single men 34% 60% 6% 104
Married women 46% 53% 1% 0% 296
Unmarried women 37% 60% 3% 114
Single women 15% 82% 3% 122
MARAC White married 49% 49% 1% 1% 495
Non-white married 30% 65% 5% 1% 113
White not married 41% 58% 1% 258
Non-white not married 14% 79% 7% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 56% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 73% 2% 66
White married men 46% 50% 2% 1% 247
White married women 51% 48% 1% 249
White no longer married 64% 36% 38
men
White no longer married 1% 57% 1% 87
women
Other 21% 73% 6% 0% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 42% 54% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 59% 1% 1% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 43% 52% 5% 182
Mom 40% 56% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 52% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 45% 53% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 47% 48% 5% 29
Divorced / no children 33% 67% 63
Single / children 20% 74% 6% 38
Single / no children 25% 2% 4% 188
Other / mixed 47% 51% 2% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 43% 54% 3% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘;' dam' y/reiative 39% 58% 3% 0% 209
No 40% 57% 2% 0% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 45% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 49% 49% 2% 132
Infrequently 34% 64% 1% 2% 225
Never 28% 68% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 60% 39% 1% 0% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 28% 69% 2% 1% 615
Refused 50% 36% 14% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 34% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 33% 61% 4% 1% 327
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 550 | 43% 2% 0% 176
Female not evangelical 28% 70% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 24% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 81% 1% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% 12% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 33% 66% 1% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 28% 72% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 97% 2% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 21% 7% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 59% 2% 1% 589
Working class 45% 52% 4% 239
Low income 43% 50% 6% 1% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 57% 37% 6% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 55% 1% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 13% 87% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 63% 8% 54
Middle class other races 41% 59% 14
Other 41% 55% 4% 0% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 85% 13% 2% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 51% 26% 63
Democrat 2% 97% 0% 0% 504
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 6% 94% 0% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 82% 16% 1% 1% 447
No opinion 13% 24% 63% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 40% 58% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 100% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 100% 370
Favorable Biden only 100% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 100% 18
Unfavorable both 100% 71
Other 41% 38% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 91% 7% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 17% 29% 42% 11% 31
Disapprove 2% 97% 1% 0% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 79% 18% 3% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 52% 41% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 99% 1% 0% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 79% 17% 3% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 15% 67% 18% 31
Disapprove 1% 98% 1% 0% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 90% 7% 2% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 41% 4% 55% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 8% 90% 1% 0% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 82% 15% 3% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 21% 41% 38% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 98% 0% 0% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 96% 2% 1% 1% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 41% 20% 39% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 7% 91% 204 0% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 99% 1% 0% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 73% 20% 4% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 26% 63% 12% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 94% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 98% 2% 0% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 3% 96% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 70% 2204 7% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 93% 6% 1% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 83% 4
None 13% 52% 34% 18
Unsure 57% 36% 7% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 36% 62% 204 0% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST icall

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 41% | 55% 3% 1% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 99% 1% 0% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 67% 21% 7% 4% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 34% 57% 9% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 7% 90% 2% 52
Trump 0 issues 0% 97% 2% 0% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 99% 1% 0% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 6% 93% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 37% 56% 7% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 63% 28% 2% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 3% 5% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 93% 5% 2% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 14% 56% 25% 5% 68
Biden 3% 97% 0% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 40% 58% 1% 0% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 39% 60% 1% 0% 597
Most likely 70% 39% 60% 1% 0% 712
Most likely 80% 40% 58% 1% 0% 804
100% of sample 40% 57% 3% 0% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 58% 2% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 43% 54% 3% 168
Somewhat likely 32% 67% 1% 30

TOTAL 40% 57% 3% 0% 1005

Page 46



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

DTID DTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID TOTAL
Favorable / | Favorable/ |Unfavorable /| Unfavorable /| No opinion | Never heard
strongly somewhat | somewhat strongly of
TOTAL 29% 10% 6% 52% 3% 0% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 11% 7% 55% 3% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 9% 6% 54% 4% 160
South 34% 12% 6% 46% 2% 0% 268
South Central 33% 11% 4% 49% 3% 97
Central Plains 20% 12% 10% 54% 5% 77
Mountain States 43% 4% 5% 46% 2% 64
West 29% 8% 2% 58% 3% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 10% 2% 58% 3% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 22% 12% 12% 49% 3% 1% 72
Texas 36% 11% 48% 5% 72
New York 17% 14% 12% 53% 4% 59
Rest of country 31% 10% 6% 51% 2% 0% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 35% 10% 8% 46% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 31% 11% 4% 50% 3% 0% 533
55%+ Clinton states 220 9% 7% 58% 4% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 33% 7% 6% 51% 3% 183
Non-competitive US 31% 11% 6% 50% 2% 1% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 27% 11% 6% 53% 3% 0% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 39% 15% 5% 40% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 22% 7% 8% 62% 0% 247
Suburb 24% 8% 5% 57% 5% 1% 335
Unsure / refused 31% 6% 2% 54% 4% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 28% 10% 5% 53% 1% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 31% 4% 3% 58% 4% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 9% % 10% 2% 3% 43
Urban voters 22% % 8% 62% 0% 247
Rural voters 39% 15% 5% 40% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 29% 12% 3% 53% 3% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 30% 10% 6% 51% 2% 0% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 30% 13% 6% 47% 3% 1% 472
Female 29% 8% 6% 56% 2% 0% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 27% 12% 7% 48% 4% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 35% 15% 4% 45% 2% 160
Female / employed 28% 8% 6% 56% 2% 300
Female / not employed 31% 7% 5% 55% 2% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 25% 18% 4% 51% 1% 1% 143
Employed 27% 10% 7% 52% 3% 1% 613
Retired 36% 6% 4% 51% 3% 228
Refused 47% 3% 6% 44% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 21% 14% 4% 55% 5% 206 201
AGELC 35-44 25% 13% 11% 47% 3% 281
45-64 32% 9% 4% 54% 2% 312
65 or over 40% 5% 3% 50% 1% 0% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 24% 13% 8% 51% 4% 1% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 32% 9% 4% 54% 2% 312
65 or over 40% 5% 3% 50% 1% 0% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 27% 15% 7% 45% 5% 1% 319
Male / 55+ 35% 10% 3% 52% 0% 153
Female / under 55 24% 10% 6% 57% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 35% 5% 4% 54% 2% 0% 242
RRACE White 34% 12% 5% 47% 1% 0% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 7% 9% 75% 1% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 17% 5% 10% 56% 12% 90
Other 34% 7% 5% 47% 7% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 33% 15% 6% 44% 2% 1% 351
GENDER White women 35% 9% 4% 50% 1% 402
Black men 12% 12% 13% 63% 43
Black women 5% 4% 7% 82% 2% 1% 78
Hispanic men 21% 7% 4% 54% 14% 60
Hispanic women 10% 23% 61% 7% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 7% 4% 47% 20%% 267
Other 26% 11% 6% 53% 3% 1% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 67% 18% 5% 8% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 17% 15% 9% 50% 7% 2% 201
Democrat 1% 1% 4% 91% 1% 0% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 63% 22% 4% 8% 2% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 71% 14% 6% 8% 2% 189
Male / DEM 1% 3% 5% 91% 165
Female / DEM 1% 0% 4% 92% 2% 0% 257
Male / IND 14% 14% 10% 49% 10% 3% 114
Female / IND 21% 17% 8% 51% 2% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 60% 26% 7% 4% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 72% 11% 4% 11% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 1% 2% 5% 91% 2% 203
45 & over / DEM 2% 1% 4% 92% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 13% 16% 14% 46% 8% 3% 119
45 & over / IND 23% 14% 2% 57% 5% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 60% 18% 5% 14% 2% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 28% 18% 4% 36% 14% 56
Democrat 3% 2% 6% 86% 2% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 75% 16% 3% 5% 1% 279
Soft GOP 48% 24% 9% 17% 3% 85
Ticket splitters 19% 15% 11% 48% 7% 2% 224
Soft DEM 4% 3% 12% 78% 4% 89
Hard DEM 1% 1% 3% 95% 0% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 69% 20% 4% 5% 1% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 1% 2% 6% 90% 0% 0% 466
Other 7% 15% 11% 53% 15% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 24% 8% 7% 61% 40
Unsure / refused 18% 7% 11% 33% 31% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 54% 17% 5% 22% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 8% 6% 52% 13% 4% 100
Liberal 4% 3% 7% 86% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 75% 11% 2% 11% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 42% 21% 7% 29% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 6% 4% 6% 79% 3% 1% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 67% 18% 5% 8% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 17% 15% 9% 50% 7% 2% 201
Conservative DEM 3% 5% 6% 85% 1% 79
Mod /lib DEM 1% 1% 4% 93% 1% 0% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 1% 5% 92% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 5% 9% 71% 4% 1% 140
Independent 28% 18% 4% 36% 14% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 29% 14% 14% 30% 7% 5% 71
Conservative GOP 65% 19% 3% 11% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 29% 32% 7% 33% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 10% 3% 39% 3% 139
Some college 38% 12% 6% 42% 3% 218
College graduate 23% 9% 6% 58% 2% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER / High school men 46% 17% 5% 30% 3% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 38% 20% 7% 32% 3% 95
College grad men 23% 10% 6% 56% 4% 1% 304
High school women 41% 9% 2% 45% 3% 81
Some college women 37% 6% 4% 49% 3% 123
College grad women 23% 8% 7% 60% 1% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 26% 10% 5% 57% 2% 1% 475
Non-white college 16% 7% 9% | 62% 5% 0% 158
graduates
White non-collage 49% 15% 4% 31% 1% 279
graduates
Non-white non-college 14% 2% 8% 67% 7% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 49% 15% 4% 31% 1% 219
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 14% 2% 8% 67% 7% 04
graduate
Others 23% 9% 6% 58% 2% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 11% 5% 49% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 29% 10% 6% 52% 3% 1% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 17% 6% 9% 63% 4% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 34% 11% 5% 47% 2% 1% 609
No longer married 30% 12% 5% 51% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 32% 12% 4% 48% 3% 1% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 31% 21% 7% 42% 56
Single men 21% 13% 12% 49% 6% 104
Married women 36% 10% 6% 47% 1% 0% 296
Unmarried women 29% 8% 4% 56% 3% 114
Single women 14% 1% 7% 75% 3% 122
MARAC White married 36% 12% 5% 45% 1% 1% 495
Non-white married 23% % 6% 59% 5% 1% 113
White not married 30% 10% 5% 53% 1% 258
Non-white not married 9% 6% 11% 68% 7% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 29% 14% 13% 43% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 23% 1% 4% 69% 2% 66
White married men 34% 12% 4% 46% 2% 1% 247
White married women 39% 12% 5% 43% 1% 249
White no longer married 34% 20% 36% 38
men
White no longer married 35% 7% 206 55% 1% 87
women
Other 15% 6% 9% 64% 6% 0% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 27% 15% 5% 48% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 31% 8% 6% 53% 1% 1% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 27% 16% 6% 46% 5% 182
Mom 27% 14% 5% 51% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 15% 6% 45% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 37% 8% 4% 49% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 19% 28% 9% 40% 5% 29
Divorced / no children 24% 9% 6% 61% 63
Single / children 19% 1% 74% 6% 38
Single / no children 17% 7% 11% 61% 4% 188
Other / mixed 38% 8% 3% 48% 2% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 26% 17% 4% 51% 3% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family relative 28% | 11% 7% | 51% 3% 0% 209
No 30% 9% 5% 52% 2% 0% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 43% 10% 7% 38% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 32% 16% 7% 43% 2% 132
Infrequently 22% 11% 7% 57% 1% 2% 225
Never 20% % 3% 65% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 46% 13% 6% 33% 1% 0% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 20% 8% 6% 63% 2% 1% 615
Refused 34% 16% 2% 33% 14% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 15% 6% 29% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 21% 12% 6% 55% 4% 1% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 43% | 12% 5% | 37% 2% 0% 176
Female not evangelical 220 6% 6% 64% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 17% 3% 21% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 14% 4% 14% 67% 1% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS . -
Nonwhte conservative 26% 7% 4% | e2% 1% 43
e nor-conservative 16% | 12% 4% | 69% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 23% 73% 2% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 17% 5% 11% 66% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 30% 9% 5% 54% 2% 1% 589
Working class 30% 15% 7% 44% 4% 239
Low income 34% 9% 3% 47% 6% 1% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 48% 9% 11% 26% 6% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 33% 11% 4% 51% 1% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 11% 2% 7% 81% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 23% 6% 8% 55% 8% 54
Middle class other races 32% 9% 7% 52% 14
Other 29% 12% 7% 48% 4% 0% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 66% 19% 5% 7% 2% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 8% 15% 14% 37% 26% 63
Democrat 1% 2% 5% 92% 0% 0% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 74% 26% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 10% 90% 576
No opinion 100% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 1% 5% 4% 90% 0% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 64% 17% 7% 9% 1% 1% 447
No opinion 11% 1% 13% 11% 63% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 30% 10% 6% 52% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 17% 83% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 79% 21% 370
Favorable Biden only 5% 95% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 100% 18
Unfavorable both 43% 57% 71
Other 22% 19% 38% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 70% 21% 4% 3% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 1% 16% 19% 10% 42% 11% 31
Disapprove 0% 2% 6% 91% 1% 0% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 59% 20% 7% 11% 3% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 8% 43% 41% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 4% 94% 1% 0% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 59% 20% 7% 11% 3% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 8% 6% 6% 61% 18% 81
Disapprove 0% 0% 5% 94% 1% 0% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 73% 17% 4% 3% 2% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 24% 4% 55% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 2% 6% 7% 83% 1% 0% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 62% 20% 5% 9% 3% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 11% 10% 5% 37% 38% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 0% 1% 6% 92% 0% 0% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 78% 18% 2% 1% 1% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 24% 17% 14% 6% 39% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 1% 6% 8% 84% 2% 0% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 84% 15% 0% 0% 0% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 35% 38% 15% 5% 4% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 6% 20% 26% 37% 12% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 11% 83% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 3% 95% 2% 0% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 0% 2% 4% 92% 1% 1% 525
TRUMP Both oot
DOIhers me bul raising 38% 33% 14% 8% 7% 168
|mp0rtant ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o 0 o
fight approach 82% 11% 2% 4% 1% 275
Combo / all 32% 32% 36% 3
Other 17% 83% 4
None 13% 26% 26% 34% 18
Unsure 18% 39% 36% 7% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 26% 11% 6% 55% 2% 0% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 31% 10% 5% 50% 3% 1% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 85% 14% 1% 0% 0% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 22% 45% 16% 5% 7% 4% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 3% 31% 29% 28% 9% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 1% 6% 15% 75% 2% 52
Trump 0 issues 0% 3% 94% 2% 0% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 3% 97% 1% 0% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 2% 4% 14% 79% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 3% 34% 24% 33% 7% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 16% 47% 22% 7% 2% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 77% 14% 2% 1% 5% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 73% 20% 3% 2% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 12% 35% 21% 25% 5% 68
Biden 0% 2% 4% 93% 0% 0% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 33% 7% 2% 56% 1% 0% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 31% 8% 2% 57% 1% 0% 597
Most likely 70% 32% 7% 3% 57% 1% 0% 712
Most likely 80% 32% 9% 3% 55% 1% 0% 804
100% of sample 29% 10% 6% 52% 3% 0% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 29% 10% 5% 52% 2% 1% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 36% 7% 5% 49% 3% 168
Somewhat likely 2% 30% 22% 45% 1% 30
TOTAL 29% 10% 6% 52% 3% 0% 1005
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TOTAL 53% 45% 3% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 62% 35% 3% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 53% 41% 6% 160
South 46% 52% 2% 268
South Central 48% 48% 4% 97
Central Plains 57% 41% 2% 77
Mountain States 47% 51% 204 64
West 53% 45% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 47% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 62% 38% 72
Texas 49% 46% 6% 72
New York 69% 27% 4% 59
Rest of country 51% 46% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 45% 54% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 51% 46% 3% 533
55%+ Clinton states 62% 35% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 48% 48% 4% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 50% 47% 3% 375
No US Senate race 57% 41% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 42% 55% 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 61% 38% 0% 247
Suburb 58% 37% 5% 335
Unsure / refused 58% 38% 4% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 45% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 59% 38% 4% 109
Black suburban men 94% 6% 13
Black suburban women 72% 22% 6% 43
Urban voters 61% 38% 0% 247
Rural voters 42% 55% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 51% 43% 6% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 53% 45% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 48% 3% 472
Female 56% 41% 3% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% 49% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 46% 4% 160
Female / employed 55% 42% 3% 300
Female / not employed 57% 41% 3% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 53% 45% 2% 143
Employed 52% 46% 3% 613
Retired 55% 41% 4% 228
Refused 49% 50% 1% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 46% 4% 201
AGE/C
35-44 49% 47% 3% 281
45-64 56% 42% 2% 312
65 or over 53% 44% 3% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 50% 47% 4% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 56% 42% 2% 312
65 or over 53% 44% 3% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 46% 51% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 56% 42% 2% 153
Female / under 55 54% 43% 3% 290
Female / 55+ 58% 40% 2% 242
RRACE White 49% 49% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 79% 19% 204 121
Hispanic / Latino 55% 38% 7% 90
Other 43% 48% 9% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 45% 52% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 51% 47% 2% 402
Black men 79% 21% 43
Black women 79% 18% 3% 78
Hispanic men 52% 41% 7% 60
Hispanic women 63% 31% 7% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 50% 47% 3% 267
Other 53% 44% 3% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 11% 87% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 47% 46% 7% 201
Democrat 93% 5% 2% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 12% 86% 1% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 88% 2% 189
Male / DEM 92% 7% 1% 165
Female / DEM 94% 4% 3% 257
Male / IND 48% 42% 10% 114
Female / IND 46% 51% 4% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 8% 90% 2% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 13% 85% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 89% 8% 3% 203
45 & over / DEM 97% 3% 1% 219
Under 45/ IND 40% 54% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 57% 34% 9% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 82% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 36% 48% 16% 56
Democrat 86% 12% 2% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 7% 91% 2% 279
Soft GOP 21% 78% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 46% 47% 6% 224
Soft DEM 85% 8% 6% 89
Hard DEM 95% 4% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 9% 90% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 93% 7% 0% 466
Other 39% 51% 10% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 54% 46% 40
Unsure / refused 24% 32% 44% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 26% 72% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 49% 41% 10% 100
Liberal 84% 14% 2% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 15% 85% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 33% 64% 3% 305
Moderate / liberal 78% 19% 4% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 11% 87% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 47% 46% 7% 201
Conservative DEM 94% 5% 0% 79
Mod / lib DEM 93% 5% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 9% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 79% 17% 3% 140
Independent 36% 48% 16% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 34% 63% 3% 71
Conservative GOP 13% 85% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 39% 61% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 43% 53% 3% 139
Some college 45% 51% 4% 218
College graduate 58% 40% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 36% 63% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 35% 61% 4% 95
College grad men 56% 40% 3% 304
High school women 50% 46% 4% 81
Some college women 52% 44% 4% 123
College grad women 59% 39% 2% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 57% 41% 2% 475
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 61% 36% 3% 158
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 35% 63% 2% 279
Non-white non-college 70% 2204 8% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 35% 63% 2% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 70% 2204 8% 94
graduate
Others 58% 40% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 48% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 53% 44% 3% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 54% 42% 4% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 51% 47% 2% 609
No longer married 58% 39% 3% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 51% 46% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 49% 48% 3% 56
Single men 42% 55% 3% 104
Married women 50% 49% 2% 296
Unmarried women 62% 34% 4% 114
Single women 64% 31% 4% 122
MARAC White married 48% 50% 2% 495
Non-white married 64% 33% 3% 113
White not married 51% 47% 2% 258
Non-white not married 65% 28% 7% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 36% 62% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 64% 33% 2% 66
White married men 49% 48% 3% 247
White married women 46% 52% 1% 249
White no longer married 39% 58% 3% 38
men
White no longer married 57% 41% 204 87
women
Other 65% 30% 5% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 45% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 54% 44% 2% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 45% 4% 182
Mom 51% 45% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 49% 48% 3% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 52% 46% 1% 333
Divorced / children 57% 38% 5% 29
Divorced / no children 66% 32% 2% 63
Single / children 60% 33% 6% 38
Single / no children 53% 44% 3% 188
Other / mixed 52% 44% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 47% 49% 4% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/reiative 47% 49% 3% 209
No 55% 43% 3% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 57% 3% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 46% 52% 2% 132
Infrequently 56% 42% 1% 225
Never 65% 31% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 37% 61% 204 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 62% 36% 2% 615
Refused 42% 47% 11% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 34% 65% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 55% 40% 4% 327
5533'3.3372 again/ 30% | 58% 3% 176
Female not evangelical 64% 33% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 24% 74% 204 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 73% 25% 2% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 12% 86% 3% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 60% 40% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 75% 25% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 87% 9% 3% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 75% 24% 204 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 55% 43% 2% 589
Working class 44% 53% 3% 239
Low income 47% 45% 9% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 33% 60% 8% 18
(cont.)

Page 59



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables

August 1-6, 2020

RJIBID RJBID JOE BIDEN NAME ID/C TOTAL
Favorable | Unfavorable | No opinion
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 52% 47% 204 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 83% 17% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 58% 38% 4% 54
Middle class other races 44% 48% 8% 14
Other 49% 47% 4% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 10% 88% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 47% 22% 63
Democrat 92% 7% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 7% 92% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 86% 12% 1% 576
No opinion 5% 25% 70% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 53% 44% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 100% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 99% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 100% 500
Unsure / no image both 100% 18
Unfavorable both 100% 71
Other 59% 41% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 9% 90% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 41% 46% 31
Disapprove 88% 10% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 17% 80% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 47% 14% 38% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 90% 9% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 16% 81% 3% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 50% 23% 27% 31
Disapprove 91% 8% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 6% 92% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 24% 19% 57% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 83% 15% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 13% 84% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 10% 45% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 90% 9% 1% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 6% 93% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 49% 41% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 82% 16% 2% 614
RELATIONS/C
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ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 5% 95% 1% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 15% 81% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 48% 42% 10% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 81% 13% 6% 68
Approve 0 issues 91% 7% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 87% 11% 1% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 21% 74% 6% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 8% 90% 1% 215
Combo / all 68% 32% 3
Other 33% 39% 29% 4
None 26% 43% 31% 18
Unsure 42% 42% 16% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 57% 41% 2% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 51% 46% 3% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 2% 97% 1% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 12% 82% 5% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 51% 37% 12% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 76% 20% 4% 52
Trump 0 issues 91% % 3% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 94% 5% 1% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 83% 13% 4% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 50% 45% 5% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 15% 81% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 2% 94% 5% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 6% 92% 2% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 56% 26% 68
Biden 92% 7% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 57% 41% 2% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 58% 41% 2% 712
Most likely 80% 56% 43% 2% 804
100% of sample 53% 45% 3% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 54% 43% 3% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 43% 52% 4% 168
Somewhat likely 63% 36% 1% 30

TOTAL 53% 45% 3% 1005
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TOTAL 28% 24% 10% 34% 3% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 32% 8% 26% 3% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 31% 22% 11% 30% 6% 160
South 26% 20% 14% 38% 2% 268
South Central 23% 25% 9% 39% 4% 97
Central Plains 24% 33% 12% 30% 2% 77
Mountain States 30% 17% 3% 48% 2% 64
West 30% 23% 9% 36% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 15% 8% 39% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 21% 14% 24% 72
Texas 28% 20% 6% 40% 6% 72
New York 29% 40% 4% 23% 4% 59
Rest of country 26% 25% 11% 35% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 17% 28% 10% 44% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 29% 22% 12% 34% 3% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 35% 27% 8% 27% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 26% 23% 11% 37% 4% 183
Non-competitive US 2% | 26% 9% | 38% 3% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 33% 24% 11% 30% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 23% 20% 10% 45% 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 32% 30% 13% 25% 0% 247
Suburb 31% 27% 8% 29% 5% 335
Unsure / refused 40% 18% 8% 30% 4% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 23% 31% 8% 36% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 32% 26% 4% 34% 4% 109
Black suburban men 66% 28% 6% 13
Black suburban women 51% 21% 13% 9% 6% 43
Urban voters 32% 30% 13% 25% 0% 247
Rural voters 23% 20% 10% 45% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 27% 25% 5% 37% 6% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 28% 24% 11% 34% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 26% 23% 11% 37% 3% 472
Female 30% 26% 10% 32% 3% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 22% 26% 13% 36% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 17% 7% 39% 4% 160
Female / employed 23% 32% 13% 29% 3% 300
Female / not employed 39% 17% 6% 35% 3% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 25% 28% 8% 37% 2% 143
Employed 23% 29% 13% 33% 3% 613
Retired 44% 11% 5% 36% 4% 228
Refused 37% 12% 6% 45% 1% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 19% 31% 18% 28% 4% 201
AGELC 35-44 18% 32% 16% 31% 3% 281
45-64 34% 22% 4% 38% 2% 312
65 or over 42% 11% 4% 40% 3% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 18% 32% 17% 30% 4% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 34% 22% 4% 38% 2% 312
65 or over 42% 11% 4% 40% 3% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 19% 26% 13% 37% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 39% 16% 6% 36% 2% 153
Female / under 55 20% 35% 16% 27% 3% 290
Female / 55+ 43% 15% 2% 38% 2% 242
RRACE White 24% 25% 9% 40% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 57% 220 12% 6% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 30% 26% 15% 23% 7% 90
Other 22% 21% 12% 37% 9% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 21% 25% 10% 42% 3% 351
GENDER White women 27% 25% 9% 38% 2% 402
Black men 63% 16% 11% 10% 43
Black women 53% 26% 13% 5% 3% 78
Hispanic men 32% 20% 16% 25% 7% 60
Hispanic women 26% 37% 11% 20% 7% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 15% 6% 41% 3% 267
Other 26% 28% 12% 32% 3% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 4% 6% 12% 75% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 12% 35% 22% 24% 7% 201
Democrat 57% 36% 3% 2% 2% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 8% 12% 74% 1% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 4% 5% 12% 77% 2% 189
Male / DEM 60% 32% 3% 4% 1% 165
Female / DEM 56% 38% 3% 1% 3% 257
Male / IND 13% 35% 20% 23% 10% 114
Female / IND 12% 34% 25% 25% 4% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 2% 6% 20% 71% 2% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 6% 7% 7% 79% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 39% 50% 6% 2% 3% 203
45 & over / DEM 74% 23% 0% 2% 1% 219
Under 45/IND 5% 35% 32% 22% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 23% 34% 8% 26% 9% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 6% 11% 13% 69% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 15% 20% 15% 33% 16% 56
Democrat 49% 37% 7% 4% 2% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 1% 5% 7% 84% 2% 279
Soft GOP 11% 10% 22% 55% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 14% 32% 23% 25% 6% 224
Soft DEM 40% 45% 7% 2% 6% 89
Hard DEM 62% 34% 2% 2% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 2% 6% 14% 76% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 56% 37% 5% 2% 0% 466
Other 6% 33% 22% 29% 10% 75
Too young to vote 30% 65% 6% 7
Did not vote 16% 38% 16% 30% 40
Unsure / refused 10% 14% 14% 18% 44% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 14% 12% 11% 60% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 24% 15% 26% 10% 100
Liberal 45% 39% 8% 6% 2% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 11% 3% 6% 79% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 16% 18% 15% 49% 3% 305
Moderate / liberal 41% 36% 9% 10% 4% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 4% 6% 12% 75% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 12% 35% 22% 24% 7% 201
Conservative DEM 69% 25% 4% 2% 0% 79
Mod / lio DEM 55% 38% 3% 2% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 48% 41% 7% 2% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 53% 27% 8% 9% 3% 140
Independent 15% 20% 15% 33% 16% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 15% 19% 19% 44% 3% 71
Conservative GOP 4% 9% 12% 73% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 18% 22% 26% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 24% 19% 9% 44% 3% 139
Some college 25% 19% 10% 42% 4% 218
College graduate 30% 27% 10% 30% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER / High school men 18% 18% 14% 49% 2% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 24% 12% 15% 46% 4% 95

College grad men 28% 28% 9% 31% 3% 304

High school women 29% 21% 8% 38% 4% 81

Some college women 27% 25% 6% 38% 4% 123

College grad women 32% 27% 12% 28% 2% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 27% 29% 8% 33% 2% 475

Non-white college 3% | 22% | 18% |  18% 3% 158

graduates

White non-collage 18% | 17% | 12% | 51% 2% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 45% 25% 5% 17% 8% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 18% 1% 12% 51% 2% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 45% 25% 5% 17% 8% 04

graduate

Others 30% 27% 10% 30% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 28% 23% 12% 36% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 28% 25% 10% 34% 3% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 27% 20% 22% 4% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 27% 24% 7% 40% 2% 609

No longer married 35% 23% 10% 29% 3% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 26% 25% 7% 39% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 29% 20% 12% 36% 3% 56

Single men 24% 18% 23% 32% 3% 104

Married women 28% 22% 7% 42% 2% 296

Unmarried women 38% 25% 8% 26% 4% 114

Single women 30% 34% 17% 14% 4% 122
MARAC White married 23% 25% 8% 43% 2% 495

Non-white married 43% 21% 4% 29% 3% 113

White not married 25% 25% 13% 34% 2% 258

Non-white not married 40% 25% 21% 7% 7% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 18% 18% 19% 43% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 27% 37% 11% 23% 2% 66

White married men 21% 28% 8% 41% 3% 247

White married women 25% 21% 8% 45% 1% 249

‘r'[\]’;'fe fo longer married 22% 16% 10% 48% 3% 38

White no longer married 31% 26% 10% 31% 206 87

women

Other 41% 23% 13% 17% 5% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 19% 32% 12% 33% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 21% 9% 35% 2% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 21% 29% 10% 35% 4% 182
Mom 17% 34% 14% 31% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 18% 31% 10% 38% 3% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 34% 18% 4% 42% 1% 333
Divorced / children 14% 43% 16% 220 5% 29
Divorced / no children 41% 24% 4% 28% 204 63
Single / children 27% 33% 17% 16% 6% 38
Single / no children 27% 26% 21% 23% 3% 188
Other / mixed 37% 15% 12% 33% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 27% 21% 19% 29% 4% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
€s, tamily [ relaive 26% 22% 12% 37% 3% 209
friend
No 29% 26% 9% 34% 3% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 23% 16% 9% 48% 3% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 28% 17% 14% 38% 2% 132
Infrequently 26% 31% 13% 30% 1% 225
Never 34% 31% 8% 23% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 22% 15% 8% 53% 2% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 30% 11% 25% 2% 615
Refused 25% 17% 12% 35% 11% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 18% 16% 8% 5% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 29% 26% 12% 28% 4% 327
Female born again / 25% | 14% 9% | 49% 3% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 33% 31% 10% 23% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 11% 13% 9% 65% 2% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 52% 21% % 18% 2% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 8% 9% 6% 3% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 47% 13% 7% 34% 43
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 39% 35% 7% 18% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 58% 30% 8% 1% 3% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 40% 6% 17% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 30% 25% 8% 35% 2% 589
Working class 21% 22% 18% 35% 3% 239
Low income 32% 14% 9% 35% 9% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 14% 19% 14% 46% 8% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 25% 26% 8% 39% 2% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 63% 20% 5% 13% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 37% 20% 7% 31% 4% 54
Middle class other races 18% 25% 13% 35% 8% 14
Other 26% 23% 14% 33% 4% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 1% 9% 14% 73% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 10% 21% 25% 22% 22% 63
Democrat 54% 38% 5% 2% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 2% 5% 12% 80% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 48% 39% 9% 4% 1% 576
No opinion 4% 1% 21% 4% 70% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 54% 46% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 23% 7% 447
No opinion 100% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 28% 25% 10% 34% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 28% 72% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP b |
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 13% 86% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 55% 45% 500
Unsure / no image both 100% 18
Unfavorable both 71% 29% 71
Other 33% 26% 41% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 4% 5% 14% 76% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 13% 28% 46% 31
Disapprove 49% 40% 7% 3% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 6% 11% 15% 66% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 14% 33% 2% 12% 38% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 52% 38% 6% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 5% 11% 15% 66% 3% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 14% 35% 4% 19% 27% 31
Disapprove 53% 38% 5% 2% 1% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 2% 4% 12% 80% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 9% 14% 19% 57% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 45% 38% 9% 6% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 4% 9% 15% 69% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 27% 5% 4% 45% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 51% 39% 6% 3% 1% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 2% 4% 9% 84% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 14% 35% 41% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 45% 37% 11% 5% 2% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 2% 3% 8% 87% 1% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 4% 11% 26% 54% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 12% 36% 29% 14% 10% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 32% 49% 8% 6% 6% 68
Approve 0 issues 54% 37% 5% 2% 2% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 48% 39% 8% 3% 1% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 8% 12% 22% 52% 6% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o 0
right approach 3% 5% 6% 85% 1% 275
Combo / all 36% 32% 32% 3
Other 33% 39% 29% 4
None 14% 12% 26% 17% 31% 18
Unsure 25% 18% 30% 12% 16% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 27% 30% 12% 28% 2% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 29% 22% 9% 37% 3% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 1% 1% 7% 90% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 3% 9% 37% 46% 5% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 11% 40% 31% 5% 12% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 24% 51% 10% 10% 4% 52
Trump 0 issues 53% 38% 5% 1% 3% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 57% 37% 4% 0% 1% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 27% 56% 8% 5% 4% 0
Biden 3-5 issues 7% 43% 34% 12% 5% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 5% 10% 36% 45% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 1% 1% 10% 84% 5% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 2% 4% 13% 80% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 17% 37% 19% 26% 68
Biden 51% 40% 5% 2% 1% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 35% 22% 5% 35% 2% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 35% 24% 5% 34% 2% 597
Most likely 70% 33% 24% 5% 35% 2% 712
Most likely 80% 31% 25% 7% 36% 2% 804
100% of sample 28% 24% 10% 34% 3% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 29% 26% 10% 33% 3% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 28% 15% 11% 41% 4% 168
Somewhat likely 16% 47% 19% 16% 1% 30
TOTAL 28% 24% 10% 34% 3% 1005
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TOTAL 100% 0% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 100% 209
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 100% 160

South 100% 0% 268

South Central 100% 97

Central Plains 95% 5% 7

Mountain States 100% 64

West 100% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 100% 85
AREAS TWO -

Florida 99% 1% 72

Texas 100% 72

New York 100% 59

Rest of country 100% 0% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 98% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL h
WINNER Other states 100% 0% 533

55%+ Clinton states 100% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o
RACE STATUS race 100% 183

Non-competitive US o o

Senate race 99% 1% 375

No US Senate race 100% 0% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 100% 397
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 100% 247

Suburb 99% 1% 335

Unsure / refused 97% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 97% 3% 123
| RACE -

White suburban women 100% 109

Black suburban men 100% 13

Black suburban women 100% 43

Urban voters 100% 247

Rural voters 100% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 100% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 100% 0% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 99% 1% 472

Female 100% 0% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 99% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ; oved
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employe 100% 160

Female / employed 100% 300

Female / not employed 100% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 99% 1% 143
Employed 99% 1% 613
Retired 100% 228
Refused 100% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 98% 2% 201
AGE/C
35-44 100% 281
45-64 100% 312
65 or over 100% 0% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 99% 1% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 100% 312
65 or over 100% 0% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 99% 1% 319
Male / 55+ 100% 153
Female / under 55 100% 290
Female / 55+ 100% 0% 242
RRACE White 100% 0% 754
RESPONDENT'S lack | Aff -
RACE/C Black / African American 99% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 100% 90
Other 100% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 99% 1% 351
GENDER -
White women 100% 402
Black men 100% 43
Black women 99% 1% 78
Hispanic men 100% 60
Hispanic women 100% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 267
Other 99% 1% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 100% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 98% 2% 201
Democrat 100% 0% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 100% 189
Male / DEM 100% 165
Female / DEM 100% 0% 257
Male / IND 97% 3% 114
Female / IND 100% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 100% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 100% 222
Under 45 / DEM 100% 203
45 & over | DEM 100% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 97% 3% 119
45 & over / IND 100% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 99% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 100% 56
Democrat 100% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 279
Soft GOP 100% 85
Ticket splitters 98% 2% 224
Soft DEM 100% 89
Hard DEM 100% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 99% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 100% 0% 466
Other 100% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 100% 40
Unsure / refused 100% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 100% 488
RESPONDENT'S p
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 96% 4% 100
Liberal 100% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 183
RESPONDENT'S N -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 305
Moderate / liberal 99% 1% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 382
GROUPS
Independent 98% 2% 201
Conservative DEM 100% 79
Mod / lib DEM 100% 0% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 99% 1% 140
Independent 100% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 95% 5% 71
Conservative GOP 100% 371
REDUC Less than high school 100% 16
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 100% 139
Some college 100% 218
College graduate 99% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 100% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 100% 95

College grad men 99% 1% 304

High school women 100% 81

Some college women 100% 123

College grad women 100% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 99% 1% 475

Non-white college 100% 0% 158

graduates

White non-collage o

graduates 100% 279

Non-white non-college o

graduates 100% 4
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 100% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 100% 94

graduate

Others 99% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 100% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 99% 1% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 100% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 99% 1% 609

No longer married 100% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 99% 1% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 100% 56

Single men 100% 104

Married women 100% 0% 296

Unmarried women 100% 114

Single women 100% 122
MARAC White married 99% 1% 495

Non-white married 99% 1% 113

White not married 100% 258

Non-white not married 100% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 100% 66

White married men 99% 1% 247

White married women 100% 249

White no longer married 100% 38

men

White no longer married 100% 87

women

Other 100% 0% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 100% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 99% 1% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 182
Mom 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 99% 1% 333
Divorced / children 100% 29
Divorced / no children 100% 63
Single / children 100% 38
Single / no children 100% 188
Other / mixed 100% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 100% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
i 0, 0,
friend 100% 0% 209
No 100% 0% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 100% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 100% 132
Infrequently 98% 2% 225
Never 100% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 100% 0% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 99% 1% 615
Refused 100% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 145
Male not evangelical 99% 1% 327
Female _born again/ 100% 0% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 100% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 99% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 190
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 43
Christians 0
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 98% 2% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 100% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 99% 1% 589
Working class 100% 239
Low income 99% 1% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 100% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 99% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0,
Americans 100% 61
Middle class Hispanics 100% 54
Middle class other races 100% 14
Other 100% 0% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 99% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 100% 63
Democrat 100% 0% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 100% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 100% 576
No opinion 100% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 100% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 99% 1% 447
No opinion 100% 28
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 100% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 100% 370
Favorable Biden only 100% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 100% 18
Unfavorable both 100% 71
Other 79% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 100% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 89% 11% 31
Disapprove 100% 0% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 99% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 100% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 100% 0% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 99% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 100% 81
Disapprove 100% 0% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 99% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 100% 17
CoviD-19/C Disapprove 100% 0% 607
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RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 99% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 100% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 100% 0% 505
RECOVVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 99% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 100% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 100% 0% 614
DE| ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 97% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 100% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 100% 68
Approve 0 issues 100% 0% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 99% 1% 525
TRUMP Bothers me but raising
0,
important issues 100% 168
Tells it like it is and has o
right approach 100% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 100% 4
None 100% 18
Unsure 100% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 100% 0% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 99% 1% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 96% 4% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 100% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 100% 52
Trump 0 issues 100% 0% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 0% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 100% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 100% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 93% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 100% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 100% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 95% 5% 68
Biden 100% 0% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 100% 0% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 100% 0% 597
Most likely 70% 100% 0% 712
Most likely 80% 100% 0% 804
100% of sample 100% 0% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 99% 1% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 100% 168
Somewhat likely 100% 30
TOTAL 100% 0% 1005
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Favorable Favorable Favorable | Unsure/no | Unfavorable Other
both Trumponly | Bidenonly | image both both
TOTAL 3% 37% 50% 2% 7% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 3% 32% 59% 2% 3% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 3% 32% 50% 4% 9% 1% 160
South 5% 41% 41% 1% 11% 1% 268
South Central 2% 42% 46% 3% 7% 97
Central Plains 2% 30% 55% 7% 6% 77
Mountain States 48% 47% 2% 3% 0% 64
West 37% 53% 1% 6% 3% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 51% 7% 5% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 7% 28% 55% 7% 3% 72
Texas 3% 44% 46% 5% 3% 72
New York 7% 25% 62% 4% 2% 59
Rest of country 3% 38% 48% 2% 8% 1% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 2% 43% 43% 10% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 4% 38% 47% 2% 8% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 204 29% 60% 204 4% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS e 2% 38% 46% 3% 10% 1% 183
Non-competitive US 3% 39% | 47% 2% 7% 1% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 3% 35% 53% 1% 5% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 4% 50% 39% 1% 5% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 2% 27% 59% 11% 0% 247
Suburb 3% 29% 55% 4% 7% 3% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 58% 3% 2% 1% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 5% 33% 48% 1% 9% 4% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 35% 59% 3% 3% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 7% 9% 65% 3% 13% 3% 43
Urban voters 2% 27% 59% 11% 0% 247
Rural voters 4% 50% 39% 1% 5% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 2% 39% 49% 3% 3% 3% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 3% 37% 50% 2% 8% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 39% 45% 2% 8% 2% 472
Female 2% 35% 54% 1% 7% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 4% 36% 45% 2% 10% 4% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 5% 44% 45% 2% 3% 160
Female / employed 3% 34% 53% 1% 8% 2% 300
Female / not employed 1% 37% 56% 2% 4% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 40% 49% 1% 6% 143
Employed 3% 35% 49% 2% 9% 3% 613
Retired 2% 39% 53% 3% 3% 0% 228
Refused 49% 49% 2% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 5% 30% 46% 3% 13% 3% 201
AGELC 35-44 3% 36% 47% 2% 10% 2% 281
45-64 2% 38% 54% 1% 4% 1% 312
65 or over 2% 43% 51% 1% 2% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 4% 33% 46% 3% 11% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 2% 38% 54% 1% 4% 1% 312
65 or over 2% 43% 51% 1% 2% 1% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 4% 38% 42% 3% 10% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 4% 41% 52% 0% 2% 1% 153
Female / under 55 3% 32% 52% 2% 11% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 1% 39% 57% 1% 2% 0% 242
RRACE White 3% 43% 46% 1% 6% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 8% 73% 1% 11% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 22% 55% 7% 11% 5% 90
Other 2% 40% 41% 4% 8% 5% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 4% 43% 41% 2% 8% 2% 351
GENDER White women 2% 43% 50% 1% 4% 1% 402
Black men 10% 15% 70% 6% 43
Black women 4% 5% 75% 2% 13% 2% 78
Hispanic men 28% 52% 7% 6% 7% 60
Hispanic women 10% 63% 7% 21% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 3% 45% 48% 1% 2% 1% 267
Other 3% 34% 50% 2% 9% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 4% 81% 7% 1% 5% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 5% 27% 42% 5% 17% 4% 201
Democrat 1% 1% 92% 1% 4% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6% 79% 7% 1% 6% 1% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 1% 83% 8% 1% 5% 2% 189
Male / DEM 2% 2% 90% 5% 1% 165
Female / DEM 1% 1% 93% 1% 3% 1% 257
Male / IND 4% 24% 44% 7% 15% 7% 114
Female / IND 7% 31% 39% 2% 20% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 6% 81% 2% 1% 8% 204 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 2% 81% 11% 1% 3% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 1% 1% 88% 2% 6% 1% 203
45 & over /| DEM 1% 2% 96% 2% 0% 219
Under 45 /IND 5% 24% 35% 5% 24% 6% 119
45 & over/ IND 6% 31% 52% 5% 6% 2% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 74% 12% 1% 7% 204 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 4% 41% 32% 14% 9% 56
Democrat 2% 4% 85% 1% 7% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 3% 88% 4% 1% 4% 1% 279
Soft GOP 3% 69% 18% 1% 8% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 6% 27% 41% 5% 17% 5% 224
Soft DEM 3% 4% 82% 4% 4% 3% 89
Hard DEM 1% 1% 95% 0% 4% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 4% 85% 4% 0% 4% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 2% 91% 5% 1% 466
Other 3% 19% 36% 9% 27% 6% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 5% 27% 49% 19% 40
Unsure / refused 26% 24% 30% 7% 14% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 4% 67% 22% 1% 4% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 22% 47% 9% 13% 7% 100
Liberal 2% 5% 83% 1% 9% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 83% 12% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 58% 2904 2% 6% 1% 305
Moderate / liberal 2% 8% 76% 2% 10% 3% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 4% 81% 7% 1% 5% 204 382
GROUPS
Independent 5% 27% 42% 5% 17% 4% 201
Conservative DEM 4% 5% 90% 0% 1% 79
Mod /lib DEM 1% 1% 92% 1% 5% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 1% 88% 8% 204 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 4% 12% 76% 3% 5% 1% 140
Independent 4% 41% 32% 14% 9% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 8% 35% 26% 3% 19% 9% 71
Conservative GOP 4% 81% 9% 1% 4% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 5% 51% 39% 3% 3% 1% 139
Some college 4% 45% 40% 3% 6% 1% 218
College graduate 2% 30% 56% 1% 9% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 4% 59% 32% 204 204 1% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 5% 52% 30% 3% 9% 1% 95

College grad men 4% 30% 53% 2% 9% 3% 304

High school women 5% 45% 45% 3% 2% 81

Some college women 3% 40% 48% 3% 4% 1% 123

College grad women 1% 31% 58% 1% 8% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 2% 34% 55% 1% 7% 204 475

Non-white college 3% | 20% | 58% 2% 13% 3% 158

graduates

White non-collage 5% | 59% | 30% 1% 4% 0% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 3% 15% 67% 6% 6% 3% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate S| 59% | 30% 1% 4% 0% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 3% 15% | 67% 6% 6% 3% 94

graduate

Others 2% 30% 56% 1% 9% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 3% 41% 48% 1% 6% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 3% 36% 50% 2% 7% 2% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 3% 20% 51% 3% 20% 204 226
STATUSIC -

Married 3% 42% 48% 1% 4% 2% 609

No longer married 3% 38% 55% 2% 1% 1% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 4% 40% 47% 204 4% 204 313
STATUS / GENDER ,

Unmarried men 4% 48% 45% 1% 2% 56

Single men 5% 29% 38% 3% 23% 3% 104

Married women 1% 45% 49% 0% 4% 1% 296

Unmarried women 3% 34% 59% 3% 1% 114

Single women 2% 13% 62% 3% 19% 1% 122
MARAC White married 3% 46% 45% 1% 4% 2% 495

Non-white married 3% 27% 61% 2% 4% 3% 113

White not married 3% 37% 47% 1% 10% 0% 258

Non-white not married 3% 11% 62% 5% 16% 3% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 4% 38% 32% 204 24% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 5% 20% 60% 2% 13% 66

White married men 4% 42% 45% 2% 5% 2% 247

White married women 1% 50% 45% 0% 2% 1% 249

White no longer married 6% 58% 33% 3% 38

men

White no longer married 1% 1% 56% 1% 1% 87

women

Other 3% 18% 62% 4% 10% 3% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 4% 38% 47% 3% 6% 2% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 2% 36% 51% 1% 8% 2% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 4% 39% 46% 4% 6% 2% 182
Mom 3% 37% 48% 3% 7% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 3% 42% 45% 2% 5% 2% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 2% 43% 50% 0% 204 204 333
Divorced / children 10% 37% 48% 5% 1% 29
Divorced / no children 1% 32% 65% 2% 0% 63
Single / children 5% 15% 55% 6% 19% 38
Single / no children 3% 21% 50% 3% 21% 2% 188
Other / mixed 3% 44% 49% 2% 1% 2% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 8% 35% 39% 3% 15% 53
STATUS/C Yes. familv / relative /
. €s, lamily / relalive 3% 36% 44% 3% 14% 209
riend
No 3% 37% 52% 1% 5% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 2% 51% 37% 2% 7% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 3% 46% 43% 1% 6% 2% 132
Infrequently 4% 29% 52% 1% 11% 2% 225
Never 3% 25% 62% 3% 5% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 3% 56% 34% 1% 4% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 2% 26% 60% 1% 9% 2% 615
Refused 7% 42% 34% 11% 1% 3% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 61% 31% 1% 3% 0% 145
Male not evangelical 4% 29% 51% 3% 10% 3% 327
Female born again / 3% 53% 37% 1% 5% 1% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 2% 26% 63% 1% 7% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 71% 21% 1% 3% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 2% 15% 71% 10% 204 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 83% 9% 2% 3% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 5% 20% 55% 11% 1% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 5% 23% 70% 3% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 87% 8% 3% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 4% 18% 71% 2% 6% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 2% 37% 54% 1% 5% 2% 589
Working class 5% 39% 38% 2% 13% 2% 239
Low income 3% 39% 43% 5% 7% 2% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 6% 51% 27% 6% 10% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 2% 41% 50% 1% 5% 2% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class AT
|dle class Alrican 13% 83% 5% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 58% 4% 6% 4% 54
Middle class other races 5% 36% 39% 14% 6% 14
Other 5% 36% 44% 3% 10% 1% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 4% 81% 6% 1% 6% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 3% 21% 29% 19% 20% 8% 63
Democrat 2% 1% 90% 0% 6% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 7% 93% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 86% 12% 1% 576
No opinion 5% 70% 25% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 6% 94% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 82% 16% 2% 447
No opinion 13% 63% 24% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE | Knows both 3% 37% 50% 2% 7% 1% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 5% 86% 4% 1% 3% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 11% 7% 41% 19% 16% 31
Disapprove 1% 1% 87% 1% 9% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 5% 73% 11% 2% 6% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 47% 38% 4% 3% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 0% 90% 8% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 6% 73% 10% 2% 7% 2% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 15% 50% 17% 14% 4% 31
Disapprove 0% 1% 91% 0% 7% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 4% 87% 3% 1% 4% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 20% 21% 4% 55% 17
covip-19/C Disapprove 2% 6% 80% 1% 9% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 5% 77% 8% 2% 6% 2% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 13% 38% 38% 4% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 0% 89% 8% 1% 505
DECOVERVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 4% 91% 2% 1% 0% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 33% 2% 32% 15% 10% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 2% 5% 80% 1% 11% 2% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 4% 95% 1% 0% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 8% 65% 7% 2% 13% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 12% 14% 36% 7% 25% 7% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 81% 3% 11% 3% 68
Approve 0 issues 91% 2% 7% 1% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 1% 2% 86% 0% 9% 1% 525
TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 9% 62% 12% 4% 9% 4% 168
Important ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o o o
fight approach 3% 90% 5% 1% 1% 0% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 33% 22% 29% 4
None 13% 26% 31% 26% 4% 18
Unsure 6% 51% 36% 7% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 5% 31% 52% 2% 9% 0% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 2% 39% 49% 2% 6% 2% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 2% 97% 0% 0% 1% 0% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 10% 58% 3% 4% 18% 7% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 21% 14% 31% 7% 23% 5% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 6% 2% 70% 2% 18% 2% 52
Trump 0 issues 0% 91% 2% 6% 1% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 94% 0% 5% 1% 449
HANDLING , ,
Biden 3-5 issues 23% 14% 28% 5% 29% 2% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 11% 52% 4% 2% 22% 9% 53
Biden 0 issues 2% 90% 0% 3% 3% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 4% 89% 2% 1% 3% 1% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 5% 8% 13% 20% 38% 15% 68
Biden 2% 1% 90% 0% 6% 1% 535
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 2% 38% 55% 1% 3% 1% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 2% 37% 57% 1% 3% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 2% 38% 56% 1% 3% 0% 712
Most likely 80% 2% 39% 54% 1% 4% 0% 804
100% of sample 3% 37% 50% 2% 7% 2% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 3% 37% 51% 1% 6% 2% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 1% 42% 43% 3% 11% 1% 168
Somewhat likely 15% 17% 48% 1% 19% 30
TOTAL 3% 37% 50% 2% 7% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 43% 36% 8% 13% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 50% 28% 9% 14% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 31% 9% 14% 160
South 41% 39% 8% 12% 268
South Central 36% 43% 4% 16% 97
Central Plains 36% 29% 15% 20% 77
Mountain States 41% 36% 10% 13% 64
West 43% 44% 4% 9% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 48% 43% 4% 6% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 53% 27% 6% 14% 72
Texas 32% 47% 6% 15% 72
New York 47% 31% 9% 13% 59
Rest of country 42% 35% 9% 14% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 36% 37% 9% 18% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 38% 8% 13% 533
55%+ Clinton states 53% 30% 8% 10% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 38% 10% 12% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0 0
Senate race 41% 37% 9% 13% 375
No US Senate race 46% 34% 7% 14% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 32% 43% 10% 16% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 54% 28% 5% 14% 247
Suburb 48% 35% 8% 9% 335
Unsure / refused 44% 13% 8% 35% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 43% 4% 8% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 49% 32% 9% 10% 109
Black suburban men 58% 26% 16% 13
Black suburban women 67% 22% 3% 8% 43
Urban voters 54% 28% 5% 14% 247
Rural voters 32% 43% 10% 16% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 38% 36% 11% 14% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 44% 35% 8% 13% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 45% 6% 10% 472
Female 46% 28% 10% 16% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 46% 4% 10% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 42% 9% 10% 160
Female / employed 45% 27% 12% 16% 300
Female / not employed 47% 29% 7% 16% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 35% 8% 13% 143
Employed 43% 36% 8% 13% 613
Retired 44% 35% 8% 13% 228
Refused 39% 16% 15% 30% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 34% 11% 17% 201
AGEIC 35-44 44% 33% 8% 15% 281
45-64 44% 37% % 12% 312
65 or over 46% 38% 7% 10% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 42% 33% 10% 15% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 44% 37% 7% 12% 312
65 or over 46% 38% 7% 10% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 45% 6% 11% 319
Male / 55+ 45% 43% 4% 8% 153
Female / under 55 45% 24% 12% 19% 290
Female / 55+ 47% 32% % 14% 242
RRACE White 41% 39% % 13% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 64% 15% 6% 15% 121
Hispanic / Latino 39% 32% 16% 13% 90
Other 36% 37% 9% 18% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 38% 48% 5% 9% 351
GENDER White women 43% 31% 10% 16% 402
Black men 61% 21% % 11% 43
Black women 66% 12% 6% 17% 78
Hispanic men 37% 40% 13% 10% 60
Hispanic women 42% 17% 22% 20% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 41% % 9% 267
Other 43% 33% 8% 15% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 10% 65% 9% 16% 382
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 37% 40% 9% 13% 201
Democrat 76% 7% 6% 11% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 75% 5% 10% 193
PARTY ID Female / GOP 11% 54% 13% 22% 189
Male / DEM 78% 11% 5% 7% 165
Female / DEM 74% 4% 8% 14% 257
Male / IND 35% 42% 9% 14% 114
Female / IND 40% 39% 10% 11% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 8% 59% 11% 22% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 12% 69% 8% 12% 222
Under 45 / DEM 69% 7% 10% 14% 203
45 & over / DEM 81% 6% 3% 9% 219
Under 45/ IND 39% 43% 8% 10% 119
45 & over / IND 35% 37% 11% 17% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 13% 63% 9% 15% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 22% 33% 21% 24% 56
Democrat 72% 11% 6% 11% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 6% 71% 8% 15% 279
Soft GOP 20% 50% 11% 18% 85
Ticket splitters 37% 40% 10% 14% 224
Soft DEM 66% 10% 15% 9% 89
Hard DEM 79% 5% 4% 12% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 8% 66% 8% 18% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 76% 9% 4% 10% 466
Other 28% 46% 20% 6% 75
Too young to vote 31% 63% 6% 7
Did not vote 42% 38% 7% 12% 40
Unsure / refused 24% 25% 25% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 19% 56% 7% 17% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 32% 18% 15% 100
Liberal 73% 12% 7% 9% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 62% 7% 21% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2504 53% 7% 15% 305
Moderate / liberal 65% 16% 9% 10% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 10% 65% 9% 16% 382
GROUPS
Independent 37% 40% 9% 13% 201
Conservative DEM 68% 9% 4% 19% 79
Mod / lib DEM 7% 6% 7% 9% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 76% 10% 5% 8% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 61% 15% 8% 17% 140
Independent 22% 33% 21% 24% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 32% 42% 12% 13% 71
Conservative GOP 9% 67% 8% 15% 371
REDUC Less than high school 11% 59% 5% 26% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 32% 37% 12% 19% 139
Some college 32% 39% 12% 16% 218
College graduate 50% 33% 6% 11% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 26% 52% 12% 10% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 33% 51% 6% 10% 95

College grad men 45% 41% 4% 10% 304

High school women 34% 28% 10% 28% 81

Some college women 32% 30% 17% 21% 123

College grad women 54% 27% 7% 12% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 48% 34% 6% 11% 475

Non-white college 56% 30% 4% 10% 158

graduates

White non-collage 28% 47% 9% 16% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 42% 15% 20% 23% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 41 9% 16% 279
GRADUATES o

Minority non-college 42% 15% 20% 23% 94

graduate

Others 50% 33% 6% 11% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 43% 8% 10% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 44% 34% 8% 14% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 41% 33% 12% 14% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 43% 38% 6% 12% 609

No longer married 46% 29% 8% 17% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 44% 5% 9% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 39% 38% 7% 17% 56

Single men 32% 50% 9% 9% 104

Married women 44% 32% 8% 15% 296

Unmarried women 49% 25% 9% 17% 114

Single women 48% 19% 15% 19% 122
MARAC White married 41% 40% 6% 13% 495

Non-white married 55% 29% 7% 9% 113

White not married 41% 37% 9% 13% 258

Non-white not married 47% 21% 12% 20% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34% 53% 7% 6% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 47% 22% 14% 17% 66

White married men 40% 47% 4% 9% 247

White married women 41% 34% 9% 16% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 31% 47% 6% 16% 38

White no longer married 26% 30% 9% 15% 87

women

Other 50% 25% 10% 15% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 40% 35% 9% 16% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 36% 7% 12% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 41% 41% 7% 12% 182
Mom 40% 29% 12% 19% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 37% 8% 15% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 47% 39% 5% 9% 333
Divorced / children 39% 29% 5% 27% 29
Divorced / no children 48% 31% 8% 12% 63
Single / children 48% 25% 16% 11% 38
Single / no children 39% 35% 12% 15% 188
Other / mixed 46% 28% 9% 17% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 43% 31% 9% 17% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/reiative 40% 39% 10% 11% 209
No 44% 35% 7% 14% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 31% 45% 8% 17% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 34% 41% 11% 13% 132
Infrequently 52% 32% 7% 10% 225
Never 53% 27% 8% 13% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 26% 48% 8% 19% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 53% 29% 7% 10% 615
Refused 37% 31% 19% 13% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 23% 59% 3% 15% 145
Male not evangelical 47% 38% 7% 8% 327
Z\‘j;gshg‘;{g again / 28% | 40% |  11% |  22% 176
Female not evangelical 55% 22% 9% 14% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 19% 57% 7% 17% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 45% 24% 8% 23% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 68% % 16% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Nonwhte conservative 43% | 33% 6% |  18% 43
‘(':\’I:‘r'itsetigﬁg'm”ser"at"’e 59% 11% 9% 21% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 48% 14% 9% 28% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 58% 28% 8% 6% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 36% 5% 12% 589
Working class 36% 38% 12% 14% 239
Low income 28% 31% 15% 26% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 28% 32% 11% 28% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 38% 5% 12% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 68% 20% 5% 8% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 41% 38% 6% 15% 54
Middle class other races 37% 42% 10% 10% 14
Other 38% 35% 12% 16% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 8% 68% 7% 17% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 26% 32% 10% 63
Democrat 75% 8% 6% 11% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 7% 68% 7% 18% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 70% 13% 7% 10% 576
No opinion 8% 22% 60% 10% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 75% 8% 6% 12% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 8% 70% 8% 15% 447
No opinion 8% 19% 57% 16% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 43% 35% 8% 13% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 30% 20% 11% 39% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 5% 72% 6% 17% 370
Favorable Biden only 7% 7% 5% 11% 500
Unsure / no image both 18% 2% 10% 18
Unfavorable hoth 23% 57% 13% 7% 71
Other 18% 41% 29% 12% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 8% 66% 8% 18% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 11% 31% 39% 20% 31
Disapprove 71% 13% 7% 9% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 14% 60% 9% 17% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 34% 11% 35% 20% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 74% 11% 6% 9% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 13% 61% 9% 17% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 38% 10% 40% 13% 31
Disapprove 75% 11% 5% 10% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 6% 68% 7% 18% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 15% 10% 63% 12% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 67% 16% 7% 10% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 10% 64% 9% 17% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 24% 17% 37% 22% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 75% 10% 5% 10% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 6% 70% 6% 18% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 41% 41% 10% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE Disapprove 67% 15% 7% 11% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 6% 72% 6% 17% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 13% 60% 8% 18% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 26% 28% 23% 23% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 59% 18% 12% 12% 68
Approve 0 issues 76% 9% 6% 9% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 70% 13% 6% 10% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 16% 54% 13% 17% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 9% 69% 6% 17% 275
Combo / all 68% 32% 3
Other 61% 22% 17% 4
None 37% 13% 34% 16% 18
Unsure 35% 36% 18% 11% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 44% 34% 11% 11% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST Not icall
FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"mma y 43% 36% 7% 14% 699
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 4% 72% 6% 18% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 11% 74% 6% 8% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 38% 24% 23% 16% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 30% 27% 16% 28% 52
Trump 0 issues 76% 8% 7% 9% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 79% 6% 5% 9% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 43% 24% 16% 17% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 38% 37% 10% 15% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 17% 68% 8% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 4% 68% 10% 18% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 8% 68% 7% 17% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 38% 31% 9% 68
Biden 72% 11% 6% 11% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% A47% 33% 9% 11% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 49% 32% 8% 11% 597
Most likely 70% 49% 33% 7% 11% 712
Most likely 80% 48% 34% 7% 12% 804
100% of sample 43% 36% 8% 13% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 46% 35% 7% 12% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 32% 37% 14% 17% 168
Somewhat likely 23% 28% 11% 38% 30
TOTAL 43% 36% 8% 13% 1005
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TOTAL 55% 20% % 18% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 68% 13% 5% 15% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 57% 16% 10% 17% 160
South 48% 24% 7% 21% 268
South Central 49% 28% 7% 16% 97
Central Plains 63% 9% 10% 18% 77
Mountain States 49% 21% 12% 18% 64
West 52% 27% 4% 17% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 54% 27% 2% 17% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 56% 13% 5% 26% 72
Texas 44% 29% 8% 19% 72
New York 75% 17% 0% 8% 59
Rest of country 55% 19% 9% 18% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 52% 23% 6% 19% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 53% 21% 9% 18% 533
55%+ Clinton states 63% 16% 5% 17% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 50% 20% 9% 20% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 53% 21% 8% 18% 375
No US Senate race 59% 19% 6% 16% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 45% 28% 8% 19% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 65% 14% 5% 15% 247
Suburb 61% 15% 8% 16% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 14% 5% 45% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 68% 16% 6% 11% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 62% 16% 6% 16% 109
Black suburban men 44% 6% 16% 34% 13
Black suburban women 56% 11% 5% 27% 43
Urban voters 65% 14% 5% 15% 247
Rural voters 45% 28% 8% 19% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 53% 22% 10% 14% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 56% 20% 7% 18% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 56% 23% 8% 13% 472
Female 55% 17% 7% 22% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 59% 24% 6% 11% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 21% 11% 18% 160
Female / employed 55% 17% 7% 20% 300
Female / not employed 54% 17% 6% 23% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 57% 20% 3% 20% 143
Employed 57% 21% 7% 16% 613
Retired 51% 17% 11% 21% 228
Refused 39% 25% 11% 24% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 55% 19% 5% 21% 201
AGEIC 35-44 54% 25% % 13% 281
45-64 59% 17% % 17% 312
65 or over 51% 18% 9% 22% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 54% 23% 6% 16% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 59% 17% 7% 17% 312
65 or over 51% 18% 9% 22% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 56% 26% 8% 11% 319
Male / 55+ 56% 18% 8% 18% 153
Female / under 55 54% 18% 7% 21% 290
Female / 55+ 55% 16% 7% 22% 242
RRACE White 56% 22% % 14% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 50% 5% 5% 39% 121
Hispanic / Latino 55% 20% 8% 18% 90
Other 52% 22% 12% 14% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 57% 25% % 11% 351
GENDER White women 55% 20% 7% 17% 402
Black men 43% 4% 10% 43% 43
Black women 54% 6% 3% 37% 78
Hispanic men 61% 26% 10% 4% 60
Hispanic women 43% 8% 4% 45% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 56% 20% 8% 17% 267
Other 55% 20% 7% 18% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 31% 40% 11% 18% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 57% 19% 7% 16% 201
Democrat 7% 2% 3% 18% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 32% 44% 10% 14% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 29% 36% 13% 22% 189
Male / DEM 81% 3% 5% 11% 165
Female / DEM 74% 1% 2% 23% 257
Male / IND 60% 17% 8% 15% 114
Female / IND 54% 22% 7% 18% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 24% 47% 11% 18% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 35% 35% 11% 18% 222
Under 45 / DEM 76% 3% 5% 17% 203
45 & over / DEM 78% 1% 2% 19% 219
Under 45/ IND 59% 24% 4% 13% 119
45 & over / IND 55% 12% 13% 20% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 33% 39% 9% 19% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 46% 16% 23% 15% 56
Democrat 76% 3% 3% 17% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 24% 45% 11% 20% 279
Soft GOP 50% 28% 10% 12% 85
Ticket splitters 56% 20% 8% 16% 224
Soft DEM 82% 3% 2% 13% 89
Hard DEM 75% 2% 4% 19% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 28% 42% 10% 20% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 76% 2% 3% 19% 466
Other 71% 16% 9% 4% 75
Too young to vote 65% 30% 6% 7
Did not vote 55% 24% 3% 18% 40
Unsure / refused 43% 19% 30% 7% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 36% 35% 10% 19% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 60% 11% 14% 14% 100
Liberal 76% 4% 3% 17% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 21% 48% 9% 22% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 28% 10% 17% 305
Moderate / liberal 73% 5% 5% 17% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 31% 40% 11% 18% 382
GROUPS
Independent 57% 19% 7% 16% 201
Conservative DEM 65% 4% 5% 26% 79
Mod / lib DEM 79% 1% 3% 16% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 80% 2% 2% 15% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 66% 6% 6% 22% 140
Independent 46% 16% 23% 15% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 21% 7% 28% 71
Conservative GOP 31% 43% 10% 17% 371
REDUC Less than high school 23% 41% 1% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 40% 25% 10% 25% 139
Some college 45% 24% 9% 23% 218
College graduate 63% 17% 6% 14% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 43% 32% 13% 12% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 44% 28% 11% 17% 95

College grad men 63% 20% 5% 12% 304

High school women 34% 23% 5% 38% 81

Some college women 45% 20% 7% 27% 123

College grad women 63% 14% 7% 15% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 65% 16% 6% 12% 475

Non-white college o o 0 0

graduates 56% 18% 6% 21% 158

White non-collage o o 0 0

praduates 41% 32% 9% 19% 279

Non-white non-college 26% 5% 10% 39% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate A41% 32% 9% 19% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 46% 50 10% 39% 94

graduate

Others 63% 17% 6% 14% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 20% 11% 23% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 57% 20% 6% 17% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 62% 16% 5% 17% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 55% 23% % 15% 609

No longer married 49% 15% 9% 27% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 57% 24% 8% 12% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 52% 15% 8% 25% 56

Single men 56% 26% % 12% 104

Married women 52% 22% 7% 19% 296

Unmarried women 48% 15% 10% 28% 114

Single women 67% 8% 3% 22% 122
MARAC White married 56% 24% 7% 13% 495

Non-white married 50% 17% 10% 23% 113

White not married 57% 19% 8% 16% 258

Non-white not married 54% 10% 5% 31% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 54% 31% 7% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 73% 10% 5% 12% 66

White married men 59% 25% 6% 10% 247

White married women 53% 23% 7% 17% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 54% 13% 9% 24% 38

White no longer married 50% 18% 9% 23% 87

women

Other 52% 13% 7% 27% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 53% 25% 8% 14% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 56% 17% 7% 20% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 56% 24% 9% 10% 182
Mom 51% 25% 6% 18% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 55% 26% 7% 11% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 54% 20% 8% 18% 333
Divorced / children 34% 21% 9% 36% 29
Divorced / no children 54% 13% 5% 28% 63
Single / children 59% 18% 5% 18% 38
Single / no children 62% 16% 5% 17% 188
Other / mixed 51% 14% 13% 23% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 44% 14% 12% 30% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
€s, lamily / relalive 58% 20% 8% 14% 209
friend
No 55% 20% 7% 18% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 43% 32% 10% 15% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 48% 26% 8% 18% 132
Infrequently 67% 10% 8% 16% 225
Never 62% 13% 4% 21% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 36% 33% 10% 22% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 67% 13% 5% 15% 615
Refused 41% 23% 15% 22% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 34% 41% % 18% 145
Male not evangelical 66% 15% 8% 11% 327
Female born again / 37% 250 12% 25% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 64% 13% 4% 20% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 34% 39% 11% 16% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 41% 14% 6% 39% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 26% 48% 12% 15% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 34% 20% 10% 36% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 65% 6% 8% 21% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 48% 7% 2% 43% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 78% 11% 5% 6% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 60% 20% 6% 14% 589
Working class 47% 24% 9% 20% 239
Low income 30% 15% 10% 45% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 41% 25% 17% 17% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 61% 20% 5% 13% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 53% 11% 8% 28% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 57% 31% 6% % 54
Middle class other races 58% 17% 14% 11% 14
Other 48% 20% 9% 23% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 30% 42% 10% 18% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 56% 10% 18% 16% 63
Democrat 7% 2% 3% 18% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 25% 45% 10% 21% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 78% 3% 4% 15% 576
No opinion 31% 10% 45% 14% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 77% 2% 3% 18% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 31% 42% 9% 17% 447
No opinion 29% 50% 20% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 55% 20% 7% 17% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 31% 8% 12% 49% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 24% 48% 10% 18% 370
Favorable Biden only 80% 2% 2% 16% 500
Unsure / no image both 19% 64% 17% 18
Unfavorable hoth 65% 13% 11% 11% 71
Other 47% 16% 7% 30% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 28% 43% 10% 18% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 9% 30% 42% 31
Disapprove 78% 3% 3% 16% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 32% 38% 10% 20% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 5% 40% 10% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 80% 2% 2% 16% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 33% 38% 10% 20% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 56% 6% 32% 6% 31
Disapprove 79% 2% 3% 16% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 26% 45% 11% 18% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 14% 52% 24% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 75% 4% 4% 17% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 31% 39% 10% 20% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 42% 2% 47% 9% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 78% 3% 3% 15% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 23% 47% 11% 18% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 29% 36% 25% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 76% 4% 3% 17% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 24% 49% 10% 17% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 37% 29% 12% 23% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 46% 17% 9% 29% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 73% 1% 10% 16% 68
Approve 0 issues 80% 2% 3% 15% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 78% 3% 4% 16% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 41% 28% 14% 16% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 25% 48% 8% 20% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 45% 22% 33% 4
None 20% 6% 41% 32% 18
Unsure 36% 36% 10% 19% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 54% 18% 7% 20% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST Not icall
FEW MONTHS/C i;p:;ggom'ca Y 56% 21% 7% 17% 699
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 21% 49% 10% 19% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 41% 32% 12% 15% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 61% 7% 4% 28% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 60% 7% 11% 22% 52
Trump 0 issues 79% 1% 4% 16% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 80% 1% 3% 16% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 70% 5% 5% 20% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 63% 11% 6% 19% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 49% 22% 6% 23% 53
Biden 0 issues 22% 47% 13% 18% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 27% 45% 11% 17% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 11% 22% 26% 68
Biden 78% 2% 3% 17% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 58% 19% 6% 17% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 58% 19% 6% 16% 597
Most likely 70% 59% 20% 6% 15% 712
Most likely 80% 58% 20% 6% 16% 804
100% of sample 55% 20% 7% 18% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 58% 20% 6% 15% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 43% 20% 12% 26% 168
Somewhat likely 46% 12% 4% 38% 30
TOTAL 55% 20% % 18% 1005
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TOTAL 41% 49% 6% 4% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 40% 55% 4% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 53% 8% 4% 160
South 45% 47% 4% 3% 268
South Central 47% 44% 7% 2% 97
Central Plains 36% 46% 10% 8% 7
Mountain States 49% 37% 10% 4% 64
West 34% 51% 6% 9% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 51% 8% 6% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 31% 58% 8% 3% 72
Texas 46% 44% 8% 2% 72
New York 48% 48% 4% 59
Rest of country 42% 49% 5% 4% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 49% 41% 5% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 49% 6% 4% 533
55%+ Clinton states 35% 55% 7% 4% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 49% % 3% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 43% 46% 6% 6% 375
No US Senate race 39% 53% 6% 3% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 53% 37% 5% 5% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 31% 61% 6% 2% 247
Suburb 34% 55% 7% 3% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 42% 6% 13% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 42% 52% 2% 5% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 37% 52% 7% 4% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 20% 73% 5% 2% 43
Urban voters 31% 61% 6% 2% 247
Rural voters 53% 37% 5% 5% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 42% 47% 7% 3% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 41% 49% 6% 4% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 47% 5% 3% 472
Female 37% 52% 7% 5% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 43% 49% 6% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 43% 5% 3% 160
Female / employed 36% 53% 7% 4% 300
Female / not employed 38% 50% 6% 6% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 50% 4% 5% 143
Employed 40% 51% 6% 3% 613
Retired 44% 45% 6% 5% 228
Refused 44% 47% 4% 6% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 52% 9% 4% 201
AGE/C
35-44 40% 52% 6% 2% 281
45-64 42% 48% 6% 4% 312
65 or over 46% 44% 4% 6% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 38% 52% 7% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 42% 48% 6% 4% 312
65 or over 46% 44% 4% 6% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 45% 7% 2% 319
Male / 55+ 47% 49% 1% 3% 153
Female / under 55 33% 56% 7% 3% 290
Female / 55+ 41% 46% 5% 7% 242
RRACE White 46% 46% 5% 4% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 70% 5% 6% 121
Hispanic / Latino 28% 53% 17% 3% 90
Other 41% 46% 9% 3% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 49% 45% 3% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 43% 46% 6% 4% 402
Black men 31% 61% 5% 4% 43
Black women 13% 75% 5% 7% 78
Hispanic men 34% 50% 14% 2% 60
Hispanic women 16% 59% 22% 3% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 43% 3% 5% 267
Other 38% 52% 7% 3% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 8% 5% 4% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 53% 9% 4% 201
Democrat 6% 85% 5% 4% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 10% 4% 2% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 81% 7% 7% 5% 189
Male / DEM 10% 84% 3% 3% 165
Female / DEM 4% 85% 6% 5% 257
Male / IND 32% 55% 11% 3% 114
Female / IND 38% 51% 7% 4% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 83% 6% 7% 4% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 82% 10% 4% 4% 222
Under 45 / DEM 5% 86% 6% 2% 203
45 & over /| DEM 7% 83% 3% 6% 219
Under 45/ IND 32% 57% 9% 3% 119
45 & over / IND 38% 47% 10% 5% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 77% 15% 5% 3% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 46% 31% 17% 6% 56
Democrat 9% 82% 5% 4% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 87% 5% 4% 4% 279
Soft GOP 73% 18% 5% 3% 85
Ticket splitters 36% 50% 11% 4% 224
Soft DEM 14% 78% 6% 2% 89
Hard DEM 4% 87% 5% 5% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 85% 7% 3% 4% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 8% 83% 4% 4% 466
Other 24% 55% 22% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 30% 59% 6% 5% 40
Unsure / refused 42% 22% 33% 3% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 21% 4% 4% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 53% 15% 6% 100
Liberal 10% 81% 6% 3% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 10% 4% 7% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 65% 29% 4% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 13% 76% 8% 4% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 8% 5% 4% 382
GROUPS
Independent 34% 53% 9% 4% 201
Conservative DEM 14% 76% 3% % 79
Mod / lib DEM 4% 87% 5% 4% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 86% 5% 3% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 69% 7% 6% 140
Independent 46% 31% 17% 6% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 46% 34% 14% 5% 71
Conservative GOP 83% 11% 3% 3% 371
REDUC Less than high school 76% 19% 5% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 48% 37% 7% 8% 139
Some college 53% 35% 7% 5% 218
College graduate 34% 57% 5% 3% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 62% 33% 6% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 66% 30% 4% 1% 95

College grad men 35% 55% 6% 4% 304

High school women 41% 38% 7% 14% 81

Some college women 43% 39% 9% 8% 123

College grad women 34% 59% 5% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 55% 5% 3% 475

Non-white college o o 0 9

graduates 26% 64% 8% 2% 158

White non-collage o o 9 9

praduates 61% 29% 5% 5% 279

Non-white non-college 2506 54% 13% 8% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% 29% 5% 5% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 2504 54% 13% 8% 94

graduate

Others 34% 57% 5% 3% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 45% 47% 3% 4% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 50% 6% 4% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 25% 61% 11% 3% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 46% 47% 4% 4% 609

No longer married 45% 42% 7% 5% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 47% 4% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 53% 41% 2% 4% 56

Single men 39% 49% 11% 1% 104

Married women 45% 47% 4% 4% 296

Unmarried women 42% 43% 10% 6% 114

Single women 14% 71% 10% 5% 122
MARAC White married 48% 45% 3% 4% 495

Non-white married 33% 57% 7% 3% 113

White not married 41% 48% 7% 4% 258

Non-white not married 20% 62% 12% 5% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 43% 7% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 22% 65% 8% 4% 66

White married men 48% 46% 3% 3% 247

White married women 49% 43% 4% 4% 249

White no longer married 54% 39% 204 50 38

men

White no longer married 24% 41% 9% 6% 87

women

Other 26% 60% 10% 4% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 47% 7% 3% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 40% 50% 6% 5% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 46% 46% 6% 2% 182
Mom 40% 49% 7% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 47% 6% 2% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 46% 47% 2% 5% 333
Divorced / children 59% 26% 15% 29
Divorced / no children 38% 48% 5% 9% 63
Single / children 21% 67% 5% 7% 38
Single / no children 26% 59% 12% 3% 188
Other / mixed 46% 44% 6% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 35% 51% 4% 10% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
. €s, lamily / relalive 44% 46% 8% 2% 209
riend
No 41% 50% 5% 4% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 54% 35% 5% 5% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 55% 41% 4% 1% 132
Infrequently 35% 55% 6% 4% 225
Never 27% 62% % 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 61% 30% 6% 4% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 30% 61% 5% 4% 615
Refused 42% 35% 18% 4% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 27% 5% 2% 145
Male not evangelical 36% 55% 6% 3% 327
Female _born again/ 56% 3206 6% 5% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 27% 61% 7% 5% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 20% 5% 3% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 27% 59% 7% 8% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 85% 8% 4% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 35% 52% 8% 5% 43
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 23% 64% 8% 4% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 65% 5% 10% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 24% 71% 3% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 51% 5% 3% 589
Working class 46% 45% 6% 4% 239
Low income 37% 35% 17% 11% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 56% 29% 11% 4% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 49% 4% 4% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 24% 72% 1% 3% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 51% 10% 1% 54
Middle class other races 34% 55% 10% 2% 14
Other 41% 46% 8% 5% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 83% 8% 5% 4% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 45% 28% 1% 63
Democrat 6% 85% 4% 4% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 90% 3% 3% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 8% 84% 4% 4% 576
No opinion 12% 3% 84% 1% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 10% 83% 3% 4% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 79% 12% 5% 3% 447
No opinion 21% 12% 63% 4% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 41% 49% 6% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 66% 21% 10% 2% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 92% 2% 3% 3% 370
Favorable Biden only 6% 86% 3% 4% 500
Unsure / no image both 10% 88% 2% 18
Unfavorable hoth 21% 66% 13% 0% 71
Other 21% 25% 32% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 87% 6% 5% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 15% 53% 20% 31
Disapprove 8% 84% 4% 4% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 77% 13% 7% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 2% 53% 45% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 5% 87% 3% 5% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 77% 12% 7% 3% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 15% 47% 33% 4% 31
Disapprove 4% 88% 3% 5% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 86% 5% 5% 4% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 14% 18% 64% 4% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 13% 78% 5% 4% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 80% 10% 7% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 33% 46% 3% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 6% 87% 3% 4% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 89% 4% 3% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 35% 15% 46% 4% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 13% 7% 6% 4% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 92% 3% 3% 2% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 75% 11% 7% 7% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 38% 34% 25% 2% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 15% 72% 10% 2% 68
Approve 0 issues 3% 89% 3% 5% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 7% 84% 4% 5% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
pofhers me but faising 76% 10% 13% 1% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 85% 7% 4% 4% 275
Combo / all 64% 36% 3
Other 17% 51% 33% 4
None 25% 44% 31% 18
Unsure 49% 24% 16% 12% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 38% 52% 7% 3% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically a2% | 48% 5% 4% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 91% 3% 3% 4% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 76% 9% 9% 6% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 45% 39% 14% 2% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 20% 59% 19% 2% 52
Trump 0 issues 4% 87% 5% 4% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 4% 89% 3% 5% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 16% 69% 14% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 47% 40% 12% 2% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 7% 15% 2% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 85% 4% 8% 4% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 88% 5% 4% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 25% 39% 27% 8% 68
Biden 8% 83% 5% 4% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 40% 52% 5% 4% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 39% 53% 4% 3% 597
Most likely 70% 40% 53% 4% 3% 712
Most likely 80% 41% 51% 4% 3% 804
100% of sample 41% 49% 6% 4% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 51% 5% 3% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 45% 41% 8% 6% 168
Somewhat likely 27% 48% 9% 16% 30
TOTAL 41% 49% 6% 4% 1005
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TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 3% 58% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 36% 6% 57% 160
South 46% 1% 52% 268
South Central 47% 4% 49% 97
Central Plains 32% 5% 63% 77
Mountain States 52% 48% 64
West 41% 4% 56% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 39% 2% 59% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 0% 64% 72
Texas 48% 5% 46% 72
New York 37% 4% 59% 59
Rest of country 43% 3% 54% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states A47% 3% 50% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 44% 2% 53% 533
55%+ Clinton states 34% 5% 61% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 42% 2% 56% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 44% 5% 51% 375
No US Senate race 40% 2% 58% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 55% 2% 43% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 32% 2% 66% 247
Suburb 35% 4% 61% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 11% 52% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 42% 4% 54% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 2% 59% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 3% 83% 43
Urban voters 32% 2% 66% 247
Rural voters 55% 2% 43% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 43% 2% 55% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 42% 3% 55% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 4% 50% 472
Female 38% 2% 60% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 45% 4% 51% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 4% 49% 160
Female / employed 36% 2% 62% 300
Female / not employed 41% 3% 57% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 4% 51% 143
Employed 41% 3% 56% 613
Retired 42% 3% 55% 228
Refused 52% 48% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 40% 5% 56% 201
AGE/C
35-44 41% 3% 55% 281
45-64 41% 3% 56% 312
65 or over 46% 1% 53% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 41% 4% 55% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 41% 3% 56% 312
65 or over 46% 1% 53% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 46% 6% 48% 319
Male / 55+ 47% 53% 153
Female / under 55 36% 2% 61% 290
Female / 55+ 41% 2% 57% 242
RRACE White 48% 2% 50% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 13% 3% 83% 121
Hispanic / Latino 29% 8% 63% 90
Other 45% 4% 51% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 50% 3% 47% 351
GENDER -
White women 46% 1% 53% 402
Black men 24% 6% 70% 43
Black women 8% 2% 91% 78
Hispanic men 35% % 58% 60
Hispanic women 16% 11% 73% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 2% 49% 267
Other 39% 4% 57% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 2% 12% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 9% 57% 201
Democrat 5% 1% 93% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 1% 12% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 3% 12% 189
Male / DEM 6% 1% 93% 165
Female / DEM 5% 1% 94% 257
Male / IND 34% 14% 52% 114
Female / IND 33% 3% 63% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 91% 2% % 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 2% 15% 222
Under 45 / DEM 6% 2% 91% 203
45 & over /| DEM 5% 95% 219
Under 45/ IND 31% 11% 59% 119
45 & over / IND 38% 8% 54% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 3% 18% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 49% 23% 29% 56
Democrat 9% 1% 90% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 1% % 279
Soft GOP 77% 1% 21% 85
Ticket splitters 35% 9% 55% 224
Soft DEM 13% 5% 82% 89
Hard DEM 3% 0% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 91% 2% 7% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 5% 2% 93% 466
Other 27% 6% 67% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 38% 62% 40
Unsure / refused 38% 30% 32% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 74% 1% 25% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 16% 55% 100
Liberal 8% 2% 90% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 1% 13% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 67% 2% 32% 305
Moderate / liberal 12% 5% 83% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 2% 12% 382
GROUPS
Independent 34% 9% 57% 201
Conservative DEM 15% 0% 85% 79
Mod / lib DEM 3% 1% 95% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 1% 96% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 2% 76% 140
Independent 49% 23% 29% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 47% 10% 43% 71
Conservative GOP 85% 2% 13% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 56% 4% 40% 139
Some college 50% 3% 47% 218
College graduate 36% 3% 61% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 64% 1% 35% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 63% 3% 34% 95

College grad men 37% 5% 58% 304

High school women 49% 6% 45% 81

Some college women 40% 2% 58% 123

College grad women 35% 1% 64% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 3% 59% 475

Non-white college o 0 o

graduates 27% 4% 69% 158

White non-collage o 0 0

praduates 64% 2% 34% 279

Non-white non-college 19% 7% 74% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% 2% 34% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 19% 7% 74% 94

graduate

Others 36% 3% 61% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 49% 2% 49% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 3% 56% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 4% 66% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 47% 3% 50% 609

No longer married 39% 4% 58% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 4% 50% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 47% 3% 50% 56

Single men 44% 5% 51% 104

Married women 48% 1% 51% 296

Unmarried women 35% 4% 61% 114

Single women 18% 3% 79% 122
MARAC White married 50% 3% 47% 495

Non-white married 33% 3% 64% 113

White not married 43% 1% 55% 258

Non-white not married 16% 7% 76% 138
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 54% 46% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 73% 66

White married men 48% 4% 48% 247

White married women 53% 1% 46% 249

White no longer married 57% 50 39% 38

men

White no longer married 42% 204 56% 87

women

Other 24% 5% 71% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 45% 4% 51% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 40% 2% 57% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 45% 5% 49% 182
Mom 44% 3% 53% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 49% 3% 48% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45% 2% 52% 333
Divorced / children 32% 11% 57% 29
Divorced / no children 33% 3% 64% 63
Single / children 26% 5% 69% 38
Single / no children 31% 3% 66% 188
Other / mixed 46% 1% 53% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 36% 2% 62% 53
STATUSIC ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 1% 4% 54% 209
No 43% 3% 55% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 3% 43% 317
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least monthly 53% 2% 45% 132
Infrequently 34% 3% 63% 225
Never 31% 4% 65% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 61% 2% 37% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 31% 3% 66% 615
Refused 50% 11% 39% 68
Male not evangelical 37% 5% 58% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 56% 2% | 43% 176
Female not evangelical 30% 2% 68% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 2% 22% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 18% 0% 81% 84
CHRISTIANS gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 35% 1% 64% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 33% 4% 63% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 0% 99% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 24% 76% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 2% 56% 589
Working class 47% 4% 49% 239
Low income 40% 6% 54% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 63% 10% 27% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 46% 204 52% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 16% 84% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 36% 4% 60% 54
Middle class other races 37% 4% 59% 14
Other 42% 4% 54% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 86% 2% 11% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 21% 51% 63
Democrat 5% 1% 93% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 96% 1% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 2% 93% 576
No opinion 34% 51% 15% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 7% 1% 92% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 85% 3% 12% 447
No opinion 20% 49% 31% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 42% 3% 55% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 70% 6% 24% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP o |
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 98% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 3% 0% 96% 500
Unsure / no image both 14% 70% 16% 18
Unfavorable hoth 20% 8% 2% 71
Other 37% 28% 35% 17
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 81% 4% 15% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 38% 52% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 0% 97% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 82% 4% 14% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 12% 25% 63% 31
Disapprove 2% 1% 97% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 94% 2% 4% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 57% 18% 17
Covip-19/C Disapprove 10% 2% 88% 607
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RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 85% 4% 11% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 34% 42% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 1% 97% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 95% 2% 3% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 35% 20% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 11% 2% 87% 614
DREI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 99% 0% 1% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 83% 6% 11% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 29% 18% 53% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 4% 3% 93% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 2% 97% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 5% 2% 93% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 79% 4% 17% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 92% 1% % 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 29% 45% 26% 18
Unsure 48% 16% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 38% 3% 59% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 44% 3% 53% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 99% 0% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 79% 9% 12% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 32% 18% 50% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 11% 3% 86% 52
Trump 0 issues 3% 2% 95% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 1% 98% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 8% 92% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 41% 10% 49% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 73% 15% 12% 53
Biden 0 issues 93% 3% 3% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 95% 1% 4% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 32% 50% 68
Biden 5% 1% 94% 535
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APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 40% 1% 59% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 41% 1% 58% 712
Most likely 80% 42% 1% 56% 804
100% of sample 42% 3% 55% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 3% 56% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 46% 3% 51% 168
Somewhat likely 33% 6% 61% 30
TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1005
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TOTAL 34% 8% 3% 4% 51% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 6% 3% 4% 54% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 28% 8% 6% 3% 55% 160
South 39% 8% 1% 8% 45% 268
South Central 37% 11% 4% 2% 47% 97
Central Plains 24% 8% 5% 5% 58% 77
Mountain States 49% 3% 48% 64
West 33% 8% 4% 0% 55% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 8% 2% 1% 59% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 26% 11% 0% 12% 51% 72
Texas 39% 10% 5% 2% 44% 72
New York 34% 3% 4% 6% 53% 59
Rest of country 35% 7% 3% 4% 50% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 39% 8% 3% 5% 45% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 36% 8% 2% 5% 49% 533
55%¢+ Clinton states 28% 6% 5% 2% 59% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 37% 5% 2% 4% 52% 183
Non-competitive US 36% 8% 5% 4% 47% 375
Senate race 0 ° ° ° 0
No US Senate race 32% 8% 2% 5% 53% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 45% 10% 2% 4% 39% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 26% 5% 2% 5% 61% 247
Suburb 28% 7% 4% 4% 57% 335
Unsure / refused 30% 6% 11% 2% 51% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 35% 7% 4% 4% 50% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 32% 7% 2% 59% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 3% 16% 67% 43
Urban voters 26% 5% 2% 5% 61% 247
Rural voters 45% 10% 2% 4% 39% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 35% 9% 2% 5% 49% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 34% 7% 3% 4% 51% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 8% 4% 4% 46% 472
Female 32% % 2% 4% 55% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 36% 10% 4% 5% 46% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 42% 6% 4% 3% 46% 160
Female / employed 28% 8% 2% 6% 56% 300
Female / not employed 36% 5% 3% 2% 55% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 34% 12% 4% 3% 48% 143
Employed 32% 9% 3% 5% 51% 613
Retired 40% 2% 3% 2% 54% 228
Refused 49% 3% 2% 47% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 28% 11% 5% 5% 50% 201
AGELC 35-44 30% 12% 3% 7% 48% 281
45-64 37% 5% 3% 3% 53% 312
65 or over 44% 3% 1% 1% 52% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 29% 11% 4% 6% 49% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 37% 5% 3% 3% 53% 312
65 or over 44% 3% 1% 1% 52% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 35% 10% 6% 5% 44% 319
Male / 55+ 43% 4% 2% 51% 153
Female / under 55 26% 10% 2% 6% 55% 290
Female / 55+ 38% 3% 2% 2% 55% 242
RRACE White 39% 9% 2% 3% 46% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 13% 3% 9% 75% 121
Hispanic / Latino 20% 9% 8% 3% 60% 90
Other 38% 6% 4% 4% 47% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 9% 3% 4% 42% 351
GENDER White women 38% 8% 1% 3% 50% 402
Black men 24% 6% 5% 64% 43
Black women 8% 2% 10% 80% 78
Hispanic men 24% 11% 7% 58% 60
Hispanic women 12% 4% 11% 10% 63% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 4% 204 204 A47% 267
Other 31% 9% 4% 5% 52% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 73% 14% 2% 3% 9% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C independent p— - - -~ 1% o1
Democrat 4% 2% 1% 4% 89% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 75% 13% 1% 5% 7% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 71% 15% 3% 1% 11% 189
Male / DEM 5% 1% 1% 4% 89% 165
Female / DEM 3% 2% 1% 5% 89% 257
Male / IND 23% 11% 14% 2% 50% 114
Female / IND 30% 3% 3% 10% 54% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 69% 22% 2% 4% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 76% 7% 2% 2% 13% 222
Under 45 / DEM 4% 3% 2% 6% 85% 203
45 & over /| DEM 3% 1% 3% 92% 219
Under 45/ IND 19% 12% 11% 9% 50% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 2% 8% 0% 54% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 13% 3% 3% 15% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 38% 10% 23% 2% 27% 56
Democrat 6% 3% 1% 5% 85% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 11% 1% 2% 6% 279
Soft GOP 59% 19% 1% 3% 18% 85
Ticket splitters 26% 9% 9% 7% 49% 224
Soft DEM 9% 3% 5% 9% 74% 89
Hard DEM 2% 1% 0% 3% 93% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 78% 13% 2% 2% 5% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 1% 2% 5% 89% 466
Other 12% 15% 6% 13% 54% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 25% 13% 5% 58% 40
Unsure / refused 22% 15% 30% 32% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 62% 11% 1% 4% 21% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 20% 9% 16% 5% 50% 100
Liberal 5% 3% 2% 4% 86% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 79% 7% 1% 2% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 52% 14% 2% 4% 27% 305
Moderate / liberal 8% 4% 5% 5% 79% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 73% 14% 2% 3% 9% 382
GROUPS
Independent 26% 8% 9% 6% 51% 201
Conservative DEM 11% 4% 0% 6% 79% 79
Mod /lib DEM 2% 1% 1% 4% 91% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 1% 1% 4% 91% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 6% 2% 7% 70% 140
Independent 38% 10% 23% 2% 27% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 35% 12% 10% 9% 34% 71
Conservative GOP 73% 13% 2% 2% 11% 371
REDUC Less than high school 57% 4% 7% 33% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 6% 4% 6% 34% 139
Some college 44% 6% 3% 5% 42% 218
College graduate 27% 8% 3% 3% 58% 633

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

DJTJA DJTJA DONALD TRUMP JOB APPROVAL TOTAL
Approve / Approve / Unsure | Disapprove / | Disapprove /
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly

GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 56% 8% 1% 2% 32% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 54% 9% 3% 5% 29% 95

College grad men 28% 8% 5% 4% 55% 304

High school women 46% 3% 6% 9% 36% 81

Some college women 36% 4% 2% 5% 53% 123

College grad women 26% 9% 1% 3% 61% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 29% 9% 3% 3% 56% 475

Non-white college o o o o o

graduates 21% 6% 4% 5% 64% 158

White non-collage o o o o o

graduates 57% 7% 2% 4% 30% 279

Non-white non-college 18% 1% 7% 8% 66% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate ST 7 2% 4% | 30% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 18% 1% 7% 8% 66% 04

graduate

Others 27% 8% 3% 3% 58% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 6% 2% 1% 48% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 33% 8% 3% 5% 52% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 8% 4% 8% 58% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 39% 8% 3% 2% 48% 609

No longer married 33% 6% 4% 4% 53% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 6% 4% 3% 46% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 37% 10% 3% 5% 45% 56

Single men 29% 16% 5% 5% 46% 104

Married women 38% 10% 1% 2% 49% 296

Unmarried women 31% 4% 4% 4% 57% 114

Single women 17% 2% 3% 11% 68% 122
MARAC White married 42% 9% 3% 3% 44% 495

Non-white married 29% 5% 3% 0% 64% 113

White not married 35% 9% 1% 4% 51% 258

Non-white not married 13% 4% 7% 11% 65% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 17% 7% 39% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 25% 3% 5% 67% 66

White married men 42% 6% 4% 4% 44% 247

White married women 41% 11% 1% 204 44% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 43% 13% 5% 206 37% 38

White no longer married 37% 5% 206 206 54% 87

women

Other 20% 4% 5% 6% 65% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 33% 12% 4% 3% 48% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 35% 5% 2% 5% 53% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 36% 9% 5% 4% 46% 182
Mom 29% 15% 3% 2% 50% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 36% 13% 3% 3% 45% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 42% 3% 2% 2% 50% 333
Divorced / children 15% 16% 11% 57% 29
Divorced / no children 30% 3% 3% 8% 56% 63
Single / children 26% 5% 8% 60% 38
Single / no children 22% 10% 3% 8% 58% 188
Other / mixed 43% 4% 1% 3% 50% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 30% 6% 2% 6% 55% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
€s, lamily / relalive 34% 7% 4% 5% 49% 209
friend
No 35% 8% 3% 4% 51% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 47% 8% 3% 6% 36% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 41% 13% 2% 1% 44% 132
Infrequently 28% 6% 3% 6% 57% 225
Never 24% 6% 4% 2% 64% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 51% 9% 2% 5% 32% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 6% 3% 3% 63% 615
Refused 37% 13% 11% 6% 33% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 58% 9% 2% 3% 28% 145
Male not evangelical 29% 8% 5% 4% 54% 327
Female born again / 46% | 10% 2% 7% | 36% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 25% 5% 2% 3% 65% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 63% 13% 2% 2% 20% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 0% 0% 12% 69% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 14% 2% 1% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 34% 0% 1% 9% 56% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 25% 8% 4% 7% 56% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 0% 16% 83% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 5% 9% 67% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 8% 2% 3% 53% 589
Working class 37% 10% 4% 3% 46% 239
Low income 37% 3% 6% 8% 46% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 60% 3% 10% 2% 25% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 37% 9% 2% 3% 49% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 16% 9% 75% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 9% 4% 60% 54
Middle class other races 34% 3% 4% 6% 53% 14
Other 35% 7% 4% 5% 49% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 73% 13% 2% 3% 8% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 12% 15% 21% 10% 42% 63
Democrat 4% 1% 1% 4% 89% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 83% 13% 1% 1% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 6% 87% 576
No opinion 7% 28% 51% 6% 9% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 2% 1% 4% 89% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 71% 14% 3% 4% 8% 447
No opinion 14% 6% 49% 10% 21% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 35% 8% 3% 4% 51% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 50% 19% 6% 11% 13% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 86% 12% 1% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 1% 0% 3% 93% 500
Unsure / no image both 8% 6% 70% 8% 8% 18
Unfavorable hoth 3% 17% 8% 24% 48% 71
Other 1% 36% 28% 8% 27% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 82% 18% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 100% 31
Disapprove 7% 93% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 67% 14% 4% 4% 11% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 3% 38% 52% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 1% 0% 5% 93% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 67% 15% 4% 4% 10% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 12% 25% 10% 53% 31
Disapprove 2% 0% 1% 3% 94% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 81% 12% 2% 2% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 57% 14% 4% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 5% 5% 2% 5% 83% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 70% 15% 4% 3% 8% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 8% 34% 4% 38% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 1% 1% 5% 92% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 85% 11% 2% 1% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 19% 35% 14% 6% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 5% 5% 2% 5% 82% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 91% 8% 0% 1% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 48% 34% 6% 10% 2% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 12% 17% 18% 15% 38% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 3% 1% 3% 10% 83% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 2% 3% 94% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 1% 2% 4% 89% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 49% 30% 4% 8% 9% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o 0 0
right approach 86% 6% 1% 2% 5% 275
Combo / all 32% 32% 36% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 13% 16% 45% 26% 18
Unsure 48% 16% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 31% 7% 3% 5% 55% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 36% 8% 3% 4% | 49% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 91% 8% 0% 0% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 37% 42% 9% 10% 2% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 15% 17% 18% 18% 33% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 7% 4% 3% 14% 71% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 1% 2% 3% 92% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 1% 3% 95% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 6% 3% 13% 78% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 15% 26% 10% 17% 32% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 33% 40% 15% 7% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 84% 10% 3% 1% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 80% 15% 1% 1% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 11% 7% 32% 22% 28% 68
Biden 3% 2% 1% 4% 90% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 36% 4% 1% 2% 56% 501
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 60% 35% 5% 1% 2% 57% 597
Most likely 70% 36% 5% 1% 2% 56% 712
Most likely 80% 36% 6% 1% 2% 54% 804
100% of sample 34% 8% 3% 4% 51% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 35% 7% 3% 3% 53% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 38% 8% 3% 6% 45% 168
Somewhat likely 9% 24% 6% 33% 29% 30
TOTAL 34% 8% 3% 4% 51% 1005
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TOTAL 50% 2% 48% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 50% 2% 47% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 49% 2% 49% 160
South 52% 1% 46% 268
South Central 53% 2% 45% 97
Central Plains 42% 6% 52% 77
Mountain States 54% 20%% 44% 64
West 45% 3% 52% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 3% 52% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 43% 1% 56% 72
Texas 55% 3% 42% 72
New York 51% 2% 47% 59
Rest of country 51% 2% 47% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 55% 2% 43% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 50% 204 48% 533
55%+ Clinton states 46% 3% 50% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 49% 3% 48% 183
Non-competitive US o o o
Senate race 53% 2% 44% 375
No US Senate race 48% 2% 50% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 64% 204 34% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 37% 2% 61% 247
Suburb 44% 2% 54% 335
Unsure / refused 40% 6% 54% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 51% 204 A47% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 50% 50% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 20% 6% 74% 43
Urban voters 37% 2% 61% 247
Rural voters 64% 2% 34% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 48% 1% 51% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 50% 2% 47% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 3% 43% 472
Female 46% 2% 52% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 52% 3% 45% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 57% 204 41% 160
Female / employed 46% 1% 52% 300
Female / not employed 47% 2% 51% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 54% 3% 44% 143
Employed 49% 2% 48% 613
Retired 49% 2% 49% 228
Refused 52% 48% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 4% 50% 201
AGE/C
35-44 50% 3% 47% 281
45-64 51% 2% 48% 312
65 or over 52% 1% 47% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 49% 3% 48% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 51% 2% 48% 312
65 or over 52% 1% 47% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 55% 4% 41% 319
Male / 55+ 52% 48% 153
Female / under 55 47% 2% 52% 290
Female / 55+ 46% 2% 52% 242
RRACE White 56% 2% 42% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 21% 2% 7% 121
Hispanic / Latino 37% 2% 61% 920
Other 51% 6% 43% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 58% 3% 39% 351
GENDER -
White women 54% 1% 44% 402
Black men 40% 60% 43
Black women 11% 3% 86% 78
Hispanic men 39% 3% 58% 60
Hispanic women 34% 66% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 55% 2% 43% 267
Other 48% 3% 50% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 1% 7% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 48% 6% 47% 201
Democrat 13% 2% 85% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 1% 7% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 93% 0% 7% 189
Male / DEM 16% 0% 84% 165
Female / DEM 11% 3% 86% 257
Male / IND 45% 9% 46% 114
Female / IND 51% 1% 48% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 93% 1% 6% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 92% 0% 8% 222
Under 45 / DEM 15% 2% 83% 203
45 & over /| DEM 11% 2% 87% 219
Under 45/ IND 47% 8% 44% 119
45 & over / IND 48% 2% 50% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 1% 11% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 50% 14% 35% 56
Democrat 17% 2% 81% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 96% 1% 3% 279
Soft GOP 80% 20% 85
Ticket splitters 51% 5% 44% 224
Soft DEM 25% 4% 2% 89
Hard DEM 9% 1% 89% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 95% 1% 4% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 13% 2% 85% 466
Other 53% 0% 47% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 46% 54% 40
Unsure / refused 45% 27% 29% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 1% 19% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 38% 8% 54% 100
Liberal 17% 3% 80% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 89% 1% 10% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 76% 0% 24% 305
Moderate / liberal 21% 4% 75% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 1% % 382
GROUPS
Independent 48% 6% 47% 201
Conservative DEM 23% 7% 79
Mod / lib DEM 10% 2% 87% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 11% 3% 86% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 32% 1% 67% 140
Independent 50% 14% 35% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 63% 1% 36% 71
Conservative GOP 92% 1% 7% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 64% 204 34% 139
Some college 60% 1% 39% 218
College graduate 43% 3% 54% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER / High school men 70% 2% 28% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 2% 28% 95

College grad men 44% 4% 52% 304

High school women 59% 1% 40% 81

Some college women 50% 2% 47% 123

College grad women 42% 2% 56% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 47% 3% 50% 475

Non-white college o o o

graduates 31% 3% 66% 158

White non-collage o o o

graduates 71% 1% 28% 279

Non-white non-college 34% 206 65% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 1% 1% 28% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 34% 206 65% 04

graduate

Others 43% 3% 54% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 54% 2% 44% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 49% 20%% 48% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 39% 3% 58% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 53% 2% 45% 609

No longer married 54% 20%% 44% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 4% 44% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 69% 31% 56

Single men 51% 2% 48% 104

Married women 53% 1% 46% 296

Unmarried women 47% 3% 50% 114

Single women 30% 4% 67% 122
MARAC White married 57% 2% 41% 495

Non-white married 34% 3% 63% 113

White not married 54% 20%% 44% 258

Non-white not married 30% 2% 67% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 2% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 40% 6% 54% 66

White married men 56% 4% 41% 247

White married women 59% 0% 41% 249

White no longer married 73% 27% 38

men

White no longer married 54% 206 24% 87

women

Other 32% 3% 66% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 53% 4% 43% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 48% 1% 50% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 54% 6% 40% 182
Mom 52% 1% 47% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 4% 42% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 52% 1% 48% 333
Divorced / children 74% 5% 21% 29
Divorced / no children 44% 1% 55% 63
Single / children 34% 1% 65% 38
Single / no children 40% 3% 57% 188
Other / mixed 55% 2% 43% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 54% 3% 43% 53
STATUS/C
Yes, family / relative / o o o
friend 47% 3% 50% 209
No 50% 2% 48% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 62% 2% 36% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 59% 1% 40% 182
Infrequently 45% 3% 52% 225
Never 38% 2% 60% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 67% 1% 32% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 41% 2% 58% 615
Refused 52% 13% 35% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 2% 25% 145
Male not evangelical 45% 3% 52% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 61% 1% | 38% 176
Female not evangelical 39% 2% 59% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 81% 1% 17% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 26% 1% 73% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 92% 1% % 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 39% 61% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 20% 204 58% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 3% 86% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 2% 67% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 1% 48% 589
Working class 53% 4% 44% 239
Low income 51% 5% 44% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 70% 4% 26% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 55% 1% 44% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 21% 2% 7% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 45% 55% 54
Middle class other races 50% 2% 47% 14
Other 49% 4% 47% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 94% 1% 4% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 11% 44% 63
Democrat 12% 2% 86% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 99% 0% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 16% 2% 82% 576
No opinion 51% 37% 13% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 16% 2% 82% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 90% 1% 9% 447
No opinion 53% 31% 17% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 50% 2% 48% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 90% 10% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 100% 0% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 11% 2% 86% 500
Unsure / no image both 52% 48% 18
Unfavorable both 44% 1% 54% 71
Other 54% 4% 42% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 97% 1% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 65% 28% 7% 31
Disapprove 13% 2% 84% 553
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 94% 1% 5% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 36% 32% 32% 31
Disapprove 5% 2% 94% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 97% 0% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 54% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 20% 2% 78% 607
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RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 98% 2% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 59% 22% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 7% 1% 92% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 98% 0% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 65% 23% 12% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 21% 2% 7% 614
DREI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 98% 2% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 87% 2% 11% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 35% 4% 60% 68
Approve 0 issues 4% 96% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 14% 2% 83% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 89% 206 10% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o
right approach 95% 5% 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 39% 34% 26% 18
Unsure 63% % 30% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 45% 3% 520 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 52% 2% | 46% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 99% 1% 0% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 97% 3% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 87% 1% 12% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 41% 59% 52
Trump 0 issues 6% 4% 90% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 5% 204 93% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 39% 4% 57% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 81% 1% 19% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 95% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 95% 3% 3% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 98% 1% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 50% 11% 38% 68
Biden 14% 2% 83% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 48% 1% 51% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
Most likely 70% 47% 2% 51% 712
Most likely 80% 49% 2% 50% 804
100% of sample 50% 2% 48% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 49% 2% 49% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 54% 2% 44% 168
Somewhat likely 50% 50% 30
TOTAL 50% 2% 48% 1005
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TOTAL 41% 3% 56% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 40% 2% 58% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 39% 3% 58% 160
South 46% 1% 53% 268
South Central 44% 4% 52% 97
Central Plains 31% 2% 67% 77
Mountain States 41% 11% 48% 64
West 38% 3% 59% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 39% 3% 58% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 64% 72
Texas 47% 4% 49% 72
New York 45% 55% 59
Rest of country 41% 3% 56% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 44% 3% 54% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 3% 55% 533
55%+ Clinton states 36% 3% 61% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 2% 56% 183
Non-competitive US o 0 0
Senate race 42% 4% 54% 375
No US Senate race 40% 3% 58% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 4% 45% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 1% 69% 247
Suburb 36% 3% 61% 335
Unsure / refused 39% 3% 58% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 2% 59% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 41% 3% 57% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 7% 80% 43
Urban voters 30% 1% 69% 247
Rural voters 52% 4% 45% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 42% 1% 57% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 41% 3% 56% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 44% 3% 53% 472
Female 38% 3% 59% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 2% 57% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 4% 46% 160
Female / employed 37% 3% 60% 300
Female / not employed 39% 3% 59% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 3% 53% 143
Employed 39% 2% 58% 613
Retired 42% 4% 54% 228
Refused 51% 49% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 39% 2% 59% 201
AGE/C
35-44 39% 3% 59% 281
45-64 41% 3% 56% 312
65 or over 45% 3% 52% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 39% 3% 59% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 41% 3% 56% 312
65 or over 45% 3% 52% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 44% 3% 53% 319
Male / 55+ 46% 1% 53% 153
Female / under 55 36% 3% 62% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 3% 57% 242
RRACE White 46% 2% 51% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 3% 82% 121
Hispanic / Latino 29% 6% 65% 920
Other 45% 4% 51% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 48% 3% 50% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 2% 53% 402
Black men 27% 2% 70% 43
Black women 8% 4% 89% 78
Hispanic men 35% 3% 62% 60
Hispanic women 17% 11% 72% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 2% 49% 267
Other 38% 3% 59% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 84% 3% 13% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 33% 6% 61% 201
Democrat 6% 1% 93% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 85% 2% 13% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 82% 4% 14% 189
Male / DEM 7% 2% 91% 165
Female / DEM 5% 1% 94% 257
Male / IND 31% 5% 65% 114
Female / IND 37% 7% 56% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 85% 2% 13% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 4% 13% 222
Under 45 / DEM 8% 1% 91% 203
45 & over / DEM 3% 2% 95% 219
Under 45/ IND 29% 6% 65% 119
45 & over / IND 40% 5% 55% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 3% 20% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 40% 13% 47% 56
Democrat 8% 2% 90% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 3% 7% 279
Soft GOP 65% 2% 33% 85
Ticket splitters 36% 6% 58% 224
Soft DEM 16% 1% 83% 89
Hard DEM 3% 2% 96% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 86% 3% 10% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 6% 1% 93% 466
Other 35% 3% 62% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 35% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 30% 22% 48% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 3% 25% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 8% 63% 100
Liberal 8% 1% 91% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 4% 10% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 3% 35% 305
Moderate / liberal 12% 2% 86% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 84% 3% 13% 382
GROUPS
Independent 33% 6% 61% 201
Conservative DEM 14% 3% 84% 79
Mod / lib DEM 4% 1% 95% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 1% 95% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 22% 4% 75% 140
Independent 40% 13% 47% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 48% 2% 50% 71
Conservative GOP 84% 3% 14% 371
REDUC Less than high school 57% 6% 37% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 3% 39% 139
Some college 50% 3% 47% 218
College graduate 34% 2% 64% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 61% 5% 34% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 59% 1% 40% 95

College grad men 36% 3% 62% 304

High school women 54% 20%% 44% 81

Some college women 42% 5% 52% 123

College grad women 32% 2% 66% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 2% 61% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 23% 3% 73% 158

White non-collage o o 0

praduates 62% 3% 36% 279

Non-white non-college 27% 6% 67% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 62% 3% 36% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 27% 6% 67% 94

graduate

Others 34% 2% 64% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 47% 2% 51% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 3% 57% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 2% 67% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 44% 3% 53% 609

No longer married 42% 2% 55% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 3% 52% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 51% 1% 48% 56

Single men 40% 3% 57% 104

Married women 44% 3% 53% 296

Unmarried women 38% 3% 59% 114

Single women 22% 2% 76% 122
MARAC White married 48% 2% 50% 495

Non-white married 28% 7% 65% 113

White not married 43% 3% 55% 258

Non-white not married 22% 2% 76% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 5% 51% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 32% 68% 66

White married men 47% 2% 51% 247

White married women 49% 2% 48% 249

White no longer married 59% 204 39% 38

men

White no longer married 43% 3% 54% 87

women

Other 25% 4% 71% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 44% 4% 53% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 2% 58% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 4% 52% 182
Mom 44% 3% 53% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 4% 51% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 44% 20%% 54% 333
Divorced / children 55% 45% 29
Divorced / no children 33% 1% 66% 63
Single / children 30% 2% 68% 38
Single / no children 30% 2% 67% 188
Other / mixed 45% 4% 51% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 40% 3% 57% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/reiative 42% 3% 55% 209
No 41% 3% 57% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 4% 43% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 48% 2% 51% 132
Infrequently 35% 2% 63% 225
Never 30% 3% 67% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 59% 3% 38% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 2% 67% 615
Refused 45% 11% 45% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 3% 32% 145
Male not evangelical 35% 3% 62% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 53% 3% 44% 176
Female not evangelical 30% 3% 67% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 3% 24% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 4% 78% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 3% 13% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 31% 7% 62% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 32% 68% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 4% 96% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 21% 3% 76% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 2% 57% 589
Working class 43% 3% 54% 239
Low income 43% 6% 51% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 62% 4% 34% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 204 53% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 14% 6% 80% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 4% 59% 54
Middle class other races 42% 58% 14
Other 40% 4% 56% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 83% 3% 14% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 35% 11% 54% 63
Democrat 5% 2% 94% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 93% 2% 4% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 20%% 94% 576
No opinion 44% 30% 26% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 8% 1% 91% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 80% 3% 17% 447
No opinion 39% 29% 31% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 41% 3% 56% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 90% 10% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 94% 3% 4% 370
Favorable Biden only 3% 1% 96% 500
Unsure / no image both 46% 43% 12% 18
Unfavorable hoth 15% 9% 75% 71
Other 17% 83% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 89% 3% 9% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 31% 40% 31
Disapprove 5% 2% 93% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 81% 3% 16% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 9% 35% 56% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 1% 98% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 80% 3% 17% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 12% 35% 53% 31
Disapprove 2% 1% 98% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 90% 3% 7% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 51% 4% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 10% 1% 89% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 83% 3% 14% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 22% 33% 45% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 1% 96% 505
RECOVVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 94% 2% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 59% 35% 6% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 9% 2% 90% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 72% 8% 19% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 35% 6% 59% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 10% 89% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 98% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 204 94% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 73% 5% 2204 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 92% 2% 6% 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 17% 31% 52% 18
Unsure 52% 12% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 34% 4% 62% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 44% 2% 54% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 97% 2% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 71% 4% 25% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 44% 4% 52% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 16% 9% 75% 52
Trump 0 issues 0% 2% 97% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 0% 1% 99% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 15% 4% 81% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 43% 5% 52% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 59% 3% 38% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 5% 3% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 90% 3% 7% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 15% 54% 68
Biden 5% 1% 93% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 40% 2% 58% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 39% 2% 59% 712
Most likely 80% 40% 2% 57% 804
100% of sample 41% 3% 56% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 2% 57% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 40% 9% 52% 168
Somewhat likely 42% 1% 57% 30
TOTAL 41% 3% 56% 1005
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TOTAL 45% 4% 51% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 45% 5% 51% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 6% 51% 160
South 51% 3% 47% 268
South Central 46% 4% 50% 97
Central Plains 37% 5% 58% 77
Mountain States 53% 4% 43% 64
West 38% 4% 58% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 41% 1% 58% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 0% 58% 72
Texas 45% 6% 49% 72
New York 46% 4% 50% 59
Rest of country 46% 5% 49% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 50% 4% 45% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 46% 5% 50% 533
55%+ Clinton states 41% 3% 56% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 46% 3% 51% 183
Non-competitive US o o o
Senate race 45% 5% 49% 375
No US Senate race 45% 4% 52% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 58% 5% 38% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 33% 4% 62% 247
Suburb 40% 3% 57% 335
Unsure / refused 35% 6% 59% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 1% 51% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 40% 5% 55% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 20% 80% 43
Urban voters 33% 4% 62% 247
Rural voters 58% 5% 38% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 45% 5% 50% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 45% 4% 51% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 5% 46% 472
Female 42% 4% 55% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 4% 47% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 5% 45% 160
Female / employed 41% 4% 55% 300
Female / not employed 42% 4% 54% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 5% 51% 143
Employed 45% 4% 51% 613
Retired 46% 4% 50% 228
Refused 50% 50% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 39% 9% 52% 201
AGE/C
35-44 46% 4% 50% 281
45-64 47% 2% 52% 312
65 or over 48% 3% 49% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 6% 51% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 47% 2% 52% 312
65 or over 48% 3% 49% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 51% 6% 43% 319
Male / 55+ 46% 2% 52% 153
Female / under 55 39% 5% 56% 290
Female / 55+ 44% 3% 53% 242
RRACE White 50% 4% 45% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 1% 81% 121
Hispanic / Latino 37% 9% 55% 920
Other 48% 3% 50% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 52% 5% 43% 351
GENDER -
White women 49% 4% 47% 402
Black men 25% 75% 43
Black women 14% 2% 84% 78
Hispanic men 45% 9% 45% 60
Hispanic women 20% % 74% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 3% 45% 267
Other 43% 4% 53% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 3% 9% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 7% 54% 201
Democrat 9% 4% 87% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 3% 9% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 4% 8% 189
Male / DEM 11% 2% 87% 165
Female / DEM 8% 4% 87% 257
Male / IND 40% 11% 49% 114
Female / IND 39% 1% 60% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 85% 7% 8% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 1% 9% 222
Under 45 / DEM 12% 4% 84% 203
45 & over / DEM 7% 3% 90% 219
Under 45/ IND 40% 9% 51% 119
45 & over / IND 38% 4% 58% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 4% 14% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 43% 12% 44% 56
Democrat 13% 4% 84% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 4% 5% 279
Soft GOP 80% 2% 17% 85
Ticket splitters 41% 6% 53% 224
Soft DEM 23% 5% 73% 89
Hard DEM 6% 3% 91% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 91% 3% 6% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 9% 4% 87% 466
Other 45% 4% 51% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 37% 5% 58% 40
Unsure / refused 43% 25% 32% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 75% 3% 22% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 37% 8% 55% 100
Liberal 12% 4% 83% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 2% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 68% 4% 28% 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 5% 78% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 3% 9% 382
GROUPS
Independent 39% % 54% 201
Conservative DEM 20% 1% 79% 79
Mod / lib DEM 7% 4% 89% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 7% 4% 88% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 27% 2% 71% 140
Independent 43% 12% 44% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 58% 3% 39% 71
Conservative GOP 87% 4% 9% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 204 41% 139
Some college 57% 3% 40% 218
College graduate 38% 5% 57% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 63% 2% 36% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 67% 2% 31% 95

College grad men 41% 6% 53% 304

High school women 52% 2% 45% 81

Some college women 49% A% A47% 123

College grad women 36% 4% 60% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 41% 5% 54% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 30% 5% 66% 158

White non-collage o o o

praduates 66% 2% 31% 279

Non-white non-college 29% 3% 68% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 66% 2% 31% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 29% 3% 68% 94

graduate

Others 38% 5% 57% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 2% 52% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 45% 5% 50% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 6% 61% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 50% 4% 46% 609

No longer married 45% 3% 53% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 4% 47% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 60% 1% 39% 56

Single men 44% % 48% 104

Married women 51% 3% 46% 296

Unmarried women 37% 3% 59% 114

Single women 24% 5% 71% 122
MARAC White married 54% 4% 42% 495

Non-white married 32% 3% 65% 113

White not married 44% 5% 51% 258

Non-white not married 27% 5% 68% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 47% 6% 47% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 33% 6% 60% 66

White married men 52% 5% 43% 247

White married women 55% 3% 42% 249

White no longer married 61% 204 37% 38

men

White no longer married 42% 4% 54% 87

women

Other 29% 4% 67% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 6% 46% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 44% 3% 53% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 6% 44% 182
Mom 45% 7% 48% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 50% 6% 43% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 49% 20%% 49% 333
Divorced / children 56% 44% 29
Divorced / no children 40% 2% 58% 63
Single / children 34% 8% 57% 38
Single / no children 33% 6% 62% 188
Other / mixed 45% 4% 51% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 46% 5% 49% 53
STATUS/C
Yes, family / relative / o o o
friend 46% 5% 49% 209
No 45% 4% 51% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 60% 3% 37% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 55% 2% 42% 132
Infrequently 41% 5% 54% 225
Never 30% 5% 65% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 62% 4% 34% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 37% 3% 60% 615
Refused 44% 12% 45% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 70% 3% 28% 145
Male not evangelical 40% 5% 54% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 55% 5% 40% 176
Female not evangelical 35% 3% 62% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 5% 21% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 2% 73% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 85% 5% 10% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 40% 1% 59% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 34% 2% 64% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 3% 87% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 26% 8% 66% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 2% 51% 589
Working class 45% 7% 48% 239
Low income 46% 5% 49% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 62% 4% 34% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 3% 48% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 20% 2% 78% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 54% 46% 54
Middle class other races 47% 53% 14
Other 43% 7% 50% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 87% 4% 9% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 43% 13% 44% 63
Democrat 9% 3% 88% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 94% 3% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 12% 3% 85% 576
No opinion 36% 42% 22% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 12% 3% 85% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 85% 3% 11% 447
No opinion 33% 43% 24% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 45% 4% 51% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 80% 20% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 95% 3% 204 370
Favorable Biden only 8% 3% 89% 500
Unsure / no image both 32% 58% 10% 18
Unfavorable hoth 35% % 58% 71
Other 54% 46% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 91% 3% 5% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 31% 28% 31
Disapprove 10% 3% 86% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 86% 3% 11% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 2% 54% 44% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 5% 3% 92% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 87% 3% 10% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 14% 46% 41% 31
Disapprove 4% 2% 94% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 93% 3% 4% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 32% 62% 6% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 15% 3% 81% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 88% 3% 10% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 9% 55% 36% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 7% 3% 90% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 95% 2% 3% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 55% 37% 8% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 16% 4% 81% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 82% 10% 7% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 55% 5% 39% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 27% 5% 68% 68
Approve 0 issues 5% 95% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 11% 3% 86% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 79% 6% 14% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 91% 2% % 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 38% 31% 32% 18
Unsure 54% 12% 33% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 41% 4% 56% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 47% 4% 48% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 97% 2% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 84% 9% 7% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 59% 4% 36% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 47% 2% 51% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 5% 93% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 2% 3% 95% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 36% 4% 60% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 59% 5% 36% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 85% 8% 7% 53
Biden 0 issues 91% 5% 4% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 93% 4% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 39% 14% 47% 68
Biden 10% 3% 87% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 4% 5206 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 43% 4% 53% 597
Most likely 70% 44% 3% 53% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 4% 52% 804
100% of sample 45% 4% 51% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 4% 51% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 48% 5% 47% 168
Somewhat likely 42% 6% 52% 30
TOTAL 45% 4% 51% 1005
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TOTAL 50% 3% 47% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 45% 5% 50% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 49% 4% 48% 160
South 55% 1% 45% 268
South Central 55% 2% 43% 97
Central Plains 46% 5% 49% 77
Mountain States 52% 6% 41% 64
West 43% 2% 54% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 3% 53% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 0% 51% 72
Texas 56% 3% 41% 72
New York 49% 2% 50% 59
Rest of country 50% 4% 47% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54% 2% 43% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 51% 3% 46% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 44% 4% 53% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 50% 4% 46% 183
Non-competitive US o o o
Senate race 52% 4% 44% 375
No US Senate race 47% 2% 51% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 60% 5% 35% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 38% 2% 60% 247
Suburb 46% 2% 52% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 3% 59% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 2% 45% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 47% 1% 53% 109
Black suburban men 26% 74% 13
Black suburban women 30% 4% 66% 43
Urban voters 38% 2% 60% 247
Rural voters 60% 5% 35% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 51% 2% 48% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 49% 3% 47% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 3% 43% 472
Female 45% 3% 51% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 55% 2% 43% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 53% 5% 42% 160
Female / employed 46% 4% 50% 300
Female / not employed 45% 3% 53% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 3% 48% 143
Employed 50% 3% 47% 613
Retired 48% 4% 48% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 3% 48% 201
AGE/C
35-44 52% 4% 44% 281
45-64 47% 2% 51% 312
65 or over 50% 4% 46% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 51% 4% 46% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 47% 2% 51% 312
65 or over 50% 4% 46% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 57% 3% 40% 319
Male / 55+ 49% 2% 49% 153
Female / under 55 44% 3% 52% 290
Female / 55+ 46% 3% 51% 242
RRACE White 54% 3% 43% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 1% 71% 121
Hispanic / Latino 41% 3% 56% 90
Other 47% 4% 49% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 57% 4% 40% 351
GENDER -
White women 52% 3% 45% 402
Black men 44% 56% 43
Black women 19% 2% 79% 78
Hispanic men 48% 52% 60
Hispanic women 29% 8% 63% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 4% 43% 267
Other 48% 3% 49% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 1% 7% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 50% 7% 44% 201
Democrat 11% 3% 86% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 1% 7% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 2% 6% 189
Male / DEM 13% 1% 85% 165
Female / DEM 9% 4% 86% 257
Male / IND 50% 9% 42% 114
Female / IND 49% 4% 47% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 94% 2% 5% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 1% 8% 222
Under 45 / DEM 15% 3% 82% 203
45 & over /| DEM 7% 4% 90% 219
Under 45/ IND 54% 7% 39% 119
45 & over / IND 43% 5% 51% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 1% 12% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 54% 10% 36% 56
Democrat 16% 4% 80% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 1% 3% 279
Soft GOP 83% 0% 17% 85
Ticket splitters 51% 6% 42% 224
Soft DEM 24% 2% 74% 89
Hard DEM 7% 4% 89% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 94% 1% 4% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 13% 3% 84% 466
Other 54% 3% 43% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 43% 3% 54% 40
Unsure / refused 53% 19% 28% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 79% 2% 19% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 44% 4% 51% 100
Liberal 16% 4% 80% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 1% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 75% 204 23% 305
Moderate / liberal 21% 4% 74% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 1% % 382
GROUPS
Independent 50% % 44% 201
Conservative DEM 19% 3% 78% 79
Mod / lib DEM 9% 3% 88% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 10% 5% 85% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 33% 1% 67% 140
Independent 54% 10% 36% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 68% 32% 71
Conservative GOP 91% 2% 8% 371
REDUC Less than high school 69% 31% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 62% 1% 37% 139
Some college 57% 4% 39% 218
College graduate 44% 3% 53% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 66% 2% 32% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 70% 1% 29% 95

College grad men 46% 4% 50% 304

High school women 59% 41% 81

Some college women 46% 7% 47% 123

College grad women 42% 3% 56% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 46% 4% 50% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 38% 1% 60% 158

White non-collage o o 0

graduates 68% 3% 29% 279

Non-white non-college 3206 3% 65% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 68% 3% 29% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 3206 3% 65% 94

graduate

Others 44% 3% 53% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 54% 1% 45% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 49% 3% 48% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 42% 4% 54% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 53% 2% 45% 609

No longer married 47% 6% A47% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 53% 3% 45% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 62% 6% 33% 56

Single men 55% 2% 43% 104

Married women 53% 2% 46% 296

Unmarried women 40% 6% 54% 114

Single women 32% 5% 63% 122
MARAC White married 56% 2% 42% 495

Non-white married 41% 2% 57% 113

White not married 51% 6% 43% 258

Non-white not married 32% 2% 66% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 64% 3% 33% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 38% 8% 54% 66

White married men 54% 3% 43% 247

White married women 58% 1% 41% 249

White no longer married 64% 8% 28% 38

men

White no longer married 26% 6% 49% 87

women

Other 36% 2% 62% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 54% 3% 43% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 47% 3% 50% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 55% 4% 40% 182
Mom 52% 3% 45% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 56% 3% 42% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 50% 2% 48% 333
Divorced / children 49% 15% 37% 29
Divorced / no children 43% 3% 53% 63
Single / children 45% 55% 38
Single / no children 42% 5% 54% 188
Other / mixed 50% 4% 45% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 53% 7% 41% 53
STATUS/C Yes, family / relative /
' 0, 0, 0,
friend 50% 2% 48% 209
No 49% 3% 48% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 63% 2% 34% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 61% 2% 371% 132
Infrequently 44% 3% 53% 225
Never 36% 4% 60% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 68% 204 30% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 39% 3% 58% 615
Refused 57% 6% 37% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 5% 2% 23% 145
Male not evangelical 45% 3% 52% 327
Female _born again/ 63% 206 35% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 37% 4% 59% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 81% 2% 17% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 32% 3% 65% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 91% 2% % 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 44% 5% 51% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 42% 2% 56% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 81% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 33% 4% 63% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 2% 48% 589
Working class 52% 3% 45% 239
Low income 48% 9% 43% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 66% 4% 29% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 53% 2% 45% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 31% 3% 66% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 46% 2% 51% 54
Middle class other races 48% 2% 50% 14
Other 49% 4% 47% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 94% 1% 5% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 45% 11% 44% 63
Democrat 11% 4% 85% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 98% 1% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 15% 4% 81% 576
No opinion 65% 22% 13% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 15% 3% 82% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 90% 20%% 8% 447
No opinion 51% 30% 19% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 49% 3% 47% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 97% 3% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 98% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 10% 3% 87% 500
Unsure / no image both 60% 30% 10% 18
Unfavorable hoth 47% 6% 46% 71
Other 67% 7% 25% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 97% 1% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 64% 25% 11% 31
Disapprove 13% 4% 84% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 93% 2% 4% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 16% 43% 41% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 5% 2% 93% 481
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 98% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 64% 33% 4% 17
Covip-19/C Disapprove 19% 3% 78% 607
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RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 96% 1% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 29% 41% 30% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 7% 3% 89% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 98% 0% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 61% 30% 9% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 21% 3% 76% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 98% 1% 1% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 82% 4% 14% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 37% 14% 49% 68
Approve 0 issues 4% 96% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 13% 4% 83% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 88% 3% 9% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 95% 0% 5% 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 29% 33% 4
None 63% 20% 18% 18
Unsure 57% 12% 30% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 46% 3% 51% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 51% 3% 46% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 99% 1% 1% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 94% 204 4% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 84% 3% 12% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 52% 9% 39% 52
Trump 0 issues 5% 4% 91% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 4% 3% 93% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 41% 7% 52% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 78% 4% 18% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 99% 1% 53
Biden 0 issues 95% 3% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 96% 1% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 58% 12% 30% 68
Biden 14% 3% 83% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 45% 4% 52% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 46% 3% 51% 712
Most likely 80% 47% 3% 50% 804
100% of sample 50% 3% 47% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 49% 3% 49% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 52% 4% 44% 168
Somewhat likely 58% 6% 36% 30
TOTAL 50% 3% 47% 1005
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TOTAL 41% 2% 57% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 2% 59% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 2% 64% 160
South 45% 2% 53% 268
South Central 41% 4% 55% 97
Central Plains 39% 3% 59% 77
Mountain States 48% 5% 47% 64
West 41% 1% 58% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 57% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 70% 72
Texas 43% 4% 53% 72
New York 37% 5% 58% 59
Rest of country 42% 2% 56% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 46% 3% 51% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 2% 57% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 35% 3% 62% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 3% 5% 183
Non-competitive US o 0 0
Senate race 44% 3% 53% 375
No US Senate race 39% 1% 60% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 4% 44% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 71% 247
Suburb 36% 2% 62% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 3% 60% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 55% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 41% 1% 59% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 86% 43
Urban voters 29% 71% 247
Rural voters 52% 4% 44% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 43% 57% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 41% 2% 57% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 44% 3% 53% 472
Female 38% 2% 61% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 2% 56% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 3% 47% 160
Female / employed 37% 1% 62% 300
Female / not employed 39% 2% 59% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 2% 55% 143
Employed 39% 2% 59% 613
Retired 43% 4% 54% 228
Refused 52% 48% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 2% 60% 201
AGE/C
35-44 39% 2% 59% 281
45-64 41% 2% 57% 312
65 or over 45% 2% 53% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 38% 2% 59% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 41% 2% 57% 312
65 or over 45% 2% 53% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 43% 3% 54% 319
Male / 55+ 48% 1% 51% 153
Female / under 55 35% 1% 63% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 2% 58% 242
RRACE White 47% 2% 51% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 12% 1% 87% 121
Hispanic / Latino 25% 7% 69% 920
Other 45% 2% 53% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 50% 2% 48% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 2% 54% 402
Black men 19% 2% 78% 43
Black women 8% 92% 78
Hispanic men 28% % 65% 60
Hispanic women 18% 6% 76% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 2% 49% 267
Other 38% 2% 60% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 84% 2% 14% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 5% 61% 201
Democrat 5% 1% 94% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 1% 15% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 85% 3% 12% 189
Male / DEM 6% 1% 93% 165
Female / DEM 4% 1% 95% 257
Male / IND 34% 9% 58% 114
Female / IND 35% 1% 65% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 85% 1% 13% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 84% 2% 14% 222
Under 45 / DEM 5% 95% 203
45 & over / DEM 4% 20%% 94% 219
Under 45/ IND 33% 7% 60% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 2% 62% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 2% 20% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 42% 11% 47% 56
Democrat 9% 1% 90% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 3% % 279
Soft GOP 66% 34% 85
Ticket splitters 37% 5% 58% 224
Soft DEM 13% 1% 86% 89
Hard DEM 2% 1% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 2% 10% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 0% 96% 466
Other 37% 5% 58% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 32% 68% 40
Unsure / refused 39% 24% 37% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 2% 27% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 11% 59% 100
Liberal 8% 1% 92% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 3% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 1% 37% 305
Moderate / liberal 12% 3% 86% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 84% 2% 14% 382
GROUPS
Independent 34% 5% 61% 201
Conservative DEM 16% 1% 83% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 1% 97% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 1% 96% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 22% 2% 76% 140
Independent 42% 11% 47% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 50% 3% 47% 71
Conservative GOP 83% 2% 15% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 3% 42% 139
Some college 50% 2% 48% 218
College graduate 34% 2% 64% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 60% 4% 36% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 60% 2% 38% 95

College grad men 36% 2% 61% 304

High school women 51% 2% 47% 81

Some college women 43% 2% 55% 123

College grad women 32% 1% 66% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 2% 60% 475

Non-white college o o o

graduates 24% 1% 75% 158

White non-collage o o o

praduates 64% 1% 35% 279

Non-white non-college 18% 6% 76% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% 1% 35% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 18% 6% 76% 94

graduate

Others 34% 2% 64% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 45% 1% 54% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 2% 58% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 2% 69% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 46% 2% 52% 609

No longer married 37% 2% 61% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 3% 53% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 50% 1% 49% 56

Single men 42% 3% 55% 104

Married women 47% 2% 51% 296

Unmarried women 31% 3% 66% 114

Single women 19% 81% 122
MARAC White married 50% 2% 48% 495

Non-white married 27% 4% 68% 113

White not married 41% 1% 57% 258

Non-white not married 17% 2% 81% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 51% 2% 47% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 73% 66

White married men 48% 2% 50% 247

White married women 52% 2% 46% 249

White no longer married 59% 204 39% 38

men

White no longer married 37% 204 60% 87

women

Other 22% 3% 75% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 41% 3% 56% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 41% 2% 58% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 40% 4% 56% 182
Mom 43% 2% 56% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 4% 51% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 47% 1% 52% 333
Divorced / children 32% 68% 29
Divorced / no children 32% 1% 67% 63
Single / children 27% 73% 38
Single / no children 30% 2% 68% 188
Other / mixed 43% 4% 53% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 42% 1% 56% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/relative 43% 4% 53% 209
No 40% 2% 58% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 52% 3% 45% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 52% 2% 46% 132
Infrequently 36% 1% 63% 225
Never 29% 2% 69% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 204 41% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 1% 67% 615
Refused 48% 9% 42% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 2% 36% 145
Male not evangelical 37% 3% 60% 327
Female _born again/ 53% 204 44% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 30% 1% 69% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 71% 2% 27% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 4% 79% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 83% 2% 15% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 34% 7% 59% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 26% 4% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 99% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 3% 75% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 2% 58% 589
Working class 45% 3% 52% 239
Low income 39% 2% 58% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 63% 4% 32% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 1% 54% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 16% 2% 82% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 8% 63% 54
Middle class other races 38% 62% 14
Other 41% 3% 56% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 85% 2% 13% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 17% 58% 63
Democrat 4% 1% 96% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 92% 1% 7% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 1% 93% 576
No opinion 35% 38% 28% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 6% 0% 93% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 83% 1% 16% 447
No opinion 23% 47% 30% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 41% 2% 57% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 68% 32% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP bl :
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 94% 1% 5% 370
Favorable Biden only 3% 0% 97% 500
Unsure / no image both 24% 53% 23% 18
Unfavorable hoth 25% 5% 70% 71
Other 49% 14% 38% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 1% 9% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 31% 38% 31
Disapprove 4% 1% 95% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 80% 2% 18% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 32% 61% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 1% 97% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 80% 2% 18% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 14% 26% 61% 31
Disapprove 1% 1% 98% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 93% 1% 6% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 51% 21% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 8% 2% 90% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 83% 1% 15% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 31% 50% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 1% 97% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 95% 1% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 36% 45% 19% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 9% 1% 90% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 84% 204 14% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 15% 9% 75% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 5% 10% 85% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 99% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 1% 95% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 77% 4% 19% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 90% 2% 9% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 14% 31% 55% 18
Unsure 52% 18% 30% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 37% 204 61% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 42% 2% 55% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 97% 1% 2% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 73% 4% 23% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 37% 8% 55% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 13% 5% 82% 52
Trump 0 issues 1% 2% 97% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 0% 0% 99% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 12% 88% I
Biden 3-5 issues 37% 5% 58% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 79% 2% 19% 53
Biden 0 issues 91% 4% 5% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 91% 1% 7% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 21% 52% 68
Biden 4% 0% 95% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 40% 1% 58% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 40% 1% 60% 712
Most likely 80% 40% 1% 58% 804
100% of sample 41% 2% 57% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 40% 2% 58% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 44% 4% 53% 168
Somewhat likely 40% 7% 53% 30
TOTAL 41% 2% 57% 1005
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TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 4% 57% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 38% 6% 57% 160
South 48% 2% 50% 268
South Central 47% 3% 49% 97
Central Plains 36% 2% 62% 77
Mountain States 47% 7% 46% 64
West 35% 1% 64% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 1% 62% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 62% 72
Texas 48% 3% 48% 72
New York 40% 4% 56% 59
Rest of country 43% 4% 54% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 49% 2% 49% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 43% 2% 54% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 35% 6% 60% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 4% 55% 183
Non-competitive US 0 o 0
Senate race 45% 5% 51% 375
No US Senate race 40% 2% 58% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 55% 4% 42% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 2% 68% 247
Suburb 36% 3% 60% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 3% 59% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 1% 59% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 43% 2% 55% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 24% 5% 71% 43
Urban voters 30% 2% 68% 247
Rural voters 55% 4% 42% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 42% 1% 57% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 42% 3% 55% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 4% 53% 472
Female 41% 3% 57% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 4% 54% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed A47% 4% 49% 160
Female / employed 42% 2% 57% 300
Female / not employed 40% 4% 57% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 2% 56% 143
Employed 42% 3% 56% 613
Retired 43% 5% 53% 228
Refused 49% 1% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 40% 3% 57% 201
AGE/C
35-44 41% 4% 55% 281
45-64 41% 2% 57% 312
65 or over 46% 3% 51% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 41% 4% 56% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 41% 2% 57% 312
65 or over 46% 3% 51% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 43% 5% 52% 319
Male / 55+ 44% 2% 54% 153
Female / under 55 40% 2% 57% 290
Female / 55+ 41% 3% 56% 242
RRACE White 48% 2% 50% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 4% 79% 121
Hispanic / Latino 27% 7% 67% 920
Other 38% 8% 54% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 48% 3% 50% 351
GENDER -
White women 48% 2% 50% 402
Black men 25% 8% 68% 43
Black women 13% 3% 84% 78
Hispanic men 32% % 61% 60
Hispanic women 16% 6% 78% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 3% 48% 267
Other 39% 3% 57% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 4% 11% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 6% 55% 201
Democrat 5% 1% 94% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 3% 13% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 4% 10% 189
Male / DEM 5% 1% 95% 165
Female / DEM 5% 2% 94% 257
Male / IND 31% 10% 59% 114
Female / IND 50% 1% 49% 87
(cont.)

Page 166



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RDJTIS6 RDJTIS6 DONALD TRUMP JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL / HEALTH CARE/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 87% 4% 9% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 3% 13% 222
Under 45 / DEM 6% 1% 93% 203
45 & over / DEM 3% 2% 95% 219
Under 45/ IND 38% 9% 54% 119
45 & over / IND 42% 2% 56% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 3% 16% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 44% 19% 37% 56
Democrat 7% 2% 91% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 92% 4% 5% 279
Soft GOP 67% 3% 29% 85
Ticket splitters 40% 6% 54% 224
Soft DEM 14% 2% 84% 89
Hard DEM 2% 1% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 3% 9% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 6% 1% 93% 466
Other 40% 8% 52% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 27% 3% 71% 40
Unsure / refused 36% 29% 35% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 3% 24% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 34% 11% 55% 100
Liberal 7% 2% 91% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 3% 10% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 65% 2% 32% 305
Moderate / liberal 12% 4% 84% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 4% 11% 382
GROUPS
Independent 39% 6% 55% 201
Conservative DEM 15% 2% 84% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 1% 96% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 1% 96% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 20% 4% 76% 140
Independent 44% 19% 37% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 60% 2% 38% 71
Conservative GOP 85% 3% 12% 371
REDUC Less than high school 69% 31% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 3% 40% 139
Some college 51% 3% 46% 218
College graduate 35% 3% 62% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 61% 4% 35% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 58% 4% 38% 95

College grad men 35% 4% 61% 304

High school women 55% 2% 43% 81

Some college women 46% 2% 52% 123

College grad women 35% 3% 62% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 3% 59% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 24% 6% 70% 158

White non-collage o o 0

praduates 64% 2% 34% 279

Non-white non-college 24% 6% 70% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% 2% 34% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 24% 6% 70% 94

graduate

Others 35% 3% 62% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 4% 49% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 41% 3% 56% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 29% 3% 67% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 47% 3% 50% 609

No longer married 42% 4% 54% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 3% 52% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 49% 0% 50% 56

Single men 37% 7% 56% 104

Married women 49% 20%% 49% 296

Unmarried women 39% 5% 56% 114

Single women 23% 0% 76% 122
MARAC White married 50% 3% 47% 495

Non-white married 31% 5% 64% 113

White not married 44% 20%% 54% 258

Non-white not married 18% 7% 76% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 47% 3% 50% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 34% 66% 66

White married men 46% 3% 51% 247

White married women 54% 2% 44% 249

White no longer married 57% 43% 38

men

White no longer married 24% 4% 53% 87

women

Other 24% 6% 70% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 46% 3% 51% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 40% 3% 57% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 43% 5% 52% 182
Mom 49% 2% 49% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 48% 3% 49% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 46% 2% 52% 333
Divorced / children 51% 5% 44% 29
Divorced / no children 34% 5% 61% 63
Single / children 31% 69% 38
Single / no children 29% 4% 67% 188
Other / mixed 45% 2% 53% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 37% 6% 57% 53
STATUS/C
Yes, family / relative / o o o
friend 41% 6% 52% 209
No 43% 2% 55% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 57% 3% 39% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 50% 50% 132
Infrequently 35% 4% 61% 225
Never 29% 4% 68% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 59% 3% 37% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 2% 66% 615
Refused 52% 12% 37% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 63% 4% 33% 145
Male not evangelical 35% 4% 61% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 56% 3% 41% 176
Female not evangelical 33% 2% 65% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 3% 24% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 4% 75% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 85% 3% 12% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 33% 7% 60% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 26% 3% 72% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 8% 2% 91% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 3% 69% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 2% 56% 589
Working class 44% 5% 51% 239
Low income 41% 6% 53% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 58% 5% 37% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 47% 1% 52% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 19% 2% 79% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 8% 63% 54
Middle class other races 36% 7% 57% 14
Other 42% 5% 54% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 87% 3% 10% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 30% 16% 54% 63
Democrat 4% 2% 94% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 94% 2% 4% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 7% 2% 91% 576
No opinion 31% 43% 26% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 8% 1% 91% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 83% 3% 14% 447
No opinion 33% 45% 23% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 42% 3% 55% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 82% 3% 15% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 95% 204 3% 370
Favorable Biden only 3% 1% 96% 500
Unsure / no image both 29% 61% 10% 18
Unfavorable hoth 31% 9% 60% 71
Other 24% 6% 70% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 2% 8% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 47% 32% 31
Disapprove 6% 1% 92% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 81% 4% 15% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 2% 45% 53% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 3% 1% 96% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 82% 4% 14% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 4% 31% 65% 31
Disapprove 3% 1% 97% 476
(cont.)

Page 170



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RDJTIS6 RDJTIS6 DONALD TRUMP JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL / HEALTH CARE/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 92% 2% 6% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 40% 56% 4% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 11% 2% 87% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 85% 3% 11% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 11% 45% 44% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 3% 1% 96% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 94% 1% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 37% 16% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 11% 2% 86% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 77% 5% 18% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 39% 15% 46% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 8% 8% 84% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 98% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 6% 2% 92% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 76% 3% 21% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 91% 2% % 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 23% 47% 30% 18
Unsure 50% 14% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 37% 4% 59% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 44% 3% 53% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 96% 2% 2% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 77% 204 21% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 51% 14% 35% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 16% % 7% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 2% 96% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 1% 98% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 10% 4% 86% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 57% 7% 36% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 66% 10% 24% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 4% 3% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 90% 2% 7% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 23% 40% 68
Biden 6% 1% 92% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 41% 2% 58% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
Most likely 70% 40% 2% 59% 712
Most likely 80% 41% 2% 57% 804
100% of sample 42% 3% 55% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 3% 56% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 47% 5% 49% 168
Somewhat likely 41% 9% 50% 30
TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1005
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TOTAL 38% 2% 60% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 1% 68% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 4% 63% 160
South 45% 1% 54% 268
South Central 41% 2% 57% 97
Central Plains 34% 0% 66% 77
Mountain States 48% 2% 51% 64
West 35% 2% 63% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 2% 62% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 65% 72
Texas 43% 3% 55% 72
New York 27% 1% 2% 59
Rest of country 39% 2% 59% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 44% 0% 56% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 40% 2% 58% 533
55%+ Clinton states 29% 2% 68% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 40% 3% 5% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 40% 1% 59% 375
No US Senate race 35% 1% 64% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 3% 48% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 25% 0% 75% 247
Suburb 34% 1% 65% 335
Unsure / refused 37% 6% 57% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 37% 63% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 61% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 24% 76% 43
Urban voters 25% 0% 75% 247
Rural voters 50% 3% 48% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 39% 61% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 38% 2% 60% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 2% 58% 472
Female 37% 1% 62% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 37% 2% 61% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 3% 53% 160
Female / employed 35% 2% 64% 300
Female / not employed 39% 1% 60% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 0% 57% 143
Employed 36% 2% 62% 613
Retired 39% 2% 58% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 3% 64% 201
AGE/C
35-44 38% 2% 60% 281
45-64 37% 1% 61% 312
65 or over 43% 1% 56% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 2% 62% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 37% 1% 61% 312
65 or over 43% 1% 56% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 39% 3% 58% 319
Male / 55+ 40% 2% 58% 153
Female / under 55 34% 2% 65% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 1% 59% 242
RRACE White 42% 2% 56% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 86% 121
Hispanic / Latino 32% 4% 64% 90
Other 40% 3% 56% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 43% 2% 55% 351
GENDER -
White women 42% 1% 57% 402
Black men 17% 83% 43
Black women 13% 87% 78
Hispanic men 35% 3% 62% 60
Hispanic women 24% % 69% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 44% 2% 54% 267
Other 36% 2% 63% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 78% 1% 20% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 31% 4% 64% 201
Democrat 4% 1% 95% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 7% 2% 21% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 80% 0% 20% 189
Male / DEM 4% 96% 165
Female / DEM 5% 1% 94% 257
Male / IND 29% 5% 66% 114
Female / IND 35% 4% 61% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 79% 1% 19% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 78% 1% 21% 222
Under 45 / DEM 6% 1% 93% 203
45 & over /| DEM 3% 0% 97% 219
Under 45/ IND 28% 6% 66% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 3% 61% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 2% 25% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 35% 12% 53% 56
Democrat 8% 0% 92% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 85% 2% 13% 279
Soft GOP 58% 0% 41% 85
Ticket splitters 34% 4% 62% 224
Soft DEM 8% 2% 90% 89
Hard DEM 3% 0% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 83% 1% 16% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 5% 0% 95% 466
Other 26% 6% 67% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 22% 78% 40
Unsure / refused 33% 21% 47% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 66% 2% 32% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 31% 7% 61% 100
Liberal 7% 0% 93% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 2% 14% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 55% 1% 44% 305
Moderate / liberal 11% 2% 87% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 78% 1% 20% 382
GROUPS
Independent 31% 4% 64% 201
Conservative DEM 13% 87% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 1% 97% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 97% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 0% 79% 140
Independent 35% 12% 53% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 49% 3% 48% 71
Conservative GOP 7% 2% 21% 371
REDUC Less than high school 43% 57% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 5% 44% 139
Some college 49% 0% 51% 218
College graduate 31% 1% 67% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 48% 4% 49% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 55% 45% 95

College grad men 33% 3% 65% 304

High school women 53% 5% 42% 81

Some college women 44% 1% 56% 123

College grad women 30% 0% 70% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 33% 1% 66% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 26% 2% 2% 158

White non-collage o o 0

praduates 59% 2% 40% 279

Non-white non-college 2204 3% 75% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 2% 40% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 2204 3% 75% 94

graduate

Others 31% 1% 67% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 1% 56% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 37% 2% 61% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 26% 1% 72% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 43% 2% 55% 609

No longer married 36% 2% 63% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 3% 56% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 46% 1% 53% 56

Single men 30% 1% 69% 104

Married women 44% 1% 55% 296

Unmarried women 31% 2% 68% 114

Single women 23% 2% 75% 122
MARAC White married 46% 2% 53% 495

Non-white married 30% 2% 68% 113

White not married 36% 1% 63% 258

Non-white not married 20% 2% 78% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 2% 65% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 73% 66

White married men 43% 3% 55% 247

White married women 48% 1% 51% 249

White no longer married 56% 204 42% 38

men

White no longer married 36% 204 62% 87

women

Other 25% 2% 73% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 40% 3% 57% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 37% 1% 62% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 4% 57% 182
Mom 40% 2% 58% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 3% 55% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 43% 1% 56% 333
Divorced / children 33% 67% 29
Divorced / no children 33% 1% 66% 63
Single / children 34% 5% 60% 38
Single / no children 25% 1% 74% 188
Other / mixed 38% 3% 59% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 37% 6% 57% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
y 0, 0, 0,
friend 38% 3% 59% 209
No 38% 1% 61% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 2% 47% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 1% 53% 132
Infrequently 32% 0% 68% 225
Never 27% 2% 71% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 55% 1% 44% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 29% 1% 71% 615
Refused 41% 13% 47% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 56% 3% A41% 145
Male not evangelical 32% 2% 66% 327
Female _born again/ 54% 46% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 28% 2% 70% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 66% 2% 32% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 23% 77% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 6% 2% 22% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 40% 60% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 28% 2% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 95% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 3% 79% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 1% 60% 589
Working class 37% 3% 61% 239
Low income 46% 3% 51% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 60% 4% 36% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 42% 1% 57% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 21% 79% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 35% 65% 54
Middle class other races 34% 3% 64% 14
Other 37% 3% 60% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 78% 2% 20% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 13% 60% 63
Democrat 4% 0% 96% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 2% 12% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 0% 95% 576
No opinion 30% 37% 34% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 1% 95% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 78% 1% 21% 447
No opinion 22% 34% 43% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 38% 2% 61% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 46% 11% 43% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 89% 1% 10% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 0% 98% 500
Unsure / no image both 18% 52% 30% 18
Unfavorable both 22% 78% 71
Other 47% 53% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 1% 14% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 29% 32% 40% 31
Disapprove 3% 1% 97% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 74% 2% 24% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 2% 40% 58% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 98% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 75% 2% 23% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 16% 18% 66% 31
Disapprove 1% 0% 99% 476
(cont.)

Page 178



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RDJTIS7 RDJTIS7 DONALD TRUMP JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL / COVID-19/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 78% 1% 21% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 13% 39% 48% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 0% 98% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 94% 1% 6% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 40% 39% 21% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 5% 0% 94% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 55% 4% 41% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 20% 6% 74% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 5% 3% 92% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 99% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 5% 0% 95% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 63% 3% 34% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 88% 2% 10% 275
Combo /all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 25% 31% 44% 18
Unsure 12% 15% 72% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 36% 204 63% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 39% 2% 59% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 93% 1% 6% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 58% 204 40% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 19% 8% 73% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 18% 82% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 2% 96% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 0% 99% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 11% 89% I
Biden 3-5 issues 21% 4% 76% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 55% 3% 42% 53
Biden 0 issues 89% 3% 8% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 85% 2% 13% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 13% 60% 68
Biden 4% 0% 96% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 38% 1% 61% 501
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 60% 37% 1% 62% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 1% 62% 712
Most likely 80% 38% 1% 61% 804
100% of sample 38% 2% 60% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 37% 2% 61% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 40% 3% 57% 168
Somewhat likely 41% 59% 30
TOTAL 38% 2% 60% 1005
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TOTAL 47% 3% 50% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 46% 2% 52% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 4% 52% 160
South 50% 1% 48% 268
South Central 51% 3% 46% 97
Central Plains 48% 5% 48% 77
Mountain States 49% 2% 49% 64
West 43% 2% 55% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 1% 55% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 58% 72
Texas 53% 5% 42% 72
New York 44% 3% 53% 59
Rest of country 48% 3% 50% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 55% 3% 43% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 47% 2% 50% 533
55%+ Clinton states 41% 3% 56% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 44% 2% 54% 183
Non-competitive US o o o
Senate race 50% 3% 46% 375
No US Senate race 46% 204 52% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 60% 4% 37% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 34% 0% 65% 247
Suburb 42% 2% 55% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 6% 57% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 51% 0% 48% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 46% 2% 53% 109
Black suburban men 26% 74% 13
Black suburban women 14% 8% 78% 43
Urban voters 34% 0% 65% 247
Rural voters 60% 4% 37% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 47% 4% 49% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 47% 2% 50% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 3% 46% 472
Female 44% 2% 54% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 50% 3% 47% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 520 4% 44% 160
Female / employed 44% 2% 54% 300
Female / not employed 44% 2% 54% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 3% 48% 143
Employed 47% 2% 50% 613
Retired 46% 3% 51% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 2% 51% 201
AGE/C
35-44 47% 3% 50% 281
45-64 46% 3% 51% 312
65 or over 49% 2% 49% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 47% 3% 51% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 46% 3% 51% 312
65 or over 49% 2% 49% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 53% 3% 44% 319
Male / 55+ 47% 4% 49% 153
Female / under 55 43% 1% 56% 290
Female / 55+ 44% 3% 53% 242
RRACE White 53% 2% 45% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 22% 3% 75% 121
Hispanic / Latino 36% 2% 62% 90
Other 46% 5% 49% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 4% 43% 351
GENDER -
White women 52% 1% 47% 402
Black men 45% 55% 43
Black women 9% 4% 86% 78
Hispanic men 39% 3% 58% 60
Hispanic women 29% 71% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 3% 45% 267
Other 45% 3% 52% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 1% 7% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 6% 52% 201
Democrat 9% 2% 89% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 2% 6% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 1% 8% 189
Male / DEM 11% 1% 89% 165
Female / DEM 8% 3% 89% 257
Male / IND 40% 9% 50% 114
Female / IND 45% 2% 53% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 93% 1% 6% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 1% 8% 222
Under 45 / DEM 12% 2% 87% 203
45 & over /| DEM 7% 3% 91% 219
Under 45/ IND 45% 6% 50% 119
45 & over / IND 39% 6% 54% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 85% 2% 13% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 50% 14% 35% 56
Democrat 13% 2% 85% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 2% 3% 279
Soft GOP 81% 1% 18% 85
Ticket splitters 45% 5% 50% 224
Soft DEM 21% 4% 76% 89
Hard DEM 6% 2% 92% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 93% 2% 5% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 10% 2% 88% 466
Other 47% 0% 53% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 44% 56% 40
Unsure / refused 40% 31% 29% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 78% 2% 21% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 42% 8% 50% 100
Liberal 13% 2% 85% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 88% 1% 10% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 71% 2% 27% 305
Moderate / liberal 18% 3% 78% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 1% % 382
GROUPS
Independent 42% 6% 52% 201
Conservative DEM 19% 81% 79
Mod / lib DEM 7% 2% 91% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8% 2% 90% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 29% 1% 70% 140
Independent 50% 14% 35% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 63% 37% 71
Conservative GOP 89% 2% 8% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 59% 1% 39% 139
Some college 55% 3% 42% 218
College graduate 41% 3% 56% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER / High school men 65% 3% 32% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 69% 1% 30% 95

College grad men 42% 4% 54% 304

High school women 55% 45% 81

Some college women 44% A% 52% 123

College grad women 41% 2% 57% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 45% 204 53% 475

Non-white college o o o

graduates 31% 4% 65% 158

White non-collage o o o

graduates 66% 2% 32% 279

Non-white non-college 30% 1% 69% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 66% 2% 32% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 30% 1% 69% 04

graduate

Others 41% 3% 56% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 3% 44% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 46% 3% 52% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 38% 2% 61% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 51% 3% 46% 609

No longer married 46% 3% 51% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 50% 4% 45% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 56% 44% 56

Single men 50% 2% 48% 104

Married women 51% 1% 47% 296

Unmarried women 41% 4% 54% 114

Single women 28% 1% 71% 122
MARAC White married 54% 3% 43% 495

Non-white married 37% 4% 59% 113

White not married 50% 2% 48% 258

Non-white not married 25% 2% 73% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 3% 40% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 36% 1% 62% 66

White married men 52% 5% 44% 247

White married women 56% 1% 43% 249

White no longer married 62% 38% 38

men

White no longer married 50% 3% 47% 87

women

Other 31% 3% 66% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 4% 47% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 46% 2% 52% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 5% 45% 182
Mom 48% 3% 49% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 4% 44% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 50% 2% 48% 333
Divorced / children 50% 5% 46% 29
Divorced / no children 39% 2% 59% 63
Single / children 31% 1% 68% 38
Single / no children 39% 2% 59% 188
Other / mixed 51% 3% 46% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 40% 6% 54% 53
STATUS/C Yes, family / relative /
! 0, 0, 0,
friend 44% 3% 52% 209
No 48% 2% 49% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 59% 3% 38% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 57% 1% 41% 132
Infrequently 42% 4% 55% 225
Never 35% 2% 62% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 64% 204 34% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 38% 1% 60% 615
Refused 50% 14% 36% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 70% 3% 27% 145
Male not evangelical 42% 4% 54% 327
Female _born again/ 58% 206 40% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 36% 2% 62% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 77% 2% 21% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 27% 1% 71% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 2% 10% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 38% 62% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 32% 3% 65% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 15% 3% 82% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 4% 68% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 2% 51% 589
Working class 50% 3% 47% 239
Low income 49% 4% 47% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 66% 4% 29% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 2% 47% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 25% 3% 72% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 60% 54
Middle class other races 41% 2% 57% 14
Other 47% 4% 50% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 92% 2% 6% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 11% 47% 63
Democrat 9% 2% 89% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 97% 1% 2% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 12% 2% 86% 576
No opinion 55% 38% 7% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 12% 2% 86% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 89% 1% 10% 447
No opinion 42% 41% 17% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 47% 3% 50% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 76% 7% 18% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP bl :
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 98% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 8% 2% 90% 500
Unsure / no image both 46% 54% 18
Unfavorable hoth 39% 1% 60% 71
Other 67% 33% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 96% 2% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 55% 28% 17% 31
Disapprove 10% 2% 89% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 92% 1% 7% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 67% 33% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 2% 1% 96% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 91% 2% % 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 11% 34% 55% 31
Disapprove 3% 2% 95% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 97% 1% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 59% 14% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 17% 2% 81% 607
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 98% 1% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 28% 26% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 18% 2% 80% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 96% 204 204 111
Approve 3-5 issues 67% 6% 27% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 21% 4% 75% 68
Approve 0 issues 4% 96% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 11% 2% 87% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 85% 3% 12% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 94% 1% 6% 215
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 39% 31% 30% 18
Unsure 57% 12% 30% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 44% 3% 53% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 48% 2% 49% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 99% 1% 0% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 91% 3% 7% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 68% 3% 28% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 39% 2% 59% 52
Trump 0 issues 4% 4% 93% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 3% 204 95% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 34% 4% 62% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 66% 1% 34% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 92% 4% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 94% 3% 3% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 95% 2% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 52% 12% 36% 68
Biden 11% 2% 87% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 204 54% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 43% 2% 55% 597
Most likely 70% 44% 2% 54% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 2% 53% 804
100% of sample 47% 3% 50% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 46% 20%% 52% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 52% 4% 45% 168
Somewhat likely 53% 3% 44% 30
TOTAL 47% 3% 50% 1005
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TOTAL 36% 3% 61% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 29% 2% 69% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 34% 4% 62% 160
South 41% 3% 56% 268
South Central 34% 7% 59% 97
Central Plains 29% 1% 70% 77
Mountain States 48% 4% 49% 64
West 36% 2% 62% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 2% 62% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 68% 72
Texas 34% 10% 56% 72
New York 23% 7% 59
Rest of country 37% 3% 60% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 41% 2% 57% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 4% 58% 533
55%+ Clinton states 27% 3% 71% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 37% 5% 5% 183
Non-competitive US o 0 0
Senate race 36% 5% 59% 375
No US Senate race 35% 1% 64% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 46% 5% 49% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 1% 73% 247
Suburb 30% 3% 67% 335
Unsure / refused 33% 10% 57% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 36% 1% 64% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 36% 2% 63% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 9% 91% 43
Urban voters 27% 1% 73% 247
Rural voters 46% 5% 49% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 38% 2% 60% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 35% 3% 61% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 39% 3% 58% 472
Female 33% 3% 64% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 35% 3% 62% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 4% 49% 160
Female / employed 30% 3% 67% 300
Female / not employed 37% 3% 60% 232
(cont.)

Page 189



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RDJTISO RDJTIS9 DONALD TRUMP JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL / PROTESTS AND RACE
RELATIONS/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 3% 58% 143
Employed 32% 3% 65% 613
Retired 42% 4% 55% 228
Refused 45% 4% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 31% 4% 64% 201
AGE/C
35-44 32% 3% 66% 281
45-64 37% 3% 60% 312
65 or over 44% 3% 53% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 4% 65% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 37% 3% 60% 312
65 or over 44% 3% 53% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 5% 59% 319
Male / 55+ 44% 0% 56% 153
Female / under 55 27% 3% 69% 290
Female / 55+ 39% 3% 57% 242
RRACE White 41% 3% 56% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 9% 91% 121
Hispanic / Latino 24% 8% 68% 920
Other 34% 8% 58% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 43% 3% 54% 351
GENDER -
White women 40% 3% 57% 402
Black men 16% 84% 43
Black women 5% 95% 78
Hispanic men 28% 6% 65% 60
Hispanic women 17% 10% 73% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 3% 52% 267
Other 32% 3% 65% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 76% 3% 20% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 27% 8% 65% 201
Democrat 3% 1% 96% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 76% 2% 21% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 76% 4% 20% 189
Male / DEM 5% 95% 165
Female / DEM 2% 1% 96% 257
Male / IND 25% 10% 65% 114
Female / IND 29% 6% 65% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 74% 3% 24% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 78% 4% 18% 222
Under 45 / DEM 4% 1% 95% 203
45 & over /| DEM 3% 1% 96% 219
Under 45/ IND 22% 9% 69% 119
45 & over / IND 33% 7% 60% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 70% 5% 25% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 35% 13% 51% 56
Democrat 6% 1% 93% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 85% 3% 12% 279
Soft GOP 53% 2% 45% 85
Ticket splitters 28% 8% 64% 224
Soft DEM 6% 2% 92% 89
Hard DEM 2% 0% 97% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 80% 4% 16% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 3% 0% 96% 466
Other 18% 10% 2% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 26% 1% 73% 40
Unsure / refused 23% 32% 45% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 64% 3% 33% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 11% 62% 100
Liberal 5% 1% 94% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 4% 13% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 53% 3% 44% 305
Moderate / liberal 9% 3% 88% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 76% 3% 20% 382
GROUPS
Independent 27% 8% 65% 201
Conservative DEM 12% 88% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 1% 98% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 1% 97% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 17% 83% 140
Independent 35% 13% 51% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 8% 50% 71
Conservative GOP 75% 4% 21% 371
REDUC Less than high school 67% 33% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 6% 43% 139
Some college 44% 2% 54% 218
College graduate 29% 3% 68% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 60% 3% 37% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 50% 0% 49% 95

College grad men 30% 4% 66% 304

High school women 47% 7% 45% 81

Some college women 39% 3% 58% 123

College grad women 27% 2% 71% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 31% 3% 65% 475

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 20% 3% 7% 158

White non-collage o o 0

graduates 59% 2% 39% 279

Non-white non-college 16% 6% 79% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 2% 39% 279
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college 16% 6% 79% 94

graduate

Others 29% 3% 68% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 1% 60% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 35% 4% 61% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 23% 2% 74% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 41% 3% 56% 609

No longer married 34% 4% 62% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 40% 3% 57% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 44% 4% 51% 56

Single men 32% 3% 65% 104

Married women 41% 4% 55% 296

Unmarried women 29% 4% 67% 114

Single women 16% 2% 82% 122
MARAC White married 44% 3% 53% 495

Non-white married 26% 3% 71% 113

White not married 36% 2% 61% 258

Non-white not married 12% 5% 83% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 38% 2% 60% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 73% 66

White married men 43% 3% 54% 247

White married women 45% 4% 51% 249

White no longer married 550% 5% 40% 38

men

White no longer married 34% 4% 62% 87

women

Other 18% 4% 78% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 33% 5% 62% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 37% 2% 60% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 6% 60% 182
Mom 32% 4% 65% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 36% 4% 59% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 44% 3% 53% 333
Divorced / children 27% 6% 67% 29
Divorced / no children 29% 2% 69% 63
Single / children 19% 6% 75% 38
Single / no children 24% 204 74% 188
Other / mixed 41% 5% 54% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 32% 8% 60% 53
STATUS/C
Yes, family / relative / o o o
friend 37% 4% 60% 209
No 36% 3% 62% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly A47% 5% 48% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 42% 2% 55% 132
Infrequently 32% 1% 67% 225
Never 25% 4% 71% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 54% 3% 43% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 26% 2% 72% 615
Refused 34% 16% 49% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 60% 3% 37% 145
Male not evangelical 2904 3% 67% 327
Female _born again/ 49% 206 48% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 25% 3% 72% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 67% 3% 30% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 17% 2% 82% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 3% 19% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 3% 66% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 26% 1% 3% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 99% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 2% 76% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 2% 62% 589
Working class 36% 3% 61% 239
Low income 40% 8% 53% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 54% 16% 30% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 40% 204 57% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 11% 89% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 31% 6% 63% 54
Middle class other races 31% 69% 14
Other 35% 4% 61% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 76% 4% 20% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 21% 61% 63
Democrat 3% 0% 97% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 3% 11% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 1% 97% 576
No opinion 11% 49% 40% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 4% 1% 95% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 74% 4% 22% 447
No opinion 14% 46% 40% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 35% 3% 61% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 54% 8% 38% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 89% 3% 8% 370
Favorable Biden only 1% 0% 99% 500
Unsure / no image both 12% 58% 30% 18
Unfavorable both 3% 7% 91% 71
Other 25% 19% 56% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 81% 3% 15% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 19% 36% 45% 31
Disapprove 2% 1% 97% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 70% 4% 26% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 3% 32% 65% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 1% 98% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 70% 4% 26% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 4% 31% 64% 31
Disapprove 1% 1% 98% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 88% 3% 9% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 16% 74% 10% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 3% 1% 96% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 74% 3% 23% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 35% 57% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 2% 97% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 44% 12% 44% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 5% 11% 84% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 6% % 87% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 99% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 2% 1% 97% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 55% 9% 36% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 88% 2% 10% 275
Combo / all 64% 36% 3
Other 17% 83% 4
None 17% 31% 52% 18
Unsure 50% 14% 36% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 31% 3% 67% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 38% 3% 59% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 94% 204 3% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 46% 12% 42% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 11% 10% 79% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 6% 2% 92% 52
Trump 0 issues 1% 2% 97% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 0% 99% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 5% 95% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 13% 4% 83% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 47% 4% 50% 53
Biden 0 issues 86% 7% 6% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 83% 4% 14% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 20% 21% 59% 68
Biden 2% 1% 97% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 37% 2% 62% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 36% 1% 63% 712
Most likely 80% 36% 2% 62% 804
100% of sample 36% 3% 61% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 35% 2% 62% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 39% 5% 56% 168
Somewhat likely 29% 11% 60% 30
TOTAL 36% 3% 61% 1005
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issues issues issues issues issues
TOTAL 30% 11% 8% 7% 44% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 14% 9% 8% 44% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 6% 10% 7% 47% 160
South 36% 10% 7% 6% 41% 268
South Central 31% 12% 10% 8% 40% 97
Central Plains 21% 17% 7% 8% 47% 77
Mountain States 36% 12% 3% 8% 41% 64
West 29% 10% 5% 4% 52% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 11% 3% 4% 52% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 24% 6% 16% 7% 47% 72
Texas 32% 10% 12% 7% 39% 72
New York 19% 16% 16% 9% 41% 59
Rest of country 31% 11% 6% 7% 44% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 34% 15% 7% 5% 40% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 10% 7% 7% 44% 533
55%+ Clinton states 23% 10% 11% 7% 49% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
ey mce 35% 6% 4% 10% 45% 183
Non-competitive US 31% 13% 8% 6% | 42% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 27% 11% 8% 6% 47% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 41% 11% 10% 6% 32% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 21% 8% 8% 7% 56% 247
Suburb 24% 13% 6% 8% 50% 335
Unsure / refused 29% 9% 1% 2% 59% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 27% 21% 3% 7% 43% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 31% 10% 4% 5% 49% 109
Black suburban men 6% 20% 74% 13
Black suburban women 2% 12% 10% 7% 70% 43
Urban voters 21% 8% 8% 7% 56% 247
Rural voters 41% 11% 10% 6% 32% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 34% 8% 4% 8% 45% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 29% 11% 8% 7% 44% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 14% 8% 7% 40% 472
Female 29% 8% 7% 7% 49% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 27% 16% 10% 8% 39% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 10% 5% 5% 41% 160
Female / employed 27% 9% 8% 7% 48% 300
Female / not employed 32% 7% 6% 6% 49% 232
(cont.)

Page 197



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

ISSCNT ISSCNT TRUMP JOB APPROVAL ON ISSUES TOTAL
Approve all 9| Approve 6-8 | Approve 3-5 | Approve 1-2 [ Approve 0
Issues Issues Issues Issues Issues
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 11% 8% 4% 45% 143
Employed 27% 13% 9% 8% 44% 613
Retired 35% 7% 5% 7% 46% 228
Refused 43% 6% 1% 2% 47% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 23% 16% 8% 4% 48% 201
AGELC 35-44 26% 13% 12% 8% 41% 281
45-64 33% 8% 7% 8% 45% 312
65 or over 37% 9% 3% 5% 46% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 25% 14% 10% 7% 44% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 33% 8% 7% 8% 45% 312
65 or over 37% 9% 3% 5% 46% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 28% 17% 11% 7% 37% 319
Male / 55+ 37% 8% 3% 6% 45% 153
Female / under 55 25% 10% 10% 8% 48% 290
Female / 55+ 34% 7% 4% 5% 50% 242
RRACE White 36% 12% 7% 6% 40% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 7% 8% 11% 68% 121
Hispanic / Latino 16% 9% 14% 9% 52% 90
Other 25% 15% 10% 8% 41% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 35% 15% 7% 5% 38% 351
GENDER White women 36% 9% 6% 6% 42% 402
Black men 14% 8% 13% 15% 49% 43
Black women 1% 6% 5% 8% 79% 78
Hispanic men 21% 10% 11% 9% 48% 60
Hispanic women 7% 6% 20% 7% 59% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 39% 9% 4% 7% 41% 267
Other 27% 12% 9% 7% 46% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 67% 20% 6% 3% 4% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 14% 15% 8% 44% 201
Democrat 2% 2% 6% 9% 81% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 64% 24% 5% 3% 4% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 69% 16% 7% 4% 4% 189
Male / DEM 3% 2% 6% 11% 78% 165
Female / DEM 2% 2% 5% 8% 84% 257
Male / IND 15% 16% 16% 8% 45% 114
Female / IND 22% 12% 15% 8% 43% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 62% 28% 5% 3% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 70% 14% 7% 4% 5% 222
Under 45/ DEM 3% 2% 9% 8% 78% 203
45 & over /| DEM 2% 1% 3% 10% 84% 219
Under 45/IND 14% 17% 19% 9% 41% 119
45 & over / IND 25% 10% 10% 7% 48% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 59% 20% 9% 4% 8% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 30% 10% 10% 8% 41% 56
Democrat 4% 3% 6% 9% 77% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 77% 15% 5% 2% 2% 279
Soft GOP 39% 33% 9% 10% 9% 85
Ticket splitters 20% 15% 15% 8% 42% 224
Soft DEM 5% 7% 10% 13% 65% 89
Hard DEM 1% 0% 4% 8% 86% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 69% 20% 6% 2% 3% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 2% 6% 10% 80% 466
Other 16% 15% 22% 12% 35% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 18% 12% 16% 8% 47% 40
Unsure / refused 17% 19% 9% 10% 45% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 55% 18% 7% 5% 16% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 19% 10% 15% 8% 48% 100
Liberal 4% 3% 7% 9% 77% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 77% 9% 2% 3% 9% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 41% 24% 10% 6% 20% 305
Moderate / liberal 7% 4% 9% 9% 72% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 67% 20% 6% 3% 4% 382
GROUPS
Independent 18% 14% 15% 8% 44% 201
Conservative DEM 9% 6% 3% 13% 70% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 1% 6% 8% 84% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 2% 6% 9% 83% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 8% 7% 10% 62% 140
Independent 30% 10% 10% 8% 41% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 30% 19% 21% 8% 21% 71
Conservative GOP 65% 20% 7% 3% 5% 371
REDUC Less than high school 35% 26% 9% 7% 24% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 10% 6% 6% 32% 139
Some college 40% 11% 8% 5% 36% 218
College graduate 23% 11% 8% 7% 51% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 46% 14% 5% 11% 24% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 44% 19% 8% 3% 26% 95

College grad men 23% 13% 9% 7% 48% 304

High school women 42% 10% 7% 2% 38% 81

Some college women 37% 4% 8% 7% 44% 123

College grad women 23% 10% 7% 8% 53% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 26% 12% 8% 7% 48% 475

Non-white college 14% 9% 8% | 10% | 58% 158

graduates

White non-collage 53% | 12% 4% 5% | 26% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 10% 9% 15% 9% 57% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 3% | 12% 4% S% | 26% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 10% 9% 15% 9% 57% 04

graduate

Others 23% 11% 8% 7% 51% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 11% 9% 3% 43% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 29% 11% 7% 7% 45% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 19% 9% 11% 7% 53% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 34% 13% 5% 6% 42% 609

No longer married 30% 8% 12% 9% 42% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 32% 14% 6% 7% 41% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 39% 10% 13% 9% 29% 56

Single men 23% 17% 12% 7% 40% 104

Married women 36% 11% 5% 6% 42% 296

Unmarried women 25% 7% 11% 9% 49% 114

Single women 16% 3% 11% 7% 64% 122
MARAC White married 38% 13% 5% 5% 39% 495

Non-white married 16% 13% 7% 10% 54% 113

White not married 31% 10% 10% % 42% 258

Non-white not married 10% 6% 14% 9% 61% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 23% 10% 7% 34% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 27% 1% 10% 3% 59% 66

White married men 35% 14% 6% 5% 41% 247

White married women 41% 12% 4% 6% 37% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 49% 8% 10% 6% 27% 38

White no longer married 20% 8% 10% 10% 22% 87

women

Other 13% 9% 11% 10% 58% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 27% 15% 11% 8% 39% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 31% 9% 6% 6% 48% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 27% 16% 12% 8% 37% 182
Mom 28% 14% 9% 8% 41% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 17% 8% 6% 39% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 38% 9% 3% 6% 44% 333
Divorced / children 27% 4% 32% 15% 22% 29
Divorced / no children 25% 10% 4% 7% 54% 63
Single / children 18% 7% 8% 16% 52% 38
Single / no children 19% 10% 12% 5% 53% 188
Other / mixed 35% 6% 11% 7% 41% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 27% 14% 7% 10% 42% 53
STATUS/C - -
;i‘f;dfam"y frelative 33% 8% 8% 8% | 43% 209
No 29% 12% 8% 6% 45% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 14% 8% 9% 30% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 38% 13% 7% 5% 36% 132
Infrequently 26% 10% 6% 8% 50% 225
Never 20% 8% 9% 5% 59% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 47% 12% 6% 7% 28% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 21% 10% 8% 7% 54% 615
Refused 30% 13% 11% 7% 39% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 16% % % 21% 145
Male not evangelical 23% 13% 9% 7% 48% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 45% 9% 6% 8% | 33% 176
Female not evangelical 21% 8% 8% 6% 56% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 15% 6% 6% 16% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 14% 5% % 12% 62% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 67% 18% 5% 4% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 26% 7% 5% 12% 50% 43
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 26% 9% 12% 54% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 3% 9% 11% 76% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 13% 12% 8% 5% 62% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 31% 11% 7% 8% 44% 589
Working class 30% 12% 9% 7% 42% 239
Low income 32% 8% 10% 4% 45% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 44% 17% 7% 3% 30% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 10% 7% 7% 41% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 4% 14% 4% 12% 66% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 13% 10% 9% 46% 54
Middle class other races 28% 8% 11% 10% 42% 14
Other 29% 11% 9% 6% 45% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 64% 23% 7% 3% 3% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 15% 9% 24% 11% 41% 63
Democrat 2% 1% 6% 10% 81% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 74% 20% 5% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 0% 4% 8% 11% 76% 576
No opinion 5% 19% 35% 10% 30% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 3% 3% 7% 10% 7% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 64% 20% 7% 2% 7% 447
No opinion 6% 18% 26% 14% 36% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 30% 11% 8% 7% 45% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 39% 30% 32% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 77% 19% 3% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 0% 2% 6% 11% 81% 500
Unsure / no image both 8% 14% 30% 11% 37% 18
Unfavorable both 21% 27% 11% 42% 71
Other 35% 32% 12% 21% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 70% 22% 5% 1% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 1% 22% 46% 6% 25% 31
Disapprove 1% 2% 7% 11% 78% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 60% 22% 13% 5% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 13% 80% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 0% 2% 9% 89% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 60% 22% 13% 5% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 4% 11% 31% 53% 31
Disapprove 0% 2% 7% 90% 476
(cont.)

Page 202



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

ISSCNT ISSCNT TRUMP JOB APPROVAL ON ISSUES TOTAL
Approve all 9| Approve 6-8 | Approve 3-5 | Approve 1-2 | Approve 0
issues issues issues issues issues
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 79% 16% 4% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 28% 11% 36% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 8% 9% 10% 73% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 64% 23% 11% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 9% 17% 11% 63% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 0% 4% 10% 85% 505
RDECOVEDRVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 84% 14% 1% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 41% 26% 14% 19% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 8% 11% 10% 72% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 1% 3% 7% 11% 78% 525
TRUMP Both oot
DOIhers me but raising 43% 31% 18% 2% 5% 168
Important ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o 0 0
fight approach 80% 12% 3% 0% 5% 275
Combo / all 32% 32% 36% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 25% 14% 27% 34% 18
Unsure 6% 46% 6% 6% 37% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 25% 11% 8% 8% 47% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C i;p:;ggom'ca Y 32% 11% 7% 6% 43% 699
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 85% 14% 1% 0% 0% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 24% 59% 17% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 5% 24% 60% 10% 2% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 5% 3% 28% 46% 18% 52
Trump 0 issues 0% 0% 2% 8% 89% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 0% 2% 7% 91% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 3% 6% 24% 33% 34% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 5% 30% 48% 6% 11% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 25% 55% 15% 4% 1% 53
Biden 0 issues 76% 16% 4% 2% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 72% 21% 4% 0% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 6% 20% 32% 13% 30% 68
Biden 1% 2% 8% 11% 78% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 33% 7% 5% 6% 49% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 31% 8% 5% 7% 49% 597
Most likely 70% 32% 8% 5% 7% 49% 712
Most likely 80% 32% 9% 5% 6% 47% 804
100% of sample 30% 11% 8% 7% 44% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 31% 10% 7% 7% 46% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 30% 13% 9% 6% 41% 168
Somewhat likely 8% 33% 24% 4% 31% 30
TOTAL 30% 11% 8% 7% 44% 1005
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TOTAL 52% 17% 27% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 59% 15% 22% 1% 0% 204 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 55% 18% 22% 1% 4% 160
South 46% 17% 35% 0% 1% 1% 268
South Central 49% 16% 28% 1% 5% 1% 97
Central Plains 55% 19% 24% 1% 1% 77
Mountain States 42% 18% 36% 3% 1% 64
West 57% 15% 25% 1% 1% 1% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 55% 18% 21% 204 1% 204 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 49% 22% 26% 3% 72
Texas 44% 20% 29% 1% 4% 2% 72
New York 65% 12% 20% 2% 1% 59
Rest of country 52% 16% 29% 0% 0% 2% 1% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 49% 17% 32% 1% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 49% 17% 30% 0% 0% 2% 1% 533
55%¢+ Clinton states 60% 16% 19% 1% 1% 2% 1% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
By mce 52% 14% 32% 0% 1% 1% 183
Non-competitive US 50% 17% 29% 1% 0% 3% 1% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 54% 18% 25% 0% 1% 1% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 41% 22% 34% 0% 1% 204 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 62% 10% 24% 0% 0% 3% 1% 247
Suburb 59% 16% 22% 0% 1% 2% 1% 335
Unsure / refused 56% 14% 23% 4% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 57% 16% 24% 1% 204 1% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 57% 16% 24% 1% 204 109
Black suburban men 86% 6% 8% 13
Black suburban women 76% 13% 7% 3% 204 43
Urban voters 62% 10% 24% 0% 0% 3% 1% 247
Rural voters 41% 22% 34% 0% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 54% 16% 27% 1% 1% 2% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 52% 17% 27% 0% 0% 2% 1% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 48% 16% 30% 0% 1% 3% 1% 472
Female 56% 17% 25% 0% 0% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 50% 17% 28% 1% 3% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 16% 35% 1% 0% 2% 1% 160
Female / employed 55% 18% 25% 0% 1% 1% 1% 300
Female / not employed 57% 16% 25% 0% 1% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 52% 17% 28% 1% 0% 0% 0% 143
Employed 53% 17% 26% 0% 1% 2% 1% 613
Retired 51% 15% 29% 2% 2% 228
Refused 46% 23% 30% 1% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 56% 18% 19% 4% 204 201
AGELC 35-44 50% 20% 28% 0% 2% 0% 281
45-64 55% 13% 29% 1% 0% 1% 0% 312
65 or over 48% 17% 31% 2% 1% 2% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 53% 19% 24% 0% 3% 1% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 55% 13% 29% 1% 0% 1% 0% 312
65 or over 48% 17% 31% 2% 1% 2% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 46% 18% 29% 0% 0% 4% 204 319
Male / 55+ 52% 12% 34% 1% 1% 153
Female / under 55 59% 19% 21% 1% 0% 290
Female / 55+ 53% 15% 29% 1% 1% 1% 2% 242
RRACE White 48% 18% 31% 0% 0% 1% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 74% 10% 9% 1% 1% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 57% 16% 21% 1% 1% 4% 90
Other 47% 19% 28% 3% 4% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 17% 33% 0% 1% 204 204 351
GENDER White women 51% 18% 30% 0% 0% 1% 402
Black men 61% 11% 19% 8% 43
Black women 81% 9% 4% 1% 1% 4% 78
Hispanic men 54% 16% 23% 1% 6% 60
Hispanic women 61% 17% 18% 3% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 17% 32% 1% 0% 204 267
Other 54% 17% 26% 0% 0% 2% 1% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 12% 2904 57% 0% 1% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 56% 15% 21% 1% 5% 2% 201
Democrat 87% 6% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 12% 26% 60% 0% 1% 1% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 12% 33% 54% 0% 0% 0% 189
Male / DEM 84% 8% 5% 1% 0% 1% 1% 165
Female / DEM 88% 5% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 57% 12% 17% 1% 9% 3% 114
Female / IND 54% 19% 26% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 | GOP 8% 38% 53% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 15% 23% 60% 1% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 88% 7% 3% 1% 1% 1% 203
45 & over / DEM 86% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 219
Under 45/ IND 53% 13% 22% 7% 4% 119
45 & over/ IND 60% 17% 19% 2% 2% 0% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 18% 28% 52% 0% 1% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 39% 19% 25% 15% 2% 56
Democrat 84% 7% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 7% 27% 64% 1% 1% 1% 279
Soft GOP 27% 34% 38% 0% 0% 85
Ticket splitters 54% 16% 22% 1% 5% 2% 224
Soft DEM 78% 15% 3% 1% 2% 89
Hard DEM 89% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 8% 30% 59% 0% 0% 2% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 87% 5% 5% 0% 0% 2% 1% 466
Other 58% 24% 18% 0% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 63% 16% 18% 3% 40
Unsure / refused 37% 19% 13% 4% 25% 3% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 24% 25% 48% 0% 0% 1% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 57% 15% 19% 1% 6% 1% 100
Liberal 84% 8% 5% 0% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 17% 69% 1% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 31% 29% 35% 0% 0% 2% 2% 305
Moderate / liberal 79% 9% 8% 0% 0% 2% 1% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 12% 2904 57% 0% 1% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 56% 15% 21% 1% 5% 2% 201
Conservative DEM 79% 10% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 79
Mod /lib DEM 89% 5% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 59 3% 1% 1% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 70% 11% 15% 2% 0% 1% 1% 140
Independent 39% 19% 25% 15% 2% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 36% 23% 1% 71
Conservative GOP 13% 26% 57% 0% 1% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 28% 4% 35% 7% 5% 2204 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 38% 18% 42% 1% 0% 1% 139
Some college 45% 14% 38% 1% 1% 0% 1% 218
College graduate 59% 18% 20% 0% 3% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 30% 18% 44% 1% 1% 6% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 35% 18% 46% 1% 95

College grad men 57% 15% 22% 1% 4% 1% 304

High school women 44% 15% 38% 1% 1% 1% 81

Some college women 52% 11% 32% 1% 1% 1% 2% 123

College grad women 60% 20% 19% 1% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 57% 19% 21% 0% 1% 1% 475

Non-white college 63% 12% 17% 0% 7% 0% 158

graduates

White non-collage 34% 15% 48% 0% 1% 0% 2% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 65% 15% 15% 2% 1% 1% 1% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o 0 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 15% 48% 0% 1% 0% 2% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 65% 15% 15% 2% 1% 1% 1% 94

graduate

Others 59% 18% 20% 0% 3% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 15% 29% 3% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 52% 17% 27% 0% 1% 2% 1% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 62% 15% 18% 3% 204 226
STATUS/C -

Married 49% 17% 31% 0% 1% 2% 1% 609

No longer married 52% 18% 26% 1% 1% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 15% 31% 0% 1% 3% 1% 313
STATUS / GENDER ,

Unmarried men 45% 17% 35% 2% 1% 56

Single men 47% 20% 26% 4% 3% 104

Married women 48% 19% 32% 1% 0% 0% 296

Unmarried women 55% 18% 22% 2% 3% 114

Single women 76% 10% 11% 2% 1% 122
MARAC White married 46% 18% 33% 0% 0% 1% 0% 495

Non-white married 58% 13% 23% 1% 4% 1% 113

White not married 52% 17% 27% 0% 3% 258

Non-white not married 68% 14% 11% 204 5% 1% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 23% 30% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 69% 13% 16% 1% 66

White married men 48% 16% 32% 0% 0% 2% 1% 247

White married women 45% 20% 34% 0% 0% 0% 249

\r'[\]’;'fe fo longer married 38% 16% | 41% 3% 2% 38

White no longer married 54% 17% 26% 3% 87

women

Other 64% 13% 16% 1% 1% 5% 1% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 50% 21% 24% 0% 0% 3% 1% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 53% 14% 29% 0% 1% 1% 1% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 17% 27% 1% 5% 1% 182
Mom 51% 25% 22% 1% 1% 0% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 220 26% 0% 3% 0% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - ;
Married / no children 50% 13% 36% 0% 1% 0% 1% 333
Divorced / children 52% 18% 26% 4% 29
Divorced / no children 61% 12% 26% 1% 63
Single / children 68% 13% 13% 6% 38
Single / no children 61% 15% 19% 2% 2% 188
Other / mixed 44% 22% 27% 1% 2% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 52% 18% 27% 1% 1% 1% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family relative 40% | 2% | 26% 1% 3% 1% 209
No 53% 15% 28% 0% 0% 2% 1% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 20% 36% 0% 2% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 45% 24% 29% 1% 1% 1% 0% 132
Infrequently 59% 14% 23% 2% 2% 225
Never 63% 12% 21% 1% 1% 2% 1% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 36% 21% 41% 0% 0% 2% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 62% 15% 19% 0% 0% 2% 1% 615
Refused 37% 14% 37% 3% 8% 1% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 31% 17% 49% 3% 145
Male not evangelical 56% 16% 22% 0% 1% 4% 1% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 41% 24% 34% 1% 0% 0% 176
Female not evangelical 63% 14% 20% 1% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 23% 25% 49% 0% 2% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 73% 7% 18% 1% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 62% % 31% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 71% 12% 17% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 85% 7% 4% 2% 2% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 64% 10% 24% 1% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 54% 17% 27% 1% 1% 0% 589
Working class 49% 19% 26% 0% 4% 2% 239
Low income 47% 11% 33% 3% 1% 2% 3% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 23% 40% 31% 6% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 18% 30% 0% 0% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Ameroare e 75% 10% 11% 1% 3% 61
Middle class Hispanics 58% 13% 24% 1% 4% 54
Middle class other races 56% 13% 28% 3% 14
Other 50% 17% 27% 1% 0% 3% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 11% 29% 57% 0% 1% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL .
BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 27% 19% 1% 10% 1% 63
Democrat 89% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 4% 29% 64% 0% 0% 1% 204 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 87% 6% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 576
No opinion 13% 49% 11% 24% 3% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 87% 7% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 13% 28% 56% 0% 0% 2% 1% 447
No opinion 22% 34% 14% 4% 19% 6% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 52% 17% 28% 0% 0% 204 1% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 20% 49% 29% 204 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 2% 28% 67% 0% 0% 1% 2% 370
Favorable Biden only 91% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 12% 39% 15% 30% 4% 18
Unfavorable both 67% 22% 3% 1% 7% 71
Other 46% 41% 1% 7% 4% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 6% 31% 60% 0% 0% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 22% 8% 3% 26% 6% 31
Disapprove 89% 5% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 15% 30% 52% 0% 0% 1% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 58% 12% 27% 3% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 91% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 14% 30% 52% 0% 0% 2% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/c | Unsure 63% 14% 3% 4% 11% 5% 31
Disapprove 92% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 6% 28% 63% 0% 0% 1% 0% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 4% 25% 29% 329% 10% 17
CoviD-19/C Disapprove 82% 9% 5% 0% 0% 1% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 12% 30% 54% 0% 0% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 19% 8% 21% 6% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 90% 4% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 3% 26% 68% 1% 0% 1% 2% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 15% 45% 19% 17% 5% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 83% 10% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 2% 24% 73% 0% 0% 0% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 13% 47% 30% 1% 4% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 48% 38% 9% 3% 1% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 83% 6% 1% 2% 7% 1% 68
Approve 0 issues 92% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 447
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 56% 14% 26% 1% 0% 204 0% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST or .
FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"mm Y 51% 18% 28% 1% 2% 2% 699
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 2% 25% 72% 0% 0% 204 326
HANDLING ;
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 16% 56% 22% 1% 1% 2% 1% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 41% 37% 14% 4% 3% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 75% 15% 6% 4% 52
Trump 0 issues 91% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 94% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 77% 12% 9% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 47% 33% 17% 2% 2% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 15% 64% 10% 2% 9% 53
Biden 0 issues 3% 26% 66% 0% 3% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 5% 30% 62% 0% 1% 1% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 43% 21% 16% 2% 3% 13% 3% 68
Biden 89% 6% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 535
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 55% 14% 29% 0% 0% 0% 1% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 56% 14% 28% 0% 0% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 55% 14% 28% 0% 0% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 54% 15% 28% 0% 0% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 52% 17% 27% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 54% 16% 27% 0% 1% 204 1% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 45% 18% 32% 1% 3% 1% 168
Somewhat likely 54% 25% 19% 2% 30
TOTAL 52% 17% 27% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1005
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TOTAL 9% 17% 4% 69% 0% 0% 0% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 6% 18% 7% 70% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 9% 14% 3% 73% 0% 0% 0% 160
South 10% 14% 4% 71% 0% 268
South Central 11% 20% 5% 64% 97
Central Plains 11% 18% 71% 7
Mountain States 12% 20% 8% 60% 0% 64
West 9% 20% 3% 67% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 9% 13% 5% 72% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 5% 30% 4% 61% 72
Texas 13% 23% 7% 58% 72
New York 5% 19% 9% 67% 59
Rest of country 9% 15% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 8% 14% 4% 74% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 11% 18% 4% 67% 0% 0% 533
55%+ Clinton states 7% 17% 6% 71% 0% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 15% 13% 2% 70% 0% 0% 183

Non-competitive US

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

Senate race 8% 17% 4% 71% 0% 375

No US Senate race 8% 18% 6% 67% 0% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 10% 16% 3% 71% 0% 397
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 9% 19% 4% 68% 247

Suburb 9% 17% 6% 69% 0% 0% 335

Unsure / refused 5% 17% 11% 64% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 7% 12% 4% 7% 123
| RACE

White suburban women 6% 13% 3% 78% 109

Black suburban men 20% 17% 63% 13

Black suburban women 13% 35% 15% 37% 43

Urban voters 9% 19% 4% 68% 247

Rural voters 10% 16% 3% 71% 0% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 12% 12% 3% 72% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”

Non-competitive CD 9% 18% 5% 69% 0% 0% 0% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 10% 15% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 472

Female 8% 19% 5% 68% 0% 0% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 9% 18% 3% 70% 0% 0% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 13% 10% 4% 73% 0% 160

Female / employed 10% 20% 6% 64% 0% 0% 300

Female / not employed 6% 17% 5% 73% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 20% 13% 9% 58% 0% 143
Employed 9% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 613
Retired 2% 14% 2% 83% 228
Refused 7% 21% 5% 68% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 12% 17% 7% 64% 0% 201
AGE/C
35-44 14% 17% 6% 62% 0% 281
45-64 8% 17% 3% 72% 0% 312
65 or over 2% 16% 2% 80% 0% 0% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 13% 17% 7% 63% 0% 0% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 8% 17% 3% 72% 0% 312
65 or over 2% 16% 2% 80% 0% 0% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 13% 16% 4% 67% 0% 0% 319
Male / 55+ 5% 14% 2% 79% 0% 153
Female / under 55 10% 20% 7% 62% 0% 290
Female / 55+ 5% 17% 3% 75% 0% 242
RRACE White 8% 15% 4% 73% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 24% 5% 56% 121
Hispanic / Latino 14% 21% 6% 59% 90
Other 7% 15% 8% 65% 1% 1% 2% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 9% 14% 3% 74% 351
GENDER -
White women 6% 17% 5% 72% 402
Black men 19% 21% 60% 43
Black women 12% 26% 8% 54% 78
Hispanic men 11% 19% 6% 64% 60
Hispanic women 20% 24% 7% 49% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 3% 15% 2% 80% 267
Other 11% 18% 5% 65% 0% 0% 0% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 9% 13% 4% 74% 0% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 8% 20% 6% 66% 0% 0% 0% 201
Democrat 10% 19% 5% 67% 0% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 14% 3% 73% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 13% 4% 76% 0% 189
Male / DEM 11% 14% 4% 71% 0% 165
Female / DEM 9% 22% 5% 64% 257
Male / IND 10% 19% 3% 67% 0% 0% 114
Female / IND 7% 20% 9% 63% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 12% 13% 4% 70% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 6% 13% 3% 77% 0% 222
Under 45/ DEM 14% 20% 8% 58% 203
45 & over /| DEM 6% 18% 1% 74% 0% 219
Under 45 /IND 12% 17% 7% 62% 0% 1% 119
45 & over / IND 3% 22% 3% 71% 0% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 8% 13% 4% 75% 0% 442
BEHAVIOR/C y ,
Ticket splitter 6% 27% 6% 59% 1% 56
Democrat 11% 19% 4% 66% 0% 0% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 9% 13% 4% 74% 0% 279
Soft GOP 8% 12% 4% 76% 85
Ticket splitters 8% 19% 6% 67% 0% 0% 0% 224
Soft DEM 14% 14% 4% 68% 89
Hard DEM 9% 21% 5% 66% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 9% 13% 4% 73% 0% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 10% 20% 4% 66% 0% 0% 466
Other 6% 13% 11% 70% 75
Too young to vote 34% 6% 61% 7
Did not vote 4% 31% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 6% 13% 3% 74% 1% 3% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 9% 15% 5% 71% 0% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 18% 4% 74% 0% 1% 100
Liberal 10% 20% 4% 66% 0% 0% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 11% 13% 4% 73% 0% 183
RESPONDENT'S :
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 8% 15% 5% 71% 305
Moderate / liberal 9% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 9% 13% 4% 74% 0% 382
GROUPS
Independent 8% 20% 6% 66% 0% 0% 0% 201
Conservative DEM 10% 21% 6% 63% 79
Mod /lib DEM 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 12% 19% 7% 62% 0% 140
Independent 6% 27% 6% 59% 1% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 3% 13% 6% 78% 71
Conservative GOP 9% 13% 4% 74% 0% 371
REDUC Less than high school 20% 10% 9% 62% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 11% 10% 9% 69% 139
Some college 9% 15% 5% 70% 0% 0% 218
College graduate 8% 19% 3% 69% 0% 0% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ High school men 18% 10% 11% 62% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 9% 9% 3% 78% 0% 0% 95
College grad men 9% 18% 2% 71% 0% 304
High school women 7% 11% 7% 74% 81
Some college women 9% 19% 7% 64% 1% 123
College grad women 8% 20% 4% 68% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 6% 17% 3% 74% 475
Non-white college 16% 25% 4% 55% 0% 0% 158
graduates
White non-collage o o o o
graduates 11% 12% 6% 71% 279
Non-white non-college 9% 16% 9% 65% 0% 1% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 11% 12% 6% 1% 279
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 9% | 16% 9% | 65% 0% 1% 94
graduate
Others 8% 19% 3% 69% 0% 0% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 9% 25% 5% 62% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 9% 15% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 17% 15% 5% 63% 0% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 6% 17% 5% 2% 0% 0% 609
No longer married 8% 20% 2% 69% 0% 0% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 8% 15% 3% 73% 0% 0% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 11% 13% 3% 74% 56
Single men 16% 17% 5% 62% 0% 104
Married women 4% 19% 7% 70% 296
Unmarried women 6% 24% 2% 67% 0% 1% 114
Single women 19% 13% 5% 63% 122
MARAC White married 6% 16% 4% 74% 495
Non-white married 10% 21% 7% 61% 0% 0% 113
White not married 12% 15% 3% 70% 258
Non-white not married 16% 22% 5% 56% 0% 1% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 19% 14% 4% 63% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 18% 9% 3% 70% 66
White married men 7% 14% 3% 76% 247
White married women 4% 17% 6% 73% 249
White no longer married 4% 14% 204 80% 38
men
White no longer married 5% 21% 204 72% 87
women
Other 13% 22% 6% 59% 0% 0% 0% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 9% 18% 5% 67% 0% 0% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 9% 16% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 10% 19% 2% 70% 182
Mom 9% 17% 9% 64% 0% 0% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 6% 18% 5% 70% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 6% 16% 5% 73% 0% 0% 333
Divorced / children 8% 28% 4% 58% 0% 29
Divorced / no children 9% 19% 0% 2% 63
Single / children 32% 8% 6% 54% 38
Single / no children 14% 16% 5% 64% 0% 188
Other / mixed 7% 18% 3% 71% 1% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 4% 10% % 79% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
o AT T TEIEVE 11% 21% 7% 62% 0% 209
No 9% 16% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 7% 15% 5% 73% 0% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 10% 22% 5% 63% 0% 132
Infrequently 8% 19% 6% 67% 225
Never 11% 16% 2% 70% 0% 0% 0% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 9% 14% 4% 72% 0% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 9% 18% 4% 69% 0% 0% 615
Refused 10% 18% 8% 62% 1% 1% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 9% 9% 5% 76% 145
Male not evangelical 11% 18% 3% 68% 0% 0% 0% 327
Female born again / 9% | 19% 3% | 69% 0% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 7% 18% 7% 68% 0% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 12% 4% 7% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 15% 21% 4% 60% 0% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 11% 4% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 15% 28% 1% 55% 0% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 2% 17% 1% 79% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 15% 12% 8% 65% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 8% 12% 5% 75% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 6% 15% 5% 74% 589
Working class 15% 22% 3% 60% 0% 0% 239
Low income 14% 21% 6% 59% 0% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 1% 4% 6% 82% 2% 4% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 5% 14% 4% 78% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Arlneriiacnasss rican 13% 18% 11% 58% 61
Middle class Hispanics 11% 24% 7% 58% 54
Middle class other races 13% 16% 6% 64% 14
Other 13% 19% 4% 63% 0% 0% 0% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 8% 13% 6% 73% 0% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 14% 19% 1% 65% 1% 63
Democrat 9% 20% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 8% 14% 6% 72% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 576
No opinion 10% 9% 1% 77% 3% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 9% 20% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 9% 14% 5% 72% 0% 447
No opinion 9% 12% 1% 75% 3% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 9% 17% 4% 69% 0% 0% 0% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 7% 34% 10% 49% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 8% 13% 5% 74% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 9% 19% 4% 68% 0% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 14% 13% 69% 4% 18
Unfavorable both 16% 19% 6% 59% 71
Other 7% 1% 92% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 8% 14% 5% 72% 0% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 9% 14% 2% 72% 3% 31
Disapprove 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 8% 14% 6% 72% 0% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 12% 26% 58% 3% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 11% 19% 3% 67% 0% 0% 0% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 8% 15% 6% 71% 0% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 9% 18% 1% 3% 31
Disapprove 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 9% 14% 6% 71% 0% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 12% 16% 60% 5% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 9% 19% 3% 68% 0% 0% 0% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 8% 15% 5% 71% 0% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 11% 27% 59% 3% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 10% 18% 4% 68% 0% 0% 0% 505
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 8% 13% 5% 74% 0% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 3% 14% 10% 70% 2% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 614
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 8% 13% 5% 74% 0% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 8% 13% 9% 70% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 4% 22% 6% 67% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 18% 15% 5% 62% 68
Approve 0 issues 10% 20% 3% 67% 0% 0% 0% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 525
TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 8% 14% 4% 74% 0% 168
Important ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
fight approach 9% 14% 6% 71% 275
Combo / all 32% 36% 32% 3
Other 15% 85% 4
None 41% 59% 18
Unsure 6% 3% 84% 7% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 30% 56% 15% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"mma Y 100% 0% 0% 0% 699
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 8% 11% 5% 76% 0% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 9% 17% 5% 69% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 4% 24% 9% 63% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 20% 22% 6% 52% 52
Trump 0 issues 9% 20% 3% 68% 0% 0% 0% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 8% 20% 4% 68% 0% 0% 0% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 23% 21% 3% 54% 0
Biden 3-5 issues 9% 12% 15% 64% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 10% 24% 1% 65% 53
Biden 0 issues 7% 13% 5% 75% 0% 0% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 9% 13% 5% 73% 0% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 22% 4% 66% 1% 68
Biden 10% 19% 4% 67% 0% 0% 0% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 7% 16% 4% 73% 0% 0% 0% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 7% 18% 4% 71% 0% 0% 0% 597
Most likely 70% 8% 17% 3% 72% 0% 0% 0% 712
Most likely 80% 8% 17% 3% 72% 0% 0% 0% 804
100% of sample 9% 17% 4% 69% 0% 0% 0% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 9% 17% 4% 70% 0% 0% 0% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 11% 14% 5% 71% 168
Somewhat likely 4% 34% 7% 55% 30
TOTAL 9% 17% 4% 69% 0% 0% 0% 1005
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 70% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 74% 160
South 29% 71% 268
South Central 36% 64% 97
Central Plains 29% 71% 77
Mountain States 40% 60% 64
West 33% 67% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 72% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 61% 72
Texas 42% 58% 72
New York 33% 67% 59
Rest of country 29% 71% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 26% 74% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 33% 67% 533
55%+ Clinton states 29% 71% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 30% 70% 183
Non-competitive US o o
Senate race 28% 2% 375
No US Senate race 32% 68% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 29% 71% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 32% 68% 247
Suburb 31% 69% 335
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 23% 77% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 22% 78% 109
Black suburban men 37% 63% 13
Black suburban women 63% 37% 43
Urban voters 32% 68% 247
Rural voters 29% 71% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 28% 72% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 31% 69% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 29% 71% 472
Female 32% 68% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 30% 70% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 27% 73% 160
Female / employed 36% 64% 300
Female / not employed 27% 73% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 58% 143
Employed 33% 67% 613
Retired 17% 83% 228
Refused 32% 68% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 65% 201
AGE/C
35-44 38% 62% 281
45-64 28% 72% 312
65 or over 20% 80% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 63% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 28% 72% 312
65 or over 20% 80% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 33% 67% 319
Male / 55+ 20% 80% 153
Female / under 55 38% 62% 290
Female / 55+ 25% 75% 242
RRACE White 27% 73% 754
RESPONDENT'S Black / African
RACE/C o o,
American 44% 56% 121
Hispanic / Latino 41% 59% 90
Other 31% 69% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 26% 74% 351
GENDER -
White women 28% 72% 402
Black men 40% 60% 43
Black women 46% 54% 78
Hispanic men 36% 64% 60
Hispanic women 51% 49% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 20% 80% 267
Other 34% 66% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 26% 74% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 66% 201
Democrat 33% 67% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 27% 73% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 24% 76% 189
Male / DEM 29% 71% 165
Female / DEM 36% 64% 257
Male / IND 32% 68% 114
Female / IND 36% 64% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 30% 70% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 23% 7% 222
Under 45 / DEM 42% 58% 203
45 & over /| DEM 25% 75% 219
Under 45/ IND 37% 63% 119
45 & over | IND 29% 71% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 25% 75% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 39% 61% 56
Democrat 34% 66% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 26% 74% 279
Soft GOP 24% 76% 85
Ticket splitters 33% 67% 224
Soft DEM 32% 68% 89
Hard DEM 34% 66% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 27% 73% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 34% 66% 466
Other 30% 70% 75
Too young to vote 39% 61% 7
Did not vote 35% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 22% 78% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 28% 72% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 75% 100
Liberal 34% 66% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 27% 73% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 29% 71% 305
Moderate / liberal 32% 68% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 26% 74% 382
GROUPS
Independent 34% 66% 201
Conservative DEM 37% 63% 79
Mod / lib DEM 33% 67% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 33% 67% 367
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative
0, 0,
DEM 37% 63% 140
Independent 39% 61% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 78% 71
Conservative GOP 26% 74% 371
REDUC Less than high school 38% 62% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATIONIC High school graduate 31% 69% 139
Some college 29% 71% 218
College graduate 31% 69% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 38% 62% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 21% 79% 95

College grad men 29% 71% 304

High school women 26% 74% 81

Some college women 35% 65% 123

College grad women 32% 68% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 26% 74% 475

Non-white college o o

graduates 45% 55% 158

White non-collage o o

graduates 29% 71% 279

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 34% 66% %4
SEXEDWH White non-college o 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 29% 1% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 34% 66% 94

graduate

Others 31% 69% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 38% 62% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 29% 71% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 37% 63% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 28% 72% 609

No longer married 30% 70% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 27% 73% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 26% 74% 56

Single men 37% 63% 104

Married women 30% 70% 296

Unmarried women 32% 68% 114

Single women 37% 63% 122
MARAC White married 26% 74% 495

Non-white married 38% 62% 113

White not married 30% 70% 258

Non-white not married 43% 57% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 63% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 30% 70% 66

White married men 24% 76% 247

White married women 27% 73% 249

White no longer married 20% 80% 38

men

White no longer married 28% 72% 87

women

Other 41% 59% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 33% 67% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 29% 71% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 30% 70% 182
Mom 35% 65% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 70% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 27% 73% 333
Divorced / children 41% 59% 29
Divorced / no children 28% 72% 63
Single / children 46% 54% 38
Single / no children 36% 64% 188
Other / mixed 28% 72% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 21% 79% 53
STATUS/C Yes, family / relative /
i 0, 0,
friend 38% 62% 209
No 29% 71% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 27% 73% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 37% 63% 132
Infrequently 33% 67% 225
Never 29% 71% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 28% 72% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 69% 615
Refused 37% 63% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 6% 145
Male not evangelical 31% 69% 327
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 31% 69% 176
Female not evangelical 32% 68% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 23% 77% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 40% 60% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 24% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 44% 56% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 21% 9% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 35% 65% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 25% 75% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 26% 74% 589
Working class 40% 60% 239
Low income 41% 59% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 11% 89% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 22% 78% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 22% 58% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 42% 58% 54
Middle class other races 36% 64% 14
Other 36% 64% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 27% 73% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 66% 63
Democrat 33% 67% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 28% 72% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 33% 67% 576
No opinion 19% 81% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 33% 67% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 28% 2% 447
No opinion 22% 78% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 31% 69% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 51% 49% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
I BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 26% 74% 370
Favorable Biden only 32% 68% 500
Unsure / no image both 27% 73% 18
Unfavorable both 41% 59% 71
Other 8% 92% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 28% 72% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 75% 31
Disapprove 33% 67% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 28% 72% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 39% 61% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 33% 67% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 29% 71% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL /JOBS/C | Unsure 27% 73% 31
Disapprove 33% 67% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 29% 71% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 35% 65% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 32% 68% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 29% 71% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 38% 62% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 32% 68% 505
DECOV/EDVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 26% 74% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 73% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 33% 67% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 26% 74% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 30% 70% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 33% 67% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 38% 62% 68
Approve 0 issues 32% 68% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 33% 67% 525
TRUMP Bothers me but raising
0, 0,
important issues 26% 4% 168
Tells it like it is and has o o
right approach 29% 1% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 15% 85% 4
None 41% 59% 18
Unsure 9% 91% 12
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 24% 76% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 31% 69% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 37% 63% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 48% 52% 52
Trump 0 issues 32% 68% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 31% 69% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 46% 54% 0
Biden 3-5 issues 36% 64% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 35% 65% 53
Biden 0 issues 25% 75% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 27% 73% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 68% 68
Biden 33% 67% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 27% 73% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 29%, 71% 597
Most likely 70% 28% 72% 712
Most likely 80% 28% 72% 804
100% of sample 30% 70% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 30% 70% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 29% 71% 168
Somewhat likely 45% 55% 30
TOTAL 30% 70% 1005
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TOTAL 47% 49% 1% 1% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 45% 52% 1% 1% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 51% 2% 1% 3% 160
South 50% 46% 1% 2% 1% 268
South Central 51% 43% 0% 4% 2% 97
Central Plains 39% 58% 20%% 1% 77
Mountain States 51% 43% 204 4% 64
West 44% 53% 1% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 53% 1% 1% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 55% 6% 72
Texas 54% 43% 1% 3% 72
New York 47% 45% 2% 3% 4% 59
Rest of country 47% 49% 1% 1% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 53% 44% 2% 204 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 47% 49% 1% 2% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 41% 54% 0% 1% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 44% 51% 2% 0% 3% 183
Non-competitive US 50% 46% 0% 1% 2% 375
Senate race 0 0 0 0 0
No US Senate race 45% 51% 1% 2% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 59% 36% 2% 1% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 35% 62% 2% 1% 247
Suburb 42% 55% 1% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 39% 57% 5% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 47% 50% 1% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 46% 53% 1% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 20% 80% 43
Urban voters 35% 62% 2% 1% 247
Rural voters 59% 36% 2% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 46% 52% 1% 1% 0% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 47% 49% 1% 2% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 44% 1% 2% 3% 472
Female 43% 54% 1% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 45% 2% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 54% 41% 2% 0% 2% 160
Female / employed 42% 54% 1% 2% 1% 300
Female / not employed 44% 55% 0% 0% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 50% 1% 1% 143
Employed 46% 49% 1% 2% 2% 613
Retired 48% 50% 1% 0% 2% 228
Refused 51% 48% 2% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 45% 50% 0% 2% 3% 201
AGEIC 35-44 46% 48% 1% 2% 2% 281
45-64 46% 50% 1% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 46% 49% 1% 2% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 46% 50% 1% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 1% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 52% 41% 2% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 48% 49% 2% 0% 1% 153
Female / under 55 42% 54% 1% 2% 1% 290
Female / 55+ 44% 55% 1% 242
RRACE White 52% 44% 1% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 80% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 37% 55% 5% 4% 90
Other 48% 41% 1% 4% 5% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 40% 1% 1% 3% 351
GENDER White women 50% 48% 1% 1% 0% 402
Black men 30% 70% 43
Black women 11% 86% 3% 78
Hispanic men 41% 48% 7% 4% 60
Hispanic women 27% 69% 4% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 45% 0% 1% 1% 267
Other 45% 51% 1% 2% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 7% 0% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 42% 6% 2% 1% 5% 201
Democrat 8% 90% 0% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 93% 7% 1% 193
PARTYD Female / GOP 91% 7% 1% 1% 189
Male / DEM 10% 87% 1% 2% 165
Female / DEM 6% 91% 1% 2% 257
Male / IND 40% 44% 3% 6% 8% 114
Female / IND 45% 49% 3% 2% 2% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 95% 4% 1% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 90% 9% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 10% 86% 1% 2% 1% 203
45 & over / DEM 6% 93% 1% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 42% 46% 2% 3% 8% 119
45 &over /IND 43% 46% 4% 5% 2% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 11% 1% 1% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 50% 34% 8% 8% 56
Democrat 12% 85% 1% 1% 2% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 96% 3% 0% 1% 279
Soft GOP 82% 17% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 45% 45% 2% 3% 5% 224
Soft DEM 20% 75% 3% 2% 89
Hard DEM 4% 94% 0% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 95% 3% 0% 0% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 8% 90% 1% 1% 1% 466
Other 46% 35% 3% 10% 6% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 42% 58% 40
Unsure / refused 39% 28% 8% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 78% 20% 1% 0% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 40% 44% 1% 7% 7% 100
Liberal 12% 85% 0% 2% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 12% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 72% 25% 206 1% 1% 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 7% 0% 3% 3% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 7% 0% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 42% 46% 3% 4% 5% 201
Conservative DEM 15% 85% 0% 79
Mod /lib DEM 6% 91% 0% 2% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 90% 0% 2% 2% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 26% 71% 204 204 140
Independent 50% 34% 8% 8% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 65% 28% 2% 4% 2% 71
Conservative GOP 90% 7% 1% 0% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 58% 39% 2% 1% 139
Some college 59% 39% 1% 1% 218
College graduate 40% 55% 1% 2% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER / High school men 66% 32% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 74% 26% 95
College grad men 40% 52% 1% 3% 4% 304
High school women 51% 46% 3% 81
Some college women 47% 50% 1% 204 123
College grad women 39% 59% 0% 2% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 44% 52% 1% 1% 2% 475
Non-white college o o o o
graduates 27% 66% 5% 2% 158
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 67% 31% 1% 0% 0% 279
Non-white non-college 33% 63% 0% 1% 206 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 6% | 31% 1% 0% 0% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 33% 63% 0% 1% 206 04
graduate
Others 40% 55% 1% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 45% 0% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 45% 50% 1% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 37% 59% 1% 2% 0% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 46% 1% 1% 2% 609
No longer married 47% 49% 1% 1% 3% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 50% 45% 0% 2% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 55% 35% 3% 6% 56
Single men 53% 44% 2% 1% 104
Married women 50% 47% 1% 1% 1% 296
Unmarried women 43% 56% 1% 1% 114
Single women 24% 2% 1% 2% 122
MARAC White married 54% 42% 1% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 33% 61% 5% 204 113
White not married 49% 48% 1% 1% 1% 258
Non-white not married 26% 69% 0% 2% 3% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 38% 3% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 34% 64% 204 66
White married men 52% 43% 0% 1% 4% 247
White married women 55% 42% 1% 1% 0% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 64% 28% 5% 3% 38
White no longer married 49% 50% 1% 87
women
Other 29% 65% 0% 3% 2% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 44% 0% 3% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 46% 52% 1% 1% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 49% 42% 3% 6% 182
Mom 48% 47% 1% 3% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 42% 3% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN Married / no children 49% 49% 1% 0% 0% 333
Divorced / children 55% 37% 8% 29
Divorced / no children 38% 58% 3% 2% 63
Single / children 30% 59% 4% 7% 38
Single / no children 39% 59% 1% 1% 188
Other / mixed 51% 46% 3% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 50% 42% 8% 1% 53
STATUS/C ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 47% 48% 3% 3% 209
No 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 60% 35% 1% 2% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 58% 41% 1% 132
Infrequently 41% 54% 1% 1% 2% 225
Never 33% 63% 2% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 64% 34% 1% 1% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 38% 59% 0% 1% 1% 615
Refused 45% 37% 4% 7% 8% 68
Male not evangelical 43% 51% 0% 2% 3% 327
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 50% | 39% 1% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 35% 62% 1% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 79% 19% 1% 1% 0% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 20% 76% 4% 84
CHRISTIANS Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 36% 62% 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 34% 64% 204 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 91% 6% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 68% 2% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 47% 50% 1% 1% 2% 589
Working class 49% 45% 0% 4% 1% 239
Low income 49% 49% 1% 1% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 68% 26% 6% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 46% 1% 1% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 18% 82% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 46% 48% 6% 54
Middle class other races 48% 40% 6% 6% 14
Other 47% 49% 0% 2% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 93% 4% 1% 1% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 43% 36% 11% 10% 63
Democrat 7% 90% 0% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 98% 1% 1% 0% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 11% 85% 1% 2% 2% 576
No opinion 51% 10% 1% 16% 21% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 9% 88% 1% 1% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 91% 6% 1% 1% 447
No opinion 51% 13% 1% 11% 23% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 46% 50% 1% 1% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 72% 19% 8% 2% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 100% 0% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 5% 92% 1% 1% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 50% 8% 2% 11% 30% 18
Unfavorable both 47% 40% 4% 8% 71
Other 58% 14% 21% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 96% 3% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 62% 14% 6% 17% 31
Disapprove 8% 87% 1% 2% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 91% 7% 1% 1% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 56% 11% 25% 23
ECONOMYIC Disapprove 2% 94% 0% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 89% 7% 1% 2% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 22% 52% 26% 31
Disapprove 4% 93% 1% 1% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 95% 3% 0% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 39% 4% 14% 11% 32% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 17% 80% 1% 2% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 93% 6% 0% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 23% 46% 9% 22% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 5% 91% 1% 2% 2% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 97% 3% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 64% 2% 7% 6% 20% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 16% 79% 1% 2% 2% 614

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 99% 1% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 90% 5% 204 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 2% 17% 0% 6% 5% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 14% 71% 3% 10% 2% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 95% 1% 1% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 10% 87% 1% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP —
5;’;2?{ ;nr:‘iisbu”etsra's'”g 86% 9% 0% 3% 2% 168
ISL'? E'f;g‘r‘;gc'ﬁ and has 94% 5% 1% 0% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 33% 29% 4
None 31% 14% 23% 32% 18
Unsure 57% 37% 7% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 42% 53% 1% 2% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ot ol

FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:{;‘;g"m'ca Y 49% 48% 1% 1% 2% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 99% 1% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 83% 9% 4% 4% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 27% 50% 4% 8% 10% 52
Trump 0 issues 95% 0% 2% 3% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 24% 64% 5% 1% 6% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 79% 4% 6% 6% 6% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 95% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 95% 2% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 96% 2% 1% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 55% 21% 1% 13% 10% 68
Biden 8% 89% 1% 1% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 54% 1% 0% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 44% 55% 1% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 44% 54% 1% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 53% 1% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 47% 49% 1% 1% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 51% 1% 2% 2% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 54% 42% 1% 3% 168
Somewhat likely 46% 52% 1% 30

TOTAL 47% 49% 1% 1% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 57% 2% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 38% 57% 0% 5% 160
South 43% 55% 1% 1% 0% 268
South Central 46% 48% 4% 2% 97
Central Plains 29% 62% 8% 1% 77
Mountain States 46% 49% 204 3% 64
West 38% 57% 0% 2% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 39% 55% 0% 2% 4% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 27% 70% 3% 72
Texas 49% 48% 3% 72
New York 43% 52% 5% 59
Rest of country 41% 55% 0% 2% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 43% 51% 4% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 55% 1% 1% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 35% 60% 0% 2% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 55% 2% 0% 2% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 42% 53% 3% 2% 375
No US Senate race 39% 58% 0% 2% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 43% 1% 3% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 31% 69% 0% 247
Suburb 34% 60% 0% 3% 3% 335
Unsure / refused 39% 58% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 53% 5% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 58% 1% 205 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 86% 43
Urban voters 31% 69% 0% 247
Rural voters 52% 43% 1% 3% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 44% 55% 1% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 50% 0% 3% 2% 472
Female 37% 60% 0% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 51% 0% 4% 2% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 48% 0% 0% 2% 160
Female / employed 34% 62% 1% 2% 2% 300
Female / not employed 40% 59% 0% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 55% 143
Employed 38% 56% 1% 3% 2% 613
Retired 43% 54% 0% 1% 2% 228
Refused 47% 49% 3% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 59% 2% 4% 201
AGE/C
35-44 39% 56% 1% 2% 1% 281
45-64 40% 56% 0% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 47% 52% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 57% 1% 2% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 56% 0% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 47% 52% 1% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 44% 49% 0% 4% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 45% 52% 1% 1% 153
Female / under 55 33% 63% 1% 2% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 41% 57% 1% 1% 242
RRACE White 46% 50% 0% 2% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 12% 88% 121
Hispanic / Latino 27% 63% 5% 6% 90
Other 42% 50% 1% 3% 4% 40
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 49% 46% 0% 3% 2% 351
GENDER -
White women 44% 53% 1% 1% 1% 402
Black men 22% 78% 43
Black women 8% 92% 78
Hispanic men 32% 58% 7% 3% 60
Hispanic women 16% 74% 10% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 51% 0% 1% 1% 267
Other 38% 57% 0% 2% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 13% 0% 2% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 33% 55% 1% 6% 4% 201
Democrat 5% 94% 0% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 13% 1% 1% 2% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 83% 13% 3% 2% 189
Male / DEM 7% 92% 1% 0% 165
Female / DEM 3% 96% 1% 257
Male / IND 32% 51% 0% 10% 6% 114
Female / IND 34% 61% 3% 1% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 84% 11% 1% 2% 2% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 83% 14% 1% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 6% 92% 1% 203
45 & over / DEM 4% 96% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 28% 58% 2% 6% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 40% 51% 0% 7% 2% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 77% 17% 1% 3% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 44% 40% 1% 8% 8% 56
Democrat 8% 91% 0% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 7% 0% 1% 1% 279
Soft GOP 65% 28% 5% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 35% 54% 1% 6% 4% 224
Soft DEM 17% 80% 3% 89
Hard DEM 2% 98% 0% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 8% 0% 2% 0% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 96% 0% 0% 466
Other 30% 49% 4% 9% 9% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 38% 62% 40
Unsure / refused 2904 34% 12% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 25% 1% 2% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 56% 0% 10% 6% 100
Liberal 7% 91% 0% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 13% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 32% 1% 3% 1% 305
Moderate / liberal 11% 84% 0% 20%% 205 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 13% 0% 2% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 33% 55% 1% 6% 4% 201
Conservative DEM 13% 87% 79
Mod / lib DEM 3% 96% 0% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 95% 0% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 78% 1% 140
Independent 44% 40% 1% 8% 8% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 43% 44% 9% 4% 71
Conservative GOP 83% 12% 1% 2% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 41% 3% 20 139
Some college 51% 46% 2% 1% 218
College graduate 33% 62% 0% 3% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 62% 37% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 62% 37% 1% 95
College grad men 35% 57% 0% 4% 3% 304
High school women 49% 44% 3% 4% 81
Some college women 42% 54% 204 204 123
College grad women 32% 67% 1% 0% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 59% 2% 2% 475
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 22% 73% 0% 3% 2% 158
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 63% 34% 1% 1% 0% 279
Non-white non-college 2204 73% 1% 2% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 63% | 34% 1% 1% 0% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 2204 73% 1% 2% 04
graduate
Others 33% 62% 0% 3% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 52% 1% 1% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 56% 0% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 26% 69% 0% 2% 2% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 45% 50% 0% 3% 2% 609
No longer married 41% 57% 1% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 49% 0% 3% 2% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 54% 44% 204 56
Single men 37% 56% 1% 3% 3% 104
Married women 45% 51% 1% 2% 1% 296
Unmarried women 35% 63% 1% 1% 114
Single women 18% 80% 0% 2% 122
MARAC White married 49% 47% 0% 2% 1% 495
Non-white married 30% 64% 0% 4% 2% 113
White not married 42% 55% 0% 1% 1% 258
Non-white not married 16% 80% 1% 3% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 45% 48% 2% 4% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 27% 73% 66
White married men 48% 47% 3% 204 247
White married women 50% 47% 1% 20%% 1% 249
White no longer married 61% 35% 3% 38
men
White no longer married 22% 56% 1% 1% 87
women
Other 22% 73% 0% 2% 3% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 42% 53% 0% 2% 3% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 40% 57% 1% 2% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 50% 0% 3% 3% 182
Mom 40% 56% 2% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 49% 0% 3% 3% 276
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 45% 51% 1% 3% 1% 333
Divorced / children 38% 58% 4% 29
Divorced / no children 35% 65% 63
Single / children 22% 72% 1% 5% 38
Single / no children 27% 69% 1% 2% 2% 188
Other / mixed 47% 49% 3% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 41% 54% 5% 1% 53
STATLSE gg‘]’fm"y I relative / 41% 550 1% 3% 1% 209
No 40% 56% 2% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 42% 1% 1% 1% 317
RTTEND CHURCHC | ALRastmonthy son | ame|  ow|  aw 132
Infrequently 33% 62% 3% 1% 225
Never 28% 67% 2% 3% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 59% 39% 0% 1% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 30% 66% 0% 2% 2% 615
Refused 43% 38% 4% 7% 8% 68
Male not evangelical 35% 58% 0% 4% 3% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 53% 45% 1% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 28% 68% 1% 1% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 25% 0% 1% 0% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 19% 80% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 31% 66% 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 28% 72% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 94% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 74% 2% 3% 69
FCONOMIC CLASS Middle class 41% 56% 0% 1% 1% 589
Working class 42% 52% 5% 2% 239
Low income 43% 53% 5% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 68% 28% 4% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 53% 1% 204 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 17% 83% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 37% 58% 6% 54
Middle class other races 35% 51% 3% 6% 6% 14
Other 40% 54% 0% 3% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 83% 12% 1% 204 204 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 33% 44% 12% 11% 63
Democrat 4% 94% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 93% 5% 1% 1% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 93% 2% 1% 576
No opinion 28% 19% 4% 16% 32% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 93% 0% 1% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 82% 13% 3% 2% 447
No opinion 33% 20% 5% 15% 26% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 41% 56% 0% 204 204 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 62% 28% 8% 204 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 96% 3% 0% 1% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 97% 1% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 34% 14% 6% 11% 35% 18
Unfavorable both 24% 64% 5% 8% 71
Other 5% 27% 48% 19% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 7% 0% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 27% 1% 21% 24% 31
Disapprove 3% 94% 0% 1% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 79% 17% 1% 2% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 56% 5% 11% 20% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 96% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 79% 16% 1% 3% 2% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 15% 59% 4% 23% 31
Disapprove 2% 97% 2% 0% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 90% 7% 2% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 4% 23% 11% 37% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 10% 88% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 82% 14% 0% 2% 2% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 23% 38% 4% 16% 18% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 96% 0% 1% 1% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 95% 4% 0% 1% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 48% 2% 11% 9% 29% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 8% 89% 20 1% 614

DEI ATIONSIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 98% 2% 0% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 72% 14% 2% 6% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 32% 58% 5% 5% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 6% 85% 6% 2% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 97% 0% 1% 1% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 93% 2% 0% 525

TRUMP = bt rais
irﬁpo‘:{ ;nr:‘i‘;su”esra's'”g 72% 19% 1% 4% 4% 168
ISL'? alltphpk:);clﬁ and has 92% 7% 1% 0% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 33% 29% 4
None 17% 40% 11% 32% 18
Unsure 54% 36% 3% 7% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 33% 63% 1% 2% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ot ol

FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"m'w Y 44% 52% 2% 2% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 76% 15% 6% 3% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 28% 56% 5% 6% 5% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 6% 87% 3% 4% 52
Trump 0 issues 96% 0% 2% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 6% 86% 5% 3% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 39% 53% 4% 3% 1% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 60% 26% 11% 2% 53
Biden 0 issues 94% 0% 2% 4% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 91% 6% 1% 1% 2% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 36% 1% 19% 15% 68
Biden 4% 95% 1% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 40% 58% 2% 0% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 39% 60% 1% 0% 597
Most likely 70% 40% 58% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 41% 57% 0% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 57% 0% 2% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 46% 50% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 46% 50% 4% 30

TOTAL 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 54% 1% 1% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 42% 50% 1% 3% 5% 160
South 52% 45% 0% 2% 1% 268
South Central 50% 43% 4% 3% 97
Central Plains 38% 60% 2% 77
Mountain States 53% 43% 3% 64
West 42% 57% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 57% 0% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 52% 7% 72
Texas 54% 42% 3% 1% 72
New York 45% 51% 2% 2% 59
Rest of country 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 51% 45% 1% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 48% 48% 0% 2% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 39% 57% 0% 2% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 48% 49% 1% 1% 2% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 48% 48% 2% 3% 375
No US Senate race 44% 52% 1% 2% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 58% 38% 1% 1% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 35% 62% 2% 1% 247
Suburb 40% 54% 3% 3% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 58% 5% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 47% 49% 3% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 41% 55% 3% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 22% 78% 43
Urban voters 35% 62% 2% 1% 247
Rural voters 58% 38% 1% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 46% 52% 1% 1% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 43% 1% 3% 2% 472
Female 42% 56% 0% 1% 2% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 45% 0% 4% 2% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 55% 41% 1% 0% 2% 160
Female / employed 42% 54% 0% 1% 2% 300
Female / not employed 42% 57% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 51% 1% 1% 143
Employed 46% 49% 0% 3% 2% 613
Retired 47% 51% 0% 2% 228
Refused 49% 49% 2% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 45% 51% 4% 201
AGEIC 35-44 47% 46% 1% 4% 2% 281
45-64 45% 52% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 50% 1% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 46% 48% 0% 3% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 45% 52% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 50% 1% 1% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 52% 41% 0% 4% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 50% 49% 1% 0% 153
Female / under 55 41% 56% 0% 1% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 43% 56% 0% 1% 242
RRACE White 52% 45% 0% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 79% 1% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 37% 53% 7% 204 90
Other 48% 45% 2% 5% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 40% 0% 2% 2% 351
GENDER White women 49% 49% 0% 0% 1% 402
Black men 23% 68% 3% 6% 43
Black women 15% 85% 78
Hispanic men 46% 47% 7% 60
Hispanic women 20% 65% 8% 7% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 45% 0% 1% 1% 267
Other 44% 52% 0% 2% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 8% 1% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 43% 45% 1% 7% 2% 201
Democrat 7% 91% 1% 0% 2% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 6% 1% 193
PARTY ID Female / GOP 89% 9% 2% 189
Male / DEM 12% 86% 1% 2% 165
Female / DEM 4% 94% 0% 0% 1% 257
Male / IND 39% 45% 1% 10% 5% 114
Female / IND 49% 46% 4% 2% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 93% 5% 1% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 89% 9% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 9% 88% 1% 2% 203
45 & over /| DEM 6% 93% 0% 1% 219
Under 45/ IND 46% 40% 8% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 39% 53% 2% 5% 1% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 11% 0% 1% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 41% 38% 12% 8% 56
Democrat 12% 85% 0% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 4% 0% 1% 279
Soft GOP 83% 15% 1% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 45% 45% 1% 6% 3% 224
Soft DEM 15% 81% 3% 89
Hard DEM 5% 93% 1% 0% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 95% 4% 1% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 8% 89% 1% 2% 1% 466
Other 49% 37% 7% 7% 75
T0o young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 39% 61% 40
Unsure / refused 33% 36% 6% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 78% 20% 0% 1% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 37% 49% 1% 6% 7% 100
Liberal 12% 85% 0% 2% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 12% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 72% 25% 0% 1% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 78% 0% 2% 2% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 8% 1% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 43% 45% 1% 7% 4% 201
Conservative DEM 13% 85% 2% 79
Mod / lio DEM 6% 92% 0% 0% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 7% 90% 0% 1% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 25% 71% 1% 204 1% 140
Independent 41% 38% 12% 8% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 61% 30% 2% 3% 4% 71
Conservative GOP 90% 8% 1% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 41% 1% 1% 139
Some college 56% 42% 1% 1% 218
College graduate 40% 55% 1% 2% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 67% 32% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 71% 28% 1% 95
College grad men 42% 51% 1% 4% 3% 304
High school women 49% 49% 204 81
Some college women 45% 53% 204 123
College grad women 39% 58% 0% 1% 2% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 43% 53% 1% 1% 3% 475
g‘;mgg college 3% | 61% 1% 6% 1% 158
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 67% |  32% 1% 0% 279
Non-white non-college 27% 70% 3% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% | 32% 1% 0% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 27% 70% 3% 04
graduate
Others 40% 55% 1% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 52% 2% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 46% 50% 0% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 37% 58% 1% 3% 1% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 46% 0% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 46% 52% 1% 1% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 46% 0% 2% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 61% 37% 2% 56
Single men 54% 40% 6% 104
Married women 50% 47% 1% 1% 296
Unmarried women 39% 59% 204 114
Single women 23% 74% 1% 2% 122
MARAC White married 54% 43% 0% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 31% 62% 6% 1% 113
White not married 48% 50% 0% 1% 1% 258
Non-white not married 28% 66% 1% 2% 2% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 38% 4% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 31% 66% 204 1% 66
White married men 52% 42% 0% 1% 3% 247
White married women 55% 43% 0% 1% 249
White no longer married 69% 31% 38
men
w:rlrt]ee rr:o longer married 24% 54% 1% 87
Other 30% 64% 0% 4% 2% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 45% 1% 2% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 53% 0% 1% 0% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 42% 1% 4% 5% 182
Mom 47% 48% 1% 0% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 49% 44% 3% 4% 276
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 50% 48% 0% 1% 0% 333
Divorced / children 56% 44% 29
Divorced / no children 37% 63% 63
Single / children 37% 55% 3% 5% 38
Single / no children 37% 59% 3% 1% 188
Other / mixed 50% 45% 2% 3% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 53% 45% 1% 2% 53
STATUS/C ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 26% 48% 2% 206 209
No 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 61% 36% 1% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 58% 40% 2% 1% 132
Infrequently 42% 53% 1% 2% 2% 225
Never 30% 65% 3% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 65% 33% 0% 1% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 37% 60% 0% 2% 2% 615
Refused 45% 41% 6% 8% 68
Male not evangelical 42% 52% 0% 3% 3% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 50% | 40% 2% 176
Female not evangelical 33% 64% 0% 1% 204 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 78% 20% 1% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 28% 71% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 45% 5206 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 26% 72% 206 48
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 90% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 64% 2% 5% 69
FCONOMIC CLASS Middle class 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 589
Working class 50% 45% 1% 4% 1% 239
Low income 45% 51% 1% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 66% 27% 6% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% A47% 0% 1% 204 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 17% 83% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 52% 48% 54
Middle class other races 45% 46% 3% 6% 14
Other 46% 49% 1% 3% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 93% 4% 0% 1% 204 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 33% 14% 11% 63
Democrat 6% 92% 0% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 98% 2% 0% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 11% 85% 1% 2% 2% 576
No opinion 36% 11% 21% 32% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 10% 88% 1% 1% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 90% 7% 2% 1% 447
No opinion 33% 22% 11% 34% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 79% 19% 204 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 99% 1% 0% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 6% 92% 1% 1% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 28% 10% 17% 45% 18
Unfavorable both 45% 41% 7% 7% 71
Other 52% 27% 14% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 94% 4% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 19% 14% 27% 31
Disapprove 10% 86% 1% 2% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 87% 10% 1% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 44% 23% 23% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 5% 92% 1% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 88% 9% 2% 2% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 18% 61% 4% 17% 31
Disapprove 4% 92% 1% 2% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 94% 4% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 39% 4% 18% 39% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 16% 80% 1% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 89% 9% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 21% 47% 12% 21% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 8% 89% 1% 2% 1% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 97% 2% 0% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 65% 2% 10% 23% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 15% 80% 1% 2% 2% 614

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 99% 1% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 87% 8% 1% 4% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 55% 35% 6% 4% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 31% 64% 4% 2% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 94% 1% 2% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 10% 87% 1% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP P bt rais
in?po(ratr;nrtniisuuesramng 82% 12% 2% 4% 168
ISL'? E'f;g‘r‘;gc'ﬁ and has 94% 4% 2% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 30% 14% 25% 32% 18
Unsure 54% 37% 10% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 42% 53% 0% 3% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ot ol

FEW MONTHS/C i;p:;gg"m"?a y 48% 48% 0% 1% 2% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 96% 1% 1% 1% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 64% 28% 4% 4% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 46% 48% 1% 6% 52
Trump 0 issues 94% 1% 3% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 33% 55% 3% 7% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 68% 21% 2% 2% 7% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 95% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 94% 2% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 96% 2% 0% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 24% 19% 13% 68
Biden 9% 89% 1% 1% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 55% 0% 0% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 43% 56% 0% 0% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 43% 55% 1% 0% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 53% 0% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 51% 0% 2% 2% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 53% 43% 1% 3% 168
Somewhat likely 39% 61% 30

TOTAL 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 54% 204 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 53% 1% 0% 3% 160
South 50% 47% 2% 1% 268
South Central 52% 41% 4% 3% 97
Central Plains 43% 57% 1% 77
Mountain States 52% 42% 1% 2% 4% 64
West 44% 54% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 46% 54% 1% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 55% 6% 72
Texas 58% 38% 3% 1% 72
New York 43% 54% 3% 59
Rest of country 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 52% 45% 1% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 47% 49% 0% 1% 2% 533
55%+ Clinton states 40% 56% 1% 204 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 45% 52% 0% 0% 2% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 50% 46% 1% 3% 375
No US Senate race 44% 53% 0% 2% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 59% 37% 0% 1% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 35% 63% 1% 0% 247
Suburb 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 39% 57% 5% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 46% 3% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 42% 56% 205 109
Black suburban men 26% 74% 13
Black suburban women 15% 85% 43
Urban voters 35% 63% 1% 0% 247
Rural voters 59% 37% 0% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 48% 52% 1% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 43% 0% 2% 2% 472
Female 41% 57% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 51% 44% 0% 3% 2% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 56% 40% 1% 0% 3% 160
Female / employed 41% 57% 1% 1% 300
Female / not employed 42% 57% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 51% 1% 1% 143
Employed 46% 51% 0% 2% 2% 613
Retired 47% 50% 0% 3% 228
Refused 51% 48% 2% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 45% 51% 0% 1% 3% 201
AGE/C
35-44 46% 51% 2% 2% 281
45-64 46% 51% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 2% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 45% 51% 0% 1% 2% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 46% 51% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 2% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 40% 0% 3% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 50% 48% 1% 1% 0% 153
Female / under 55 39% 59% 1% 1% 290
Female / 55+ 43% 55% 0% 1% 242
RRACE White 52% 45% 0% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 79% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 61% 5% 1% 90
Other 47% 46% 1% 1% 5% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 38% 0% 2% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 49% 50% 0% 1% 402
Black men 38% 62% 43
Black women 8% 89% 3% 78
Hispanic men 37% 56% 7% 60
Hispanic women 27% 69% 4% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 46% 0% 0% 2% 267
Other 44% 52% 0% 2% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 7% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 47% 1% 5% 3% 201
Democrat 6% 92% 0% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 93% 6% 1% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 90% 8% 2% 189
Male / DEM 9% 88% 0% 3% 165
Female / DEM 4% 94% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 45% 40% 1% 9% 5% 114
Female / IND 43% 56% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 96% 4% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 89% 9% 204 222
Under 45 / DEM 7% 90% 0% 1% 2% 203
45 & over / DEM 5% 93% 0% 1% 219
Under 45 /IND 44% 47% 4% 5% 119
45 & over /IND 45% 46% 2% 7% 0% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 11% 0% 1% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 49% 35% 7% 9% 56
Democrat 11% 87% 0% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 96% 3% 1% 279
Soft GOP 79% 18% 2% 85
Ticket splitters 47% 45% 1% 5% 3% 224
Soft DEM 17% 81% 1% 89
Hard DEM 3% 94% 0% 1% 2% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 95% 4% 0% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 7% 91% 0% 1% 1% 466
Other 49% 40% 0% 6% 5% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 44% 56% 40
Unsure / refused 37% 35% 6% 21% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 77% 21% 0% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 39% 47% 1% 6% 7% 100
Liberal 12% 86% 0% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 13% 204 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 72% 26% 1% 1% 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 78% 0% 204 204 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 7% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 44% 47% 1% 5% 3% 201
Conservative DEM 11% 88% 1% 79
Mod / lib DEM 5% 92% 0% 1% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 91% 0% 204 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 75% 1% 140
Independent 49% 35% 7% 9% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 67% 27% 204 3% 204 71
Conservative GOP 90% 8% 0% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 58% 41% 1% 139
Some college 57% 41% 2% 218
College graduate 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 68% 30% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 72% 28% 0% 95
College grad men 42% 51% 1% 3% 3% 304
High school women 50% 50% 81
Some college women 45% 52% 3% 123
College grad women 38% 61% 1% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 44% 52% 0% 1% 2% 475
g‘;’;ﬂ:ﬁ college 28% | 68% 0% 4% 0% 158
White non-collage o o o
graduates 66% 33% 1% 279
Non-white non-college 31% 66% 3% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 66% 33% 1% 219
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 31% 66% 3% 04
graduate
Others 40% 56% 0% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 50% 49% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 46% 51% 0% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 37% 60% 2% 1% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 46% 0% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 45% 53% 204 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 51% 43% 0% 3% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 59% 40% 1% 56
Single men 54% 42% 2% 2% 104
Married women 49% 49% 0% 1% 296
Unmarried women 39% 59% 3% 114
Single women 24% 74% 2% 122
MARAC White married 54% 43% 0% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 34% 61% 0% 4% 1% 113
White not married 50% 48% 1% 204 258
Non-white not married 24% 73% 2% 1% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 63% 31% 3% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 35% 65% 66
White married men 53% 41% 0% 2% 3% 247
White married women 54% 45% 0% 1% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 66% 32% 206 38
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 43% 55% 206 87
Other 29% 67% 0% 3% 1% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 46% 0% 2% 3% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 53% 0% 1% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 41% 0% 3% 5% 182
Mom 46% 51% 1% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 53% 42% 0% 2% 3% 276
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 48% 50% 0% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 47% 53% 29
Divorced / no children 40% 59% 1% 63
Single / children 26% 68% 6% 38
Single / no children 40% 58% 1% 1% 188
Other / mixed 49% 48% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 48% 48% 1% 3% 53
STATIRE Yes, family  relative 46% | 50% 0% 2% 3% 209
No 46% 51% 0% 1% 1% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 58% 39% 0% 1% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 60% 39% 1% 132
Infrequently 41% 55% 2% 2% 225
Never 33% 63% 2% 3% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 65% 34% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 37% 60% 0% 2% 2% 615
Refused 43% 44% 6% 7% 68
Male not evangelical 43% 50% 0% 3% 3% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 58% | 41% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 32% 65% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 20% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 23% 76% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 33% 64% 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 28% 72% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 88% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 30% 66% 3% 2% 69
FCONOMIC CLASS Middle class 47% 51% 0% 1% 2% 589
Working class 49% 46% 3% 1% 239
Low income 46% 51% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 62% 31% 6% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 46% 0% 1% 204 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 21% 79% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 58% 204 54
Middle class other races 38% 54% 204 3% 3% 14
Other 46% 49% 2% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 93% 5% 0% 0% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 41% 1% 10% 7% 63
Democrat 6% 91% 1% 2% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 97% 3% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 11% 86% 0% 2% 2% 576
No opinion 50% 10% 16% 24% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 10% 88% 0% 1% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 89% 8% 1% 2% 447
No opinion 52% 17% 7% 24% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 71% 290 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 99% 1% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 6% 92% 0% 1% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 48% 8% 11% 34% 18
Unfavorable both 41% 46% 3% 10% 71
Other 65% 21% 14% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 95% 4% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 59% 15% 6% 20% 31
Disapprove 9% 88% 0% 2% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 89% 10% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 47% 1% 18% 24% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 3% 93% 0% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 90% 8% 1% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 19% 53% 1% 26% 31
Disapprove 3% 94% 0% 1% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 94% 5% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 39% 18% 11% 32% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 17% 80% 0% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 92% 7% 0% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 22% 39% 1% 15% 23% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 5% 92% 0% 1% 1% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 97% 3% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 60% 10% 6% 25% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 16% 80% 0% 2% 2% 614

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 98% 2% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 93% 4% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 64% 30% 3% 3% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 20% 70% 0% 6% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 95% 0% 2% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 9% 88% 0% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 88% 9% 1% 204 168
Important ISsues
ISL'? ;;L"rigc'ﬁ and has 93% 6% 0% 0% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 31% 14% 23% 32% 18
Unsure 52% 30% 18% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 40% 56% 0% 3% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST Not icall

FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"m'w y 49% 48% 0% 1% 2% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 96% 3% 1% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 81% 16% 3% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 28% 60% 4% 8% 52
Trump 0 issues 95% 0% 2% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING i -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 31% 62% 6% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 66% 21% 2% 2% 9% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 95% 5% 53
Biden 0 issues 95% 2% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 95% 3% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 51% 28% 0% 9% 11% 68
Biden 9% 88% 0% 1% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 54% 0% 0% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 43% 55% 0% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 44% 54% 0% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 53% 0% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 52% 0% 2% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 52% 43% 1% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 43% 57% 30

TOTAL 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 40% 57% 1% 1% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 38% 60% 1% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 60% 1% 4% 160
South 42% 54% 2% 2% 268
South Central 43% 51% 5% 2% 97
Central Plains 32% 63% 3% 204 77
Mountain States 46% 46% 5% 3% 64
West 41% 58% 0% 1% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 55% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 28% 66% 6% 72
Texas 48% 49% 4% 72
New York 38% 62% 59
Rest of country 40% 56% 1% 1% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 40% 53% 1% 1% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 55% 1% 2% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 34% 63% 0% 204 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 42% 55% 1% 2% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 40% 55% 2% 3% 375
No US Senate race 38% 58% 1% 1% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 51% 44% 0% 1% 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 69% 2% 1% 0% 247
Suburb 34% 62% 1% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 34% 63% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 55% 1% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 38% 60% 1% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 14% 86% 43
Urban voters 29% 69% 2% 1% 0% 247
Rural voters 51% 44% 0% 1% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 43% 57% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 39% 57% 1% 1% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 53% 1% 2% 3% 472
Female 38% 60% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 38% 55% 2% 2% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 48% 3% 160
Female / employed 37% 61% 1% 2% 300
Female / not employed 39% 59% 1% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 57% 0% 1% 143
Employed 37% 58% 1% 2% 2% 613
Retired 44% 54% 0% 2% 228
Refused 46% 51% 3% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 59% 1% 1% 4% 201
AGEIC 35-44 37% 58% 1% 2% 3% 281
45-64 41% 57% 2% 0% 312
65 or over 46% 52% 0% 2% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 58% 1% 1% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 41% 57% 2% 0% 312
65 or over 46% 52% 0% 2% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 39% 53% 2% 2% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 47% 52% 1% 153
Female / under 55 35% 62% 1% 204 290
Female / 55+ 41% 58% 1% 1% 242
RRACE White 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 88% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 25% 64% 2% 5% 3% 90
Other 42% 53% 2% 3% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 47% 48% 1% 1% 4% 351
GENDER White women 45% 54% 0% 1% 402
Black men 14% 86% 43
Black women 8% 90% 3% 78
Hispanic men 28% 62% 3% 7% 60
Hispanic women 20% 69% 10% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 49% 0% 1% 1% 267
Other 36% 59% 1% 1% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 13% 1% 1% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 30% 60% 1% 2% 5% 201
Democrat 3% 95% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 14% 2% 1% 1% 193
PARTYD Female / GOP 86% 12% 1% 2% 189
Male / DEM 5% 94% 2% 165
Female / DEM 3% 95% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 25% 60% 2% 5% 8% 114
Female / IND 37% 61% 1% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 85% 11% 2% 1% 2% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 84% 14% 0% 1% 222
Under 45 / DEM 4% 93% 1% 2% 203
45 & over / DEM 3% 96% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 25% 64% 2% 3% 7% 119
45 & over / IND 38% 56% 5% 2% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 77% 19% 1% 1% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 36% 43% 4% 8% 9% 56
Democrat 8% 91% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 7% 1% 0% 2% 279
Soft GOP 68% 30% 1% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 33% 58% 1% 3% 4% 224
Soft DEM 10% 88% 2% 89
Hard DEM 2% 96% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 10% 1% 0% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 3% 96% 0% 1% 0% 466
Other 30% 56% 6% 8% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 35% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 29% 34% 12% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 26% 1% 1% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 63% 2% 6% 6% 100
Liberal 7% 91% 1% 2% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 12% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 34% 1% 1% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 10% 85% 0% 2% 3% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 13% 1% 1% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 30% 60% 1% 3% 5% 201
Conservative DEM 10% 90% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 96% 1% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 94% 1% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 18% 82% 140
Independent 36% 43% 4% 8% 9% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 38% 53% 3% 6% 71
Conservative GOP 84% 13% 1% 1% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 44% 2% 0% 2% 139
Some college 49% 50% 1% 1% 218
College graduate 33% 62% 0% 2% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 54% 41% 4% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 57% 41% 1% 95
College grad men 34% 59% 1% 2% 4% 304
High school women 51% 45% 1% 3% 81
Some college women 42% 56% 204 123
College grad women 33% 65% 1% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 59% 1% 3% 475
g‘;mgg college 21% | 73% 1% 5% 0% 158
\é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 60% | 37% 1% 1% 0% 279
Non-white non-college 20% 76% 2% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 60% | 37% 1% 1% 0% 219
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 20% 76% 2% 94
graduate
Others 33% 62% 0% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 54% 1% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 57% 0% 1% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 68% 0% 204 204 226
STATUS/C -
Married 44% 52% 0% 1% 2% 609
No longer married 40% 57% 1% 204 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 53% 1% 204 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 49% 45% 4% 2% 56
Single men 39% 56% 1% 2% 2% 104
Married women 47% 51% 1% 1% 296
Unmarried women 35% 63% 204 114
Single women 18% 78% 2% 2% 122
MARAC White married 48% 49% 1% 204 495
Non-white married 27% 66% 2% 4% 1% 113
White not married 42% 54% 1% 1% 2% 258
Non-white not married 16% 80% 204 204 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 43% 204 3% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 75% 66
White married men 44% 51% 0% 4% 247
White married women 51% 47% 1% 1% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 58% 33% 6% 3% 38
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 43% 56% 206 87
Other 21% 74% 1% 3% 2% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 40% 53% 1% 2% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 59% 0% 1% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 37% 53% 2% 3% 5% 182
Mom 43% 53% 2% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 50% 1% 2% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45% 54% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 30% 63% 7% 29
Divorced / no children 32% 67% 1% 63
Single / children 25% 63% 7% 5% 38
Single / no children 28% 69% 1% 1% 1% 188
Other / mixed 50% 46% 4% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 42% 54% 3% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘;' dam' y/relative 40% 56% 1% 2% 2% 209
No 39% 57% 1% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 43% 0% 2% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 48% 51% 2% 0% 132
Infrequently 34% 63% 1% 2% 225
Never 27% 68% 1% 2% 3% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 58% 39% 1% 0% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 30% 67% 0% 1% 2% 615
Refused 41% 46% 7% 6% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 35% 2% 1% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 33% 61% 1% 2% 4% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 55% 43% 2% 176
Female not evangelical 29% 68% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 24% 1% 0% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 17% 81% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 31% 66% 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 20% 76% 2% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 97% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 24% 75% 204 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 58% 1% 0% 2% 589
Working class 43% 51% 4% 2% 239
Low income 41% 51% 1% 6% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 61% 35% 4% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 54% 0% 0% 204 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 15% 85% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 33% 62% 4% 204 54
Middle class other races 36% 60% 4% 14
Other 40% 55% 0% 2% 3% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 84% 13% 1% 1% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 22% 50% 3% 10% 14% 63
Democrat 3% 95% 0% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 92% 6% 1% 1% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 93% 1% 2% 576
No opinion 27% 27% 4% 16% 25% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 95% 0% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 82% 14% 1% 1% 2% 447
No opinion 22% 28% 4% 13% 33% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 40% 56% 1% 1% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 54% 46% 1% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 95% 3% 1% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 2% 97% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 22% 26% 6% 11% 35% 18
Unfavorable both 20% 64% 3% 13% 71
Other 18% 47% 20% 15% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 88% 9% 1% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 44% 10% 20% 31
Disapprove 4% 94% 1% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 78% 19% 1% 1% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 58% 5% 11% 19% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 96% 1% 2% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 78% 18% 1% 2% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 20% 50% 4% 271% 31
Disapprove 1% 97% 0% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 89% 8% 1% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 35% 9% 7% 11% 37% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 9% 89% 1% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 80% 16% 1% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 50% 4% 9% 19% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 95% 1% 2% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 93% 6% 1% 0% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 46% 5% 3% 11% 34% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 8% 89% 1% 1% 614

DEI ATIONSIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 96% 3% 1% 0% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 80% 15% 2% 2% 2% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 19% 68% 5% 8% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 5% 84% 7% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 97% 0% 0% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 95% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP P bt rais
DOIhers me bul raising 73% 21% 1% 2% 4% 168
|mportant ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o o
fight approach 90% 8% 1% 1% 1% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 39% 33% 29% 4
None 6% 28% 11% 23% 32% 18
Unsure 57% 30% 12% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 34% 63% 1% 2% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST -

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 42% 54% 0% 1% 3% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 66% 24% 2% 2% 5% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 28% 60% 4% 3% 6% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 6% 83% 5% 7% 52
Trump 0 issues 97% 0% 1% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 5% 93% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 32% 63% 1% 4% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 64% 27% 6% 204 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 1% 2% 4% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 91% 6% 1% 0% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 49% 14% 21% 68
Biden 4% 96% 0% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 40% 59% 0% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 39% 60% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 39% 59% 0% 0% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 41% 58% 0% 0% 1% 804
100% of sample 40% 57% 1% 1% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 58% 0% 1% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 43% 52% 0% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 31% 55% 7% 7% 30

TOTAL 40% 57% 1% 1% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 64% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 59% 2% 3% 160
South 43% 53% 2% 2% 268
South Central 43% 48% 4% 5% 97
Central Plains 33% 60% 3% 2% 2% 77
Mountain States 47% 49% 204 204 64
West 37% 60% 2% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 60% 0% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 26% 71% 3% 72
Texas 45% 48% 3% 4% 72
New York 27% 71% 2% 59
Rest of country 41% 55% 0% 2% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 46% 47% 1% 2% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 57% 2% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 31% 65% 2% 2% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 41% 5% 1% 1% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 42% 51% 3% 4% 375
No US Senate race 36% 62% 0% 1% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 44% 204 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 68% 1% 2% 247
Suburb 32% 64% 2% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 38% 59% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 59% 1% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 40% 57% 1% 3% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 9% 91% 43
Urban voters 29% 68% 1% 2% 247
Rural voters 52% 44% 2% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 39% 59% 1% 1% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 53% 0% 3% 3% 472
Female 38% 60% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 38% 54% 1% 4% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 45% 50% 1% 3% 160
Female / employed 37% 60% 1% 2% 300
Female / not employed 39% 61% 1% 0% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 59% 1% 2% 143
Employed 38% 57% 0% 3% 2% 613
Retired 42% 55% 1% 2% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 57% 2% 4% 201
AGEIC
35-44 36% 59% 1% 2% 2% 281
45-64 39% 57% 2% 2% 312
65 or over 45% 55% 0% 0% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 58% 0% 2% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 39% 57% 2% 2% 312
65 or over 45% 55% 0% 0% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 40% 52% 1% 4% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 43% 56% 1% 153
Female / under 55 36% 62% 1% 1% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 59% 1% 1% 242
RRACE White 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 90% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 24% 68% 5% 3% 90
Other 42% 54% 2% 2% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 48% 1% 2% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 52% 1% 1% 402
Black men 14% 80% 6% 43
Black women 5% 95% 78
Hispanic men 25% 65% 7% 3% 60
Hispanic women 22% 74% 4% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 51% 2% 0% 267
Other 36% 59% 0% 2% 3% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 82% 14% 2% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 54% 1% 5% 5% 201
Democrat 2% 97% 0% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 81% 16% 2% 1% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 83% 12% 2% 2% 189
Male / DEM 3% 95% 1% 1% 165
Female / DEM 2% 97% 0% 257
Male / IND 28% 54% 2% 8% 8% 114
Female / IND 44% 55% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 83% 12% 3% 2% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 81% 16% 1% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 2% 96% 1% 1% 203
45 & over | DEM 3% 97% 0% 219
Under 45/IND 33% 54% 2% 4% 7% 119
45 & over / IND 38% 55% 5% 2% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 17% 2% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 38% 39% 4% 12% 8% 56
Democrat 5% 94% 0% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 7% 2% 1% 279
Soft GOP 65% 30% 4% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 34% 55% 1% 4% 6% 224
Soft DEM 9% 91% 89
Hard DEM 1% 98% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 86% 10% 1% 1% 2% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 97% 1% 466
Other 38% 48% 8% 6% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 30% 70% 40
Unsure / refused 27% 38% 10% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 28% 2% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 54% 2% 6% 8% 100
Liberal 6% 92% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 14% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 60% 36% 2% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 11% 85% 0% 2% 2% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 82% 14% 2% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 35% 54% 1% 5% 5% 201
Conservative DEM 7% 93% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 97% 0% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 97% 1% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 87% 140
Independent 38% 39% 4% 12% 8% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 55% 37% 3% 5% 71
Conservative GOP 83% 13% 2% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 57% 43% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 45% 204 1% 139
Some college 47% 50% 1% 2% 218
College graduate 33% 62% 2% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 56% 40% 3% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 57% 41% 2% 95
College grad men 32% 60% 4% 4% 304
High school women 51% 49% 81
Some college women 40% 57% 1% 3% 123
College grad women 34% 65% 1% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 58% 1% 3% 475
s&mgi college 20% | 74% 5% 1% 158
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 60% | 37% 1% 2% 1% 279
Non-white non-college 18% 80% 206 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 60% | 31% 1% 2% 1% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 18% 80% 206 04
graduate
Others 33% 62% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 40% 55% 4% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 57% 0% 1% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 68% 4% 1% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 44% 52% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 37% 59% 1% 3% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 53% 2% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 42% 51% 4% 3% 56
Single men 36% 54% 8% 2% 104
Married women 46% 51% 1% 1% 296
Unmarried women 35% 63% 204 114
Single women 20% 80% 122
MARAC White married 48% 49% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 28% 67% 4% 1% 113
White not married 42% 54% 1% 2% 1% 258
Non-white not married 12% 84% 204 204 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 42% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 31% 69% 66
White married men 45% 51% 0% 4% 247
White married women 51% 47% 204 1% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 48% 22% 6% 5% 38
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 22% 56% 206 87
Other 19% 76% 3% 2% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 54% 1% 2% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 58% 2% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 36% 54% 1% 3% 6% 182
Mom 42% 55% 1% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 51% 3% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 46% 53% 1% 0% 333
Divorced / children 31% 55% 7% 6% 29
Divorced / no children 32% 67% 1% 63
Single / children 22% 78% 38
Single / no children 28% 66% A% 1% 188
Other / mixed 44% 54% 204 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 40% 56% 2% 1% 53
STATUS/C - -
;:;s; dfamlly [ relative / 36% 56% 2% 3% 209
No 40% 57% 0% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 42% 1% 2% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 47% 2% 4% 1% 132
Infrequently 30% 66% 2% 2% 225
Never 27% 69% 1% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 39% 1% 1% 2% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 29% 68% 2% 2% 615
Refused 43% 44% 6% 6% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 34% 1% 1% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 31% 61% 4% 3% 327
Female _born again/ 53% 43% 1% 206 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 30% 69% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 24% 1% 1% 2% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 17% 81% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 85% 11% 2% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 66% 3% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 20% 76% 4% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 97% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 23% 76% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 58% 0% 1% 2% 589
Working class 41% 51% 6% 1% 239
Low income 42% 55% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 61% 35% 4% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 53% 0% 0% 2% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Middle class Hispanics 29% 65% 6% 54
Middle class other races 31% 63% 6% 14
Other 39% 55% 4% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 86% 11% 2% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 54% 3% 11% 13% 63
Democrat 1% 97% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 90% 7% 1% 1% 1% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 93% 1% 2% 576
No opinion 26% 25% 21% 28% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 3% 97% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 82% 12% 0% 3% 3% 447
No opinion 29% 30% 16% 26% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 48% 52% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 94% 4% 1% 1% 1% 370
Favorable Biden only 1% 99% 500
Unsure / no image both 31% 220 17% 30% 18
Unfavorable both 26% 53% 10% 11% 71
Other 28% 33% 20% 19% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 87% 9% 1% 2% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 32% 19% 23% 31
Disapprove 4% 95% 1% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 77% 19% 0% 2% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 58% 13% 19% 23
ECONOMYIC Disapprove 1% 97% 1% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 77% 19% 0% 3% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 7% 64% 4% 25% 31
Disapprove 2% 97% 1% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 88% 8% 1% 1% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 47% 8% 20% 25% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 8% 89% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 81% 15% 0% 2% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 15% 47% 15% 23% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 96% 1% 2% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 93% 6% 1% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 44% 2% 13% 41% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE Disapprove 7% 89% 20 1% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 95% 4% 1% 0% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 74% 17% 4% 6% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 26% 60% 9% 5% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 5% 88% 3% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 97% 1% 1% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 4% 94% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP Both buLraisi
Bothers me but raising 67% 24% 5% 4% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 90% 9% 1% 0% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 83% 4
None 17% 26% 25% 32% 18
Unsure 42% 42% 3% 12% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 32% 64% 1% 3% 0% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST icall

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically a2% | s4% 1% 3% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING .

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 65% 23% 4% 9% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 23% 63% 4% 10% 1% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 5% 88% 7% 52
Trump 0 issues 96% 2% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 3% 95% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 290 68% 3% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 62% 23% 15% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 1% 2% 5% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 89% 7% 1% 1% 2% 402

PRESIDENTIAL .

BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 41% 17% 13% 68
Biden 3% 96% 0% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 38% 60% 1% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY .

VOTERS Most likely 60% 37% 61% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 60% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 39% 59% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 58% 204 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING .

ELECTION Very likely 46% 50% 4% 168
Somewhat likely 16% 70% 7% 7% 30

TOTAL 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 64% 1% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 57% 1% 0% 7% 160
South 43% 53% 0% 4% 1% 268
South Central 44% 50% 5% 2% 97
Central Plains 32% 62% 4% 204 77
Mountain States 48% 47% 2% 2% 2% 64
West 37% 59% 2% 1% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 60% 3% 1% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 58% 10% 72
Texas 49% 48% 3% 72
New York 23% 72% 5% 59
Rest of country 40% 56% 1% 2% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 43% 51% 0% 3% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 54% 0% 3% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 29% 66% 0% 2% 3% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 38% 57% 1% 2% 3% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 41% 54% 1% 1% 3% 375
No US Senate race 37% 58% 0% 4% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 52% 45% 0% 1% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 68% 1% 4% 1% 247
Suburb 32% 62% 0% 3% 3% 335
Unsure / refused 39% 57% 5% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 39% 58% 1% 2% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 33% 63% 1% 1% 2% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 15% 78% 7% 43
Urban voters 27% 68% 1% 4% 1% 247
Rural voters 52% 45% 0% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 42% 57% 1% 0% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 38% 57% 1% 3% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 53% 0% 3% 2% 472
Female 36% 60% 1% 2% 2% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 55% 0% 4% 2% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 50% 1% 3% 160
Female / employed 35% 59% 0% 4% 2% 300
Female / not employed 37% 61% 1% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 59% 1% 1% 0% 143
Employed 37% 57% 0% 4% 2% 613
Retired 42% 55% 1% 0% 2% 228
Refused 51% 48% 2% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 62% 2% 3% 201
AGEIC 35-44 38% 55% 1% 4% 2% 281
45-64 39% 58% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 45% 53% 1% 0% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 57% 0% 3% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 39% 58% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 45% 53% 1% 0% 1% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 52% 0% 3% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 44% 55% 1% 0% 153
Female / under 55 32% 61% 0% 3% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 57% 1% 1% 1% 242
RRACE White 44% 52% 1% 2% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 84% 4% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 27% 62% 7% 3% 90
Other 46% 46% 4% 4% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 46% 49% 0% 2% 2% 351
GENDER White women 42% 55% 1% 1% 1% 402
Black men 14% 80% 6% 43
Black women 8% 85% 6% 78
Hispanic men 31% 62% 7% 60
Hispanic women 18% 63% 8% 10% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 51% 1% 1% 1% 267
Other 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 82% 14% 1% 1% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C ndependert 33% — % o ot 201
Democrat 2% 96% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 82% 16% 1% 1% 1% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 82% 13% 1% 2% 2% 189
Male / DEM 4% 95% 1% 165
Female / DEM 2% 96% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 29% 55% 8% 7% 114
Female / IND 37% 54% 2% 6% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 82% 14% 1% 1% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 81% 15% 0% 2% 2% 222
Under 45 / DEM 3% 94% 2% 1% 203
45 & over / DEM 2% 97% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 31% 53% 9% 7% 119
45 & over / IND 36% 57% 2% 5% 0% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 76% 19% 1% 1% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 35% 42% 11% 12% 56
Democrat 6% 91% 0% 2% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 88% 9% 1% 1% 2% 279
Soft GOP 65% 30% 2% 2% 85
Ticket splitters 35% 53% 1% 7% 4% 224
Soft DEM 7% 89% 2% 2% 89
Hard DEM 1% 98% 1% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 87% 10% 1% 2% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 3% 94% 2% 1% 466
Other 19% 63% 2% 10% 6% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 30% 69% 2% 40
Unsure / refused 30% 42% 6% 21% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 28% 1% 2% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 57% 1% 10% 5% 100
Liberal 7% 90% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 14% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 36% 0% 3% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 11% 84% 0% 3% 205 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 82% 14% 1% 1% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 33% 55% 1% 7% 5% 201
Conservative DEM 8% 92% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 96% 1% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 95% 2% 0% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 80% 1% 5% 0% 140
Independent 35% 42% 11% 12% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 52% 39% 1% 3% 4% 71
Conservative GOP 81% 15% 1% 1% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 57% 39% 4% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 45% 1% 2% 1% 139
Some college 48% 49% 1% 1% 1% 218
College graduate 32% 62% 0% 3% 2% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 57% 37% 2% 3% 1% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 54% 45% 1% 95
College grad men 34% 60% 3% 3% 304
High school women 47% 50% 0% 204 81
Some college women 44% 51% 2% 1% 3% 123
College grad women 30% 65% 0% 3% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 35% 61% 0% 2% 2% 475
g‘;’;ﬂgg college 23% | 67% 8% 2% 158
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 59% | 37% 1% 1% 0% 279
g‘;mgg non-college 21% 74% 0% 5% 94
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 9% | 37% 1% 1% 0% 279
GRADUATES -
g"r'a'l‘ggge”"”'co"ege 21% 74% 0% 5% 94
Others 32% 62% 0% 3% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 53% 1% 1% 2% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 57% 0% 3% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 25% 68% 1% 4% 2% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 43% 53% 0% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 40% 56% 1% 2% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 43% 53% 2% 2% 313
STATUS / GENDER .
Unmarried men 47% 48% 4% 1% 56
Single men 36% 56% 1% 4% 3% 104
Married women 44% 52% 0% 2% 1% 296
Unmarried women 36% 60% 1% 1% 2% 114
Single women 16% 77% 1% 4% 2% 122
MARAC White married A47% 50% 0% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 28% 65% 6% 1% 113
White not married 39% 56% 1% 2% 1% 258
Non-white not married 17% 74% 4% 4% 138
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 44% 48% 204 4% 204 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 23% 75% 2% 66
White married men 46% 51% 1% 204 247
White married women 48% 49% 0% 1% 1% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 54% 39% 6% 206 38
w;':]eer?o longer married 40% 56% 1% 1% 1% 87
Other 22% 70% 5% 3% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 54% 0% 4% 3% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 58% 0% 2% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 38% 54% 5% 3% 182
Mom 39% 54% 1% 3% 3% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 53% 2% 3% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 45% 52% 0% 2% 1% 333
Divorced / children 36% 52% 4% 7% 29
Divorced / no children 32% 65% 204 1% 63
Single / children 21% 60% 13% 5% 38
Single / no children 26% 69% 1% 2% 2% 188
Other / mixed 47% 50% 3% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 35% 58% 3% 2% 1% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family  relative 38% | 54% 1% 5% 3% 209
No 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 52% 44% 1% 2% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | »
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 49% 1% 4% 0% 132
Infrequently 34% 62% 1% 3% 225
Never 26% 68% 0% 3% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 56% 40% 1% 2% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 29% 67% 2% 2% 615
Refused 40% 44% 3% 6% 7% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 61% 35% 1% 2% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 33% 61% 3% 204 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 52% 43% 1% 2% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 28% 68% 1% 2% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 26% 1% 2% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 79% 4% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 83% 14% 1% 0% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 20% | 62% 7% 3% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 20% 3% % 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 97% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 73% 2% 6% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 58% 0% 2% 1% 589
Working class 41% 51% 4% 3% 239
Low income 41% 53% 2% 1% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 68% 26% 6% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 55% 0% 1% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;neri;nasss rican 11% 84% 5% 61
Middle class Hispanics 35% 63% 204 54
Middle class other races 34% 53% 12% 2% 14
Other 39% 54% 1% 4% 3% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 83% 13% 1% 2% 204 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 44% 2% 20% 11% 63
Democrat 2% 96% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 92% 6% 0% 1% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 93% 3% 2% 576
No opinion 18% 28% 10% 16% 27% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 4% 95% 1% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 81% 13% 0% 3% 2% 447
No opinion 15% 36% 9% 8% 31% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 38% 57% 0% 3% 204 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 56% 44% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 95% 3% 1% 1% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 1% 98% 1% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 10% 26% 14% 11% 39% 18
Unfavorable both 15% 63% 11% 11% 71
Other 38% 41% 14% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 87% 10% 1% 204 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 23% 7% 34% 31
Disapprove 2% 94% 0% 3% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 76% 19% 1% 204 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 58% 5% 9% 19% 23
ECONOMYIC Disapprove 1% 95% 3% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 75% 18% 1% 4% 2% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 17% 60% 4% 20% 31
Disapprove 2% 97% 1% 0% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 92% 4% 1% 2% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 21% 18% 7% 17% 37% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 6% 91% 0% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 79% 16% 1% 2% 2% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 47% 4% 11% 19% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 2% 95% 3% 1% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 95% 3% 1% 1% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 52% 13% 3% 6% 25% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 5% 90% 0% 3% 2% 614

DEI ATIONSIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB | Approve all 9 issues 97% 2% 1% 1% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 66% 26% 1% 3% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 26% 56% 9% 9% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 3% 82% 10% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 97% 0% 1% 1% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 3% 95% 2% 0% 525

TRUMP = bt rais
Sothers me but raising 70% 22% 1% 3% 4% 168
Important ISsues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
fight approach 89% 7% 1% 3% 275
Combo/all 32% 68% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 17% 14% 23% 46% 18
Unsure 48% 36% 3% 12% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 34% 59% 1% 5% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ol

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 41% 56% 0% 1% 2% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 65% 29% 3% 2% 1% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 15% 63% 11% 11% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 4% 75% 1% 12% 8% 52
Trump 0 issues 96% 0% 2% 1% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 2% 88% 9% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 24% 68% 1% 5% 2% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 55% 27% 2% 8% 8% 53
Biden 0 issues 93% 1% 3% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 89% 8% 1% 1% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 25% 36% 2% 18% 20% 68
Biden 3% 96% 1% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 39% 59% 1% 1% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 38% 60% 1% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 59% 0% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 40% 58% 1% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 38% 58% 1% 2% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 41% 52% 3% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 33% 57% 10% 30

TOTAL 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 55% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 50% 1% 1% 4% 160
South 49% 47% 0% 2% 1% 268
South Central 50% 44% 4% 2% 97
Central Plains 41% 57% 204 77
Mountain States 51% 43% 2% 2% 2% 64
West 41% 56% 3% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 56% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 62% 6% 72
Texas 54% 43% 3% 72
New York 44% 54% 3% 59
Rest of country 47% 49% 0% 1% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 53% 42% 0% 1% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 46% 51% 0% 2% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 41% 57% 1% 204 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 46% 51% 1% 1% 1% 183
Non-competitive US 50% 46% 0% 1% 3% 375
Senate race 0 0 ° ° °
No US Senate race 43% 54% 0% 2% 1% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 59% 38% 1% 1% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 35% 62% 2% 0% 247
Suburb 40% 56% 2% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 36% 62% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 46% 49% 2% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 42% 55% 1% 205 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 20% 80% 43
Urban voters 35% 62% 2% 0% 247
Rural voters 59% 38% 1% 1% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 43% 54% 2% 1% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 45% 0% 2% 2% 472
Female 42% 56% 0% 1% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% A47% 0% 3% 2% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 56% 40% 1% 0% 3% 160
Female / employed 41% 56% 2% 2% 300
Female / not employed 43% 56% 0% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 49% 1% 1% 143
Employed 44% 51% 0% 2% 2% 613
Retired 48% 50% 0% 2% 228
Refused 52% 48% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 44% 51% 2% 3% 201
AGE/C
35-44 46% 50% 0% 1% 2% 281
45-64 45% 52% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 45% 50% 0% 2% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 45% 52% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 49% 49% 1% 1% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 51% 42% 0% 3% 3% 319
Male / 55+ 48% 49% 1% 0% 1% 153
Female / under 55 41% 56% 1% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 43% 56% 0% 0% 1% 242
RRACE White 51% 45% 0% 1% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 20% 78% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 61% 5% 1% 90
Other 50% 43% 3% 5% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 41% 1% 1% 3% 351
GENDER -
White women 49% 49% 0% 1% 1% 402
Black men 37% 63% 43
Black women 11% 86% 3% 78
Hispanic men 37% 56% 7% 60
Hispanic women 27% 69% 4% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 46% 1% 0% 1% 267
Other 44% 52% 2% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 6% 0% 1% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 51% 1% 3% 3% 201
Democrat 7% 91% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 91% 6% 1% 0% 2% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 6% 0% 1% 2% 189
Male / DEM 10% 87% 1% 2% 165
Female / DEM 5% 93% 1% 0% 257
Male / IND 40% 48% 1% 6% 5% 114
Female / IND 43% 55% 1% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 94% 3% 1% 1% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 89% 8% 0% 0% 2% 222
Under 45 / DEM 9% 88% 2% 2% 203
45 & over /| DEM 6% 93% 0% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 42% 49% 2% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 40% 53% 2% 5% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 84% 12% 1% 1% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 53% 32% 8% 8% 56
Democrat 12% 86% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 94% 3% 1% 0% 2% 279
Soft GOP 80% 15% 1% 3% 85
Ticket splitters 45% 49% 1% 3% 3% 224
Soft DEM 20% 7% 2% 1% 89
Hard DEM 4% 94% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 94% 4% 0% 0% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 7% 92% 0% 1% 0% 466
Other 44% 38% 11% 7% 75
T0o young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 49% 49% 2% 40
Unsure / refused 41% 31% 6% 21% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 77% 21% 0% 0% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 38% 47% 2% 6% 7% 100
Liberal 12% 86% 2% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 11% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 71% 27% 0% 2% 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 79% 0% 3% 2% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 6% 0% 1% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 42% 51% 1% 3% 3% 201
Conservative DEM 14% 86% 79
Mod /lib DEM 6% 92% 2% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 91% 2% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 26% 73% 1% 140
Independent 53% 32% 8% 8% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 62% 29% 3% 5% 2% 71
Conservative GOP 89% 9% 0% 0% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATIONIC High school graduate 59% 40% 1% 139
Some college 57% 41% 0% 0% 2% 218
College graduate 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 633
(cont.)

Page 279



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

IHPRZ8 IHPRZ8 MORE CONFIDENCE / ECONOMIC RECOVERY TOTAL
Trump Biden Both equal Neither Unsure
GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 68% 31% 2% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 72% 26% 1% 1% 95
College grad men 39% 54% 0% 3% 3% 304
High school women 52% 48% 81
Some college women 45% 52% 1% 204 123
College grad women 38% 59% 1% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 42% 53% 0% 1% 3% 475
g‘;’;ﬂ:ﬁ college 28% | 66% 5% 1% 158
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 67% |  32% 1% 0% 1% 279
Non-white non-college 32% 66% 206 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% | 32% 1% 0% 1% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 32% 66% 206 04
graduate
Others 39% 57% 0% 2% 2% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 47% 1% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 45% 51% 0% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 38% 59% 0% 2% 1% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 49% 46% 0% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 44% 55% 1% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 45% 0% 2% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 57% 43% 56
Single men 51% 43% 1% 2% 2% 104
Married women 50% 47% 0% 1% 2% 296
Unmarried women 38% 61% 204 114
Single women 26% 72% 2% 122
MARAC White married 53% 43% 0% 1% 2% 495
Non-white married 33% 61% 4% 1% 113
White not married 48% 50% 0% 1% 1% 258
Non-white not married 27% 70% 204 1% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 36% 2% 3% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 32% 68% 66
White married men 52% 43% 0% 1% 4% 247
White married women 55% 43% 0% 1% 1% 249
White no longer married 64% 36% 38
men
w:rlrt]ee rr:o longer married 26% 54% 1% 87
Other 30% 66% 3% 1% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 46% 3% 3% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 53% 0% 1% 1% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 43% 4% 5% 182
Mom 48% 48% 2% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 42% 3% 4% 276
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 48% 49% 1% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 37% 63% 29
Divorced / no children 39% 60% 1% 63
Single / children 42% 52% 6% 38
Single / no children 37% 60% 1% 1% 1% 188
Other / mixed 51% 47% 1% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 47% 50% 1% 3% 53
STATIRE Yes, family  relative 46% | 48% 1% 3% 2% 209
No 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 61% 36% 0% 1% 1% 317
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least monthly 57% 41% 1% 1% 1% 132
Infrequently 40% 57% 1% 3% 225
Never 31% 65% 0% 2% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 64% 34% 0% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 37% 60% 0% 2% 2% 615
Refused 44% 42% 1% 6% 7% 68
Male not evangelical 42% 52% 0% 3% 3% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 60% | 39% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 33% 64% 0% 1% 1% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 78% 20% 0% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 24% 74% 1% 84
CHRISTIANS Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 20% 57% 3% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 30% 70% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 8% 92% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 70% 2% 69
FCONOMIC CLASS Middle class 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 589
Working class 48% 47% 3% 2% 239
Low income 49% 49% 1% 1% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 69% 27% 4% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 47% 0% 1% 2% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Middle class Hispanics 40% 58% 204 54
Middle class other races 48% 43% 5% 5% 14
Other 46% 50% 0% 2% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 92% 5% 1% 0% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 36% 14% 8% 63
Democrat 6% 92% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 97% 3% 0% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 10% 86% 0% 2% 2% 576
No opinion 48% 11% 4% 16% 20% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 8% 90% 0% 1% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 91% 6% 0% 2% 2% 447
No opinion 46% 19% 4% 7% 24% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 64% 34% 204 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 99% 0% 0% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 5% 93% 0% 1% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 46% 10% 6% 11% 28% 18
Unfavorable both A47% 35% 7% 11% 71
Other 58% 21% 14% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 95% 3% 0% 1% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 59% 12% 9% 20% 31
Disapprove 8% 89% 0% 2% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 89% 9% 0% 1% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 56% 5% 10% 19% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 3% 93% 0% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 88% 8% 0% 2% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 24% 52% 4% 1% 20% 31
Disapprove 3% 95% 0% 1% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 95% 3% 0% 1% 1% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 39% 18% 7% 11% 25% 17
Ccovip-19/C Disapprove 15% 81% 0% 2% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 92% 6% 0% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 46% 4% 9% 23% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 5% 92% 0% 2% 1% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 97% 3% 0% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 62% 10% 3% 6% 19% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 15% 80% 0% 2% 2% 614

DEI ATIONSIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 98% 1% 0% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 92% 5% 1% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 61% 29% 5% 5% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 15% 69% 9% 6% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 96% 1% 1% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 9% 88% 0% 1% 1% 525

TRUMP P bt rais
DOIhers me bul raising 85% 9% 1% 2% 2% 168
Important ISsues
ISL'? alltphpk:);clﬁ and has 93% 6% 0% 0% 0% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 17% 61% 22% 4
None 31% 14% 23% 32% 18
Unsure 57% 30% 12% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 40% 56% 1% 2% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ot ol

FEW MONTHS/C i;p:;gg"m"?a y 49% 48% 0% 1% 2% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 98% 1% 1% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 76% 16% 3% 5% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 24% 57% 1% 8% 10% 52
Trump 0 issues 96% 0% 2% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 25% 72% 2% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 72% 14% 3% 5% 6% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 90% 7% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 95% 0% 2% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 96% 3% 0% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 51% 23% 12% 14% 68
Biden 8% 90% 0% 1% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 43% 55% 0% 0% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 42% 56% 0% 1% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 43% 55% 0% 1% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 44% 54% 0% 1% 1% 804
100% of sample 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 44% 53% 0% 2% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 55% 40% 1% 4% 168
Somewhat likely 49% 51% 30

TOTAL 46% 51% 0% 1% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 68% 2% 0% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 34% 60% 2% 4% 160
South 41% 54% 1% 3% 1% 268
South Central 34% 54% 8% 3% 97
Central Plains 30% 64% 3% 3% 77
Mountain States 46% 50% 2% 2% 64
West 39% 60% 1% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 59% 1% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 64% 6% 72
Texas 38% 52% 9% 1% 72
New York 23% 75% 2% 59
Rest of country 37% 58% 0% 2% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 40% 54% 3% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 57% 0% 3% 1% 533
55%+ Clinton states 29% 67% 204 204 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 38% 58% 1% 1% 2% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 36% 57% 4% 3% 375
No US Senate race 35% 62% 204 0% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 45% 1% 3% 2% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 25% 71% 4% 247
Suburb 29% 66% 3% 2% 335
Unsure / refused 33% 64% 3% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 31% 64% 4% 204 123
| RACE
White suburban women 35% 61% 1% 3% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 15% 85% 43
Urban voters 25% 71% 4% 247
Rural voters 50% 45% 1% 3% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 39% 58% 1% 2% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 57% 4% 1% 472
Female 35% 61% 0% 2% 2% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 35% 60% 4% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 52% 3% 2% 160
Female / employed 32% 61% 1% 3% 3% 300
Female / not employed 38% 61% 1% 1% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 61% 3% 1% 143
Employed 34% 60% 0% 4% 2% 613
Retired 42% 56% 1% 2% 228
Refused 49% 51% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 64% 3% 3% 201
AGELC 35-44 34% 59% 1% 4% 1% 281
45-64 36% 59% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 45% 55% 0% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 32% 61% 0% 4% 2% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 36% 59% 3% 1% 312
65 or over 45% 55% 0% 1% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 36% 57% 5% 2% 319
Male / 55+ 43% 57% 153
Female / under 55 30% 64% 1% 3% 3% 290
Female / 55+ 40% 58% 1% 1% 242
RRACE White 42% 54% 0% 2% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 86% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 24% 68% 5% 3% 90
Other 40% 52% 5% 2% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 42% 54% 3% 204 351
GENDER White women 41% 55% 1% 2% 1% 402
Black men 14% 80% 6% 43
Black women 8% 89% 3% 78
Hispanic men 28% 65% 7% 60
Hispanic women 16% 74% 10% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 52% 1% 1% 267
Other 33% 62% 0% 3% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 78% 18% 2% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C independent — — % - - o1
Democrat 2% 97% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 76% 22% 2% 0% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 80% 13% 3% 3% 189
Male / DEM 2% 98% 0% 165
Female / DEM 1% 97% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 27% 57% 11% 5% 114
Female / IND 33% 59% 3% 4% 1% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 77% 19% 3% 1% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 79% 17% 2% 2% 222
Under 45 / DEM 1% 97% 1% 1% 203
45 & over | DEM 3% 97% 0% 219
Under 45/ IND 27% 57% 2% 9% 5% 119
45 & over / IND 33% 59% 7% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 22% 1% 4% 2% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 35% 38% 17% 9% 56
Democrat 5% 94% 0% 0% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 84% 12% 3% 1% 279
Soft GOP 62% 33% 1% 4% 85
Ticket splitters 31% 57% 1% 7% 3% 224
Soft DEM 5% 93% 0% 2% 89
Hard DEM 1% 98% 1% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 81% 14% 4% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 3% 96% 1% 0% 466
Other 24% 62% 3% 7% 4% 75
T0o young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 30% 70% 40
Unsure / refused 22% 42% 12% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 64% 31% 0% 3% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 62% 9% 5% 100
Liberal 7% 91% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 16% 1% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 53% 40% 1% 4% 20 305
Moderate / liberal 10% 86% 3% 205 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 78% 18% 2% 2% 382
GROUPS
Independent 29% 58% 1% 8% 3% 201
Conservative DEM 5% 95% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 97% 1% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 97% 1% 0% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 87% 140
Independent 35% 38% 17% 9% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 46% 46% 4% 4% 71
Conservative GOP 76% 17% 1% 4% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 61% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 49% 46% 2% 2% 1% 139
Some college 47% 49% 2% 2% 218
College graduate 29% 66% 3% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 53% 42% 4% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 54% 43% 3% 95
College grad men 29% 65% 4% 2% 304
High school women 47% 48% 3% 204 81
Some college women 41% 53% 204 4% 123
College grad women 29% 67% 3% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 32% 64% 2% 2% 475
Non-white college o o o o
graduates 20% 73% 7% 0% 158
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 58% 38% 1% 3% 1% 279
Non-white non-college 19% 76% 1% 2% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate S8% | 38% 1% % 1% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 19% 76% 1% 2% 04
graduate
Others 29% 66% 3% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 56% 5% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 36% 60% 0% 20%% 204 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 72% 4% 1% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 41% 55% 0% 2% 2% 609
No longer married 36% 58% 4% 2% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 39% 57% 2% 2% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 43% 50% 7% 56
Single men 34% 61% 5% 104
Married women 43% 52% 1% 2% 1% 296
Unmarried women 32% 63% 20%% 3% 114
Single women 15% 81% 2% 2% 122
MARAC White married 44% 52% 0% 2% 2% 495
Non-white married 28% 66% 5% 1% 113
White not married 37% 58% 4% 1% 258
Non-white not married 14% 81% 4% 204 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 51% 4% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 75% 66
White married men 40% 56% 1% 204 247
White married women 48% 48% 1% 20%% 1% 249
White no longer married 49% 20% 10% 38
men
White no longer married 36% 58% 3% 3% 87
women
Other 20% 74% 4% 2% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 36% 55% 5% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 36% 61% 0% 1% 0% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 35% 56% 6% 3% 182
Mom 37% 55% 5% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 53% 4% 3% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 42% 56% 1% 1% 1% 333
Divorced / children 29% 54% 14% 4% 29
Divorced / no children 30% 69% 1% 63
Single / children 19% 69% 7% 5% 38
Single / no children 25% 2% 3% 188
Other / mixed 43% 51% 3% 2% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 31% 61% 5% 2% 1% 53
STATUS/C - -
;(_es, family / relative / 37% 56% 6% 206 209
riend
No 36% 60% 2% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 46% 1% 2% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 41% 50% 9% 0% 132
Infrequently 29% 68% 1% 1% 225
Never 26% 70% 2% 2% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 55% 41% 3% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 70% 2% 1% 615
Refused 32% 51% 4% 7% 6% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 59% 38% 3% 145
Male not evangelical 29% 66% 4% 204 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 51% 44% 3% 2% 176
Female not evangelical 26% 70% 1% 2% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 68% 27% 4% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 17% 81% 1% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 80% 14% 4% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 66% 3% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 20% 76% 4% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 97% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 20% 78% 2% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 61% 0% 1% 1% 589
Working class 39% 51% 8% 2% 239
Low income 40% 55% 3% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 50% 46% 4% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 40% 57% 1% 1% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
iddle class African 11% 89% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 33% 65% 204 54
Middle class other races 34% 56% 8% 204 14
Other 36% 56% 6% 2% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 79% 17% 1% 2% 1% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 20% 49% 20% 10% 63
Democrat 1% 97% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 9% 1% 3% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 95% 2% 1% 576
No opinion 18% 32% 21% 29% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 3% 95% 0% 1% 0% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 77% 18% 4% 1% 447
No opinion 15% 37% 16% 33% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 48% 37% 8% 6% 1% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 90% 6% 3% 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 1% 99% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 10% 32% 17% 41% 18
Unfavorable both 12% 73% 9% 6% 71
Other 17% 56% 20% 7% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 83% 12% 3% 1% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 41% 28% 24% 31
Disapprove 2% 96% 0% 1% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 71% 24% 0% 3% 2% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 58% 16% 19% 23
ECONOMYIC Disapprove 1% 96% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 72% 22% 0% 5% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure % 64% 9% 20% 31
Disapprove 1% 98% 1% 0% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 85% 10% 3% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 4% 14% 20% 37% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 6% 92% 2% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 75% 20% 4% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 13% 50% 14% 23% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 96% 0% 1% 1% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 92% 7% 204 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 38% 5% 7% 19% 31% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE Disapprove 4% 93% 3% 1% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 94% 5% 204 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 62% 28% 2% 4% 4% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 15% 68% 14% 4% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 85% 7% 6% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 98% 1% 1% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 1% 97% 1% 0% 525

TRUMP Both buLraisi
Bothers me but raising 64% 27% 5% 3% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o 0 0
right approach 87% 9% 1% 2% 0% 275
Combo /all 100% 3
Other 17% 61% 22% 4
None 17% 14% 37% 32% 18
Unsure 48% 36% 3% 12% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 30% 64% 1% 5% 0% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST icall

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 39% | 57% 2% 2% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING .

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 40% 45% 13% 3% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 9% | 70% 4% | 13% 4% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 2% 85% 6% 7% 52
Trump 0 issues 97% 1% 2% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 2% 96% 0% 2% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 10% 84% 4% 1% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 35% 45% 20% 0% 53
Biden 0 issues 92% 5% 4% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 85% 10% 1% 3% 1% 402

PRESIDENTIAL .

BALLOT/C Undecided 15% 54% 18% 13% 68
Biden 2% 97% 0% 0% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 38% 60% 1% 1% 501

OF MOST LIKELY .

VOTERS Most likely 60% 36% 61% 2% 1% 597
Most likely 70% 37% 61% 2% 1% 712
Most likely 80% 37% 60% 2% 1% 804
100% of sample 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 35% 60% 0% 3% 1% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING .

ELECTION Very likely 41% 55% 0% 4% 168
Somewhat likely 29% 61% 7% 4% 30

TOTAL 36% 59% 0% 3% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 32% 8% 6% 5% 48% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 29% 7% 9% 3% 51% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 6% 7% 7% 50% 160
South 36% 7% 7% 4% 45% 268
South Central 34% 13% 3% 5% 45% 97
Central Plains 24% 10% 6% 8% 52% 77
Mountain States 39% 10% 3% 5% 43% 64
West 33% 7% 2% 6% 52% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 9% 1% 7% 51% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 22% 6% 8% 8% 55% 72
Texas 37% 14% 3% 6% 39% 72
New York 23% 4% 21% 8% 43% 59
Rest of country 34% 8% 5% 4% 49% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 34% 11% 6% 4% 44% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 35% 8% 5% 5% 48% 533
55%+ Clinton states 27% 5% 9% 6% 53% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 36% 5% 4% 7% 49% 183
Non-competitive US 33% | 11% 6% 4% | 46% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 31% 7% 6% 6% 50% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 45% 8% 6% 5% 37% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 23% 6% 6% 5% 60% 247
Suburb 25% 9% 7% 6% 53% 335
Unsure / refused 33% 4% 1% 1% 61% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 27% 15% 7% 2% 49% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 31% 7% 4% 7% 52% 109
Black suburban men 6% 20% 74% 13
Black suburban women 9% 12% 7% 73% 43
Urban voters 23% 6% 6% 5% 60% 247
Rural voters 45% 8% 6% 5% 37% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 37% 6% 3% 5% 49% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 32% 8% 6% 5% 48% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 33% 11% 7% 5% 43% 472
Female 31% 5% 5% 5% 53% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 30% 13% 8% 5% 45% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 41% 8% 6% 6% 40% 160
Female / employed 29% 6% 6% 6% 53% 300
Female / not employed 35% 4% 4% 3% 54% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 31% 11% 6% 5% 47% 143
Employed 29% 9% 7% 6% 49% 613
Retired 40% 3% 4% 4% 49% 228
Refused 45% 4% 1% 1% 48% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 24% 13% 7% 6% 49% 201
AGELC 35-44 29% 9% 8% 7% 47% 281
45-64 35% 5% 5% 5% 50% 312
65 or over 41% 5% 3% 3% 48% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 27% 11% 8% 6% 48% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 35% 5% 5% 5% 50% 312
65 or over 41% 5% 3% 3% 48% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 2904 15% 8% 6% 41% 319
Male / 55+ 42% 3% 5% 4% 47% 153
Female / under 55 27% 7% 7% 7% 53% 290
Female / 55+ 37% 3% 3% 3% 54% 242
RRACE White 38% 9% 5% 4% 44% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 11% 9% 72% 121
Hispanic / Latino 19% 7% 7% 10% 57% 90
Other 39% 3% 7% 7% 44% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 37% 13% 6% 3% 41% 351
GENDER White women 38% 6% 4% 5% 46% 402
Black men 14% 19% 15% 52% 43
Black women 5% 6% 6% 82% 78
Hispanic men 22% 10% 5% 13% 50% 60
Hispanic women 13% 3% 11% 4% 69% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 42% 5% 5% 3% 45% 267
Other 29% 9% 6% 6% 50% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 71% 15% 6% 3% 5% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 24% 8% 10% 7% 50% 201
Democrat 1% 1% 4% 6% 87% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 67% 20% 7% 0% 5% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 75% 10% 5% 5% 5% 189
Male / DEM 2% 1% 6% 10% 81% 165
Female / DEM 1% 1% 3% 4% 91% 257
Male / IND 21% 10% 9% 8% 52% 114
Female / IND 28% 6% 12% 7% 48% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 66% 23% 6% 2% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 74% 9% 6% 3% 7% 222
Under 45/ DEM 1% 2% 6% 9% 83% 203
45 & over / DEM 2% 1% 3% 4% 91% 219
Under 45/IND 19% 10% 15% 7% 49% 119
45 & over / IND 32% 6% 3% 7% 52% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 65% 14% 7% 3% 10% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 32% 5% 14% 3% 46% 56
Democrat 4% 3% 4% 7% 82% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 79% 13% 4% 2% 2% 279
Soft GOP 52% 18% 12% 5% 13% 85
Ticket splitters 24% 11% 10% 8% 48% 224
Soft DEM 5% 2% 15% 8% 70% 89
Hard DEM 0% 1% 1% 6% 92% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 76% 15% 5% 1% 3% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 1% 1% 4% 7% 87% 466
Other 13% 15% 22% 11% 40% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 30% 3% 9% 9% 49% 40
Unsure / refused 22% 7% 8% 6% 57% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 13% 5% 4% 18% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 19% 7% 13% 7% 55% 100
Liberal 4% 2% 5% 6% 82% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 5% 2% 2% 11% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 18% 7% 6% 23% 305
Moderate / liberal 7% 3% 7% 6% 77% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 71% 15% 6% 3% 5% 382
GROUPS
Independent 24% 8% 10% 7% 50% 201
Conservative DEM 5% 4% 6% 7% 78% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 0% 4% 6% 89% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 1% 3% 6% 88% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 11% 7% 6% 9% 68% 140
Independent 32% 5% 14% 3% 46% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 33% 12% 23% 5% 27% 71
Conservative GOP 71% 15% 4% 3% 7% 371
REDUC Less than high school 57% 4% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 5% 10% 2% 37% 139
Some college 41% 10% 7% 5% 37% 218
College graduate 26% 8% 5% 6% 55% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 50% 7% 11% 3% 29% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 46% 18% 9% 5% 23% 95
College grad men 26% 10% 6% 6% 53% 304
High school women 44% 3% 8% 0% 45% 81
Some college women 37% 4% 6% 5% 49% 123
College grad women 27% 6% 4% 6% 57% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 29% 9% 5% 5% 53% 475
Non-white college 17% 5% 4% 11% 63% 158
graduates
White non-collage 52% | 11% 5% 2% | 29% 279
graduates
Non-white non-college 16% 0% 16% 7% 61% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 52% | 11% 5% 2% | 2% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 16% 0% 16% 7% 61% 04
graduate
Others 26% 8% 5% 6% 55% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 8% 6% 5% 44% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 32% 8% 6% 5% 49% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 20% 6% 10% 9% 55% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 9% 4% 4% 46% 609
No longer married 33% 6% 7% 5% 49% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 34% 12% 5% 3% 46% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 42% 6% 10% 8% 35% 56
Single men 27% 12% 13% 10% 38% 104
Married women 40% 6% 4% 4% 46% 296
Unmarried women 28% 7% 6% 4% 56% 114
Single women 14% 1% 8% 7% 69% 122
MARAC White married 40% 10% 4% 3% 43% 495
Non-white married 25% 3% 4% 7% 61% 113
White not married 34% 8% 7% 5% 47% 258
Non-white not married 10% 3% 13% 11% 63% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 13% 10% 5% 35% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 23% 2% 6% 5% 64% 66
White married men 35% 14% 4% 2% 44% 247
White married women 44% 7% 4% 4% 41% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 48% 8% 8% 5% 31% 38
White no longer married 33% 9% 2% 5% 50% 87
women
Other 17% 3% 9% 9% 62% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 30% 12% 6% 7% 45% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 34% 6% 6% 4% 50% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 27% 15% 7% 6% 44% 182
Mom 32% 9% 6% 7% 46% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 13% 5% 4% 44% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 40% 6% 4% A% A47% 333
Divorced / children 19% 11% 18% 15% 37% 29
Divorced / no children 30% 2% 6% 5% 57% 63
Single / children 16% 3% 12% 18% 51% 38
Single / no children 21% 7% 10% 7% 56% 188
Other / mixed 40% 8% 4% 1% 47% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 28% 8% 16% 7% 41% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family relative 31% | 10% 5% 7% | 47% 209
No 33% 7% 6% 5% 49% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 48% 7% 6% 6% 34% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 35% 15% 8% 5% 37% 132
Infrequently 26% 8% 6% 6% 54% 225
Never 21% 6% 5% 4% 64% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 50% 9% 3% 7% 30% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 23% 7% 7% 5% 58% 615
Refused 32% 8% 8% 1% 50% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 55% 10% 5% % 22% 145
Male not evangelical 24% 11% 8% 5% 52% 327
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 47% 9% 1% 6% 37% 176
Female not evangelical 24% 3% 7% 4% 62% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 62% 12% 3% 4% 18% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 16% 1% 3% 15% 65% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 16% 3% 2% % 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 20% 206 206 16% 50% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 20% 6% 11% 64% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 3% 13% 81% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 15% 6% 10% 0% 69% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 32% 9% 5% 6% 48% 589
Working class 35% 8% 7% 4% 47% 239
Low income 36% 5% 5% 7% 46% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 50% 11% 7% 1% 31% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 9% 5% 5% 45% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 11% 9% 10% 70% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 24% 12% 4% 13% 46% 54
Middle class other races 30% 5% 9% 9% A47% 14
Other 33% 7% 7% 4% 49% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 71% 15% 7% 4% 3% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 13% 14% 17% 5% 52% 63
Democrat 1% 1% 4% 7% 88% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 80% 13% 5% 1% 0% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 3% 6% 8% 82% 576
No opinion 5% 22% 21% 4% 48% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 1% 2% 6% 7% 84% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 71% 15% 5% 2% 7% 447
No opinion 8% 15% 26% 8% 43% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 33% 8% 6% 5% 49% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 20% 26% 42% 10% 2% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 85% 12% 204 0% 370
Favorable Biden only 0% 0% 4% 7% 88% 500
Unsure / no image both 2% 20% 24% 6% 48% 18
Unfavorable hoth 4% 21% 19% 13% 43% 71
Other 5% 34% 19% 7% 35% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 76% 15% 5% 1% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 4% 23% 34% 6% 32% 31
Disapprove 1% 2% 6% 8% 84% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 64% 15% 10% 4% 5% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 2% 90% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 0% 0% 2% 6% 91% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 64% 15% 10% 5% 5% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 7% 6% 6% 16% 65% 31
Disapprove 1% 1% 2% 4% 93% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 80% 12% 3% 2% 3% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 15% 9% 28% 47% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 3% 5% 7% 7% 77% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 68% 15% 9% 4% 4% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 9% 8% 8% 4% 71% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 0% 1% 3% 6% 89% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 86% 10% 2% 1% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 23% 29% 19% 4% 25% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 2% 5% 8% 8% 77% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 92% 6% 1% 1% 0% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 42% 42% 13% 2% 2% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 2% 18% 47% 19% 15% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 9% 35% 54% 68
Approve 0 issues 0% 0% 2% 98% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 1% 2% 5% 7% 84% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 48% 27% 14% 5% 7% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o 0
right approach 85% 6% 3% 1% 5% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 17% 22% 61% 4
None 6% 11% 14% 12% 56% 18
Unsure 42% 6% 15% 37% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 26% 8% 7% 8% 51% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST Not icall
FEW MONTHS/C Mot economicaly 35% 8% 5% 4% 47% 699
impacted
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 100% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 13% 61% 26% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 24% 60% 6% 10% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 85% 11% 4% 1% 53
Biden 0 issues 89% 5% 2% 1% 4% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 78% 15% 3% 0% 3% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 21% 24% 10% 38% 68
Biden 1% 1% 6% 8% 84% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 35% 5% 4% 4% 52% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 33% 6% 4% 4% 53% 597
Most likely 70% 34% 6% 3% 4% 53% 712
Most likely 80% 35% 6% 3% 4% 51% 804
100% of sample 32% 8% 6% 5% 48% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 32% 8% 5% 5% 50% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 38% 8% 7% 6% 41% 168
Somewhat likely 9% 20% 26% 4% 41% 30
TOTAL 32% 8% 6% 5% 48% 1005
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TOTAL 45% 7% 6% 5% 37% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 8% 10% 5% 31% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 8% 4% 6% 35% 160
South 42% 6% 8% 6% 38% 268
South Central 38% 7% 7% 2% 46% 97
Central Plains 48% 11% 6% 7% 29% 77
Mountain States 40% 4% 4% 6% 47% 64
West 50% 7% 2% 5% 37% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 48% 9% 1% 5% 37% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 11% 8% 8% 25% 72
Texas 36% 9% 6% 2% 48% 72
New York 37% 17% 18% 4% 25% 59
Rest of country 46% 5% 6% 6% 38% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 40% 5% 7% 8% 40% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 45% 6% 6% 5% 39% 533
55%¢+ Clinton states 48% 11% 7% 5% 30% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 46% 7% 4% 4% 39% 183
Non-competitive US 42% 6% 7% 6% 39% 375
Senate race 0 ° ° ° 0
No US Senate race 46% 8% 7% 5% 34% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 32% 7% 7% 6% 49% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 58% 7% 6% 4% 26% 247
Suburb 49% 8% 7% 6% 30% 335
Unsure / refused 56% 1% 6% 1% 36% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 43% 7% 8% 12% 30% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 51% 6% 3% 3% 37% 109
Black suburban men 74% 20% 6% 13
Black suburban women 73% 7% 12% 9% 43
Urban voters 58% 7% 6% 4% 26% 247
Rural voters 32% 7% 7% 6% 49% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 46% 9% 3% 4% 38% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 45% 7% 7% 5% 36% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 37% 9% 8% 8% 39% 472
Female 51% 5% 5% 3% 35% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 38% 9% 9% 8% 35% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 8% 4% 7% 45% 160
Female / employed 50% 6% 6% 4% 34% 300
Female / not employed 52% 5% 4% 3% 36% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 8% 6% 8% 34% 143
Employed 44% 8% 8% 6% 35% 613
Retired 47% 5% 4% 2% 42% 228
Refused 47% 1% 3% 1% 49% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 45% 6% 10% 10% 290 201
AGE/C
35-44 42% 9% 8% 7% 34% 281
45-64 46% 8% 5% 3% 39% 312
65 or over 46% 4% 3% 3% 43% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 8% 9% 8% 32% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 46% 8% 5% 3% 39% 312
65 or over 46% 4% 3% 3% 43% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 34% 10% 10% 10% 37% 319
Male / 55+ 44% 8% 3% 4% 42% 153
Female / under 55 51% 6% 8% 4% 31% 290
Female / 55+ 52% 4% 2% 2% 40% 242
RRACE White 40% 6% 7% 6% 41% 754
RESPONDENT'S : -
RACE/C Black / African American 71% 11% 6% 4% 8% 121
Hispanic / Latino 49% 13% 4% 3% 31% 90
Other 37% 6% 11% 2% 43% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 35% 6% 8% 9% 41% 351
GENDER -
White women 45% 5% 5% 3% 41% 402
Black men 50% 26% 5% 6% 14% 43
Black women 82% 4% 6% 3% 5% 78
Hispanic men 43% 15% 4% 3% 35% 60
Hispanic women 61% 8% 4% 3% 24% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 41% 5% 5% 4% 45% 267
Other 46% 8% 7% 6% 34% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 4% 3% 8% 10% 75% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 11% 9% 6% 36% 201
Democrat 84% 9% 4% 1% 2% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 2% 10% 13% 71% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 4% 3% 6% 7% 80% 189
Male / DEM 76% 15% 7% 2% 165
Female / DEM 89% 6% 3% 1% 2% 257
Male / IND 36% 12% 6% 9% 37% 114
Female / IND 42% 9% 13% 2% 34% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 2% 2% 10% 16% 71% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 6% 3% 6% 6% 78% 222
Under 45/ DEM 79% 11% 7% 1% 2% 203
45 & over /| DEM 88% 7% 2% 3% 219
Under 45/IND 37% 10% 12% 9% 32% 119
45 & over / IND 41% 11% 5% 2% 41% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 8% 4% 8% 10% 71% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 32% 2% 5% 8% 53% 56
Democrat 78% 10% 5% 1% 5% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 1% 4% 10% 83% 279
Soft GOP 12% 5% 17% 9% 57% 85
Ticket splitters 38% 11% 10% 6% 36% 224
Soft DEM 67% 14% 12% 7% 89
Hard DEM 88% 8% 2% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 2% 2% 5% 10% 80% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 83% 10% 4% 1% 2% 466
Other 27% 11% 24% 11% 27% 75
Too young to vote 94% 6% 7
Did not vote 49% 9% 12% 30% 40
Unsure / refused 25% 14% 7% 54% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 6% 7% 8% 64% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 42% 5% 14% 4% 35% 100
Liberal 79% 9% 4% 2% 6% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 1% 3% 3% 83% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 19% 8% 9% 11% 5204 305
Moderate / liberal 72% 8% 6% 3% 11% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 4% 3% 8% 10% 75% 382
GROUPS
Independent 39% 11% 9% 6% 36% 201
Conservative DEM 76% 12% 8% 5% 79
Mod / lib DEM 86% 9% 3% 1% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 9% 4% 1% 204 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 63% 13% 11% 2% 12% 140
Independent 32% 2% 5% 8% 53% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 5% 21% 9% 43% 71
Conservative GOP 5% 4% 5% 10% 76% 371
REDUC Less than high school 39% 4% 57% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 35% 4% 7% 3% 50% 139
Some college 36% 6% 9% 5% 44% 218
College graduate 50% 8% 6% 6% 30% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 27% 7% 6% 6% 54% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 23% 9% 11% 11% 47% 95
College grad men 44% 9% 7% 7% 32% 304
High school women 44% 1% 7% 48% 81
Some college women 46% 4% 7% 42% 123
College grad women 55% 7% 4% 5% 29% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 48% 7% 6% 6% 33% 475
Non-white college 56% | 12% 3% 5% | 23% 158
graduates
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 28% 4% 7% 5% 56% 279
Non-white non-college 60% 9% 11% 20% 04
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 4% 7 5% | 56% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 60% 9% 11% 20% 04
graduate
Others 50% 8% 6% 6% 30% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 6% 5% 8% 39% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 45% 7% 7% 5% 36% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 51% 10% 9% 5% 24% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 42% 5% 6% 6% 41% 609
No longer married 45% 10% 4% 3% 38% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 6% 7% 8% 39% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 29% 17% 2% 2% 49% 56
Single men 32% 13% 13% 10% 32% 104
Married women 44% 4% 6% 4% 43% 296
Unmarried women 53% 7% 4% 3% 33% 114
Single women 68% 7% 6% 2% 17% 122
MARAC White married 39% 4% 7% 7% 43% 495
Non-white married 54% 8% 4% 1% 32% 113
White not married 42% 9% 6% 4% 39% 258
Non-white not married 60% 13% 8% 5% 14% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 9% 15% 8% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 60% 9% 6% 25% 66
White married men 39% 5% 7% 10% 39% 247
White married women 40% 3% 6% 4% 47% 249
\r'[\]’;':e flo longer maried 27% 10% 2% 3% 58% 38
White no longer married 47% 8% 206 2% 39% 87
women
Other 58% 11% 6% 3% 22% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 8% 7% 8% 38% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 48% 7% 6% 4% 36% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 36% 10% 8% 9% 38% 182
Mom 44% 5% 6% 7% 38% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 5% 8% 8% 40% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 45% 5% 5% A% 41% 333
Divorced / children 34% 19% 10% 4% 33% 29
Divorced / no children 55% 11% 1% 2% 31% 63
Single / children 48% 15% 6% 9% 22% 38
Single / no children 52% 9% 10% 5% 24% 188
Other / mixed 41% 7% 3% 3% 46% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 38% 10% 12% 5% 34% 53
STATUS/C - -
;i‘f;dfam"y I relative / 44% 6% 6% 8% | 37% 209
No 45% 7% 6% 4% 37% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 32% 6% 7% 4% 51% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 34% 8% 6% 9% 43% 132
Infrequently 48% 10% 8% 6% 28% 225
Never 59% 6% 5% 4% 26% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 29% 8% 3% 5% 55% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 54% 7% 8% 5% 26% 615
Refused 36% 1% 14% 3% 46% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 21% 11% 4% 6% 59% 145
Male not evangelical 45% 8% 9% 9% 29% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 36% 6% 2% 5% |  51% 176
Female not evangelical 59% 5% 7% 2% 27% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 17% 5% 4% 7% 68% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 64% 18% 1% 18% 84
CHRISTIANS . -
Nonwhte conservative 48% | 19% 2% | 32% 43
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 60% 15% 1% 24% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 81% 16% 3% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 59% 8% 13% 2% 18% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 46% 7% 6% 6% 35% 589
Working class 40% 6% 6% 7% 41% 239
Low income 43% 10% 2% 45% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 25% 1% 9% 11% 54% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 6% 7% 6% 38% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 70% 15% 4% 11% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 46% 11% 4% 5% 33% 54
Middle class other races 37% 6% 17% 6% 35% 14
Other 43% 7% 6% 5% 39% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 2% 3% 9% 10% 76% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 30% 9% 14% 2% 46% 63
Democrat 84% 10% 4% 1% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 1% 6% 8% 85% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 77% 11% 6% 3% 2% 576
No opinion 10% 1% 17% 4% 68% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 80% 11% 6% 2% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 2% 6% 10% 7% 447
No opinion 13% 9% 11% 8% 60% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 45% 7% 6% 5% 37% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 10% 49% 20% 20% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 0% 204 8% 90% 370
Favorable Biden only 85% 11% 4% 0% 0% 500
Unsure / no image both 8% 2% 17% 6% 68% 18
Unfavorable both 31% 11% 26% 17% 15% 71
Other 14% 13% 8% 27% 38% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 2% 1% 6% 9% 82% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 20% 26% 42% 31
Disapprove 79% 12% 6% 1% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 5% 5% 10% 10% 69% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 42% 14% 1% 42% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 87% 8% 2% 1% 2% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 3% 6% 10% 11% 70% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 40% 16% 9% 36% 31
Disapprove 88% 8% 2% 0% 2% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 1% 2% 3% 8% 85% 381

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 4% 14% 9% 73% 17

Covip-19/C Disapprove 73% 10% 8% 4% 5% 607

RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 3% 5% 9% 10% 73% 474

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 35% 11% 1% % 46% 26

Eggf“\%‘ﬁ - Disapprove 85% 9% 4% 1% 2% 505

RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 1% 1% 2% 7% 89% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 2% 7% 6% 84% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 72% 11% 9% 4% 4% 614

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 0% 1% 1% 5% 93% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 4% 18% 26% 53% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 11% 22% 39% 10% 18% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 47% 35% 6% 3% 9% 68
Approve 0 issues 91% 5% 2% 0% 2% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 80% 10% 6% 2% 2% 525

TRUMP — bt raisi
irﬁpo‘?{;nf‘iessu“esra's'”g 5% 5% 13% 20% 57% 168
Ig::f alltpl;)k:)alltclﬁ and has 3% 2% 4% 2% 88% 275
Combo / all 68% 32% 3
Other 33% 29% 22% 17% 4
None 14% 27% 60% 18
Unsure 30% 12% 58% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 46% 11% 8% 6% 30% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ot ol

FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"mma Y 44% 5% 6% 5% 40% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 100% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 20% 57% 23% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 15% 64% 9% 11% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 82% 7% 4% 7% 52
Trump 0 issues 92% 4% 1% 0% 3% 487

RPGDBAL Trump 2% 0% 4% 10% 84% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 8% 24% 15% 37% 68
Biden 80% 12% 6% 0% 1% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 50% 7% 3% 3% 37% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 51% 6% 4% 4% 35% 597
Most likely 70% 51% 6% 3% 4% 36% 712
Most likely 80% 49% 6% 4% 4% 37% 804
100% of sample 45% 7% 6% 5% 37% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 47% 7% 5% 6% 36% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 37% 9% 8% 5% 42% 168
Somewhat likely 37% 8% 31% 24% 30
TOTAL 45% % 6% 5% 37% 1005
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TOTAL 2% 14% 22% 63% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 3% 10% 23% 63% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 1% 17% 20% 61% 160
South 2% 15% 23% 60% 268
South Central 1% 16% 12% 71% 97
Central Plains 18% 22% 61% 7
Mountain States 2% 14% 25% 60% 64
West 1% 9% 22% 67% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 2% 6% 18% 74% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 1% 13% 19% 67% 72
Texas 1% 16% 12% 2% 72
New York 2% 13% 28% 57% 59
Rest of country 2% 15% 23% 61% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 2% 19% 22% 57% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 2% 15% 21% 62% 533
55%+ Clinton states 1% 8% 22% 69% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 1% 17% 23% 60% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 1% 13% 21% 65% 375
No US Senate race 2% 13% 22% 63% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 2% 20% 26% 51% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 1% 8% 19% 2% 247
Suburb 1% 10% 18% 71% 335
Unsure / refused 6% 24% 21% 49% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 8% 17% 74% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 9% 15% 75% 109
Black suburban men 21% 17% 62% 13
Black suburban women 5% 11% 23% 61% 43
Urban voters 1% 8% 19% 2% 247
Rural voters 2% 20% 26% 51% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 15% 34% 51% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 2% 14% 20% 64% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 2% 14% 20% 64% 472
Female 1% 14% 23% 62% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 1% 12% 16% 70% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 3% 16% 28% 52% 160
Female / employed 0% 9% 23% 68% 300
Female / not employed 2% 20% 24% 54% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 2% 17% 25% 56% 143
Employed 1% 11% 19% 69% 613
Retired 3% 19% 26% 52% 228
Refused 6% 26% 22% 46% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 2% 17% 18% 63% 201
AGEIC 35-44 1% 13% 20% 66% 281
45-64 1% 10% 24% 65% 312
65 or over 3% 18% 23% 56% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 1% 15% 19% 65% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 1% 10% 24% 65% 312
65 or over 3% 18% 23% 56% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 2% 15% 16% 67% 319
Male / 55+ 3% 11% 28% 59% 153
Female / under 55 0% 10% 22% 68% 290
Female / 55+ 2% 18% 25% 55% 242
RRACE White 1% 14% 21% 63% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 2% 15% 25% 58% 121
Hispanic / Latino 3% 9% 20% 68% 90
Other 2% 11% 22% 65% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 3% 15% 20% 62% 351
GENDER White women 0% 13% 22% 64% 402
Black men 15% 22% 63% 43
Black women 3% 16% 26% 56% 78
Hispanic men 2% 18% 80% 60
Hispanic women 9% 23% 24% 44% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 2% 18% 27% 53% 267
Other 2% 12% 20% 66% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 1% 16% 26% 57% 382
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 2% 11% 22% 66% 201
Democrat 2% 13% 18% 67% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 16% 25% 57% 193
PARTY ID Female / GOP 1% 16% 26% 57% 189
Male / DEM 1% 13% 16% 69% 165
Female / DEM 2% 13% 19% 66% 257
Male / IND 3% 10% 16% 71% 114
Female / IND 0% 12% 28% 59% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 15% 23% 61% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 2% 17% 28% 53% 222
Under 45 / DEM 1% 17% 16% 67% 203
45 & over /| DEM 2% 10% 20% 68% 219
Under 45/ IND 3% 10% 20% 67% 119
45 & over / IND 1% 12% 24% 64% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 2% 16% 25% 57% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 1% 23% 30% 46% 56
Democrat 1% 11% 18% 70% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 18% 23% 57% 279
Soft GOP 1% 10% 34% 55% 85
Ticket splitters 2% 10% 22% 66% 224
Soft DEM 16% 16% 68% 89
Hard DEM 2% 13% 19% 67% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 2% 18% 26% 54% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 1% 10% 17% 72% 466
Other 1% 16% 25% 58% 75
Too young to vote 61% 39% 7
Did not vote 4% 31% 65% 40
Unsure / refused 2% 14% 18% 66% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 2% 15% 24% 58% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 1% 22% 18% 59% 100
Liberal 1% 10% 20% 69% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 4% 19% 22% 55% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 1% 13% 25% 61% 305
Moderate / liberal 1% 13% 19% 67% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 1% 16% 26% 57% 382
GROUPS
Independent 2% 11% 22% 66% 201
Conservative DEM 3% 21% 14% 62% 79
Mod / lib DEM 1% 11% 19% 68% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 9% 17% 73% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 2% 15% 21% 63% 140
Independent 1% 23% 30% 46% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 24% 26% 49% 71
Conservative GOP 3% 14% 25% 59% 371
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 13% 87% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 100% 95
College grad men 100% 304
High school women 8% 92% 81
Some college women 100% 123
College grad women 100% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 475
Non-white college o
graduates 100% 158
White non-collage o o 9
praduates 4% 39% 58% 279
Non-white non-college 6% 33% 61% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 39% 58% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 6% 33% 61% 94
graduate
Others 100% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 15% 20% 64% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 2% 14% 22% 63% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 2% 15% 25% 58% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 1% 13% 20% 66% 609
No longer married 2% 15% 24% 59% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 1% 13% 18% 68% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 4% 14% 24% 58% 56
Single men 4% 15% 24% 56% 104
Married women 1% 13% 21% 64% 296
Unmarried women 1% 16% 24% 59% 114
Single women 1% 14% 27% 58% 122
MARAC White married 1% 14% 21% 64% 495
Non-white married 3% 8% 15% 74% 113
White not married 2% 14% 23% 61% 258
Non-white not married 2% 16% 29% 53% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 7% 18% 25% 51% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 6% 24% 70% 66
White married men 1% 14% 19% 66% 247
White married women 0% 14% 22% 63% 249
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 5% 18% 2204 55% 38
White no longer married 16% 21% 64% 87
women
Other 2% 12% 23% 63% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 0% 10% 20% 70% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 2% 16% 23% 59% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 12% 18% 71% 182
Mom 1% 8% 22% 69% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 0% 9% 18% 2% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 2% 17% 20% 61% 333
Divorced / children 7% 22% 71% 29
Divorced / no children 2% 18% 24% 57% 63
Single / children 26% 29% 45% 38
Single / no children 3% 12% 25% 60% 188
Other / mixed 3% 16% 26% 56% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 1% 15% 38% 45% 53
STATUS/C Yes. familv  relative /
€s, lamily / relalive 3% 9% 20% 68% 209
friend
No 1% 15% 21% 63% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 3% 15% 20% 63% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/c | Atleast monthly 1% 13% 21% 65% 132
Infrequently 1% 10% 23% 65% 225
Never 1% 15% 23% 61% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 4% 17% 23% 56% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 0% 11% 22% 67% 615
Refused 3% 20% 17% 60% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 5% 15% 20% 61% 145
Male not evangelical 1% 13% 20% 66% 327
Female _born again/ 3% 19% 26% 5204 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 0% 11% 22% 66% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 19% 23% 55% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 5% 13% 24% 58% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 16% 24% 56% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 5% 15% 22% 58% 43
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 30% 17% 53% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 10% 27% 58% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 1% 6% 9% 84% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 1% 11% 19% 68% 589
Working class 2% 20% 27% 51% 239
Low income 2% 22% 30% 45% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 10% 14% 28% 47% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 11% 20% 68% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 4% 17% 16% 64% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 3% 1% 22% 73% 54
Middle class other races 3% 2% 13% 81% 14
Other 2% 18% 25% 55% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 2% 18% 25% 55% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 25% 56% 63
Democrat 1% 10% 19% 70% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 2% 19% 27% 51% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 10% 18% 71% 576
No opinion 17% 24% 59% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 1% 11% 18% 69% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 2% 17% 25% 56% 447
No opinion 15% 31% 53% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 2% 14% 22% 63% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 22% 31% 48% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 3% 19% 27% 5204 370
Favorable Biden only 1% 11% 18% 70% 500
Unsure / no image both 19% 33% 48% 18
Unfavorable both 5% 19% 76% 71
Other 6% 15% 78% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 2% 18% 26% 53% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 19% 18% 63% 31
Disapprove 1% 10% 19% 70% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 2% 18% 26% 54% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 11% 12% 7% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 1% 10% 18% 71% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 2% 17% 25% 56% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 4% 30% 67% 31
Disapprove 1% 11% 18% 70% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 2% 19% 28% 52% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 42% 5% 53% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 1% 10% 18% 70% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 2% 17% 25% 55% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 8% 22% 70% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 1% 11% 18% 70% 505
RECOVERVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 3% 20% 27% 50% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 25% 13% 63% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 1% 10% 19% 70% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 2% 21% 29% 48% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 4% 12% 21% 63% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 2% 11% 22% 66% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 2% 13% 16% 70% 68
Approve 0 issues 1% 10% 18% 72% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 1% 10% 19% 71% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 0% 15% 19% 66% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 2% 21% 30% 47% 275
Combo / all 32% 32% 36% 3
Other 18% 39% 43% 4
None 4% 4% 92% 18
Unsure 30% 13% 18% 39% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 2% 14% 21% 63% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST cal
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 1% 14% | 22% | 63% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 3% 19% 27% 51% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 1% 9% 28% 63% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 24% 27% 50% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 5% 19% 76% 52
Trump 0 issues 1% 11% 17% 2% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 1% 11% 17% 70% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 9% 19% 72% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 15% 30% 55% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 1% 7% 19% 73% 53
Biden 0 issues 2% 19% 26% 52% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 2% 18% 28% 51% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 0% 18% 23% 58% 68
Biden 1% 10% 17% 2% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 0% 42% 58% 501
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 60% 0% 0% 36% 63% 597
Most likely 70% 0% 3% 30% 66% 712
Most likely 80% 0% 6% 27% 66% 804
100% of sample 2% 14% 22% 63% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 1% 12% 21% 66% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 3% 20% 25% 52% 168
Somewhat likely 37% 31% 31% 30
TOTAL 2% 14% 22% 63% 1005
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RIDEOL RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C TOTAL
Conservative| Moderate Liberal
TOTAL 49% 10% 42% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 46% 8% 45% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 45% 11% 44% 160
South 51% 11% 38% 268
South Central 62% 8% 30% 97
Central Plains 33% 21% 46% 77
Mountain States 62% 0% 37% 64
West 44% 9% 47% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 9% 48% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 43% 12% 45% 72
Texas 64% 8% 28% 72
New York 48% 6% 46% 59
Rest of country 48% 10% 41% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 13% 39% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 52% 9% 39% 533
55%+ Clinton states 42% 9% 48% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 51% % 42% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 50% 11% 40% 375
No US Senate race 47% 10% 43% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 59% 9% 32% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 36% 8% 56% 247
Suburb 46% 10% 44% 335
Unsure / refused 41% 33% 26% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 55% 10% 35% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 44% 9% 47% 109
Black suburban men 33% 6% 61% 13
Black suburban women 41% 3% 56% 43
Urban voters 36% 8% 56% 247
Rural voters 59% 9% 32% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 47% 6% 46% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 49% 10% 41% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 11% 36% 472
Female 45% 9% 47% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 50% 11% 39% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 59% 11% 30% 160
Female / employed 44% 9% 48% 300
Female / not employed 46% 9% 45% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 13% 44% 143
Employed 47% 10% 43% 613
Retired 57% 8% 36% 228
Refused 44% 12% 44% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 16% 46% 201
AGE/C
35-44 42% 8% 50% 281
45-64 57% 9% 34% 312
65 or over 55% 8% 37% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 11% 48% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 57% 9% 34% 312
65 or over 55% 8% 37% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 47% 13% 39% 319
Male / 55+ 65% 7% 28% 153
Female / under 55 41% 8% 51% 290
Female / 55+ 49% 10% 41% 242
RRACE White 53% 9% 39% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 34% 8% 57% 121
Hispanic / Latino 38% 15% 47% 920
Other 40% 24% 36% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 58% 9% 33% 351
GENDER -
White women 48% 9% 43% 402
Black men 45% 7% 49% 43
Black women 28% 9% 62% 78
Hispanic men 37% 22% 41% 60
Hispanic women 42% 58% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 58% 9% 33% 267
Other 45% 10% 45% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 89% 5% 6% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 26% 39% 201
Democrat 19% 7% 74% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 5% 3% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 85% 5% 10% 189
Male / DEM 25% 8% 67% 165
Female / DEM 15% 6% 79% 257
Male / IND 28% 27% 46% 114
Female / IND 44% 25% 31% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 87% 5% 8% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 4% 5% 222
Under 45 / DEM 13% 7% 80% 203
45 & over /| DEM 24% 7% 69% 219
Under 45/ IND 23% 28% 49% 119
45 & over / IND 52% 24% 25% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 84% 8% 8% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 38% 36% 26% 56
Democrat 19% 9% 72% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 93% 4% 3% 279
Soft GOP 81% 7% 12% 85
Ticket splitters 37% 25% 38% 224
Soft DEM 31% 11% 57% 89
Hard DEM 15% 5% 80% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 87% 7% 6% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 21% 8% 71% 466
Other 28% 25% 47% 75
Too young to vote 6% 94% 7
Did not vote 43% 14% 43% 40
Unsure / refused 39% 41% 19% 30
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 183
RESPONDENT'S N -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 305
Moderate / liberal 19% 81% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 89% 5% 6% 382
GROUPS
Independent 35% 26% 39% 201
Conservative DEM 100% 79
Mod / lib DEM 8% 92% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 68% 32% 140
Independent 38% 36% 26% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 50% 50% 71
Conservative GOP 100% 371
REDUC Less than high school 72% 5% 24% 16
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad o 0
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 16% 31% 139
Some college 54% 8% 38% 218
College graduate 45% 9% 46% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 55% 15% 30% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 64% 8% 28% 95
College grad men 49% 11% 40% 304
High school women 55% 15% 30% 81
Some college women 46% 9% 45% 123
College grad women 42% % 51% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 47% 9% 44% 475
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 40% 10% 49% 158
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 63% 9% 29% 279
Non-white non-college
30% 18% 52% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 63% 9% 29% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 30% 18% 5206 94
graduate
Others 45% 9% 46% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 59% 10% 31% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 46% 10% 44% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 32% 13% 56% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 55% 8% 37% 609
No longer married 49% 12% 39% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 57% 10% 33% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 53% 13% 34% 56
Single men 42% 14% 45% 104
Married women 53% 6% 41% 296
Unmarried women 46% 12% 42% 114
Single women 23% 12% 65% 122
MARAC White married 57% 7% 36% 495
Non-white married 47% 12% 42% 113
White not married 44% 12% 44% 258
Non-white not married 29% 14% 57% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 48% 13% 39% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 23% 14% 63% 66
White married men 60% 8% 32% 247
White married women 54% 6% 40% 249
White no longer married 61% 8% 31% 38
men
White no longer married 50% 11% 38% 87
women
Other 37% 13% 50% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 50% 10% 40% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 48% 10% 42% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 49% 12% 39% 182
Mom 50% 8% 42% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 9% 39% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 57% 8% 35% 333
Divorced / children 44% 15% 41% 29
Divorced / no children 44% 9% A47% 63
Single / children 37% 13% 50% 38
Single / no children 30% 13% 57% 188
Other / mixed 54% 14% 32% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 56% 4% 40% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
€s, lamily / relalive 45% 10% 45% 209
friend
No 49% 10% 41% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 64% 10% 27% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 68% 6% 26% 132
Infrequently 44% % 50% 225
Never 30% 14% 56% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 72% 7% 20% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 36% 10% 55% 615
Refused 53% 26% 21% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 9% 6% 15% 145
Male not evangelical 41% 13% 45% 327
Female _born again/ 67% 8% 250 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 34% 9% 57% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 8% 12% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 51% 5% 43% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 190
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 43
Christians 0
White non-conservative o o
Christians 39% 61% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 11% 89% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 6% 51% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 9% 41% 589
Working class 47% 12% 42% 239
Low income 45% 12% 42% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 60% 27% 13% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 9% 40% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 49% 1% 50% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 44% 14% 42% 54
Middle class other races 42% 23% 35% 14
Other 47% 12% 42% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 85% 7% 8% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 30% 39% 32% 63
Democrat 20% 9% 72% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 6% 7% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 23% 10% 67% 576
No opinion 30% 49% 22% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 24% 9% 66% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 78% 9% 13% 447
No opinion 35% 35% 30% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 49% 10% 42% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 69% 8% 23% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 89% 6% 5% 370
Favorable Biden only 22% 9% 69% 500
Unsure / no image both 34% 47% 19% 18
Unfavorable hoth 31% 18% 51% 71
Other 21% 43% 35% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 7% 8% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 22% 51% 28% 31
Disapprove 22% 10% 68% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 78% 8% 14% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 15% 36% 48% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 19% 11% 70% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 78% 9% 13% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 26% 14% 59% 31
Disapprove 19% 11% 70% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 85% 8% 7% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 43% 12% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 26% 10% 64% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 80% 9% 11% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 34% 30% 36% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 20% 10% 70% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 87% 8% 5% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 50% 33% 17% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 26% 10% 64% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 89% 6% 5% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 80% 9% 12% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 42% 20% 38% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 33% 12% 55% 68
Approve 0 issues 17% 11% 72% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 22% 11% 67% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 71% 9% 19% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 85% % 8% 275
Combo / all 64% 36% 3
Other 53% 47% 4
None 32% 34% 33% 18
Unsure 56% 10% 34% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 45% 8% 46% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 50% 11% 39% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 89% 6% 5% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 82%% 8% 10% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 42% 22% 37% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 39% 12% 49% 52
Trump 0 issues 18% 11% 71% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 17% 9% 73% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 40% 7% 53% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 51% 22% 27% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 74% 8% 18% 53
Biden 0 issues 84% 9% 6% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 86% 7% 8% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 35% 27% 68
Biden 22% 9% 69% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 48% 8% 45% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 48% 7% 45% 712
Most likely 80% 49% 7% 44% 804
100% of sample 49% 10% 42% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 47% 9% 44% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 56% 13% 30% 168
Somewhat likely 39% 20% 41% 30

TOTAL 49% 10% 42% 1005
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TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 23% 47% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 23% 40% 160
South 41% 19% 40% 268
South Central 41% 21% 38% 97
Central Plains 39% 16% 45% 77
Mountain States 45% 16% 38% 64
West 38% 18% 44% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 39% 14% 48% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 16% 52% 72
Texas 40% 22% 38% 72
New York 23% 29% 48% 59
Rest of country 40% 20% 40% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 45% 17% 38% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 39% 20% 41% 533
55%+ Clinton states 31% 22% 47% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 40% 18% 42% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 40% 23% 37% 375
No US Senate race 35% 18% 46% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 48% 20% 32% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 23% 50% 247
Suburb 35% 17% 48% 335
Unsure / refused 35% 25% 40% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 17% 38% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 42% 8% 51% 109
Black suburban men 6% 32% 62% 13
Black suburban women 2% 26% 72% 43
Urban voters 27% 23% 50% 247
Rural voters 48% 20% 32% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 36% 19% 45% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 38% 20% 42% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 24% 35% 472
Female 35% 16% 48% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 27% 33% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 42% 19% 38% 160
Female / employed 33% 20% 47% 300
Female / not employed 38% 12% 50% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 38% 17% 45% 143
Employed 37% 23% 40% 613
Retired 41% 13% 46% 228
Refused 42% 19% 39% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 36% 18% 47% 201
AGEIC 35-44 31% 30% 39% 281
45-64 42% 17% 41% 312
65 or over 43% 14% 44% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 33% 25% 42% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 42% 17% 41% 312
65 or over 43% 14% 44% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 28% 31% 319
Male / 55+ 41% 15% 43% 153
Female / under 55 32% 19% 49% 290
Female / 55+ 39% 13% 47% 242
RRACE White 44% 18% 38% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 26% 70% 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 22% 45% 90
Other 28% 45% 27% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 22% 32% 351
GENDER White women 43% 13% 43% 402
Black men 10% 25% 65% 43
Black women 1% 26% 73% 78
Hispanic men 36% 28% 35% 60
Hispanic women 28% 8% 64% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 14% 39% 267
Other 35% 22% 43% 738
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 193
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 189
Male / DEM 100% 165
Female / DEM 100% 257
Male / IND 100% 114
Female / IND 100% 87
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 100% 160
PARTY ID 45 & over | GOP 100% 222
Under 45 / DEM 100% 203
45 & over /| DEM 100% 219
Under 45/ IND 100% 119
45 & over / IND 100% 82
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RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 17% 6% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 14% 66% 20% 56
Democrat 6% 18% 76% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 279
Soft GOP 100% 85
Ticket splitters 8% 90% 2% 224
Soft DEM 100% 89
Hard DEM 100% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 82% 15% 4% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 6% 18% 76% 466
Other 20% 40% 40% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 38% 41% 21% 40
Unsure / refused 24% 56% 21% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 14% 16% 488
RESPONDENT'S P o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 18% 52% 29% 100
Liberal 6% 19% 75% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 5% 12% 183
RESPONDENT'S N - o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 20% 18% 305
Moderate / liberal 8% 25% 66% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 382
GROUPS
Independent 100% 201
Conservative DEM 100% 79
Mod / lib DEM 100% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 17% 81% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 17% 19% 64% 140
Independent 14% 66% 20% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 39% 17% 71
Conservative GOP 84% 12% 4% 371
REDUC Less than high school 34% 2504 41% 16
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 16% 40% 139
Some college 45% 20% 35% 218
College graduate 34% 21% 45% 633
GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 47% 20% 33% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 52% 20% 29% 95
College grad men 36% 27% 37% 304
High school women 40% 13% 47% 81
Some college women 40% 20% 40% 123
College grad women 33% 16% 52% 329
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EDRAC White college graduates 39% 17% 44% 475
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 20% 33% 47% 158
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 54% 19% 27% 279
Non-white non-college
16% 18% 66% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 54% 19% 2% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 16% 18% 66% 94
graduate
Others 34% 21% 45% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 16% 42% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 37% 21% 42% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 26% 23% 51% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 44% 18% 39% 609
No longer married 33% 25% 41% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 23% 35% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 36% 34% 31% 56
Single men 40% 24% 36% 104
Married women 45% 12% 42% 296
Unmarried women 32% 21% 47% 114
Single women 15% 21% 64% 122
MARAC White married 48% 16% 36% 495
Non-white married 26% 23% 51% 113
White not married 38% 20% 42% 258
Non-white not married 13% 31% 56% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 48% 21% 31% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 20% 15% 65% 66
White married men 45% 22% 33% 247
White married women 51% 10% 39% 249
White no longer married 26% 26% 27% 38
men
White no longer married 20% 20% 40% 87
women
Other 19% 27% 54% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 37% 24% 39% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 38% 18% 44% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 38% 30% 32% 182
Mom 36% 18% 46% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 21% 37% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45% 15% 40% 333
Divorced / children 28% 46% 26% 29
Divorced / no children 30% 19% 51% 63
Single / children 18% 22% 60% 38
Single / no children 28% 23% 50% 188
Other / mixed 38% 22% 39% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 40% 23% 38% 53
STATUS/C - .
;:;s; dfamlly [ relative / 20% 19% 42% 209
No 37% 20% 42% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 49% 18% 32% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 20% 34% 132
Infrequently 34% 18% 48% 225
Never 26% 23% 50% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 14% 29% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 29% 22% 50% 615
Refused 34% 33% 33% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 15% 23% 145
Male not evangelical 32% 28% 40% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 53% | 13% |  34% 176
Female not evangelical 27% 18% 55% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 71% 14% 15% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 17% 15% 68% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 85% 10% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 33% 8% 60% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 17% 30% 53% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 23% 76% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 32% 19% 50% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 18% 42% 589
Working class 38% 25% 37% 239
Low income 34% 14% 53% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 39% 38% 23% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 18% 38% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 8% 16% 76% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 17% 43% 54
Middle class other races 28% 42% 30% 14
Other 36% 22% 42% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 80% 18% 3% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 60% 25% 63
Democrat 5% 17% 78% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 81% 16% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 9% 21% 70% 576
No opinion 29% 52% 19% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 8% 18% 74% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 75% 21% 5% 447
No opinion 22% 51% 27% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 38% 20% 42% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 46% 35% 19% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 84% 15% 204 370
Favorable Biden only 6% 17% 78% 500
Unsure / no image both 22% 57% 21% 18
Unfavorable hoth 29% 48% 23% 71
Other 34% 50% 15% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 78% 16% 5% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 61% 15% 31
Disapprove 8% 21% 71% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 70% 19% 11% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 13% 52% 35% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 6% 20% 75% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 71% 20% 9% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 14% 42% 43% 31
Disapprove 5% 19% 76% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 79% 17% 5% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 31% 53% 16% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 13% 21% 66% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 74% 18% 8% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 20% 47% 33% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 5% 21% 74% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 81% 15% 4% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 40% 50% 10% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 13% 21% 66% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 85% 12% 3% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 68% 26% 6% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 30% 39% 31% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 19% 24% 57% 68
Approve 0 issues 3% 20% 7% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 9% 21% 70% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 67% 18% 16% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 79% 15% 6% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 39% 29% 33% 4
None 13% 60% 26% 18
Unsure 20% 40% 40% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 32% 22% 46% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 41% 19% 40% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 83% 15% 2% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 73% 21% 6% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 37% 33% 29% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 21% 28% 51% 52
Trump 0 issues 4% 21% 75% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 4% 17% 79% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 14% 31% 55% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 45% 28% 28% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 73% 23% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 78% 19% 2% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 81% 17% 3% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 53% 18% 68
Biden 7% 18% 74% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 37% 17% 46% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 37% 16% 47% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 16% 46% 712
Most likely 80% 39% 18% 44% 804
100% of sample 38% 20% 42% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 37% 21% 42% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 42% 16% 42% 168
Somewhat likely 33% 19% 48% 30

TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1005
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TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 5% 59% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 9% 49% 160
South 49% 3% 48% 268
South Central 53% 5% 42% 97
Central Plains 39% 6% 55% 77
Mountain States 50% 4% 46% 64
West 43% 8% 50% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 42% 6% 52% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 2% 60% 72
Texas 53% 4% 43% 72
New York 31% 8% 61% 59
Rest of country 45% 6% 49% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 53% 5% 42% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 45% 5% 50% 533
55%+ Clinton states 35% 7% 58% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 42% 5% 53% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 49% 6% 46% 375
No US Senate race 41% 6% 53% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 57% 6% 37% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 5% 65% 247
Suburb 40% 4% 56% 335
Unsure / refused 31% 21% 48% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 52% 4% 44% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 47% 1% 52% 109
Black suburban men 6% 94% 13
Black suburban women 9% 3% 88% 43
Urban voters 30% 5% 65% 247
Rural voters 57% 6% 37% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 44% 7% 48% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 44% 5% 51% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 47% 7% 46% 472
Female 42% 4% 55% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 8% 46% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 7% 45% 160
Female / employed 43% 3% 54% 300
Female / not employed 40% 5% 55% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 4% 56% 143
Employed 44% 5% 50% 613
Retired 46% 6% 48% 228
Refused 43% 12% 45% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 40% 4% 57% 201
AGE/C
35-44 40% 6% 54% 281
45-64 48% 6% 45% 312
65 or over 47% 5% 48% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 5% 55% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 48% 6% 45% 312
65 or over 47% 5% 48% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 8% 47% 319
Male / 55+ 50% 7% 44% 153
Female / under 55 39% 4% 57% 290
Female / 55+ 44% 4% 51% 242
RRACE White 52% 5% 44% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 8% 86% 121
Hispanic / Latino 34% 4% 61% 90
Other 35% 17% 47% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 6% 40% 351
GENDER -
White women 50% 3% 47% 402
Black men 7% 13% 79% 43
Black women 6% 5% 89% 78
Hispanic men 37% 6% 57% 60
Hispanic women 30% 70% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 54% 5% 40% 267
Other 40% 6% 54% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 2% 8% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 36% 18% 45% 201
Democrat 6% 3% 91% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 2% 9% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 2% 7% 189
Male / DEM 8% 2% 90% 165
Female / DEM 5% 3% 92% 257
Male / IND 31% 24% 45% 114
Female / IND 43% 11% 46% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 89% 2% 9% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 2% % 222
Under 45 / DEM 5% 3% 92% 203
45 & over / DEM 7% 2% 91% 219
Under 45/ IND 34% 14% 53% 119
45 & over / IND 40% 25% 35% 82
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 279
Soft GOP 76% 9% 15% 85
Ticket splitters 35% 16% 49% 224
Soft DEM 23% 13% 64% 89
Hard DEM 100% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 90% 3% % 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 8% 3% 89% 466
Other 47% 9% 44% 75
Too young to vote 34% 66% 7
Did not vote 39% 11% 50% 40
Unsure / refused 27% 54% 20% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 76% 4% 20% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 20% 45% 100
Liberal 9% 4% 88% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 2% 13% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 71% 6% 24% 305
Moderate / liberal 14% 7% 80% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 2% 8% 382
GROUPS
Independent 36% 18% 45% 201
Conservative DEM 17% 5% 78% 79
Mod / lib DEM 4% 2% 94% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 100% 140
Independent 100% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 100% 71
Conservative GOP 100% 371
REDUC Less than high school 58% 3% 38% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 9% 40% 139
Some college 51% 8% 42% 218
College graduate 40% 4% 56% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 55% 11% 34% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 54% 9% 37% 95
College grad men 42% 6% 52% 304
High school women 48% 7% 45% 81
Some college women 48% 7% 45% 123
College grad women 38% 2% 60% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 46% 204 51% 475
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 21% 9% 70% 158
White non-collage o o o
graduates 61% 9% 31% 279
Non-white non-college 2204 6% 72% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% 9% 31% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 2204 6% 72% 94
graduate
Others 40% 4% 56% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 7% 47% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 44% 5% 51% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 32% 4% 65% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 5% 45% 609
No longer married 41% 9% 50% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 7% 43% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 39% 11% 50% 56
Single men 43% 5% 51% 104
Married women 50% 3% 48% 296
Unmarried women 42% 9% 50% 114
Single women 22% 3% 76% 122
MARAC White married 55% 5% 41% 495
Non-white married 27% 7% 66% 113
White not married 46% 5% 49% 258
Non-white not married 16% 9% 75% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 56% 3% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 33% 67% 66
White married men 54% 7% 39% 247
White married women 55% 3% 42% 249
White no longer married 47% 12% 41% 38
men
White no longer married 47% 7% 46% 87
women
Other 21% 8% 71% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 44% 6% 50% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 44% 5% 51% 648

(cont.)

Page 332



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RPARTY RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C TOTAL
Republican | Ticket splitter| Democrat
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 8% 48% 182
Mom 44% 4% 52% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 46% 6% 48% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 52% 5% 43% 333
Divorced / children 51% 12% 37% 29
Divorced / no children 38% 5% 57% 63
Single / children 24% 1% 75% 38
Single / no children 33% 4% 63% 188
Other / mixed 39% 12% 49% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 41% 4% 55% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/relative 46% 5% 48% 209
No 44% 6% 51% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 59% 5% 36% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 56% 5% 39% 132
Infrequently 38% 5% 57% 225
Never 29% 7% 64% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 61% 5% 34% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 4% 61% 615
Refused 43% 21% 37% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 6% 29% 145
Male not evangelical 38% 8% 53% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 58% 5% | 38% 176
Female not evangelical 34% 4% 63% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 5% 18% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 4% 77% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 89% 3% 8% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 28% 2% 70% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 26% 13% 61% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 9% 6% 85% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 1% 56% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 45% 4% 51% 589
Working class 43% 10% 47% 239
Low income 37% 6% 57% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 49% 22% 28% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 4% 44% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 8% 206 90% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 36% 2% 62% 54
Middle class other races 37% 7% 56% 14
Other 42% 8% 50% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 88% 4% 8% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 29% 40% 63
Democrat 7% 4% 89% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 6% 7% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 15% 4% 81% 576
No opinion 37% 31% 32% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 13% 4% 83% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 81% 6% 13% 447
No opinion 34% 31% 35% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 44% 6% 51% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 65% 7% 28% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 88% 6% 6% 370
Favorable Biden only 10% 4% 86% 500
Unsure / no image both 34% 44% 22% 18
Unfavorable hoth 42% 7% 51% 71
Other 55% 45% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 83% 6% 10% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 41% 18% 31
Disapprove 14% 3% 83% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 7% 6% 17% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 16% 36% 48% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 11% 4% 85% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 7% 6% 17% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 19% 18% 63% 31
Disapprove 11% 4% 85% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 84% 5% 11% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 57% 40% 4% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 19% 5% 7% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 80% 6% 14% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 32% 31% 37% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 11% 4% 85% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 86% 6% 8% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 67% 23% 10% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 18% 5% 7% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 87% 6% 7% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 80% 5% 15% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 53% 8% 39% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 23% % 70% 68
Approve 0 issues % 5% 87% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 15% 4% 81% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 74% 6% 20% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 83% 5% 12% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 39% 61% 4
None 27% 47% 26% 18
Unsure 48% 10% 42% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 36% 7% 57% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 47% 5% 48% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 88% 5% 6% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 80% 4% 17% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 54% 13% 33% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 28% 3% 69% 52
Trump 0 issues 9% 5% 86% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 7% 4% 89% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 24% 2% 74% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 53% 4% 43% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 82% 9% 9% 53
Biden 0 issues 85% 8% 7% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 86% 6% 9% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 18% 41% 68
Biden 13% 4% 83% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 44% 5% 51% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 70% 44% 4% 52% 712
Most likely 80% 45% 4% 51% 804
100% of sample 44% 6% 50% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 5% 51% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 43% 9% 48% 168
Somewhat likely 29% 7% 64% 30

TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1005
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TOTAL 39% 46% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 50% 7% 4% 204 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 48% 7% 3% 5% 160
South 41% 45% 10% 1% 2% 2% 268
South Central 45% 41% 4% 1% 3% 6% 97
Central Plains 38% 50% 2% 5% 4% 1% 77
Mountain States 46% 42% 7% 2% 3% 64
West 32% 45% 10% 11% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 32% 48% 11% 7% 3% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 27% 62% 7% 2% 1% 72
Texas 48% 43% 1% 4% 5% 72
New York 35% 51% 9% 4% 2% 59
Rest of country 40% 44% 8% 1% 4% 3% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 46% 38% 8% 1% 204 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 40% 46% 6% 1% 4% 3% 533
55%+ Clinton states 30% 5204 9% 5% 4% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
By mce 39% 46% 9% 5% 2% 183
Non-competitive US 42% 43% 7% 1% 3% 4% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 36% 49% 7% 1% 4% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 53% 32% 9% 0% 4% 204 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 24% 60% 5% 2% 8% 1% 247
Suburb 34% 53% 7% 1% 2% 4% 335
Unsure / refused 26% 5204 204 20% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 44% 6% 204 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 40% 52% 6% 204 109
Black suburban men 6% 78% 16% 13
Black suburban women 9% 86% 3% 3% 43
Urban voters 24% 60% 5% 2% 8% 1% 247
Rural voters 53% 32% 9% 0% 4% 2% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 36% 43% 12% 4% 1% 5% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 39% 47% 7% 0% 4% 3% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 41% 9% 1% 4% 4% 472
Female 36% 51% 6% 1% 4% 2% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 38% 42% 12% 1% 5% 4% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 39% 3% 1% 3% 4% 160
Female / employed 34% 51% 8% 1% 4% 2% 300
Female / not employed 37% 52% 4% 0% 3% 3% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 45% 7% 0% 8% 1% 143
Employed 36% 46% 10% 1% 5% 3% 613
Retired 45% 49% 2% 0% 4% 228
Refused 40% 32% 2% 9% 17% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 31% 39% 11% 3% 11% 3% 201
AGELC 35-44 33% 51% 11% 2% 4% 281
45-64 42% 45% 6% 4% 3% 312
65 or over 47% 48% 2% 0% 3% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 32% 46% 11% 1% 6% 3% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 42% 45% 6% 4% 3% 312
65 or over 47% 48% 2% 0% 3% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 40% 12% 1% 6% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 51% 43% 3% 1% 2% 153
Female / under 55 32% 50% 9% 1% 5% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 41% 53% 2% 2% 3% 242
RRACE White 46% 41% 8% 0% 3% 2% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 75% 3% 10% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 16% 60% 15% 6% 3% 90
Other 33% 33% 8% 2% 5% 19% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 49% 36% 9% 0% 3% 3% 351
GENDER White women 44% 45% 7% 2% 2% 402
Black men 20% 71% 5% 5% 43
Black women 5% 77% 3% 13% 2% 78
Hispanic men 18% 53% 17% 6% 5% 60
Hispanic women 12% 74% 10% 4% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 50% 42% 4% 204 204 267
Other 34% 48% 9% 1% 5% 3% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 7% 4% 4% 204 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 41% 15% 8% 8% 201
Democrat 4% 84% 7% 2% 2% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 82% 7% 5% 506 1% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 84% 8% 3% 3% 3% 189
Male / DEM 5% 79% 10% 2% 2% 1% 165
Female / DEM 3% 87% 5% 1% 2% 2% 257
Male / IND 27% 41% 15% 6% 12% 114
Female / IND 29% 40% 15% 11% 4% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 78% 7% 7% 5% 206 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 86% 8% 1% 3% 2% 222
Under 45/ DEM 2% 80% 10% 3% 3% 1% 203
45 & over / DEM 5% 89% 4% 1% 2% 219
Under 45/IND 21% 41% 17% 12% 9% 119
45 & over /IND 38% 40% 12% 3% 8% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 8% 8% A% 204 442
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 23% 24% 12% 4% 8% 29% 56
Democrat 5% 82% 6% 1% 4% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 204 204 4% 1% 279
Soft GOP 70% 15% 6% 5% 4% 85
Ticket splitters 28% 42% 15% 7% 8% 224
Soft DEM 11% 60% 17% 3% 3% 7% 89
Hard DEM 1% 91% 4% 1% 2% 0% 328
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 20% 4% 0% 4% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 36% 19% 6% 12% 100
Liberal 5% 79% 8% 1% 4% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 79% 13% 4% 3% 1% 183
RESPONDENT'S :
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 64% 25% 5% 0% 4% 3% 305
Moderate / liberal 10% 71% 10% 1% 4% 4% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 7% 4% 4% 204 382
GROUPS
Independent 28% 41% 15% 8% 8% 201
Conservative DEM 12% 80% 3% 0% 1% 2% 79
Mod / lib DEM 2% 85% 8% 2% 2% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 86% 6% 1% 4% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 73% 7% 0% 4% 204 140
Independent 23% 24% 12% 4% 8% 29% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 49% 22% 25% 3% 2% 71
Conservative GOP 84% 6% 5% 4% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 59% 31% 6% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 34% 9% 3% 1% 3% 139
Some college 46% 36% 9% 1% 6% 2% 218
College graduate 33% 53% 7% 4% 3% 633
GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 57% 23% 9% 5% 204 4% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 57% 26% 12% 2% 2% 95
College grad men 33% 49% 8% 5% 4% 304
High school women 46% 44% 8% 0% 2% 81
Some college women 38% 43% 6% 2% 9% 3% 123
College grad women 32% 56% 6% 3% 3% 329
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EDRAC White college graduates 39% 49% 7% 3% 3% 475
Non-white college o o o 0 0
graduates 15% 65% 6% 9% 5% 158
White non-collage 50% | 27% 9% 1% 3% 2% 279
graduates
Non-white non-college 17% 59% 8% 5% 7% 1% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% | 27% 9% 1% 3% 2% 219
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 17% 59% 8% 5% 7% 4% 94
graduate
Others 33% 53% 7% 4% 3% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 41% 4% 11% 1% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 47% 8% 1% 3% 3% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 23% 5204 13% 3% 8% 0% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 43% 43% 7% 3% 3% 609
No longer married 41% 49% 2% 2% 6% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 42% 8% 4% 4% 313
STATUS / GENDER .
Unmarried men 58% 35% 204 6% 56
Single men 34% 40% 15% 4% 8% 0% 104
Married women 45% 45% 6% 2% 2% 296
Unmarried women 33% 56% 2% 3% 6% 114
Single women 15% 63% 10% 2% 9% 0% 122
MARAC White married 48% 39% 7% 204 3% 495
Non-white married 22% 61% 7% 5% 5% 113
White not married 42% 44% 9% 1% 3% 2% 258
Non-white not married 11% 64% 7% 4% 10% 5% 138
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 47% 31% 13% 3% 7% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 57% 16% 3% 66
White married men 46% 38% 8% 3% 4% 247
White married women 50% 40% 6% 204 204 249
White no longer married 69% 26% 206 3% 38
men
White no longer married 20% 5206 3% 206 3% 87
women
Other 16% 63% 7% 2% 8% 5% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 37% 43% 10% 0% 5% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 48% 6% 1% 3% 2% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 37% 41% 13% 4% 5% 182
Mom 38% 46% 6% 0% 6% 4% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 41% 41% 10% 4% 4% 276
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 46% 45% 4% 204 3% 333
Divorced / children 38% 50% 3% 4% 5% 29
Divorced / no children 40% 55% 4% 204 63
Single / children 19% 52% 13% 2% 12% 1% 38
Single / no children 24% 52% 12% 3% 8% 0% 188
Other / mixed 43% 44% 1% 11% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 41% 40% 8% 11% 53
STATESE Yes, family relative 39% | 47% |  10% 3% 2% 209
No 38% 47% 7% 1% 4% 4% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 52% 36% 7% 1% 204 3% 317
XEE,\N]DDSHL%%H,C At least monthly 50% 37% 8% 2% 2% 132
Infrequently 34% 50% 8% 1% 4% 2% 225
Never 24% 57% 8% 1% 7% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 35% 3% 1% 204 204 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 29% 54% 10% 1% 5% 2% 615
Refused 37% 34% 8% 4% 18% 68
Male not evangelical 32% 45% 12% 1% 5% 4% 327
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 51% 38% 5% 1% 2% 2% 176
Female not evangelical 28% 58% 7% 0% 5% 204 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 71% 20% 4% 204 3% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 17% 76% 1% 3% 204 0% 84
CHRISTIANS gﬁzsvtfs:: conservative 31% | 61% 3% 5% 1% 43
e nor-conservative 23% | 64% 5% 8% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 92% 5% 0% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 66% 5% 0% 1% 69
FCONOMIC CLASS Middle class 39% 48% 9% 1% 2% 2% 589
Working class 39% 39% 6% 0% 10% 5% 239
Low income 40% 46% 7% 3% 1% 3% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 54% 20% 26% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 43% 9% 0% 204 204 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Ameroane e 14% 82% 3% 61
Middle class Hispanics 19% 54% 17% 9% 54
Middle class other races 33% 34% 11% 3% 8% 10% 14
Other 38% 44% 6% 1% 6% 5% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 80% 6% 8% 0% 3% 3% 438
CONGRESSIONAL .
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 30% 24% 3% 2% 12% 63
Democrat 4% 84% 5% 1% 5% 2% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 4% 4% 3% 204 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 6% 78% 8% 1% 5% 2% 576
No opinion 11% 9% 43% 1% 36% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 6% 82% 6% 1% 4% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 78% 7% 9% 4% 2% 447
No opinion 19% 8% 25% 1% 47% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 38% 46% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 55% 29% 8% 7% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 89% 2% 4% 3% 204 370
Favorable Biden only 3% 85% 5% 1% 4% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 10% 38% 204 50% 18
Unfavorable both 24% 33% 29% 11% 3% 71
Other 34% 17% 25% 24% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 83% 6% 5% 4% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 26% 15% 29% 31
Disapprove 5% 79% 9% 1% 5% 2% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 73% 12% 8% 0% 4% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 16% 47% 1% 36% 23
ECONOMYIC Disapprove 3% 82% % 1% 5% 2% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 73% 12% 8% 4% 3% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 18% 52% 8% 4% 18% 31
Disapprove 4% 82% 7% 1% 5% 2% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 84% 6% 5% 0% 204 3% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 31% 4% 28% 37% 17
covip-19/C Disapprove 10% 73% 8% 1% 5% 2% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 76% 10% 7% 0% 4% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 30% 32% 1% 36% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 4% 81% 8% 1% 4% 2% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 87% 5% 4% 0% 3% 2% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 43% 2% 23% 1% 30% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | Disapprove 10% | 73% 9% 1% 5% 2% 614

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 89% 3% 4% 204 204 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 71% 10% 10% 4% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 29% 37% 22% 0% 8% 4% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 11% 66% 13% 4% 4% 68
Approve 0 issues 2% 83% 6% 1% 4% 3% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 6% 77% 8% 1% 5% 204 525

TRUMP —
5;’;2‘:{ ;nTiisbu”etsra's'”g 69% 13% 11% 0% 4% 3% 168
ISL'? ;;L"rf)gc'ﬁ and has 84% 8% 5% 3% 1% 275
Combo / all 64% 36% 3
Other 39% 33% 29% 4
None 6% 51% 42% 18
Unsure 54% 37% 3% 7% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 34% 51% 7% 1% 5% 204 306

IMPACTED IN LAST or -

FEW MONTHS/C irﬁp:&gg"mma Y 41% 44% 8% 1% 4% 3% 699

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 90% 1% 3% 4% 204 326

HANDLING ;

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 74% 8% 14% 1% 3% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 32% 30% 28% 6% 4% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 11% 62% 16% 1% 7% 4% 52
Trump 0 issues 2% 83% 6% 1% 4% 4% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 2% 86% 5% 1% 4% 204 449

HANDLING ; ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 12% 65% 12% 1% 5% 6% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 33% 32% 28% 7% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 72% 9% 15% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 85% 2% 6% 3% 4% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 85% 3% 5% 4% 3% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 29% 28% 1% 1% 15% 68
Biden 5% 81% 7% 1% 4% 2% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 39% 49% 6% 1% 3% 204 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 39% 51% 6% 0% 3% 2% 597
Most likely 70% 39% 50% 5% 0% 3% 2% 712
Most likely 80% 40% 49% 5% 0% 4% 2% 804
100% of sample 39% 46% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 38% 47% 8% 0% 4% 3% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 42% 41% 7% 2% 3% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 30% 57% 1% 12% 30

TOTAL 39% 46% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1005
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TOTAL 16% 84% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 23% 7% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 16% 84% 160
South 9% 91% 268
South Central 11% 89% 97
Central Plains 11% 89% 77
Mountain States 10% 90% 64
West 29% 71% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 70% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 5% 95% 72
Texas 14% 86% 72
New York 25% 75% 59
Rest of country 15% 85% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 11% 89% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 14% 86% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 25% 75% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 14% 86% 183
Non-competitive US o o
Senate race 14% 86% 375
No US Senate race 19% 81% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 16% 84% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 17% 83% 247
Suburb 17% 83% 335
Unsure / refused 3% 97% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 17% 83% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 16% 84% 109
Black suburban men 22% 78% 13
Black suburban women 24% 76% 43
Urban voters 17% 83% 247
Rural voters 16% 84% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 12% 88% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 17% 83% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 17% 83% 472
Female 16% 84% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 19% 81% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 13% 87% 160
Female / employed 18% 82% 300
Female / not employed 14% 86% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 12% 88% 143
Employed 18% 82% 613
Retired 15% 85% 228
Refused 1% 99% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 17% 83% 201
AGE/C
35-44 15% 85% 281
45-64 18% 82% 312
65 or over 15% 85% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 16% 84% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 18% 82% 312
65 or over 15% 85% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 16% 84% 319
Male / 55+ 19% 81% 153
Female / under 55 16% 84% 290
Female / 55+ 15% 85% 242
RRACE White 15% 85% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 25% 75% 121
Hispanic / Latino 13% 87% 90
Other 16% 84% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 16% 84% 351
GENDER -
White women 15% 85% 402
Black men 26% 74% 43
Black women 24% 76% 78
Hispanic men 14% 86% 60
Hispanic women 12% 88% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 14% 86% 267
Other 17% 83% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 18% 82% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 13% 87% 201
Democrat 16% 84% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 21% 79% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 15% 85% 189
Male / DEM 14% 86% 165
Female / DEM 18% 82% 257
Male / IND 14% 86% 114
Female / IND 12% 88% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 21% 79% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 16% 84% 222
Under 45 / DEM 13% 87% 203
45 & over /| DEM 19% 81% 219
Under 45/ IND 12% 88% 119
45 & over / IND 13% 87% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 17% 83% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 20% 80% 56
Democrat 15% 85% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 17% 83% 279
Soft GOP 24% 76% 85
Ticket splitters 12% 88% 224
Soft DEM 20% 80% 89
Hard DEM 15% 85% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 18% 82% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 14% 86% 466
Other 8% 92% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 44% 56% 40
Unsure / refused 6% 94% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 20% 80% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 84% 100
Liberal 12% 88% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 16% 84% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 22% 78% 305
Moderate / liberal 13% 87% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 18% 82% 382
GROUPS
Independent 13% 87% 201
Conservative DEM 26% 74% 79
Mod / lio DEM 14% 86% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 12% 88% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 76% 140
Independent 20% 80% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 9% 91% 71
Conservative GOP 19% 81% 371
REDUC Less than high school 20% 80% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 17% 83% 139
Some college 15% 85% 218
College graduate 16% 84% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 18% 82% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 16% 84% 95

College grad men 17% 83% 304

High school women 17% 83% 81

Some college women 14% 86% 123

College grad women 16% 84% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 15% 85% 475

Non-white college o o

graduates 20% 80% 158

White non-collage o o

graduates 15% 85% 279

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 19% 81% o4
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 15% 85% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 19% 81% 94

graduate

Others 16% 84% 633
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 15% 85% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 17% 83% 609

No longer married 16% 84% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 17% 83% 313
STATUS / GENDER .

Unmarried men 16% 84% 56

Single men 15% 85% 104

Married women 17% 83% 296

Unmarried women 15% 85% 114

Single women 14% 86% 122
MARAC White married 16% 84% 495

Non-white married 22% 78% 113

White not married 14% 86% 258

Non-white not married 17% 83% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 87% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 11% 89% 66

White married men 17% 83% 247

White married women 15% 85% 249

White no longer married 15% 85% 38

men

White no longer married 17% 83% 87

women

Other 19% 81% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 19% 81% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 15% 85% 648
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 18% 82% 182
Mom 19% 81% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 19% 81% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 15% 85% 333
Divorced / children 4% 96% 29
Divorced / no children 19% 81% 63
Single / children 24% 76% 38
Single / no children 13% 87% 188
Other / mixed 17% 83% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 13% 87% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
i 0, 0,
friend 24% 76% 209
No 14% 86% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 16% 84% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 23% 7% 132
Infrequently 15% 85% 225
Never 15% 85% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 19% 81% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 15% 85% 615
Refused 18% 82% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 18% 82% 145
Male not evangelical 16% 84% 327
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 19% 81% 176
Female not evangelical 14% 86% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 18% 82% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 79% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 18% 82% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 24% 6% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 16% 84% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 17% 83% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 5% 95% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 15% 85% 589
Working class 23% 77% 239
Low income 15% 85% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 3% 97% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 14% 86% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 25% 75% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 15% 85% 54
Middle class other races 23% 7% 14
Other 18% 82% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 17% 83% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 11% 89% 63
Democrat 16% 84% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 18% 82% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 15% 85% 576
No opinion 8% 92% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 16% 84% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 17% 83% 447
No opinion 7% 93% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 16% 84% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 19% 81% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
I BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 18% 82% 370
Favorable Biden only 16% 84% 500
Unsure / no image both 8% 92% 18
Unfavorable hoth 14% 86% 71
Other 4% 96% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 19% 81% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 8% 92% 31
Disapprove 14% 86% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 18% 82% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 13% 87% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 15% 85% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 18% 82% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/C | Unsure 6% 94% 81
Disapprove 15% 85% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 18% 82% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 90% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 15% 85% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 18% 82% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 83% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 14% 86% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 18% 82% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 5% 95% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 16% 84% 614
DREI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 18% 82% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 16% 84% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 20% 80% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 8% 92% 68
Approve 0 issues 16% 84% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 17% 83% 525
TRUMP Bothers me but raising
0, 0,
important issues 15% 85% 168
Tells it like it is and has o o
right approach 17% 83% 275
Combo / all 100% 3
Other 100% 4
None 24% 76% 18
Unsure 100% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 20% 80% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 14% 86% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 18% 82% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 16% 84% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 17% 83% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 17% 83% 52
Trump 0 issues 15% 85% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 16% 84% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 14% 86% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 12% 88% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 24% 76% 53
Biden 0 issues 17% 83% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 20% 80% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 8% 92% 68
Biden 15% 85% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 17% 83% 501
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 60% 17% 83% 597
Most likely 70% 17% 83% 712
Most likely 80% 17% 83% 804
100% of sample 16% 84% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 16% 84% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING )
ELECTION Very likely 14% 86% 168
Somewhat likely 21% 79% 30
TOTAL 16% 84% 1005

Page 350



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RMARITAL RMARITAL MARITAL STATUSIC TOTAL
Single Married No longer
married
TOTAL 22% 61% 17% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 21% 61% 18% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 19% 67% 14% 160
South 25% 60% 16% 268
South Central 26% 53% 21% 97
Central Plains 27% 58% 15% 77
Mountain States 13% 71% 16% 64
West 24% 55% 21% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 25% 56% 19% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 50% 21% 72
Texas 24% 53% 23% 72
New York 22% 61% 17% 59
Rest of country 21% 63% 16% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 17% 70% 13% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 23% 59% 17% 533
55%+ Clinton states 25% 56% 19% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 23% 63% 14% 183
Non-competitive US o o 9
Senate race 23% 59% 18% 375
No US Senate race 22% 61% 17% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 17% 65% 18% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 33% 48% 19% 247
Suburb 23% 66% 12% 335
Unsure / refused 5% 47% 48% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 17% 79% 4% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 16% 63% 21% 109
Black suburban men 24% 76% 13
Black suburban women 36% 41% 23% 43
Urban voters 33% 48% 19% 247
Rural voters 17% 65% 18% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 20% 59% 21% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 23% 61% 16% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 22% 66% 12% 472
Female 23% 56% 21% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 69% 7% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 18% 61% 21% 160
Female / employed 29% 53% 17% 300
Female / not employed 14% 58% 27% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 27% 56% 17% 143
Employed 27% 61% 12% 613
Retired 9% 63% 28% 228
Refused 15% 49% 35% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 45% 1% 201
AGE/C
35-44 21% 66% 13% 281
45-64 15% 64% 20% 312
65 or over 5% 62% 32% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 57% 8% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 15% 64% 20% 312
65 or over 5% 62% 32% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 28% 64% 8% 319
Male / 55+ 9% 70% 21% 153
Female / under 55 32% 57% 11% 290
Female / 55+ 12% 54% 34% 242
RRACE White 18% 66% 17% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 40% 38% 21% 121
Hispanic / Latino 39% 53% 8% 90
Other 22% 48% 31% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 19% 70% 11% 351
GENDER -
White women 16% 62% 22% 402
Black men 26% 54% 20% 43
Black women 48% 29% 22% 78
Hispanic men 35% 56% 9% 60
Hispanic women 46% 48% 6% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 9% 63% 29% 267
Other 27% 60% 13% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 70% 15% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 25% 53% 21% 201
Democrat 27% 56% 17% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 21% 68% 10% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 71% 19% 189
Male / DEM 23% 67% 10% 165
Female / DEM 31% 49% 21% 257
Male / IND 22% 62% 17% 114
Female / IND 30% 42% 28% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 27% 67% 6% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 7% 72% 21% 222
Under 45 / DEM 39% 56% 5% 203
45 & over / DEM 17% 56% 27% 219
Under 45/ IND 38% 47% 15% 119
45 & over / IND 7% 63% 31% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 68% 16% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 15% 56% 29% 56
Democrat 29% 54% 17% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 15% 70% 15% 279
Soft GOP 12% 75% 13% 85
Ticket splitters 25% 53% 21% 224
Soft DEM 21% 63% 16% 89
Hard DEM 30% 53% 17% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 14% 68% 18% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 25% 57% 18% 466
Other 38% 58% 4% 75
T0o young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 47% 45% 8% 40
Unsure / refused 2% 64% 34% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 15% 68% 17% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 50% 21% 100
Liberal 30% 54% 16% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 13% 69% 17% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 15% 68% 17% 305
Moderate / liberal 30% 53% 17% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 70% 15% 382
GROUPS
Independent 25% 53% 21% 201
Conservative DEM 18% 61% 21% 79
Mod / lib DEM 30% 55% 16% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 54% 15% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 56% 20% 140
Independent 15% 56% 29% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 30% 54% 16% 71
Conservative GOP 14% 71% 16% 371
REDUC Less than high school 35% 44% 21% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 24% 58% 19% 139
Some college 26% 55% 19% 218
College graduate 21% 64% 16% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 27% 59% 13% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 26% 59% 14% 95
College grad men 19% 70% 11% 304
High school women 23% 54% 24% 81
Some college women 26% 51% 23% 123
College grad women 22% 58% 20% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 17% 67% 16% 475
Non-white college o o o
graduates 32% 53% 15% 158
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 19% 63% 17% 279
Non-white non-college
46% 31% 23% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 19% 63% 17% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 26% 31% 23% 94
graduate
Others 21% 64% 16% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 64% 16% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 60% 17% 842
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 100% 56
Single men 100% 104
Married women 100% 296
Unmarried women 100% 114
Single women 100% 122
MARAC White married 100% 495
Non-white married 100% 113
White not married 52% 48% 258
Non-white not married 67% 33% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 66
White married men 100% 247
White married women 100% 249
White no longer married 100% 38
men
White no longer married 100% 87
women
Other 37% 45% 18% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 11% 7% 12% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 29% 51% 20% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 89% 9% 182
Mom 19% 65% 15% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 333
Divorced / children 100% 29
Divorced / no children 100% 63
Single / children 100% 38
Single / no children 100% 188
Other / mixed 100% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 33% 42% 24% 53
STATUSIC ;:;s; dfamily [ relative / 23% 6206 15% 209
No 22% 61% 17% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 20% 64% 16% 317
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least monthly 14% 69% 17% 132
Infrequently 26% 57% 16% 225
Never 26% 56% 18% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 19% 63% 19% 322
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 26% 60% 15% 615
Refused 13% 58% 29% 68
Male not evangelical 24% 66% 10% 327
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 19% | 60% |  21% 176
Female not evangelical 25% 53% 22% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 67% 18% 238
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 30% 49% 21% 84
CHRISTIANS Nonwhte conservative 27% | 53% |  19% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 14% 57% 29% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 33% 44% 23% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 70% 7% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 15% 71% 14% 589
Working class 35% 47% 18% 239
Low income 45% 21% 34% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 10% 42% 48% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 12% 73% 15% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 24% 63% 13% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 24% 65% 12% 54
Middle class other races 21% 75% 4% 14
Other 34% 45% 21% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 17% 68% 16% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 53% 19% 63
Democrat 27% 55% 18% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 13% 69% 18% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 28% 55% 17% 576
No opinion 38% 49% 13% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 23% 58% 19% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 21% 64% 15% 447
No opinion 30% 49% 21% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 23% 60% 17% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 26% 54% 19% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 12% 70% 18% 370
Favorable Biden only 23% 58% 19% 500
Unsure / no image both 40% 42% 18% 18
Unfavorable bhoth 65% 32% 3% 71
Other 24% 68% 8% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 16% 68% 16% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 54% 20% 31
Disapprove 27% 55% 18% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 18% 64% 18% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 57% 16% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 27% 57% 16% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 19% 65% 16% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 27% 41% 32% 31
Disapprove 26% 58% 17% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 16% 68% 16% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 18% 64% 17% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 27% 56% 18% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 18% 65% 17% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 14% 68% 19% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 27% 56% 17% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 15% 69% 16% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 61% 21% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 27% 56% 17% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 14% 69% 17% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 19% 69% 12% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 32% 42% 26% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 24% 54% 22% 68
Approve 0 issues 27% 57% 16% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 27% 56% 17% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 20% 62% 18% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 15% 69% 16% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 71% 29% 4
None 38% 62% 18
Unsure 39% 26% 35% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 27% 56% 17% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST icall

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 20% 63% 17% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 14% 69% 17% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 18% 69% 14% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 38% 42% 20% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 37% 46% 16% 52
Trump 0 issues 25% 57% 17% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 26% 57% 17% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 32% 42% 25% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 33% 58% 9% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 23% 68% 9% 53
Biden 0 issues 15% 68% 18% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 15% 68% 17% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 39% 55% 7% 68
Biden 26% 56% 18% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 19% 61% 20% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 20% 61% 18% 597
Most likely 70% 19% 63% 18% 712
Most likely 80% 20% 62% 18% 804
100% of sample 22% 61% 17% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 21% 63% 16% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 21% 55% 24% 168
Somewhat likely 58% 29% 13% 30

TOTAL 22% 61% 17% 1005
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 61% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 63% 160
South 34% 66% 268
South Central 40% 60% 97
Central Plains 36% 64% 7
Mountain States 31% 69% 64
West 29% 71% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 25% 75% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 27% 73% 72
Texas 37% 63% 72
New York 49% 51% 59
Rest of country 36% 64% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 40% 60% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 68% 533
55%+ Clinton states 38% 62% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o
RACE STATUS race 35% 65% 183
Non-competitive US o o
Senate race 37% 63% 375
No US Senate race 35% 65% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 36% 64% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 30% 70% 247
Suburb 41% 59% 335
Unsure / refused 11% 89% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 56% 123
| RACE -
White suburban women 41% 59% 109
Black suburban men 34% 66% 13
Black suburban women 46% 54% 43
Urban voters 30% 70% 247
Rural voters 36% 64% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 35% 65% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 36% 64% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 62% 472
Female 33% 67% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 51% 49% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX / / loved
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employe 14% 86% 160
Female / employed 43% 57% 300
Female / not employed 20% 80% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 60% 143
Employed 47% 53% 613
Retired 4% 96% 228
Refused 15% 85% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 62% 201
AGE/C
35-44 68% 32% 281
45-64 28% 72% 312
65 or over 1% 99% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 55% 45% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 28% 72% 312
65 or over 1% 99% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 46% 319
Male / 55+ 7% 93% 153
Female / under 55 57% 43% 290
Female / 55+ 4% 96% 242
RRACE White 36% 64% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 36% 64% 121
Hispanic / Latino 34% 66% 90
Other 36% 64% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 40% 60% 351
GENDER -
White women 32% 68% 402
Black men 31% 69% 43
Black women 39% 61% 78
Hispanic men 37% 63% 60
Hispanic women 26% 74% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 4% 96% 267
Other 47% 53% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 35% 65% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 58% 201
Democrat 33% 67% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 36% 64% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 33% 67% 189
Male / DEM 35% 65% 165
Female / DEM 32% 68% 257
Male / IND 48% 52% 114
Female / IND 36% 64% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 58% 42% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 18% 82% 222
Under 45 / DEM 54% 46% 203
45 & over /| DEM 14% 86% 219
Under 45/ IND 55% 45% 119
45 & over / IND 24% 76% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 35% 65% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 40% 60% 56
Democrat 35% 65% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 32% 68% 279
Soft GOP 44% 56% 85
Ticket splitters 40% 60% 224
Soft DEM 42% 58% 89
Hard DEM 31% 69% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 34% 66% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 33% 67% 466
Other 46% 54% 75
Too young to vote 11% 89% 7
Did not vote 44% 56% 40
Unsure / refused 53% 47% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 36% 64% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 36% 64% 100
Liberal 35% 65% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 31% 69% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 39% 61% 305
Moderate / liberal 35% 65% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 35% 65% 382
GROUPS
Independent 42% 58% 201
Conservative DEM 32% 68% 79
Mod / lio DEM 33% 67% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 35% 65% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 37% 63% 140
Independent 40% 60% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 72% 71
Conservative GOP 37% 63% 371
REDUC Less than high school 9% 91% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 26% 74% 139
Some college 33% 67% 218
College graduate 39% 61% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 29% 71% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 34% 66% 95

College grad men 42% 58% 304

High school women 20% 80% 81

Some college women 32% 68% 123

College grad women 36% 64% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 40% 60% 475

Non-white college o o

graduates 38% 62% 158

White non-collage o o

graduates 29% 71% 279

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 31% 69% o4
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 29% 1% 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 31% 69% 94

graduate

Others 39% 61% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 41% 59% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 34% 66% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 17% 83% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 45% 55% 609

No longer married 25% 75% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 48% 313
STATUS / GENDER .

Unmarried men 29% 71% 56

Single men 4% 96% 104

Married women 39% 61% 296

Unmarried women 23% 7% 114

Single women 28% 72% 122
MARAC White married 46% 54% 495

Non-white married 44% 56% 113

White not married 16% 84% 258

Non-white not married 28% 2% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 3% 97% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 16% 84% 66

White married men 52% 48% 247

White married women 40% 60% 249

White no longer married 23% 77% 38

men

White no longer married 23% 77% 87

women

Other 35% 65% 251
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 182
Mom 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 333
Divorced / children 100% 29
Divorced / no children 100% 63
Single / children 100% 38
Single / no children 100% 188
Other / mixed 17% 83% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 11% 89% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
i 0, 0,
friend 40% 60% 209
No 36% 64% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 33% 67% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 44% 56% 132
Infrequently 37% 63% 225
Never 34% 66% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 33% 67% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 37% 63% 615
Refused 37% 63% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 35% 65% 145
Male not evangelical 40% 60% 327
Female _born again/ 30% 70% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 34% 66% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 35% 65% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 26% 74% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 38% 62% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 25% 5% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 22% 8% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 27% 73% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 72% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 38% 62% 589
Working class 41% 59% 239
Low income 13% 87% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 5% 95% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 62% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 35% 65% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 39% 61% 54
Middle class other races 51% 49% 14
Other 31% 69% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 37% 63% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 53% 47% 63
Democrat 32% 68% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 37% 63% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 33% 67% 576
No opinion 62% 38% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 34% 66% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 36% 64% 447
No opinion 52% 48% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 36% 64% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 45% 55% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 37% 63% 370
Favorable Biden only 34% 66% 500
Unsure / no image both 68% 32% 18
Unfavorable hoth 31% 69% 71
Other 35% 65% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 38% 62% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 50% 50% 31
Disapprove 33% 67% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 38% 62% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 61% 39% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 32% 68% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 39% 61% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 40% 60% 81
Disapprove 32% 68% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 37% 63% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 57% 43% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 34% 66% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 37% 63% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 54% 46% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 33% 67% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 33% 67% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 54% 46% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 36% 64% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 33% 67% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 48% 52% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 49% 51% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 43% 57% 68
Approve 0 issues 31% 69% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 34% 66% 525

TRUMP Bothers me but raising

0, 0,

important issues 44% 56% 168
Tells it like it is and has o o
right approach 31% 69% 275
Combo / all 36% 64% 3
Other 22% 78% 4
None 66% 34% 18
Unsure 19% 81% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 38% 62% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 34% 66% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 33% 67% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 55% 45% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 38% 62% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 45% 55% 52
Trump 0 issues 33% 67% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 31% 69% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 38% 62% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 41% 59% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 52% 48% 53
Biden 0 issues 37% 63% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 38% 62% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 36% 64% 68
Biden 33% 67% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 29% 71% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 32% 68% 597
Most likely 70% 34% 66% 712
Most likely 80% 35% 65% 804
100% of sample 35% 65% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 36% 64% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 31% 69% 168
Somewhat likely 43% 57% 30

TOTAL 35% 65% 1005
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TOTAL 5% 21% 74% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 6% 19% 75% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 7% 16% 77% 160
South 8% 19% 73% 268
South Central 5% 18% 7% 97
Central Plains 1% 17% 82% 77
Mountain States 2% 34% 63% 64
West 2% 29% 69% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 2% 33% 65% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 3% 15% 82% 72
Texas 6% 20% 74% 72
New York 4% 20% 75% 59
Rest of country 6% 20% 74% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 3% 23% 74% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 7% 18% 75% 533
55%+ Clinton states 3% 24% 72% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 10% 17% 73% 183
Non-competitive US o o 0
Senate race 4% 23% 73% 375
No US Senate race 4% 20% 75% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 6% 21% 73% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 6% 20% 74% 247
Suburb 4% 22% 74% 335
Unsure / refused 3% 8% 89% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 6% 16% 79% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 5% 24% 71% 109
Black suburban men 33% 67% 13
Black suburban women 4% 17% 79% 43
Urban voters 6% 20% 74% 247
Rural voters 6% 21% 73% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 6% 12% 82% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 5% 22% 73% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 20% 75% 472
Female 6% 21% 73% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 1% 24% 75% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 14% 7% 160
Female / employed 3% 24% 73% 300
Female / not employed 11% 17% 2% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 14% 20% 67% 143
Employed 2% 24% 74% 613
Retired 9% 15% 76% 228
Refused 1% 1% 98% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 3% 21% 7% 201
AGE/C
35-44 4% 18% 78% 281
45-64 8% 26% 67% 312
65 or over 6% 17% 7% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 3% 19% 7% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 8% 26% 67% 312
65 or over 6% 17% 7% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 3% 22% 75% 319
Male / 55+ 7% 17% 76% 153
Female / under 55 5% 19% 75% 290
Female / 55+ 8% 23% 69% 242
RRACE White 5% 20% 74% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 16% 7% 121
Hispanic / Latino 2% 32% 65% 90
Other 5% 18% 7% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 5% 19% 76% 351
GENDER -
White women 6% 21% 72% 402
Black men 2% 16% 82% 43
Black women 9% 16% 75% 78
Hispanic men 2% 33% 65% 60
Hispanic women 3% 31% 66% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 6% 19% 75% 267
Other 5% 22% 74% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 22% 73% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 6% 19% 75% 201
Democrat 5% 21% 75% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6% 21% 73% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 5% 22% 73% 189
Male / DEM 4% 17% 80% 165
Female / DEM 5% 23% 72% 257
Male / IND 2% 24% 74% 114
Female / IND 11% 13% 76% 87
(cont.)

Page 366



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RDISB RDISB DISABILITY STATUS/C TOTAL
Yes, self | Yes, family / No
relative /
friend
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 3% 23% 74% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 8% 21% 2% 222
Under 45 / DEM 3% 19% 79% 203
45 & over / DEM 7% 22% 71% 219
Under 45/ IND 6% 14% 80% 119
45 & over / IND 6% 26% 67% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 5% 22% 73% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 4% 20% 76% 56
Democrat 6% 20% 74% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 5% 21% 74% 279
Soft GOP 8% 29% 63% 85
Ticket splitters 5% 18% 76% 224
Soft DEM 3% 18% 79% 89
Hard DEM 5% 21% 73% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 6% 21% 73% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 5% 21% 74% 466
Other 6% 27% 68% 75
Too young to vote 100% 7
Did not vote 14% 14% 71% 40
Unsure / refused 12% 88% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 6% 19% 74% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 20% 78% 100
Liberal 5% 23% 72% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 6% 17% 77% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 6% 21% 73% 305
Moderate / liberal 4% 22% 73% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 22% 73% 382
GROUPS
Independent 6% 19% 75% 201
Conservative DEM 6% 16% 78% 79
Mod / lib DEM 4% 22% 74% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 22% 73% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 15% 78% 140
Independent 4% 20% 76% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 3% 28% 69% 71
Conservative GOP 5% 21% 74% 371
REDUC Less than high school 5% 33% 62% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 6% 14% 80% 139
Some college 9% 19% 72% 218
College graduate 4% 23% 74% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 3% 18% 80% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 8% 21% 71% 95

College grad men 3% 21% 76% 304

High school women 8% 14% 78% 81

Some college women 10% 17% 72% 123

College grad women 4% 24% 71% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 4% 22% 74% 475

Non-white college o 0 0

graduates 4% 24% 71% 158

White non-collage o 0 0

praduates 9% 17% 74% 279

Non-white non-college 5% 19% 76% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 9% 17% 4% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 5% 19% 76% 94

graduate

Others 4% 23% 74% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 4% 31% 65% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 5% 19% 76% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 8% 21% 71% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 4% 21% 75% 609

No longer married 8% 18% 74% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 3% 21% 77% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 9% 13% 78% 56

Single men 5% 24% 70% 104

Married women 5% 22% 73% 296

Unmarried women 7% 21% 73% 114

Single women 10% 19% 72% 122
MARAC White married 4% 21% 75% 495

Non-white married 2% 25% 73% 113

White not married 8% 20% 2% 258

Non-white not married 7% 20% 73% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 6% 15% 79% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 8% 21% 72% 66

White married men 3% 20% 7% 247

White married women 5% 21% 74% 249

White no longer married 14% 18% 68% 38

men

White no longer married 8% 23% 69% 87

women

Other 5% 22% 73% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 2% 24% 75% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 7% 19% 74% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 1% 22% 76% 182
Mom 2% 25% 73% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 1% 25% 74% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 6% 19% 76% 333
Divorced / children 4% 21% 76% 29
Divorced / no children 10% 16% 73% 63
Single / children 3% 17% 80% 38
Single / no children 9% 22% 69% 188
Other / mixed 7% 19% 75% 78
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 5% 22% 74% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 4% 23% 73% 132
Infrequently 6% 19% 74% 225
Never 5% 20% 74% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 7% 22% 71% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 4% 21% 75% 615
Refused 8% 16% 76% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 6% 23% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 3% 19% 7% 327
z\‘j;?%'shg‘;g again / 8% 21% 71% 176
Female not evangelical 6% 21% 73% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 22% 71% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 23% 71% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians % 23% 70% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁzs\;\ggg conservative 6% 27% 67% 43
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 8% 18% 74% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 18% 76% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 81% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 4% 21% 75% 589
Working class 5% 24% 71% 239
Low income 17% 16% 66% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 6% 11% 83% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 4% 19% 77% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 4% 22% 75% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 66% 54
Middle class other races 7% 27% 66% 14
Other 7% 21% 72% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 6% 21% 73% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 4% 24% 72% 63
Democrat 5% 20% 75% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 6% 20% 74% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 21% 74% 576
No opinion 5% 25% 70% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 5% 19% 7% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 6% 23% 71% 447
No opinion % 24% 69% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 5% 21% 74% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 15% 21% 64% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 5% 20% 75% 370
Favorable Biden only 4% 19% 7% 500
Unsure / no image both 8% 36% 57% 18
Unfavorable hoth 11% 40% 48% 71
Other 100% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 5% 20% 75% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 3% 30% 67% 31
Disapprove 6% 21% 74% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 6% 20% 75% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 7% 24% 69% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 5% 22% 74% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 6% 21% 73% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 11% 15% 74% 31
Disapprove 5% 21% 74% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 5% 21% 74% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 36% 45% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 5% 20% 75% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 4% 20% 76% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 13% 25% 62% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 6% 22% 73% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 5% 21% 74% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 14% 23% 63% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 5% 20% 74% 614
DPEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 5% 23% 73% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 6% 16% 78% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 5% 20% 75% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 8% 26% 67% 68
Approve 0 issues 5% 20% 75% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 5% 19% 75% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 6% 27% 67% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 5% 20% 75% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 18% 82% 4
None 2% 29% 68% 18
Unsure 7% 14% 79% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 4% 26% 71% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST el
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 6% | 19% |  75% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 5% 20% 76% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 5% 26% 69% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 14% 17% 68% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 7% 28% 64% 52
Trump 0 issues 4% 20% 75% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 4% 20% 75% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 8% 18% 75% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 10% 18% 72% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 5% 33% 62% 53
Biden 0 issues 5% 21% 74% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 5% 22% 73% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 9% 23% 69% 68
Biden 5% 20% 75% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 6% 21% 72% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 70% 5% 21% 74% 712

Most likely 80% 5% 21% 73% 804

100% of sample 5% 21% 74% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 5% 22% 73% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING )
ELECTION Very likely 6% 16% 78% 168

Somewhat likely 13% 10% 7% 30
TOTAL 5% 21% 74% 1005
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TOTAL 32% 13% 22% 33% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 12% 24% 34% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 29% 13% 26% 32% 160
South 35% 15% 21% 29% 268
South Central 40% 18% 20% 22% 97
Central Plains 29% 10% 28% 33% 7
Mountain States 36% 12% 14% 39% 64
West 22% 10% 21% 46% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 23% 8% 23% 47% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 8% 29% 34% 72
Texas 44% 18% 19% 19% 72
New York 23% % 30% 39% 59
Rest of country 32% 14% 21% 32% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 34% 15% 21% 30% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 14% 21% 32% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 25% 10% 27% 38% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 34% 15% 19% 33% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 34% 15% 22% 29% 375
No US Senate race 29% 11% 24% 36% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 36% 15% 22% 27% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 11% 22% 38% 247
Suburb 30% 12% 24% 34% 335
Unsure / refused 9% 11% 13% 67% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 21% 13% 34% 33% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 32% 10% 15% 42% 109
Black suburban men 41% 20% 6% 33% 13
Black suburban women 57% 19% 17% 7% 43
Urban voters 29% 11% 22% 38% 247
Rural voters 36% 15% 22% 27% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 34% 9% 24% 33% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 31% 14% 22% 33% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 28% 12% 27% 33% 472
Female 35% 14% 19% 33% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 29% 13% 28% 30% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 25% 12% 24% 39% 160
Female / employed 34% 14% 19% 33% 300
Female / not employed 36% 13% 19% 32% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 16% 15% 27% 42% 143
Employed 32% 13% 23% 32% 613
Retired 42% 11% 18% 29% 228
Refused 27% 12% 11% 50% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 21% 8% 27% 44% 201
AGE/C
35-44 30% 15% 24% 30% 281
45-64 32% 16% 21% 32% 312
65 or over 43% 12% 18% 28% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 27% 12% 26% 36% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 32% 16% 21% 32% 312
65 or over 43% 12% 18% 28% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 26% 13% 28% 33% 319
Male / 55+ 32% 12% 24% 32% 153
Female / under 55 29% 15% 22% 35% 290
Female / 55+ 42% 12% 15% 31% 242
RRACE White 31% 13% 23% 33% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 43% 16% 20% 21% 121
Hispanic / Latino 24% 7% 22% 47% 90
Other 24% 12% 19% 45% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 27% 14% 29% 31% 351
GENDER -
White women 35% 13% 18% 34% 402
Black men 38% 13% 22% 27% 43
Black women 45% 18% 19% 18% 78
Hispanic men 28% 5% 21% 46% 60
Hispanic women 15% 11% 25% 49% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 39% 12% 17% 32% 267
Other 29% 13% 24% 33% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 41% 16% 20% 23% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 29% 13% 20% 38% 201
Democrat 24% 11% 26% 40% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 35% 16% 27% 22% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 47% 16% 13% 24% 189
Male / DEM 24% 8% 29% 39% 165
Female / DEM 24% 12% 23% 40% 257
Male / IND 21% 13% 22% 43% 114
Female / IND 39% 13% 16% 32% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 34% 18% 20% 28% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 46% 14% 21% 19% 222
Under 45 / DEM 19% 8% 31% 43% 203
45 & over / DEM 29% 13% 21% 37% 219
Under 45/ IND 29% 10% 25% 36% 119
45 & over / IND 28% 17% 12% 42% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 42% 17% 19% 22% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 26% 11% 19% 43% 56
Democrat 23% 10% 25% 42% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 42% 16% 18% 24% 279
Soft GOP 38% 17% 27% 18% 85
Ticket splitters 30% 12% 20% 37% 224
Soft DEM 37% 12% 20% 31% 89
Hard DEM 20% 10% 27% 42% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 43% 17% 20% 20% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 24% 11% 24% 41% 466
Other 28% 15% 24% 34% 75
Too young to vote 30% 31% 39% 7
Did not vote 14% 6% 25% 56% 40
Unsure / refused 28% 10% 17% 45% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 41% 18% 20% 20% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 31% 8% 15% 46% 100
Liberal 20% 8% 27% 45% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 58% 12% 12% 19% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 31% 2204 250 21% 305
Moderate / liberal 22% 8% 25% 45% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 41% 16% 20% 23% 382
GROUPS
Independent 29% 13% 20% 38% 201
Conservative DEM 36% 28% 15% 21% 79
Mod / lib DEM 21% 7% 28% 44% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 19% % 27% 47% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 32% 19% 21% 28% 140
Independent 26% 11% 19% 43% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 39% 12% 18% 31% 71
Conservative GOP 43% 18% 20% 20% 371
REDUC Less than high school 56% 5% 10% 29% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 13% 17% 37% 139
Some college 29% 13% 24% 34% 218
College graduate 31% 14% 23% 32% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 35% 12% 22% 31% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 21% 15% 28% 37% 95

College grad men 28% 12% 27% 32% 304

High school women 37% 12% 11% 40% 81

Some college women 35% 11% 21% 33% 123

College grad women 34% 15% 20% 31% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 31% 14% 23% 32% 475

Non-white college o o 0 0

graduates 33% 13% 24% 30% 158

White non-collage o o 0 0

praduates 32% 13% 23% 33% 279

Non-white non-college 33% 11% 16% 41% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 32% 13% 23% 33% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 33% 11% 16% 41% 94

graduate

Others 31% 14% 23% 32% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 18% 21% 30% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 32% 12% 23% 34% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 8% 26% 38% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 33% 15% 21% 31% 609

No longer married 29% 13% 22% 36% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 31% 13% 25% 31% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 19% 17% 28% 36% 56

Single men 25% 8% 29% 38% 104

Married women 36% 17% 17% 30% 296

Unmarried women 35% 11% 19% 36% 114

Single women 31% 8% 24% 37% 122
MARAC White married 32% 16% 22% 30% 495

Non-white married 39% 11% 19% 32% 113

White not married 29% 9% 25% 37% 258

Non-white not married 28% 13% 22% 36% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 29% 9% 27% 35% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 30% 4% 25% 42% 66

White married men 29% 14% 27% 30% 247

White married women 35% 18% 16% 31% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 11% 19% 39% 31% 38

White no longer married 37% 7% 19% 38% 87

women

Other 33% 12% 21% 34% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 29% 16% 23% 31% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 11% 22% 34% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 15% 29% 30% 182
Mom 33% 17% 17% 33% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 16% 24% 29% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 36% 14% 19% 31% 333
Divorced / children 24% 22% 28% 26% 29
Divorced / no children 29% 17% 23% 31% 63
Single / children 29% 7% 22% 42% 38
Single / no children 28% 8% 27% 37% 188
Other / mixed 32% 7% 19% 43% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 28% 11% 27% 34% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family relative 33% | 14% | 21% | 32% 209
No 31% 13% 23% 33% 743
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 55% 19% 13% 13% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 20% 10% 28% 41% 615
Refused 24% 10% 14% 52% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 52% 18% 19% 11% 145
Male not evangelical 17% 10% 30% 43% 327
z\‘j;?%'shg‘;g again / 57% 21% 7% 15% 176
Female not evangelical 24% 10% 24% 42% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 54% 20% 12% 14% 238
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 57% 19% 14% 11% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 54% 22% 13% 11% 190
CHRISTIANS ! .
Qﬁﬁsﬁi'ﬁi conservative 56% | 26% 10% 8% 43
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'm”se”’a“"e 51% 12% 10% | 27% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 58% 12% 17% 14% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 16% 12% 35% 36% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 12% 22% 30% 589
Working class 30% 15% 18% 37% 239
Low income 19% 20% 29% 32% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 17% 11% 1% 72% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 34% 12% 24% 30% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 58% 17% 12% 13% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 30% 4% 23% 43% 54
Middle class other races 27% 22% 18% 34% 14
Other 25% 15% 22% 38% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 43% 16% 20% 21% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 17% 15% 39% 63
Democrat 22% 10% 26% 42% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 42% 16% 19% 23% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 25% 11% 25% 39% 576
No opinion 27% 11% 8% 54% 26
Never heard of 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 24% 11% 24% 41% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 40% 15% 21% 23% 447
No opinion 36% 11% 11% 42% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 32% 13% 22% 33% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 25% 12% 32% 32% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
Favorable Trump only 43% 16% 18% 22% 370
| BIDEN)
Favorable Biden only 24% 11% 24% 41% 500
Unsure / no image both 27% 10% 10% 54% 18
Unfavorable hoth 29% 10% 36% 24% 71
Other 27% 12% 27% 33% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 41% 17% 18% 24% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 7% 25% 42% 31
Disapprove 24% 11% 26% 39% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 39% 15% 20% 25% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 28% 7% 31% 34% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 24% 11% 24% 41% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 40% 16% 20% 24% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 22% 9% 21% 47% 31
Disapprove 23% 10% 25% 42% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 42% 16% 19% 23% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 43% 6% 4% 47% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 25% 12% 25% 39% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 39% 16% 20% 25% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 34% 6% 31% 28% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 24% 11% 24% 41% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 42% 15% 20% 23% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 45% 10% 6% 39% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 2506 12% 2504 39% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 42% 17% 20% 22% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 40% 16% 20% 25% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 31% 12% 19% 39% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 41% 10% 27% 23% 68
Approve 0 issues 21% 11% 25% 43% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 24% 11% 25% 40% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Dothers me bul raising 39% 18% 19% 24% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 41% 14% 19% 25% 275
Combo / all 36% 64% 3
Other 18% 17% 65% 4
None 34% 4% 26% 36% 18
Unsure 45% 5% 31% 19% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 28% 16% 25% 32% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST cal
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 33% 12% 21% 34% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 46% 14% 18% 21% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 28% 25% 22% 25% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 30% 17% 24% 29% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 36% 14% 25% 25% 52
Trump 0 issues 22% 10% 25% 43% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 23% 10% 24% 43% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 27% 15% 31% 27% 0
Biden 3-5 issues 34% 12% 26% 27% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 27% 23% 27% 24% 53
Biden 0 issues 44% 15% 17% 24% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 42% 17% 19% 22% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 9% 22% 42% 68
Biden 24% 11% 25% 40% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 31% 14% 22% 33% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 32% 14% 23% 32% 597
Most likely 70% 31% 14% 23% 33% 712
Most likely 80% 31% 14% 23% 32% 804
100% of sample 32% 13% 22% 33% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 30% 14% 23% 33% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 40% 9% 18% 33% 168
Somewhat likely 28% 7% 28% 37% 30
TOTAL 32% 13% 22% 33% 1005
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 16% 7% 7% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 32% 59% 9% 160
South 43% 51% 6% 268
South Central 46% 44% 10% 97
Central Plains 26% 71% 3% 77
Mountain States 32% 60% 7% 64
West 28% 67% 5% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 68% 3% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 62% 8% 72
Texas 53% 35% 12% 72
New York 9% 81% 10% 59
Rest of country 32% 61% 6% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 44% 52% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 59% 8% 533
55%+ Clinton states 20% 73% 7% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 38% 55% % 183
Non-competitive US 0 0 0
Senate race 35% 58% 7% 375
No US Senate race 27% 66% 7% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 39% 54% 8% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 67% 5% 247
Suburb 27% 69% 5% 335
Unsure / refused 32% 28% 40% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 22% 74% 3% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 24% 72% 4% 109
Black suburban men 48% 52% 13
Black suburban women 48% 46% 6% 43
Urban voters 29% 67% 5% 247
Rural voters 39% 54% 8% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 26% 62% 12% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 33% 61% 6% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 63% 7% 472
Female 33% 60% 7% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 30% 65% 6% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 58% 9% 160
Female / employed 30% 65% 5% 300
Female / not employed 37% 54% 9% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 30% 60% 10% 143
Employed 30% 65% 5% 613
Retired 40% 54% 6% 228
Refused 20% 43% 36% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 25% 69% 5% 201
AGE/C
35-44 30% 63% 7% 281
45-64 35% 58% 7% 312
65 or over 37% 56% 7% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 28% 66% 6% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 35% 58% % 312
65 or over 37% 56% 7% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 30% 63% % 319
Male / 55+ 33% 62% 6% 153
Female / under 55 29% 65% 7% 290
Female / 55+ 38% 55% 7% 242
RRACE White 32% 63% 6% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 49% 46% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 18% 73% 9% 90
Other 20% 51% 29% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 31% 64% 5% 351
GENDER -
White women 32% 62% 6% 402
Black men 52% 41% 7% 43
Black women 47% 49% 3% 78
Hispanic men 16% 72% 12% 60
Hispanic women 23% 74% 3% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 61% 6% 267
Other 31% 61% % 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 48% 46% 6% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 23% 66% 11% 201
Democrat 22% 73% 5% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 47% 47% 6% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 49% 45% 6% 189
Male / DEM 20% 76% 4% 165
Female / DEM 23% 71% 6% 257
Male / IND 20% 69% 11% 114
Female / IND 27% 62% 12% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 46% 49% 5% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 49% 44% 7% 222
Under 45 / DEM 16% 78% 6% 203
45 & over /| DEM 27% 68% 5% 219
Under 45/ IND 22% 68% 10% 119
45 & over / IND 23% 63% 14% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 44% 49% 7% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 29% 45% 25% 56
Democrat 21% 74% 5% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 53% 41% 6% 279
Soft GOP 35% 59% 6% 85
Ticket splitters 24% 66% 10% 224
Soft DEM 25% 65% 10% 89
Hard DEM 21% 75% 4% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 47% 46% 6% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 24% 71% 5% 466
Other 14% 79% 7% 75
Too young to vote 34% 66% 7
Did not vote 18% 75% 6% 40
Unsure / refused 26% 34% 40% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 48% 45% 7% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 59% 18% 100
Liberal 16% 81% 3% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 63% 30% 7% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 39% 54% 8% 305
Moderate / liberal 17% 7% 6% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 48% 46% 6% 382
GROUPS
Independent 23% 66% 11% 201
Conservative DEM 46% 45% 9% 79
Mod / lib DEM 16% 79% 5% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 15% 82% 3% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 39% 51% 9% 140
Independent 29% 45% 25% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 68% 9% 71
Conservative GOP 49% 45% 6% 371
REDUC Less than high school 75% 11% 14% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 40% 50% 10% 139
Some college 34% 61% 5% 218
College graduate 29% 65% 6% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 39% 55% 6% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 30% 65% 5% 95

College grad men 29% 63% 8% 304

High school women 48% 38% 14% 81

Some college women 37% 57% 5% 123

College grad women 28% 67% 5% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 28% 68% 5% 475

Non-white college o 0 0

graduates 31% 58% 12% 158

White non-collage o o 0

praduates 38% 55% 7% 279

Non-white non-college 38% 55% 8% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 38% 55% 7 279
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college 38% 55% 8% 94

graduate

Others 29% 65% 6% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 56% 8% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 31% 62% 7% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 70% 4% 226
STATUSIC -

Married 33% 60% 6% 609

No longer married 35% 53% 12% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 30% 61% 8% 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 42% 50% 8% 56

Single men 25% 73% 2% 104

Married women 36% 59% 5% 296

Unmarried women 32% 54% 13% 114

Single women 27% 67% 5% 122
MARAC White married 32% 62% 5% 495

Non-white married 36% 53% 11% 113

White not married 30% 64% 6% 258

Non-white not married 31% 60% 9% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 65% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 20% 73% 7% 66

White married men 29% 65% 6% 247

White married women 35% 60% 5% 249

White no longer married 42% 53% 50 38

men

White no longer married 31% 60% 9% 87

women

Other 33% 57% 10% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 29% 64% % 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 60% 7% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 28% 63% 8% 182
Mom 31% 64% 6% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 28% 65% 7% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 37% 57% 6% 333
Divorced / children 40% 51% 9% 29
Divorced / no children 41% 51% 8% 63
Single / children 26% 68% 6% 38
Single / no children 27% 70% 3% 188
Other / mixed 29% 55% 16% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 40% 49% 10% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
y 0, 0, 0,
friend 34% 61% 5% 209
No 31% 62% 7% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 39% 5% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 47% 47% 5% 132
Infrequently 18% 78% 4% 225
Never 13% 76% 11% 332
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 145
Male not evangelical 90% 10% 327
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 176
Female not evangelical 90% 10% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 100% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 190
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 43
Christians 0
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 100% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 14% 86% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 32% 63% 5% 589
Working class 35% 56% 8% 239
Low income 41% 49% 9% 87
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 22% 32% 46% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 29% 65% 6% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 58% 38% 4% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 69% 4% 54
Middle class other races 27% 64% 9% 14
Other 32% 59% 9% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 45% 48% 7% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 57% 16% 63
Democrat 21% 73% 5% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 48% 44% 8% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 22% 74% 4% 576
No opinion 16% 46% 38% 26
Never heard of 18% 82% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 23% 72% 5% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 44% 49% 7% 447
No opinion 22% 51% 28% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 32% 61% 7% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 82% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 34% 49% 17% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 49% 43% 8% 370
Favorable Biden only 22% 73% 5% 500
Unsure / no image both 20% 38% 42% 18
Unfavorable bhoth 20% 78% 1% 71
Other 17% 70% 14% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 46% 46% 8% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 55% 25% 31
Disapprove 22% 73% 5% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 43% 50% 7% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 19% 42% 39% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 21% 74% 5% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 44% 48% 8% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 22% 64% 14% 31
Disapprove 20% 75% 5% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 46% 46% 7% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 26% 23% 51% 17
COvID-19/C Disapprove 23% 2% 5% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 43% 50% 7% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 35% 38% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 22% 74% 5% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 49% 45% 6% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 26% 39% 35% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 23% 2% 5% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 50% 43% 7% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 35% 57% 8% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 26% 65% 9% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 34% 60% 7% 68
Approve 0 issues 20% 74% 6% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 22% 73% 5% 525

TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 20% 550% 6% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o
right approach 48% 43% 9% 275
Combo / all 36% 64% 3
Other 35% 65% 4
None 4% 65% 31% 18
Unsure 42% 50% 8% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 29% 63% 8% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST el

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 3% | 61% 6% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 50% 43% 7% 326

HANDLING -

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 38% 55% 7% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 17% 75% 9% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 41% 57% 2% 52
Trump 0 issues 20% 73% 7% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 21% 74% 5% 449

HANDLING - -

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 37% 62% 1% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 13% 72% 15% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 32% 63% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 48% 44% 8% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 48% 45% 7% 402

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 20% 64% 17% 68
Biden 22% 73% 5% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 29% 65% 5% 501

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 60% 30% 65% 5% 597
Most likely 70% 31% 63% 6% 712
Most likely 80% 31% 63% 6% 804
100% of sample 32% 61% 7% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 30% 63% 7% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 43% 48% 9% 168
Somewhat likely 19% 81% 30

TOTAL 32% 61% 7% 1005
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TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 77% 12% 8% 4% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 83% 7% 5% 5% 160
South 71% 19% 7% 3% 268
South Central 63% 14% 17% 5% 97
Central Plains 85% 11% 2% 2% 7
Mountain States 70% 6% 20% 4% 64
West 76% 4% 14% 6% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 68% 7% 19% % 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 60% 20% 16% 3% 72
Texas 61% 15% 20% 4% 72
New York 67% 12% 17% 4% 59
Rest of country 79% 12% 5% 4% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 86% 9% 2% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 73% 13% 10% 4% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 70% 13% 13% 4% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 2% 17% 8% 4% 183
Non-competitive US 79% 10% 7% 4% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 73% 11% 11% 4% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 86% 6% 5% 3% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 67% 16% 14% 3% 247
Suburb 69% 16% 10% 4% 335
Unsure / refused 52% 10% 4% 34% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 123
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 109
Black suburban men 100% 13
Black suburban women 100% 43
Urban voters 67% 16% 14% 3% 247
Rural voters 86% 6% 5% 3% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 80% 10% 5% 5% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 74% 12% 10% 4% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 74% 9% 13% 4% 472
Female 76% 15% 6% 4% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 74% 8% 14% 3% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ol oved S 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employe: 75% 11% 10% 5% 160
Female / employed 73% 17% 6% 4% 300
Female / not employed 79% 12% 5% 4% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 76% 13% 9% 2% 143
Employed 74% 12% 10% 4% 613
Retired 80% 12% 6% 2% 228
Refused 54% 9% 37% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 67% 13% 15% 5% 201
AGE/C
35-44 74% 12% 10% 4% 281
45-64 7% 11% 8% 4% 312
65 or over 82% 12% 3% 3% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 71% 12% 12% 4% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 7% 11% 8% 4% 312
65 or over 82% 12% 3% 3% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 73% % 16% 4% 319
Male / 55+ 78% 14% 5% 3% 153
Female / under 55 71% 18% % 4% 290
Female / 55+ 81% 11% 4% 4% 242
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 351
GENDER -
White women 100% 402
Black men 100% 43
Black women 100% 78
Hispanic men 100% 60
Hispanic women 100% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 267
Other 66% 16% 12% 5% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 1% 8% 3% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 66% 16% 10% 9% 201
Democrat 68% 20% 10% 3% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 83% 2% 11% 3% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 0% 4% 3% 189
Male / DEM 68% 17% 13% 3% 165
Female / DEM 68% 22% 8% 2% 257
Male / IND 69% 9% 15% 7% 114
Female / IND 61% 24% 3% 12% 87
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 85% 12% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 2% 5% 3% 222
Under 45/ DEM 69% 17% 11% 3% 203
45 & over /| DEM 67% 23% 8% 2% 219
Under 45/ IND 56% 21% 15% 8% 119
45 & over / IND 80% 7% 2% 11% 82
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RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 2% 7% 3% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 64% 17% 7% 12% 56
Democrat 65% 20% 11% 4% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 89% 1% 7% 3% 279
Soft GOP 87% 1% 8% 4% 85
Ticket splitters 67% 15% 11% 8% 224
Soft DEM 77% 14% 5% 3% 89
Hard DEM 65% 22% 11% 2% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 90% 3% 4% 3% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 66% 19% 12% 3% 466
Other 78% 18% 4% 75
Too young to vote 25% 63% 11% 7
Did not vote 51% 31% 13% 5% 40
Unsure / refused 61% 4% 10% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 8% 7% 3% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 67% 10% 13% 10% 100
Liberal 70% 17% 10% 3% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 8% 7% 3% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 81% 8% 7% 3% 305
Moderate / liberal 69% 15% 11% 5% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 1% 8% 3% 382
GROUPS
Independent 66% 16% 10% 9% 201
Conservative DEM 50% 37% 10% 3% 79
Mod / lib DEM 72% 16% 10% 2% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 71% 16% 10% 3% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 50% 33% 12% 5% 140
Independent 64% 17% 7% 12% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 74% 9% 11% 7% 71
Conservative GOP 91% 0% 6% 3% 371
REDUC Less than high school 62% 13% 18% 6% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 78% 13% 6% 3% 139
Some college 74% 14% 8% 4% 218
College graduate 75% 11% 10% 4% 633
GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 86% 8% 2% 4% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 75% 10% 12% 3% 95
College grad men 71% 9% 16% 4% 304
High school women 68% 18% 12% 3% 81
Some college women 73% 17% 6% 5% 123
College grad women 79% 13% 4% 4% 329
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EDRAC White college graduates 100% 475
g‘;mgg college 45% | 39% | 17% 158
White non-collage o
graduates 100% 279
g‘;mgg non-college 54% 31% 15% 94
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 100% 279
GRADUATES —
g"gg;ge”"”'co"ege 54% 31% 15% 94
Others 75% 11% 10% 4% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 70% 19% 7% 4% 163
LABOR UNION/C
Non-union household 76% 11% 9% 4% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 59% 22% 16% 4% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 81% 8% 8% 3% 609
No longer married 73% 15% 4% 7% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 79% % 11% 3% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 68% 15% 10% 7% 56
Single men 65% 11% 20% 4% 104
Married women 84% 8% 5% 3% 296
Unmarried women 76% 15% 2% 7% 114
Single women 54% 31% 11% 3% 122
MARAC White married 100% 495
Non-white married 41% 42% 17% 113
White not married 100% 258
Non-white not married 54% 31% 15% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 66
White married men 100% 247
White married women 100% 249
White no longer married 100% 38
men
White no longer married 100% 87
women
Other 48% 36% 16% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 75% 12% 9% 4% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 75% 12% 9% 4% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 7% % 12% 4% 182
Mom 74% 17% 5% 4% 175

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables
August 1-6, 2020

RRACE RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C TOTAL
White Black / Hispanic / Other
African Latino
American
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 82% 6% 8% 4% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 81% 9% 8% 3% 333
Divorced / children 68% 22% 8% 2% 29
Divorced / no children 73% 20% 3% 3% 63
Single / children 33% 51% 9% 7% 38
Single / no children 64% 16% 17% 3% 188
Other / mixed 75% 8% 4% 12% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 7% 15% 4% 4% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
€s, lamily / relalive 73% 9% 14% 3% 209
friend
No 75% 13% 8% 4% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 74% 16% 7% 3% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 77% 15% 5% 4% 132
Infrequently 77% 11% 9% 3% 225
Never 74% 8% 13% 5% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 74% 18% 5% 3% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 7% 9% 11% 3% 615
Refused 63% 9% 12% 17% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 6% 15% % 2% 145
Male not evangelical 74% 6% 15% 5% 327
Female _born again/ 7204 21% 4% 3% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 77% 12% 7% 5% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 70% 20% 10% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 62% 27% 11% 43
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 79% 12% 8% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 85% 1% 10% 4% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 78% 10% 9% 2% 589
Working class 2% 16% 8% 3% 239
Low income 59% 24% 12% 6% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 46% 54% 18
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0,
Americans 100% 61
Middle class Hispanics 100% 54
Middle class other races 100% 14
Other 71% 14% 9% 6% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 88% 3% 5% 4% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 59% 9% 19% 13% 63
Democrat 66% 20% 11% 3% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 4% 5% 4% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 68% 18% 10% 4% 576
No opinion 43% 5% 41% 11% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 69% 18% 9% 3% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 83% 5% 8% 4% 447
No opinion 56% 10% 22% 12% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 75% 12% 9% 4% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 74% 24% 204 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 88% 3% 5% 4% 370
Favorable Biden only 69% 18% 10% 3% 500
Unsure / no image both 49% 8% 35% 8% 18
Unfavorable both 63% 18% 14% 5% 71
Other 54% 8% 25% 12% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 86% 4% 6% 4% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 13% 25% 6% 31
Disapprove 68% 18% 10% 4% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 84% 5% 7% 4% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 70% 11% 9% 10% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 66% 19% 11% 4% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 82% 7% 8% 4% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 82% 5% 8% 5% 31
Disapprove 67% 18% 11% 4% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 84% 5% 7% 4% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 69% 23% 7% 17
Ccovip-19/C Disapprove 70% 17% 10% 4% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 84% 6% 7% 4% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 72% 13% 7% 8% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 67% 18% 11% 4% 505
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 87% 3% 6% 4% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 68% 22% 10% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 68% 18% 10% 4% 614
REI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 89% 2% 5% 3% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 80% 8% 7% 5% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 65% 13% 17% 5% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 65% 19% 12% 5% 68
Approve 0 issues 67% 18% 10% 4% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 70% 17% 10% 4% 525
TRUMP Both but raisi
Bothers me but raising 80% 7% 9% 5% 168
important issues
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 85% 4% 7% 4% 275
Combo / all 32% 36% 32% 3
Other 67% 18% 15% 4
None 35% 37% 22% 6% 18
Unsure 88% 12% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 67% 17% 12% 4% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST icall
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 79% 10% 8% 4% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 87% 3% 5% 5% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 90% 8% 1% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 63% 22% 11% 5% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 55% 22% 17% 6% 52
Trump 0 issues 68% 18% 11% 4% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 68% 19% 10% 3% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 61% 20% 16% 4% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 76% 11% 6% 7% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 84% 9% 5% 2% 53
Biden 0 issues 85% 3% 8% 5% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 86% 4% 6% 4% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 59% 9% 21% 11% 68
Biden 69% 18% 10% 3% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 50% 78% 12% 6% 4% 501
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 60% 79% 11% 6% 4% 597
Most likely 70% 79% 10% 7% 4% 712
Most likely 80% 78% 11% 8% 4% 804
100% of sample 75% 12% 9% 4% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 77% 10% 8% 4% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING .
ELECTION Very likely 66% 20% 10% 5% 168
Somewhat likely 64% 11% 17% 8% 30
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1005
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TOTAL 7% 59% 24% 9% 0% 2% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 7% 64% 21% 6% 0% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 6% 57% 26% 8% 3% 160
South 7% 53% 29% 9% 2% 268
South Central 4% 59% 24% 11% 0% 0% 97
Central Plains 12% 59% 17% 12% 0% 77
Mountain States 5% 66% 17% 7% 4% 64
West 7% 59% 21% 11% 2% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 10% 62% 12% 14% 2% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 14% 54% 24% 7% 1% 72
Texas 1% 59% 25% 14% 0% 0% 72
New York 7% 72% 14% 5% 2% 59
Rest of country 7% 58% 26% 8% 0% 2% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 5% 60% 25% 7% 2% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 7% 57% 25% 9% 0% 2% 533
55%+ Clinton states 9% 61% 20% 8% 2% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 5% 60% 26% 7% 3% 183
Non-competitive US 7% | 56% |  26% 9% 0% 1% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 8% 60% 21% 9% 0% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 5% 55% 28% 11% 0% 1% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 8% 52% 30% 9% 0% 1% 247
Suburb 9% 69% 15% 6% 1% 335
Unsure / refused 7% 35% 12% 8% 38% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 13% 69% 13% 4% 1% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 8% 72% 12% 7% 1% 109
Black suburban men 92% 8% 13
Black suburban women 70% 24% 6% 43
Urban voters 8% 52% 30% 9% 0% 1% 247
Rural voters 5% 55% 28% 11% 0% 1% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 5% 58% 24% 11% 0% 2% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 7% 59% 24% 8% 0% 2% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 8% 60% 22% 7% 0% 2% 472
Female 6% 57% 25% 10% 0% 2% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 10% 63% 23% 3% 1% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 56% 21% 14% 1% 5% 160
Female / employed 6% 59% 28% 7% 1% 300
Female / not employed 5% 55% 22% 15% 0% 3% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 6% 44% 30% 18% 1% 143
Employed 8% 61% 25% 5% 1% 613
Retired 4% 66% 16% 11% 1% 1% 228
Refused 2% 23% 14% 15% 47% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 6% 46% 34% 12% 3% 201
AGEIC 35-44 6% 63% 26% 4% 1% 281
45-64 8% 60% 22% 9% 0% 2% 312
65 or over 8% 63% 14% 12% 0% 2% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 6% 56% 29% 7% 2% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 8% 60% 22% 9% 0% 2% 312
65 or over 8% 63% 14% 12% 0% 2% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 7% 60% 25% 6% 2% 319
Male / 55+ 10% 62% 18% 8% 1% 1% 153
Female / under 55 6% 54% 31% 8% 1% 290
Female / 55+ 6% 61% 18% 13% 0% 2% 242
RRACE White 8% 61% 23% % 0% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 51% 32% 17% 121
Hispanic / Latino 8% 60% 21% 11% 90
Other 7% 34% 21% 12% 1% 25% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 9% 61% 23% 6% 0% 1% 351
GENDER White women 6% 62% 23% 8% 1% 402
Black men 2% 55% 24% 19% 43
Black women 48% 36% 16% 78
Hispanic men 8% 70% 21% 2% 60
Hispanic women 8% 38% 22% 31% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 63% 19% 8% 0% 1% 267
Other 7% 57% 26% 9% 0% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 6% 61% 24% 8% 0% 2% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 6% 54% 30% 6% 0% 3% 201
Democrat 8% 59% 21% 11% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 8% 59% 22% 8% 0% 3% 193
PARTYD Female / GOP 4% 62% 25% 8% 1% 189
Male / DEM 10% 66% 17% 7% 1% 165
Female / DEM 7% 55% 24% 14% 1% 257
Male / IND 7% 54% 32% 6% 2% 114
Female / IND 6% 54% 28% 7% 0% 5% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 6% 54% 26% 10% 3% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 5% 66% 22% 6% 0% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 7% 59% 25% 9% 1% 203
45 & over /| DEM 9% 59% 17% 13% 1% 219
Under 45 /IND 3% 54% 41% 1% 2% 119
45 & over / IND 12% 54% 14% 13% 0% 6% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 60% 23% 7% 0% 204 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 1% 39% 43% 9% 7% 56
Democrat 8% 59% 22% 10% 0% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 6% 61% 23% 7% 0% 2% 279
Soft GOP 4% 61% 26% 8% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 7% 54% 29% 6% 0% 3% 224
Soft DEM 4% 63% 22% 7% 3% 89
Hard DEM 9% 58% 21% 12% 0% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 5% 59% 24% 9% 0% 3% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 10% 61% 20% 9% 1% 466
Other 4% 67% 20% 8% 75
Too young to vote 61% 6% 34% 7
Did not vote 1% 35% 62% 3% 40
Unsure / refused 2% 31% 40% 9% 1% 16% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 6% 60% 23% 8% 0% 2% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 4% 52% 28% 11% 0% 5% 100
Liberal 8% 58% 24% 9% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 4% 61% 23% 9% 1% 3% 183
RESPONDENT'S :
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 8% 60% 23% 8% 204 305
Moderate / liberal 8% 57% 25% 9% 0% 1% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 6% 61% 24% 8% 0% 204 382
GROUPS
Independent 6% 54% 30% 6% 0% 3% 201
Conservative DEM 3% 58% 22% 15% 2% 79
Mod /lib DEM 9% 59% 21% 10% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 59% 24% 8% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 4% 61% 18% 15% 0% 2% 140
Independent 1% 39% 43% 9% 7% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 58% 23% 11% 2% 71
Conservative GOP 7% 61% 23% 7% 0% 2% 371
REDUC Less than high school 4% 46% 26% 13% 11% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 3% 46% 34% 14% 1% 2% 139
Some college 3% 53% 30% 12% 2% 218
College graduate 9% 64% 19% 6% 0% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 6% 46% 37% 6% 1% 4% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 3% 60% 25% 9% 3% 95

College grad men 11% 64% 18% 6% 1% 304

High school women 1% 47% 30% 21% 2% 81

Some college women 3% 47% 34% 15% 2% 123

College grad women 8% 64% 21% 6% 0% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 10% 66% 17% 6% 1% 475

Non-white college 6% | 57% | 26% 8% 0% 3% 158

graduates

White non-collage 4% | s3% |  33% 9% 0% 1% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 1% 22% 27% 24% 6% 94

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o 0 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 53% 33% 9% 0% 1% 219
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 1% 22% 27% 24% 6% 94

graduate

Others 9% 64% 19% 6% 0% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 55% 34% 8% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 8% 59% 22% 9% 0% 2% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 7% 38% 37% 18% 1% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 8% 69% 19% 3% 1% 609

No longer married 3% 48% 25% 18% 1% 5% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 8% 70% 19% 204 204 313
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 5% 52% 18% 18% 2% 6% 56

Single men 11% 37% 36% 15% 1% 104

Married women 8% 69% 18% 4% 1% 296

Unmarried women 2% 47% 29% 17% 0% 5% 114

Single women 3% 39% 37% 20% 1% 122
MARAC White married 8% 68% 19% 3% 1% 495

Non-white married 7% 74% 16% 3% 1% 113

White not married 7% 48% 30% 14% 0% 1% 258

Non-white not married 2% 33% 35% 24% 0% 7% 138
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 13% 31% 41% 15% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 6% 52% 26% 14% 1% 66

White married men 9% 69% 18% 2% 2% 247

White married women 8% 67% 20% 4% 1% 249

\r'[\]’;'fe fo longer married 7% 56% 19% 15% 2% 2% 38

White no longer married 3% 54% 30% 13% 87

women

Other 4% 51% 26% 14% 0% 4% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 6% 63% 28% 3% 0% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 8% 56% 22% 12% 0% 3% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 5% 71% 22% 2% 0% 182
Mom 6% 55% 34% 5% 0% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 6% 70% 23% 1% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 10% 69% 15% 4% 2% 333
Divorced / children 7% 52% 22% 19% 29
Divorced / no children 1% 52% 28% 15% 2% 2% 63
Single / children 3% 40% 51% 6% 38
Single / no children 8% 38% 34% 20% 1% 188
Other / mixed 3% 44% 24% 19% 0% 10% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 45% 24% 29% 2% 53
STATUS/C - -
Yes, family relative 6% | 58% | 27% 7% 1% 209
No 8% 60% 23% 8% 0% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 4% 68% 23% 5% 0% 1% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 7% 52% 27% 13% 1% 132
Infrequently 11% 59% 19% 11% 0% 225
Never 7% 53% 27% 9% 0% 4% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 3% 58% 26% 11% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 10% 60% 22% 7% 0% 1% 615
Refused 47% 29% 12% 12% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 5% 58% 25% 11% 2% 145
Male not evangelical 10% 61% 22% 5% 0% 2% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 2% |  58% | 28% | 11% 1% 176
Female not evangelical 8% 57% 24% 10% 0% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4% 56% 30% 8% 2% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 0% 64% 16% 19% 84
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 1% | 69% | 10% | 21% 43
e nor-conservative 3% | 66% |  19% 9% 2% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 59% 23% 18% 41
Christians
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0,
Americans 100% 61
Middle class Hispanics 100% 54
Middle class other races 100% 14
Other 17% 58% 21% 0% 4% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 5% 60% 25% 7% 0% 3% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 45% 31% 14% 3% 63
Democrat 8% 59% 22% 10% 0% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 4% 57% 27% 9% 0% 3% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 9% 60% 21% 8% 0% 1% 576
No opinion 4% 36% 34% 21% 4% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 10% 62% 20% 8% 0% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 56% 28% 9% 0% 2% 447
No opinion 4% 38% 26% 27% 5% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 7% 59% 24% 9% 0% 2% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 8% 34% 44% 10% 3% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 3% 59% 26% 9% 0% 3% 370
Favorable Biden only 10% 63% 18% 8% 0% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 6% 29% 32% 26% 6% 18
Unfavorable both 6% 41% 43% 8% 3% 71
Other 63% 25% 11% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 4% 58% 26% 8% 0% 3% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 32% 17% 6% 31
Disapprove 10% 60% 21% 9% 0% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 4% 59% 25% 9% 0% 3% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 5% 33% 38% 21% 3% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 10% 59% 22% 8% 0% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 5% 59% 25% 8% 0% 2% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 10% 41% 22% 24% 3% 31
Disapprove 9% 59% 23% 8% 0% 1% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 3% 60% 23% 11% 0% 3% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 10% 33% 36% 17% 5% 17
Ccovip-19/C Disapprove 9% 59% 24% 7% 0% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 4% 59% 25% 9% 0% 3% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 11% 43% 27% 14% 1% 3% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 9% 59% 22% 8% 1% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 4% 59% 24% 10% 0% 3% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 3% 43% 23% 21% 9% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 9% 59% 24% 7% 0% 1% 614

DEI ATIONSIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 3% 61% 24% 9% 0% 3% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES APPFOVE 6-8 issues 7% 57% 27% 6% 3% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 7% 52% 28% 12% 2% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 5% 66% 23% 5% 1% 68
Approve 0 issues 10% 58% 22% 9% 0% 1% 447

DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 9% 61% 22% 8% 1% 525

TRUMP Both bt raisi
DOIhers me bul raising 4% 58% 27% 6% 4% 168
|mportant ISsues
Tells it like it is and has 6% 59% 2204 11% 0% 20 275
right approach
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 71% 29% 4
None 33% 57% 10% 18
Unsure 9% 23% 36% 23% 9% 12

RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 6% 51% 31% 12% 1% 306

IMPACTED IN LAST ol

FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 7% 62% 21% 7% 0% 2% 699
impacted

IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 3% 58% 26% 10% 0% 3% 326

HANDLING ,

COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 5% 64% 23% 6% 2% 79

(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 12% 52% 27% 7% 2% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 0% 70% 17% 12% 0% 52
Trump 0 issues 10% 58% 23% 8% 0% 1% 487

IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 9% 60% 21% 8% 0% 1% 449

HANDLING , ,

COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 8% 60% 19% 12% 0% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 14% 59% 21% 3% 3% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 2% 62% 32% 4% 53
Biden 0 issues 3% 56% 27% 11% 0% 3% 368

RPGDBAL Trump 3% 58% 27% 9% 0% 2% 402

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 10% 36% 32% 16% 6% 68
Biden 9% 62% 20% 8% 0% 1% 535

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 8% 62% 19% 9% 2% 501

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 60% 8% 62% 20% 8% 0% 2% 597
Most likely 70% 8% 63% 20% 8% 0% 2% 712
Most likely 80% 8% 61% 22% 8% 0% 2% 804
100% of sample 7% 59% 24% 9% 0% 2% 1005

QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 7% 60% 23% 7% 2% 806

VOTING IN UPCOMING ,

ELECTION Very likely 2% 55% 25% 15% 1% 2% 168
Somewhat likely 18% 38% 28% 12% 3% 30

TOTAL 7% 59% 24% 9% 0% 2% 1005
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TOTAL 31% 16% 30% 23% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 15% 30% 22% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 19% 33% 21% 160
South 29% 16% 32% 23% 268
South Central 32% 18% 25% 25% 97
Central Plains 40% 10% 32% 18% 7
Mountain States 28% 14% 32% 27% 64
West 33% 17% 23% 27% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 34% 17% 20% 28% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 28% 13% 38% 21% 72
Texas 22% 22% 25% 31% 72
New York 49% 14% 20% 17% 59
Rest of country 30% 16% 31% 23% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 37% 12% 33% 18% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 27% 17% 30% 25% 533
55%#+ Clinton states 34% 16% 27% 23% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 25% 14% 35% 26% 183
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 33% 18% 27% 22% 375
No US Senate race 32% 15% 30% 23% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 25% 21% 29% 25% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 35% 12% 32% 20% 247
Suburb 38% 12% 30% 20% 335
Unsure / refused 5% 31% 10% 55% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 79% 21% 123
| RACE
White suburban women 53% 47% 109
Black suburban men 56% 44% 13
Black suburban women 73% 27% 43
Urban voters 35% 12% 32% 20% 247
Rural voters 25% 21% 29% 25% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 27% 19% 32% 22% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 32% 15% 30% 23% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 66% 34% 472
Female 56% 44% 533
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 61% 143
Employed 51% 49% 613
Retired 42% 58% 228
Refused 35% 65% 21
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 41% 13% 33% 13% 201
AGE/C
35-44 46% 6% 40% 8% 281
45-64 28% 16% 32% 24% 312
65 or over 7% 32% 10% 51% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 44% 9% 37% 10% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 28% 16% 32% 24% 312
65 or over 7% 32% 10% 51% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 82% 18% 319
Male / 55+ 33% 67% 153
Female / under 55 75% 25% 290
Female / 55+ 34% 66% 242
RRACE White 31% 16% 29% 24% 754
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 20% 15% 41% 24% 121
Hispanic / Latino 50% 17% 21% 13% 90
Other 27% 18% 31% 24% 40
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 66% 34% 351
GENDER -
White women 55% 45% 402
Black men 58% 42% 43
Black women 64% 36% 78
Hispanic men 75% 25% 60
Hispanic women 62% 38% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 14% 26% 16% 44% 267
Other 37% 12% 35% 16% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 33% 18% 26% 23% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 15% 29% 14% 201
Democrat 25% 15% 33% 27% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 35% 193
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 53% 47% 189
Male / DEM 63% 37% 165
Female / DEM 55% 45% 257
Male / IND 73% 27% 114
Female / IND 68% 32% 87
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 52% 12% 30% 6% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 19% 22% 23% 36% 222
Under 45 / DEM 33% 8% 44% 16% 203
45 & over /| DEM 17% 21% 24% 38% 219
Under 45/ IND 51% 8% 35% 6% 119
45 & over / IND 27% 27% 21% 25% 82
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RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 32% 18% 29% 21% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 44% 19% 16% 21% 56
Democrat 29% 14% 32% 25% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 31% 20% 26% 24% 279
Soft GOP 36% 13% 28% 23% 85
Ticket splitters 42% 16% 28% 14% 224
Soft DEM 36% 11% 29% 24% 89
Hard DEM 21% 15% 35% 29% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 30% 21% 27% 22% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 28% 13% 33% 26% 466
Other 50% 7% 31% 12% 75
Too young to vote 25% 30% 39% 6% 7
Did not vote 36% 13% 34% 18% 40
Unsure / refused 37% 19% 19% 25% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 32% 19% 27% 22% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 18% 26% 21% 100
Liberal 29% 12% 34% 25% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 24% 22% 28% 26% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 37% 18% 26% 19% 305
Moderate / liberal 30% 13% 33% 24% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 33% 18% 26% 23% 382
GROUPS
Independent 42% 15% 29% 14% 201
Conservative DEM 33% 20% 17% 30% 79
Mod / lib DEM 23% 13% 37% 27% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 29% 12% 33% 25% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 26% 19% 29% 25% 140
Independent 44% 19% 16% 21% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 30% 12% 34% 24% 71
Conservative GOP 33% 19% 28% 21% 371
REDUC Less than high school 27% 34% 5% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 28% 18% 20% 34% 139
Some college 23% 21% 31% 25% 218
College graduate 35% 13% 32% 20% 633
GENEDUC GENDER/ High school men 58% 42% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 52% 48% 95
College grad men 72% 28% 304
High school women 35% 65% 81
Some college women 55% 45% 123
College grad women 62% 38% 329
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EDRAC White college graduates 33% 13% 33% 21% 475
Non-white college o o 0 0
graduates 41% 14% 29% 16% 158
White non-collage o o 0 0
graduates 28% 21% 22% 30% 279
Non-white non-college 16% 20% 37% 27% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 21% 22% 30% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 16% 20% 37% 27% 94
graduate
Others 35% 13% 32% 20% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 12% 32% 19% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 30% 17% 29% 24% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 13% 39% 15% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 35% 16% 26% 22% 609
No longer married 13% 20% 30% 37% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 69% 31% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 40% 60% 56
Single men 72% 28% 104
Married women 54% 46% 296
Unmarried women 45% 55% 114
Single women 72% 28% 122
MARAC White married 34% 16% 26% 24% 495
Non-white married 40% 18% 28% 13% 113
White not married 24% 16% 35% 24% 258
Non-white not married 25% 14% 35% 25% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 73% 27% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 77% 23% 66
White married men 69% 31% 247
White married women 51% 49% 249
White no longer married 36% 64% 38
men
White no longer married 46% 54% 87
women
Other 32% 16% 32% 20% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 45% 6% 36% 13% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 24% 21% 27% 29% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 88% 12% 182
Mom 73% 27% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 6% 28% 14% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 21% 24% 25% 30% 333
Divorced / children 33% 6% 50% 12% 29
Divorced / no children 10% 24% 36% 30% 63
Single / children 3% 7% 7% 13% 38
Single / no children 39% 14% 32% 15% 188
Other / mixed 8% 21% 18% 52% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 8% 28% 15% 48% 53
STATUS/C Ves. family / relative /
fri‘:{ dam' y/reiative 35% 11% 35% 19% 209
No 31% 16% 30% 22% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 29% 13% 32% 26% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 31% 14% 32% 23% 132
Infrequently 39% 17% 25% 19% 225
Never 28% 19% 30% 23% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 29% 16% 28% 27% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 33% 15% 32% 21% 615
Refused 25% 22% 23% 30% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 36% 145
Male not evangelical 67% 33% 327
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 52% 48% 176
Female not evangelical 59% 41% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 30% 16% 26% 28% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 17% 34% 24% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 33% 17% 26% 24% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 34% 14% 24% 28% 43
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 20% 12% 27% 41% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 20% 45% 19% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 47% 9% 26% 18% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 33% 15% 30% 22% 589
Working class 30% 14% 35% 21% 239
Low income 12% 25% 25% 39% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 9% 44% 10% 37% 18
(cont.)

Page 407



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 66 #16639: Weighted Tables

August 1-6, 2020

RSEXEMP RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C TOTAL
Male / Male / not Female/ | Female / not
employed employed employed employed
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 14% 31% 23% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
ArL]erE:acniss fican 20% 18% 40% 22% 61
Middle class Hispanics 56% 22% 12% 10% 54
Middle class other races 35% 13% 35% 17% 14
Other 28% 17% 30% 25% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 32% 17% 29% 22% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 16% 31% 11% 63
Democrat 29% 15% 31% 25% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 31% 20% 27% 22% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 30% 13% 32% 24% 576
No opinion 45% 15% 21% 19% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 29% 15% 31% 25% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 34% 16% 28% 21% 447
No opinion 31% 20% 27% 22% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 31% 16% 30% 23% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 37% 28% 26% 8% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 31% 19% 27% 23% 370
Favorable Biden only 28% 14% 32% 26% 500
Unsure / no image both 36% 21% 21% 21% 18
Unfavorable hoth 44% 7% 35% 15% 71
Other 66% 28% 6% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 33% 18% 26% 22% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 44% 18% 18% 19% 31
Disapprove 29% 14% 34% 24% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 32% 18% 28% 22% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 42% 15% 19% 24% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 29% 14% 33% 25% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 34% 17% 28% 21% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/C Unsure 18% 25% 38% 19% 31
Disapprove 28% 14% 32% 26% 476
RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 30% 19% 27% 24% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 34% 27% 31% 8% 17
covip-19/C Disapprove 31% 14% 31% 23% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 33% 18% 28% 21% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 36% 24% 22% 18% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 29% 14% 32% 25% 505
RECOVEDRVYIC
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RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 30% 21% 25% 24% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 27% 20% 32% 21% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 3206 13% 33% 23% 614
DE| ATIONGQIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 28% 21% 27% 24% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 45% 15% 26% 14% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 40% 9% 31% 19% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 36% 12% 32% 20% 68
Approve 0 issues 27% 15% 32% 26% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 30% 13% 32% 25% 525
TRUMP Bothers me but raising
0, 0, 0, 0,
important issues 31% 15% 32% 22% 168
Tells it like it is and has o o o o
right approach 32% 20% 27% 21% 275
Combo / all 32% 36% 32% 3
Other 51% 15% 35% 4
None 57% 20% 12% 10% 18
Unsure 39% 17% 15% 29% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 31% 14% 35% 20% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST cal
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 31% 17% | 28% | 24% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 28% 20% 27% 25% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 50% 16% 22% 13% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 40% 15% 29% 15% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 32% 18% 37% 14% 52
Trump 0 issues 29% 13% 33% 26% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 26% 13% 34% 27% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 42% 18% 25% 15% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 44% 11% 29% 15% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 47% 21% 21% 11% 53
Biden 0 issues 30% 19% 27% 23% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 31% 19% 28% 22% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 45% 16% 27% 12% 68
Biden 30% 14% 31% 25% 535
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 18% 17% 36% 28% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 22% 16% 36% 25% 597
Most likely 70% 28% 16% 32% 24% 712
Most likely 80% 28% 16% 32% 24% 804
100% of sample 31% 16% 30% 23% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 33% 15% 29% 23% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 19% 25% 32% 24% 168
Somewhat likely 38% 34% 28% 30
TOTAL 31% 16% 30% 23% 1005
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TOTAL 47% 53% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 52% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 54% 160
South 45% 55% 268
South Central 50% 50% 97
Central Plains 51% 49% 77
Mountain States 41% 59% 64
West 50% 50% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 49% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 59% 72
Texas 44% 56% 72
New York 63% 37% 59
Rest of country 46% 54% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 50% 50% 200
PRESIDENTIAL h
WINNER Other states 45% 55% 533
55%+ Clinton states 50% 50% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o
RACE STATUS race 39% 61% 183
Non-competitive US o o
Senate race S1% 49% 375
No US Senate race 47% 53% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 45% 55% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 47% 53% 247
Suburb 50% 50% 335
Unsure / refused 36% 64% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 123
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 109
Black suburban men 100% 13
Black suburban women 100% 43
Urban voters 47% 53% 247
Rural voters 45% 55% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 46% 54% 112
COMPETITIVE CD ”
Non-competitive CD 47% 53% 893
RSEXEMP Male / employed 100% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 100% 160
Female / employed 100% 300
Female / not employed 100% 232
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 61% 143
Employed 51% 49% 613
Retired 42% 58% 228
Refused 35% 65% 21
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 46% 201
AGEIC 35-44 52% 48% 281
45-64 44% 56% 312
65 or over 38% 62% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 53% 47% 482
iggfco NDENTS 45-64 44% 56% 312
65 or over 38% 62% 211
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 100% 319
Male / 55+ 100% 153
Female / under 55 100% 290
Female / 55+ 100% 242
RRACE White 47% 53% 754
S/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 35% 65% 121
Hispanic / Latino 67% 33% 90
Other 45% 55% 40
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 351
GENDER White women 100% 402
Black men 100% 43
Black women 100% 78
Hispanic men 100% 60
Hispanic women 100% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 60% 267
Other 50% 50% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 51% 49% 382
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 57% 43% 201
Democrat 39% 61% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 193
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 189
Male / DEM 100% 165
Female / DEM 100% 257
Male / IND 100% 114
Female / IND 100% 87
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 64% 36% 160
PARTY D 45 & over | GOP 41% 59% 222
Under 45 / DEM 41% 59% 203
45 & over /| DEM 38% 62% 219
Under 45/ IND 59% 41% 119
45 & over / IND 54% 46% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 50% 50% 442
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 63% 37% 56
Democrat 43% 57% 507
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PARTISAN Hard GOP 51% 49% 279
Soft GOP 49% 51% 85
Ticket splitters 58% 42% 224
Soft DEM 48% 52% 89
Hard DEM 36% 64% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 51% 49% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 41% 59% 466
Other 57% 43% 75
Too young to vote 55% 45% 7
Did not vote 49% 51% 40
Unsure / refused 56% 44% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 51% 49% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 53% 47% 100
Liberal 40% 60% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 45% 55% 183
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 55% 45% 305
Moderate / liberal 43% 57% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 51% 49% 382
GROUPS
Independent 57% 43% 201
Conservative DEM 52% 48% 79
Mod / lib DEM 36% 64% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 41% 59% 367
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 46% 54% 140
Independent 63% 37% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 58% 71
Conservative GOP 51% 49% 371
REDUC Less than high school 60% 40% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 54% 139
Some college 44% 56% 218
College graduate 48% 52% 633
GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 100% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 100% 95
College grad men 100% 304
High school women 100% 81
Some college women 100% 123
College grad women 100% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 46% 54% 475
Non-white college o o
graduates 55% 45% 158
White non-collage o o
graduates 48% 52% 279
Non-white non-college o o
graduates 36% 64% o4
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SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 48% 52% 279
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 36% 64% 94
graduate
Others 48% 52% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 48% 52% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 47% 53% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 54% 226
STATUS/C -
Married 51% 49% 609
No longer married 33% 67% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 313
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmartied men 100% 56
Single men 100% 104
Married women 100% 296
Unmarried women 100% 114
Single women 100% 122
MARAC White married 50% 50% 495
Non-white married 58% 42% 113
White not married 41% 59% 258
Non-white not married 40% 60% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 66
White martied men 100% 247
White married women 100% 249
White no longer married 100% 38
men
White no longer married 100% 87
women
Other 48% 52% 251
RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 49% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 55% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 182
Mom 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 59% 41% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 45% 55% 333
Divorced / children 39% 61% 29
Divorced / no children 35% 65% 63
Single / children 10% 90% 38
Single / no children 53% 47% 188
Other / mixed 29% 71% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 37% 63% 53
STATUSIC Yes, family / relative /
i 0, 0,
friend 46% 54% 209
No 48% 52% 743
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RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42% 58% 317
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 45% 55% 182
Infrequently 56% 44% 225
Never 47% 53% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 45% 55% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 48% 52% 615
Refused 47% 53% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 145
Male not evangelical 100% 327
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 176
Female not evangelical 100% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 46% 54% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 42% 58% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 50% 50% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 48% 52% 43
White non-conservative o o
Christians 32% 68% 48
Non-white
non-conservative 36% 64% 41
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 56% 44% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 48% 52% 589
Working class 44% 56% 239
Low income 36% 64% 87
Unemployed 78% 22% 1
Refused 53% 47% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 46% 54% 461
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 38% 62% 61
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 78% 22% 54
Middle class other races 48% 52% 14
Other 45% 55% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 49% 51% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 57% 43% 63
Democrat 44% 56% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 51% 49% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 44% 56% 576
No opinion 60% 40% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
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RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 44% 56% 529

NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 51% 49% 447
No opinion 51% 49% 28

AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both A47% 53% 1001

AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4

PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 66% 34% 30

COMPARISON (TRUMP

/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 50% 50% 370
Favorable Biden only 42% 58% 500
Unsure / no image both 57% 43% 18
Unfavorable both 51% 49% 71
Other 66% 34% 17

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 52% 48% 421

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 62% 38% 31
Disapprove 43% 57% 553

RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 51% 49% 502

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 57% 43% 23

ECONOMY/C Disapprove 43% 57% 481

RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 52% 48% 498

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / JOBS/C | Unsure 43% S7% 31
Disapprove 43% 57% 476

RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 49% 51% 381

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 61% 39% 17

COVID-19/C Disapprove 45% 55% 607

RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 51% 49% 474

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 60% 40% 26

ECONOMIC Disapprove 43% 57% 505

DECOV/EDVIC

RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 51% 49% 359

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL / Unsure 48% 52% 32

PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 45% 55% 614

DE| ATIONGQIC

ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 49% 51% 301

APPROVAL ON -

ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 60% 40% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 49% 51% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 49% 51% 68
Approve 0 issues 42% 58% 447
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DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 43% 57% 525
TRUMP Bothers me but raising
0, 0,
important issues 46% 54% 168
Tells it like it is and has o o
right approach 52% 48% 275
Combo / all 32% 68% 3
Other 65% 35% 4
None 77% 23% 18
Unsure 56% 44% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 45% 55% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 48% 5206 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 48% 52% 326
HANDLING -
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 65% 35% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 55% 45% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 50% 50% 52
Trump 0 issues 42% 58% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 39% 61% 449
HANDLING - -
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 60% 40% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 55% 45% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 68% 32% 53
Biden 0 issues 50% 50% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 49% 51% 402
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 61% 39% 68
Biden 43% 57% 535
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 36% 64% 501
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 60% 38% 62% 597
Most likely 70% 44% 56% 712
Most likely 80% 43% 57% 804
100% of sample 47% 53% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 48% 52% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 43% 57% 168
Somewhat likely 38% 62% 30
TOTAL A47% 53% 1005
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TOTAL 39% 17% 8% 33% 1% 1% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 38% 14% 9% 37% 1% 1% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 15% 8% 31% 1% 2% 160
South 43% 16% 6% 32% 1% 2% 268
South Central 35% 16% 15% 34% 0% 97
Central Plains 34% 22% 7% 38% 0% 77
Mountain States 35% 24% 2% 37% 2% 1% 64
West 38% 22% 6% 29% 3% 1% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 22% 6% 34% 2% 1% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 26% 16% 9% 41% 2% 5% 72
Texas 36% 12% 18% 33% 0% 72
New York 36% 14% 16% 33% 2% 59
Rest of country 42% 17% 6% 33% 1% 1% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 49% 21% 6% 23% 0% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 15% 7% 36% 2% 2% 533
55%+ Clinton states 35% 17% 11% 35% 1% 1% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o o
By mce 44% 14% 3% 38% 0% 1% 183
Non-competitive US 41% 17% 11% 29% 1% 1% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 37% 18% 6% 35% 2% 2% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 100% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 69% 31% 247
Suburb 100% 335
Unsure / refused 46% 54% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 123
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 109
Black suburban men 100% 13
Black suburban women 100% 43
Urban voters 69% 31% 247
Rural voters 100% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 37% 11% 9% 39% 1% 2% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 40% 18% 7% 33% 1% 1% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 16% 9% 35% 1% 1% 472
Female 41% 18% 6% 32% 2% 1% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 31% 17% 11% 41% 0% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 51% 13% 6% 25% 2% 3% 160
Female / employed 39% 20% 6% 34% 1% 0% 300
Female / not employed 43% 15% 7% 29% 3% 3% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 16% 7% 30% 3% 143
Employed 35% 19% 8% 37% 0% 0% 613
Retired 51% 14% 7% 26% 3% 0% 228
Refused 19% 8% 18% 55% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 25% 7% 28% 3% 201
AGEIC 35-44 36% 18% 8% 37% 0% 0% 281
45-64 40% 13% 9% 35% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 46% 14% 6% 31% 3% 1% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 21% 8% 34% 0% 1% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 13% 9% 35% 2% 1% 312
65 or over 46% 14% 6% 31% 3% 1% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 34% 18% 10% 37% 0% 1% 319
Male / 55+ 46% 12% 8% 31% 1% 2% 153
Female / under 55 39% 21% 6% 33% 2% 290
Female / 55+ 43% 15% 7% 30% 4% 1% 242
RRACE White 45% 15% 7% 31% 1% 1% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 24% 10% 46% 1% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 22% 26% 12% 39% 1% 90
Other 28% 15% 3% 32% 1% 21% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 43% 14% 7% 35% 1% 1% 351
GENDER White women 48% 16% 7% 27% 2% 0% 402
Black men 31% 14% 21% 29% 2% 2% 43
Black women 12% 29% 3% 55% 1% 78
Hispanic men 15% 29% 15% 42% 60
Hispanic women 37% 20% 7% 33% 3% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 14% 6% 28% 3% 0% 267
Other 36% 18% 8% 35% 1% 2% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 49% 12% 6% 30% 1% 1% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 40% 20% 8% 29% 1% 2% 201
Democrat 30% 20% 9% 38% 1% 1% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 46% 10% 8% 34% 2% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 53% 14% 3% 27% 2% 1% 189
Male / DEM 26% 18% 13% 41% 2% 1% 165
Female / DEM 33% 21% 7% 36% 1% 1% 257
Male / IND 42% 23% 6% 28% 1% 114
Female / IND 38% 17% 10% 30% 2% 3% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 49% 14% 4% 30% 204 160
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 50% 10% 7% 31% 2% 1% 222
Under 45/ DEM 28% 23% 10% 38% 1% 1% 203
45 & over /| DEM 32% 17% 9% 38% 2% 1% 219
Under 45/ IND 32% 26% 10% 31% 1% 119
45 & over / IND 51% 12% 5% 26% 3% 4% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 51% 12% 5% 30% 1% 1% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 44% 24% 22% 4% 6% 56
Democrat 29% 21% 11% 37% 1% 1% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 48% 13% 4% 32% 1% 2% 279
Soft GOP 56% 9% 9% 25% 0% 1% 85
Ticket splitters 40% 19% 8% 29% 1% 2% 224
Soft DEM 37% 19% 4% 38% 1% 1% 89
Hard DEM 28% 20% 11% 38% 1% 1% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 54% 10% 5% 29% 1% 1% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 27% 21% 11% 38% 2% 1% 466
Other 49% 12% 5% 33% 1% 75
Too young to vote 6% 59% 35% 7
Did not vote 36% 46% 5% 13% 40
Unsure / refused 32% 9% 42% 2% 15% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 48% 12% 7% 32% 1% 1% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 37% 17% 2% 35% 5% 3% 100
Liberal 30% 23% 10% 35% 1% 1% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 56% 10% 7% 24% 1% 2% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 43% 12% 6% 37% 1% 1% 305
Moderate / liberal 31% 22% 9% 35% 1% 2% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 49% 12% 6% 30% 1% 1% 382
GROUPS
Independent 40% 20% 8% 29% 1% 2% 201
Conservative DEM 30% 17% 10% 39% 3% 1% 79
Mod / lib DEM 30% 20% 9% 38% 1% 1% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 28% 23% 11% 35% 1% 1% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 30% 13% 11% 42% 3% 1% 140
Independent 44% 24% 22% 4% 6% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 47% 14% 5% 31% 1% 2% 71
Conservative GOP 52% 12% 5% 30% 1% 1% 371
REDUC Less than high school 52% 4% 7% 27% 7% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 12% 2% 24% 3% 2% 139
Some college 48% 18% 4% 27% 0% 2% 218
College graduate 32% 18% 10% 38% 1% 1% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 58% 14% 3% 21% 1% 3% 74
EDUCATION

Some college men 43% 14% 7% 32% 1% 3% 95

College grad men 32% 17% 11% 40% 0% 1% 304

High school women 56% 8% 2% 27% 5% 1% 81

Some college women 52% 22% 1% 24% 0% 2% 123

College grad women 33% 19% 9% 36% 2% 1% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 15% 10% 36% 1% 0% 475

Non-white college 18% 25% 11% 41% 1% 3% 158

graduates

White non-collage 60% 14% 2% 21% 2% 1% 279

graduates

Non-white non-college 27% 20% 6% 1% 1% 5% 04

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 60% 14% 2% 21% 2% 1% 279
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 27% 20% 6% 41% 1% 5% 94

graduate

Others 32% 18% 10% 38% 1% 1% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 38% 21% 5% 36% 0% 0% 163
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 16% 8% 33% 1% 2% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 25% 11% 34% 0% 0% 226
STATUS/C -

Married 42% 14% 6% 36% 1% 1% 609

No longer married 42% 17% 10% 23% 3% 4% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 38% 13% 8% 40% 1% 1% 313
STATUS / GENDER ,

Unmarried men 56% 15% 14% 9% 5% 56

Single men 28% 25% 11% 35% 104

Married women 47% 15% 4% 32% 1% 1% 296

Unmarried women 35% 18% 8% 30% 5% 4% 114

Single women 32% 25% 10% 32% 1% 0% 122
MARAC White married 47% 13% 5% 33% 1% 1% 495

Non-white married 23% 17% 8% 49% 1% 2% 113

White not married 43% 18% 10% 26% 2% 258

Non-white not married 20% 28% 10% 35% 1% 5% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 34% 21% 13% 32% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 44% 14% 15% 27% 66

White married men 42% 11% 6% 39% 1% 1% 247

White married women 52% 15% 4% 28% 1% 1% 249

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 66% 16% 2% 14% 38

White no longer married 20% 20% 8% 26% 6% 87

women

Other 21% 23% 9% 41% 1% 4% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 40% 13% 8% 39% 1% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 19% 8% 30% 2% 2% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 41% 11% 10% 37% 0% 182
Mom 38% 15% 5% 41% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 41% 12% 6% 40% 1% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 43% 15% 6% 33% 2% 1% 333
Divorced / children 38% 19% 11% 32% 29
Divorced / no children 45% 25% 4% 21% 5% 0% 63
Single / children 32% 19% 7% 42% 38
Single / no children 30% 27% 12% 32% 1% 0% 188
Other / mixed 42% 10% 14% 21% 3% 9% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 44% 23% 4% 27% 1% 0% 53
STATUS/C - -
;i‘f;dfam"y frelative 40% | 15% 9% | 35% 1% 0% 209
No 39% 17% 8% 33% 1% 2% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 45% 15% 8% 32% 1% 0% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 45% 15% 6% 31% 1% 1% 132
Infrequently 39% 16% 7% 35% 1% 1% 225
Never 32% 20% 9% 34% 2% 3% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 48% 14% 8% 28% 2% 1% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 19% 7% 37% 1% 0% 615
Refused 44% 8% 9% 24% 2% 14% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 46% 14% 13% 25% 0% 1% 145
Male not evangelical 35% 16% 7% 40% 1% 1% 327
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 49% | 14% 4% | 30% 3% 176
Female not evangelical 37% 20% 8% 33% 1% 2% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 56% 13% 6% 23% 1% 1% 238
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 18% 12% 42% 3% 0% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 60% 10% 6% 23% 0% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative 3% | 11% | 12% |  39% 3% 1% 43
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 20% 25% 6% 23% 6% 48
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 15% 25% 11% 44% 4% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 26% 18% 9% 44% 2% 1% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 37% 14% 8% 39% 1% 0% 589
Working class 46% 25% 6% 21% 0% 1% 239
Low income 52% 13% 11% 21% 2% 1% 87
Unemployed 22% 78% 1
Refused 18% 9% 18% 1% 54% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 13% 7% 36% 1% 461
CLASS AND RACE \iddle class AT
Arlneriiacnasss rican 8% 13% 8% 68% 1% 2% 61
Middle class Hispanics 21% 27% 14% 35% 2% 54
Middle class other races 25% 14% 5% 55% 1% 14
Other 43% 20% 8% 25% 1% 3% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 51% 11% 6% 29% 1% 2% 438
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 39% 10% 3% 45% 2% 63
Democrat 29% 23% 10% 35% 2% 1% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 53% 12% 6% 26% 1% 2% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 31% 21% 9% 36% 1% 1% 576
No opinion 29% 4% 63% 4% 26
Never heard of 82% 18% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 32% 19% 10% 37% 2% 1% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 49% 15% 6% 28% 1% 1% 447
No opinion 37% 1% 58% 4% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 40% 17% 8% 33% 1% 1% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 82% 18% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 49% 11% 7% 33% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 53% 12% 6% 26% 1% 2% 370
Favorable Biden only 31% 20% 10% 37% 2% 1% 500
Unsure / no image both 28% 68% 4% 18
Unfavorable both 30% 35% 2% 32% 1% 71
Other 36% 6% 57% 1% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 52% 12% 6% 28% 1% 2% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 27% 16% 47% 7% 3% 31
Disapprove 31% 21% 9% 37% 1% 1% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 50% 12% 6% 29% 1% 1% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 43% 8% 9% 34% 3% 3% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 28% 22% 9% 38% 2% 1% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 48% 13% 6% 31% 1% 1% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JoBs/c | Unsure 67% 6% 6% 18% 3% 31
Disapprove 29% 22% 9% 37% 2% 1% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 52% 11% 5% 30% 1% 2% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 62% 4% 25% 4% 5% 17
COVID-19/C Disapprove 31% 21% 9% 36% 1% 1% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 50% 12% 6% 30% 1% 1% 474
TRUMP JOB
ECONOMIC Disapprove 29% 22% 10% 37% 2% 1% 505
RDECOVVEDRVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 51% 12% 7% 28% 1% 1% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 57% 1% 3% 30% 2% 6% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 32% 21% 8% 37% 1% 1% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 54% 12% 5% 27% 1% 2% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES APPFOVE 6-8 issues 41% 9% 8% 40% 1% 1% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 50% 17% 8% 24% 0% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 37% 16% 10% 37% 1% 68
Approve 0 issues 28% 22% 9% 37% 2% 2% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 31% 20% 9% 38% 2% 1% 525
TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 5206 10% 4% 31% 1% 2% 168
|mportant ISsues
Tells it like it is and has 50% 14% 8% 26% 1% 20 275
right approach
Combo / all 32% 36% 32% 3
Other 45% 15% 40% 4
None 20% 40% 4% 36% 18
Unsure 53% 11% 28% 8% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 37% 18% 8% 34% 1% 1% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C Mot economically 40% 16% 8% 33% 1% 1% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 55% 11% 6% 25% 1% 2% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 41% 15% 4% 39% 1% 0% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 37% 20% 5% 38% 0% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 35% 12% 14% 40% 0% 52
Trump 0 issues 30% 21% 9% 37% 2% 1% 487
IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 28% 23% 9% 37% 2% 1% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 38% 8% 14% 39% 0% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 40% 18% 3% 35% 2% 1% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 41% 19% 1% 38% 0% 53
Biden 0 issues 53% 11% 6% 27% 1% 2% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 52% 13% 6% 27% 1% 2% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 12% 43% 2% 2% 68
Biden 30% 21% 10% 37% 2% 1% 535
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 50% 40% 16% 7% 34% 1% 2% 501
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 60% 38% 18% 7% 34% 1% 2% 597
Most likely 70% 38% 18% 8% 34% 1% 2% 712
Most likely 80% 38% 18% 8% 33% 1% 2% 804
100% of sample 39% 17% 8% 33% 1% 1% 1005
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 17% 8% 34% 1% 2% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 43% 15% 8% 30% 3% 1% 168
Somewhat likely 44% 16% 41% 30
TOTAL 39% 17% 8% 33% 1% 1% 1005
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TOTAL 50% 59% 71% 80% 100% 1005
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 55% 60% 76% 83% 100% 209
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 48% 57% 68% 81% 100% 160
South 47% 58% 67% 75% 100% 268
South Central 31% 51% 63% 78% 100% 97
Central Plains 46% 54% 64% 69% 100% 77
Mountain States 57% 64% 74% 88% 100% 64
West 62% 69% 84% 88% 100% 129
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 66% 74% 85% 88% 100% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 46% 64% 70% 74% 100% 72
Texas 35% 53% 64% 78% 100% 72
New York 46% 51% 73% 76% 100% 59
Rest of country 50% 59% 70% 80% 100% 716
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 43% 53% 61% 73% 100% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 48% 59% 71% 80% 100% 533
55%+ Clinton states 58% 65% 79% 85% 100% 272
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS e 54% 63% 73% 82% 100% 183
Non-competitive US 46% 57% 68% 79% | 100% 375
Senate race
No US Senate race 52% 60% 73% 81% 100% 444
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 51% 58% 68% 78% 100% 397
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 47% 60% 74% 85% 100% 247
Suburb 50% 60% 72% 79% 100% 335
Unsure / refused 58% 67% 72% 84% 100% 26
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 37% 53% 75% 79% 100% 123
| RACE -
White suburban women 72% 80% 88% 94% 100% 109
Black suburban men 50% 59% 59% 59% 100% 13
Black suburban women 48% 48% 54% 73% 100% 43
Urban voters 47% 60% 74% 85% 100% 247
Rural voters 51% 58% 68% 78% 100% 397
COMPCD Competitive CD 59% 69% 79% 84% 100% 112
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 49% 58% 70% 80% 100% 893
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 49% 66% 74% 100% 472
Female 61% 69% 75% 86% 100% 533
RSEXEMP Male / employed 29% 42% 64% 71% 100% 313
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 54% 61% 70% 78% 100% 160
Female / employed 60% 72% 76% 87% 100% 300
Female / not employed 61% 65% 74% 84% 100% 232
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EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 54% 63% 78% 100% 143
Employed 44% 57% 70% 79% 100% 613
Retired 65% 69% 79% 85% 100% 228
Refused 53% 64% 70% 75% 100% 21
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 17% 33% 50% 59% 100% 201
AGEIC 35-44 40% 49% 65% 78% 100% 281
45-64 68% 75% 82% 89% 100% 312
65 or over 68% 75% 82% 89% 100% 211
RAGEFL 18-44 30% 42% 59% 70% 100% 482
RESPONDENT'S
AGEIC 45-64 68% 75% 82% 89% 100% 312
65 or over 68% 75% 82% 89% 100% 211
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 21% 34% 58% 66% 100% 319
Male / 55+ 73% 79% 82% 90% 100% 153
Female / under 55 53% 65% 68% 83% 100% 290
Female / 55+ 69% 74% 85% 89% 100% 242
RRACE White 52% 62% 75% 83% 100% 754
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 50% 54% 60% 72% 100% 121
Hispanic / Latino 35% 42% 55% 67% 100% 90
Other 45% 58% 69% 75% 100% 40
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 38% 50% 68% 75% 100% 351
GENDER White women 64% 73% 80% 90% 100% 402
Black men 51% 58% 64% 67% 100% 43
Black women 49% 52% 58% 74% 100% 78
Hispanic men 28% 36% 55% 72% 100% 60
Hispanic women 50% 56% 56% 58% 100% 30
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 69% 74% 83% 88% 100% 267
Other 43% 54% 67% 77% 100% 738
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 49% 58% 71% 82% 100% 382
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 47% 58% 71% 100% 201
Democrat 55% 67% 77% 83% 100% 422
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 38% 47% 63% 74% 100% 193
PARTYID Female / GOP 60% 68% 78% 89% 100% 189
Male / DEM 41% 54% 74% 79% 100% 165
Female / DEM 64% 75% 79% 86% 100% 257
Male / IND 33% 42% 58% 65% 100% 114
Female / IND 52% 53% 58% 7% 100% 87
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 29% 41% 60% 73% 100% 160
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 63% 69% 78% 88% 100% 222
Under 45/ DEM 35% 52% 67% 74% 100% 203
45 & over /| DEM 73% 81% 87% 91% 100% 219
Under 45/ IND 24% 29% 43% 61% 100% 119
45 & over / IND 66% 74% 80% 85% 100% 82
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 50% 58% 71% 81% 100% 442
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 42% 45% 51% 55% 100% 56
Democrat 51% 62% 73% 81% 100% 507
PARTISAN Hard GOP 49% 58% 72% 84% 100% 279
Soft GOP 51% 60% 72% 81% 100% 85
Ticket splitters 42% 47% 58% 69% 100% 224
Soft DEM 46% 60% 73% 80% 100% 89
Hard DEM 57% 69% 78% 84% 100% 328
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 51% 59% 71% 83% 100% 387
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 53% 65% 77% 84% 100% 466
Other 41% 44% 50% 54% 100% 75
Too young to vote 39% 39% 39% 39% 100% 7
Did not vote 40% 43% 62% 79% 100% 40
Unsure / refused 31% 36% 47% 55% 100% 30
RIDEOL Conservative 49% 58% 70% 81% 100% 488
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 39% 46% 53% 59% 100% 100
Liberal 54% 64% 77% 84% 100% 417
RRIDEOL Very conservative 53% 62% 74% 84% 100% 183
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 47% 55% 67% 79% 100% 305
Moderate / liberal 51% 61% 72% 79% 100% 517
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 49% 58% 71% 82% 100% 382
GROUPS
Independent 41% 47% 58% 71% 100% 201
Conservative DEM 44% 56% 64% 77% 100% 79
Mod / lib DEM 57% 69% 80% 84% 100% 343
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 53% 64% 77% 85% 100% 367
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 46% 56% 63% 72% 100% 140
Independent 42% 45% 51% 55% 100% 56
Mod / liberal GOP 41% 49% 58% 64% 100% 71
Conservative GOP 51% 60% 73% 85% 100% 371
REDUC Less than high school 5% 9% 17% 100% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 1% 1% 17% 37% 100% 139
Some college 97% 99% 99% 99% 100% 218
College graduate 46% 60% 75% 84% 100% 633
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GENEDUC GENDER/ | High school men 1% 2% 20% 100% 74
EDUCATION
Some college men 94% 98% 98% 98% 100% 95
College grad men 29% 45% 71% 79% 100% 304
High school women 1% 2% 29% 49% 100% 81
Some college women 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 123
College grad women 60% 74% 78% 89% 100% 329
EDRAC White college graduates 49% 65% 80% 88% 100% 475
Non-white college 34% | 44% 57% 73% | 100% 158
graduates
White non-collage
56% 58% 65% 74% 100% 279
graduates
Non-white non-college 61% 61% 63% 67% | 100% 94
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON.COLLEGE graduate 56% 58% 65% 74% 100% 279
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 61% 61% 63% 67% | 100% 94
graduate
Others 46% 60% 75% 84% 100% 633
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 61% 75% 84% 100% 163
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 59% 70% 79% 100% 842
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 43% 53% 61% 70% 100% 226
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 60% 73% 82% 100% 609
No longer married 58% 65% 76% 87% 100% 170
STATUS MARITAL Married men 38% 50% 70% 77% 100% 313
STATUS / GENDER ,
Unmarried men 48% 57% 70% 79% 100% 56
Single men 30% 39% 52% 61% 100% 104
Married women 62% 71% 77% 87% 100% 296
Unmarried women 63% 68% 78% 91% 100% 114
Single women 53% 66% 68% 79% 100% 122
MARAC White married 52% 62% 75% 83% 100% 495
Non-white married 42% 51% 65% 74% 100% 113
White not married 52% 63% 73% 83% 100% 258
Non-white not married 45% 50% 55% 68% 100% 138
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 28% 41% 57% 60% 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 61% 78% 83% 91% 100% 66
White married men 39% 51% 71% 78% 100% 247
White married women 64% 73% 80% 88% 100% 249
‘r'[\]’;':e no longer married 51% 57% 71% 79% | 100% 38
White no longer married 63% 70% 79% 95% 100% 87
women
Other 44% 51% 60% 71% 100% 251
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 41% 54% 69% 79% 100% 357
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 55% 62% 72% 81% |  100% 648
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 25% 41% 66% 75% 100% 182
Mom 57% 68% 71% 83% 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 54% 71% 80% 100% 276
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 59% 66% 76% 83% 100% 333
Divorced / children 51% 65% 68% 79% 100% 29
Divorced / no children 60% 63% 7% 89% 100% 63
Single / children 42% 54% 57% 65% 100% 38
Single / no children 43% 53% 61% 71% 100% 188
Other / mixed 59% 66% 7% 89% 100% 78
RDISB DISABILITY Yes, self 60% 63% 67% 82% 100% 53
STATUS/C Yes. familv / relative /
fri‘;' dam' y/reiative 51% 62% 72% 82% |  100% 209
No 49% 59% 71% 79% 100% 743
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 49% 59% 70% 78% 100% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 53% 63% 74% 85% 100% 132
Infrequently 49% 60% 72% 82% 100% 225
Never 50% 57% 70% 79% 100% 332
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 46% 55% 69% 78% 100% 322
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 53% 63% 73% 82% 100% 615
Refused 38% 48% 58% 69% 100% 68
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 36% 46% 65% 4% 100% 145
Male not evangelical 39% 50% 66% 74% 100% 327
Female born again / 54% | 62| 72% | 81% | 100% 176
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 64% 73% 77% 88% 100% 356
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 47% 57% 72% 82% 100% 238
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 43% 47% 59% 66% 100% 84
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 48% 58% 72% 83% 100% 190
CHRISTIANS ] .
Non-white conservative 40% | 48% | 59% | 67% | 100% 43
Christians
White non-conservative
L 43% 57% 71% 78% 100% 48
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 46% 47% 60% 64% 100% 41
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 56% 67% 77% 87% 100% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 53% 63% 76% 83% 100% 589
Working class 41% 51% 59% 72% 100% 239
Low income 50% 57% 68% 76% 100% 87
Unemployed 22% 22% 22% 100% 1
Refused 50% 54% 71% 76% 100% 18
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 55% 66% 79% 86% 100% 461
CLASS AND RACE Middle class AT
Arlneriiacniss rican 52% 53% 59% 72% | 100% 61
Middle class Hispanics 38% 47% 68% 76% 100% 54
Middle class other races 36% 48% 64% 68% 100% 14
Other 45% 55% 64% 76% 100% 416
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 47% 55% 67% 79% 100% 438
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 41% 47% 49% 100% 63
Democrat 54% 66% 77% 85% 100% 504
RDTID DONALD Favorable 50% 58% 70% 81% 100% 399
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 51% 62% 74% 82% 100% 576
No opinion 28% 28% 28% 32% 100% 26
Never heard of 18% 18% 18% 18% 100% 4
RJBID JOE BIDEN Favorable 54% 66% 78% 85% 100% 529
NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 45% 52% 65% 77% 100% 447
No opinion 38% 41% 41% 47% 100% 28
AWARE CANDIDATE Knows both 50% 60% 71% 80% 100% 1001
AWARENESS -
Knows Biden only 18% 18% 18% 18% 100% 4
PIMCOMP IMAGE Favorable both 31% 38% 41% 48% 100% 30
COMPARISON (TRUMP
/ BIDEN) Favorable Trump only 52% 60% 73% 84% 100% 370
Favorable Biden only 56% 68% 80% 87% 100% 500
Unsure / no image both 33% 33% 33% 39% 100% 18
Unfavorable both 19% 22% 33% 48% 100% 71
Other 15% 20% 20% 20% 100% 17
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 48% 56% 69% 80% 100% 421
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 28% 32% 38% 100% 31
Disapprove 53% 64% 75% 82% 100% 553
RDJTIS1 DONALD Approve 48% 55% 67% 78% 100% 502
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 26% 41% 58% 63% 100% 23
ECONOMY/C Disapprove 53% 64% 76% 83% |  100% 481
RDJTIS4 DONALD Approve 45% 53% 65% 75% 100% 498
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / JOBS/c | Unsure 61% 74% 74% 80% 100% 31
Disapprove 54% 66% 77% 85% 100% 476
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RDJTIS7 DONALD Approve 50% 58% 71% 81% 100% 381
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 17% 24% 24% 34% 100% 17
CovID-19/C Disapprove 50% 61% 72% 81% |  100% 607
RDJTIS8 DONALD Approve 47% 54% 66% 77% 100% 474
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 44% 57% 62% 66% 100% 26
ECONOMIC Disapprove 53% 65% 76% 84% |  100% 505
RDECOVEDRVIC
RDJTIS9 DONALD Approve 51% 58% 71% 81% 100% 359
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL / Unsure 24% 33% 33% 40% 100% 32
PROTESTS AND RACE | pisapprove 50% 62% 73% 81% |  100% 614
DEI ATIONSIC
ISSCNT TRUMP JOB Approve all 9 issues 55% 62% 75% 85% 100% 301
APPROVAL ON -
ISSUES Approve 6-8 issues 33% 41% 54% 68% 100% 111
Approve 3-5 issues 30% 40% 43% 55% 100% 78
Approve 1-2 issues 47% 59% 68% 73% 100% 68
Approve 0 issues 54% 66% 78% 85% 100% 447
DT3W VIEW ABOUT Insulting and wrong 53% 64% 75% 83% 100% 525
TRUMP —
Bothers me but raising 42% 49% 60% 72% | 100% 168
|mportant ISsues
Tells it like it is and has 539% 60% 7204 82% 100% 275
right approach
Combo / all 36% 36% 36% 36% 100% 3
Other 53% 53% 53% 53% 100% 4
None 9% 24% 52% 52% 100% 18
Unsure 34% 45% 54% 61% 100% 12
RUNEMP JOB Economically impacted 44% 56% 66% 74% 100% 306
IMPACTED IN LAST ot -
FEW MONTHS/C Not economically 52% 61% 73% 83% 100% 699
impacted
IHCNT ISSUE Trump all 9 issues 53% 61% 74% 86% 100% 326
HANDLING ,
COMPARISON Trump 6-8 issues 32% 44% 53% 65% 100% 79
(TRUMP) Trump 3-5 issues 33% 37% 39% 46% | 100% 60
Trump 1-2 issues 40% 48% 56% 64% 100% 52
Trump 0 issues 53% 65% 77% 85% 100% 487
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IHCNTB ISSUE Biden all 9 issues 56% 68% 80% 88% 100% 449
HANDLING , ,
COMPARISON (BIDEN) | Biden 6-8 issues 46% 50% 60% 66% |  100% 70
Biden 3-5 issues 26% 34% 38% 49% 100% 64
Biden 1-2 issues 32% 43% 52% 58% 100% 53
Biden 0 issues 50% 57% 70% 82% 100% 368
RPGDBAL Trump 51% 59% 72% 83% 100% 402
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 20% 20% 20% 100% 68
Biden 53% 65% 77% 85% 100% 535
QD LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 56% 65% 78% 86% 100% 806
VOTING IN UPCOMING ,
ELECTION Very likely 27% 39% 44% 61% 100% 168
Somewhat likely 22% 25% 25% 29% 100% 30
TOTAL 50% 59% 71% 80% 100% 1005
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